#### SECURITIES PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This SECURITIES PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is dated as of January 16, 2020 (the "<u>Agreement Date</u>"), by and among Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited, a company formed under the laws of Bermuda (the "<u>Company</u>"), as issuer, Iterum Therapeutics plc, an Irish public limited company ("<u>Iterum</u>"), as guarantor, Iterum Therapeutics International Limited, a company formed under the laws of Ireland, as guarantor, Iterum Therapeutics US Limited, a company formed under the laws of Delaware, as guarantor, and Iterum Therapeutics US Holding Limited, a company formed under the laws of Delaware, as guarantor (the guarantors other than Iterum, collectively, the "<u>Subsidiary Guarantors</u>" and, together with Iterum, the "<u>Guarantors</u>") and the Persons set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> of this Agreement (together with their successors and assigns, the "<u>Purchasers</u>" and, together with the Company and Iterum, the "<u>Parties</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company wishes to sell to the Purchasers Units (as defined below) consisting of (A) Notes (as defined below) in the aggregate original principal amount of Fifty One Million Eight Hundred and Eighty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$51,888,000) and (B) an aggregate of Two Million Five Hundred Ninety Four Thousand Four Hundred (2,594,400) RLNs (as defined below) in accordance with Section 2.1 of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasers desire to purchase the Notes and the RLNs from the Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 1**

### **DEFINITIONS**

**Section 1.1 General Definitions.** Wherever used in this Agreement, the Exhibits or the Schedules attached hereto, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the following meanings:

"<u>Accredited Investor Questionnaire</u>" means a questionnaire used to determine a Purchaser's status as an accredited investor, in a form satisfactory to the Company and Iterum.

"Affiliate" means any Person or entity that, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls or is controlled by or is under common control with a person or entity, as such terms are used in and construed under Rule 144 under the Securities Act. With respect to a Purchaser that is not a Wellington Entity, any investment fund or managed account that is managed on a discretionary basis by the same investment manager as such Purchaser will be deemed to be an Affiliate of such Purchaser. As used in this definition of "Affiliate," the term "control" means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through ownership of voting securities or partnership or other ownership interest, by contract, or otherwise.

- "Agreement" shall have the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph.
- "Agreement Date" shall have the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph.
- "Applicable Laws" means all statutes, rules and regulations of Governmental Authorities in the United States or elsewhere applicable to the Company, the Guarantors and their respective Subsidiaries.
- "Authorized Shares Approval" means such approvals as may be required from Iterum's shareholders (i) to increase the authorized number of Ordinary Shares under Iterum's Constitution such that the number of unissued Ordinary Shares that are available for issuance by Iterum, less the number of shares that are issuable upon exercise, conversion or exchange of outstanding options, warrants or other securities or are reserved under any equity incentive plan maintained by Iterum, is greater than the total number of Ordinary Shares that are issuable upon exchange of the then-outstanding 6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes issued under the Indenture (disregarding any limitations on exchange in Section 14.01(c) of the Indenture) and (ii) to amend Article 7 of Iterum's Articles of Association to authorize Iterum's Board of Directors to allot and issue such newly created Ordinary Shares generally and to do so on a non pre-emptive basis as if Section 1022 of the Irish Companies Act 2014 did not apply.
- "Available Shares" means a number of Ordinary Shares equal to the number of authorized but unissued Ordinary Shares that are available for issuance by Iterum (excluding any shares that are issuable upon exercise, conversion or exchange of outstanding options, warrants or other securities or are reserved under any equity plan maintained by Iterum or reserved for exchange of any Notes issued pursuant to the Rights Offering).
- "Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a day on which the Federal Reserve Bank of New York is authorized or required by law, regulation or executive order to close or be closed.
  - "Closing Date" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.1 of this Agreement.
  - "Commission" means the United States Securities and Exchange Commission.
  - "Dollars" and the "\$" sign mean the lawful currency of the United States of America.
- "Exchange Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, including the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.
- "Exchange Shares" means the Ordinary Shares issuable upon exchange of the Notes pursuant to the terms thereof.
- "Governmental Authority" means any government, governmental department, ministry, cabinet, commission, board, bureau, agency, tribunal, regulatory authority, instrumentality, judicial, legislative, fiscal, or administrative body or entity, whether domestic or foreign, federal, state or local, having jurisdiction over the matter or matters and Person or Persons in question.

"Investment Company Act" means the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, including the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Indenture" means the indenture, dated as of the Closing Date, among the Company, Iterum, the Subsidiary Guarantors and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee, under which the Notes are to be issued, substantially in the form attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit F">Exhibit F</a>.

"Investor Rights Agreement" means the Investor Rights Agreement, dated as of the Closing Date, by and among the Company, Iterum and each of the Purchasers, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

"Irish Takeover Rules" means the Irish Takeover Panel Act, 1997, Takeover Rules 2013.

"Knowledge" means, with respect to the Company or any Guarantor, the actual knowledge of Judith Matthews or Corey Fishman, in each case, after reasonable due inquiry.

"Material Adverse Effect" means a material adverse effect on (i) the condition, financial or otherwise, operating results, assets, liabilities, operations or business of Iterum and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, or (ii) the ability of Iterum to perform any of its material obligations under any of the Transaction Documents.

"Material Contract" means any contract of Iterum or its Subsidiaries that has been filed or was required to have been filed as an exhibit to the SEC Reports pursuant to Item 601(b)(4) or Item 601(b)(10) of Regulation S-K. For the avoidance of doubt, the Pfizer License shall at all times be deemed a Material Contract.

"Notes" means the 6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2025, fully and unconditionally guaranteed on an unsecured senior basis by the Guarantors, issued by the Company to the Purchasers under the Indenture.

"Ordinary Shares" means the ordinary shares, \$0.01 nominal value, of Iterum.

"Organizational Documents" means the constitution, bylaws or similar documents, each as amended to date, of the Company and the Guarantors.

"Parties" shall have the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph.

"Person" means and includes any natural person, individual, partnership, joint venture, corporation, trust, limited liability company, limited company, joint stock company, unincorporated organization, Governmental Authority or any political subdivision or agency thereof, or any other entity.

"<u>Pfizer License</u>" means that License Agreement, by and among Iterum, Iterum Therapeutics International Limited and Pfizer Inc., dated as of November 18, 2015, as it may be amended from time to time.

"Placement Agent" means SVB Leerink LLC.

- "Purchasers" shall have the meaning set forth in the introductory paragraph.
- "Regulation D" means Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act.
- "Regulation S" means Regulation S promulgated under the Securities Act.
- "Required Purchasers" means, at any time, Purchasers holding (i) Notes representing more than 66 2/3% of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes purchased under this Agreement, and (ii) RLNs representing more than 66 2/3% of the aggregate Principal Amount of the RLNs (as defined therein) purchased under this Agreement.
- "Rights Offering" means the public offering of subscription rights to purchase Units by Iterum and the Company to holders of Ordinary Shares on a pro rata basis in accordance with their share ownership as of a record date to be determined by the Board of Directors of Iterum or a committee thereof; *provided*, that the Purchasers and their Affiliates shall not purchase any Units pursuant to the Rights Offering (regardless of whether or not under Irish or other applicable law such subscription rights are required to be offered to the Purchasers).
- "<u>RLNs</u>" means the limited recourse royalty-linked subordinated notes issued to the Purchasers under the RLN Indenture.
- "<u>RLN Indenture</u>" means the Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Notes Indenture, dated as of the Closing Date, by and among the Company, Iterum, the Subsidiary Guarantors, Iterum Holders' Representative LLC, as Holders' Representative, and Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as trustee, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit G.
- "Rule 144A" means Rule 144A promulgated by the Commission pursuant to the Securities Act, as such rule may be amended from time to time, or any similar rule or regulation hereafter adopted by the Commission having substantially the same effect as such rule.
- "Rule 9 Whitewash" means such approvals and waivers as may be required under the Takeover Rules or by the Irish Takeover Panel to facilitate the issue of Exchange Shares without triggering a requirement for a mandatory offer under Rule 9 of the Irish Takeover Rules.
  - "SEC Reports" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.1(a) of this Agreement.
  - "Securities" means the Notes, the Exchange Shares and the RLNs.
- "Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, including the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.
- "Securityholder Questionnaire" means a questionnaire substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- "Shareholder Approval" means such approval as may be required from time to time by the applicable rules and regulations of the Nasdaq Stock Market (or any successor entity) from Iterum's shareholders with respect to the issuance of the Units (including the Notes) in

connection with the sale to the Purchasers hereunder and/or the issuance of all Ordinary Shares issuable in connection with the exchange of any Notes issued to the Purchasers hereunder.

"Subsidiary or Subsidiaries" means, with respect to a Person, any entity of which securities or other ownership interests having ordinary voting power to elect a majority of the board of directors or other individuals performing similar functions are at the time directly or indirectly owned or controlled by such Person.

"SVB Facility" means that certain Loan and Security Agreement among the Subsidiary Guarantors, the Company and Silicon Valley Bank, dated as of April 27, 2018 (as may be amended, modified, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, including any deferrals, renewals, refinancings or extensions thereof).

"<u>Transaction Documents</u>" means this Agreement, the Notes, the RLNs, the Indenture, the RLN Indenture and the Investor Rights Agreement.

"<u>Units</u>" means units consisting of Notes and RLNs.

"Wellington Entities" means Salthill Investors (Bermuda) L.P. and Salthill Partners, L.P.

Section 1.2 Interpretation. In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires, all words and personal pronouns relating thereto shall be read and construed as the number and gender of the party or parties requires and the verb shall be read and construed as agreeing with the required word and pronoun; the division of this Agreement into Articles and Sections and the use of headings and captions is for convenience of reference only and shall not modify or affect the interpretation or construction of this Agreement or any of its provisions; the words "herein," "hereof," "hereunder," "hereinafter" and "hereto" and words of similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Article or Section hereof; the words "include," "including," and derivations thereof shall be deemed to have the phrase "without limitation" attached thereto unless otherwise expressly stated; references to a specified Article, Exhibit, Section or Schedule shall be construed as a reference to that specified Article, Exhibit, Section or Schedule of this Agreement; and any reference to any of the Transaction Documents means such document as the same shall be amended, supplemented or modified and from time to time in effect.

**Section 1.3 Business Day Adjustment**. If the day by which any payment or other performance is due to be made is not a Business Day, that payment or performance shall be made by the next succeeding Business Day.

#### **ARTICLE 2**

### AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF THE UNITS

**Section 2.1 Purchase and Sale of the Units.** Subject to the conditions set forth in Article 4 of this Agreement, the Company shall issue and sell to each Purchaser, and each Purchaser shall purchase from the Company, such Units as indicated opposite such Purchaser's name on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto under the heading "Units Purchased". Each "Unit" shall consist of \$1,000 principal amount of Notes and 50 RLNs. The closing shall occur on a date ("<u>Closing</u>")

<u>Date</u>") not more than five (5) Business Days following the Agreement Date, or such later date as mutually agreed by the Parties in writing. The purchase price per Unit shall be \$1,000, consisting of a purchase price per \$1,000 principal amount of Notes of \$768.73 and a purchase price per 50 RLNs of \$231.27.

- **Section 2.2** On the Closing Date, each Purchaser shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Company (or to Iterum if so directed by the Company), via wire transfer of immediately available funds pursuant to the wire instructions delivered to such Purchaser by the Company on or prior to the Closing Date, an amount equal to the purchase price to be paid by the Purchaser for the Units to be acquired by it as set forth opposite the name of such Purchaser under the heading "Aggregate Purchase Price" on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto.
- **Section 2.3** At or before the closing, the Company shall deliver or cause to be delivered to each Purchaser (A) Notes representing the aggregate principal amount included in the number of Units being purchased by such Purchaser, registered in the name of the Purchaser, and (B) a number of RLNs included in the number of Units being purchased by such Purchaser.

#### **ARTICLE 3**

#### REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- **Section 3.1 Representations and Warranties of the Company.** Unless otherwise noted, the Company and the Guarantors hereby represent and warrant, on a joint and several basis, as of the Agreement Date that:
- (a) Since May 24, 2018, Iterum has timely filed all required reports, schedules, forms, statements and other documents (including exhibits and all other information incorporated therein), and any required amendments to any of the foregoing, with the Commission (collectively, the "SEC Reports"). As of their respective filing dates, each of the SEC Reports complied in all material respects with the requirements of the Exchange Act or the Securities Act, as applicable, and no SEC Reports, when filed, declared effective or mailed, as applicable, contained any untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. There are no material open, outstanding or unresolved Commission comments to any SEC Reports. To the Knowledge of Iterum, none of the SEC Reports is the subject of any ongoing, pending or threatened, review, comment, or investigation by the Commission or any other Governmental Authority.
- (b) The financial statements of Iterum contained or incorporated by reference in the SEC Reports complied as to form with the published rules and regulations of the Commission with respect thereto, were prepared in accordance with GAAP applied on a consistent basis throughout the periods involved and fairly present in all material respects the financial position and the results of operations, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows of Iterum at the respective dates of and for the periods referred to in such financial statements (except as may be indicated in the notes thereto and for the omission of notes and audit adjustments in the case of unaudited quarterly financial statements to the extent permitted by Regulation S-X or Regulation S-K promulgated by the Commission, as applicable).

- (c) Since December 31, 2018, neither Iterum nor, to the Knowledge of Iterum, Iterum's independent registered public accounting firm has identified or been made aware of (A) any significant deficiency or material weakness in the system of internal control over financial reporting used by Iterum and its Subsidiaries that has not been subsequently remediated; or (B) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves Iterum's management or other employees who have a role in the preparation of financial statements or the internal control over financial reporting utilized by Iterum and its Subsidiaries.
- (d) The Company, the Guarantors and each of their respective Subsidiaries have been duly organized, are validly existing and in good standing under the laws of their respective jurisdictions of organization (to the extent that such qualification is required in the relevant jurisdiction of organization), have the corporate power and authority to own their property and to conduct their business. The Company, the Guarantors and each of their respective Subsidiaries are duly qualified to transact business and are in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the conduct of their business or their ownership or leasing of property requires such qualification, except to the extent that the failure to so qualify or be in good standing would not, individually or in the aggregate, result in a Material Adverse Effect.
- (e) Each of the Transaction Documents has been duly authorized by the Company and the Guarantors and, when duly executed and delivered in accordance with its terms by the parties thereto, will constitute a valid and legally binding obligation of the Company and the Guarantors, enforceable against the Company and the Guarantors in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by (i) applicable insolvency, bankruptcy, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally, or (ii) applicable equitable principles relating to enforceability (whether considered in a proceeding at law or in equity).
- (f) The authorized, issued and outstanding share capital of Iterum conforms to the description thereof contained in the SEC Reports, and since March 31, 2019, to Iterum's Knowledge, there has been no material change to the number or percentage of shares beneficially owned by any Person listed in the "Share Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management" section of Iterum's 2019 proxy statement, as filed with the Commission on April 25, 2019 (other than as set forth in any such Person's beneficial ownership reports as filed with the Commission). All of the capital stock of the Company is owned by Iterum or a Subsidiary of Iterum. All of the issued shares of share capital of Iterum have been duly authorized and validly issued and are fully paid and non-assessable. None of the outstanding share capital of Iterum was issued in violation of any preemptive rights, rights of first refusal or other similar rights to subscribe for or purchase securities of, or other equity interests in, Iterum. Except as disclosed in the SEC Reports, there are no authorized or outstanding options, warrants, preemptive rights, rights of first refusal or other rights to purchase, or securities convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for, any capital stock of Iterum or any of its Subsidiaries (other than options or equity awards granted under Iterum's equity incentive plans).
- (g) Assuming the valid passing of the Authorized Shares Approval by the requisite majority of shareholders at a duly convened shareholder meeting, the Exchange Shares will be duly authorized and reserved and, when issued upon exchange of the Notes in accordance with the terms of the Notes and the Indenture, will be validly issued, fully paid and not subject to

calls for any additional payments (non-assessable), and the issuance of such Ordinary Shares will not be subject to any preemptive or similar rights.

- The execution and delivery by the Company and the Guarantors of, and the performance by the Company and the Guarantors of their respective obligations under, the Transaction Documents will not contravene any Organizational Documents of the Company or the Guarantors or any Material Contract, or any judgment, order or decree of any Governmental Authority, agency or court having jurisdiction over the Company or the Guarantors or any of their respective Subsidiaries, and no consent, approval, authorization or order of, or qualification with, any Governmental Authority is required for the performance by the Company or the Guarantors of its obligations under this Agreement, except those that have already been obtained or made or as may be required by the securities or Blue Sky laws of the various states in connection with the offer and sale of the Securities, or the filing with the Commission of one or more registration statements pursuant to, and in accordance with, the Investor Rights Agreement. Neither the Company nor the Guarantors are in violation of its Organizational Documents. Neither the Company nor the Guarantors are in breach of or otherwise in default, and no event has occurred which, with notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute such a default in the performance of any Material Contract, except (i) with respect to any Material Contract other than the Pfizer License, for any such default that would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect, and (ii) with respect to the Pfizer License, for any default that is immaterial and would not give the counterparty thereto any right to terminate, amend or modify the Pfizer License or any rights or obligations of any Guarantor thereunder.
- (i) Since December 31, 2018, there have not been any changes, conditions, events or circumstances which have had, or would reasonably be expected to have, a Material Adverse Effect, except in each case as described in the SEC Reports.
- (j) Neither the Company nor the Guarantors are, and immediately after issuance of the Notes and the RLNs, neither the Company nor the Guarantors will be, an "investment company" within the meaning of the Investment Company Act.
- (k) Since December 31, 2018, (i) Iterum has not incurred any material liability or obligation, direct or contingent, nor entered into any material transaction; (ii) Iterum has not purchased any of its issued share capital (except in connection with the departure of an employee or consultant and pursuant to the terms of an existing agreement between such Person and Iterum of which the Purchaser has been advised in writing), nor declared, paid or otherwise made any dividend or distribution of any kind on its share capital other than ordinary and customary dividends; and (iii) there has not been any material change in Iterum's share capital (other than options or equity awards granted under Iterum's equity incentive plans), or the short-term debt or long-term debt of Iterum, except in each case as described in the SEC Reports.
- (1) Except as described in the SEC Reports, neither the Company nor Iterum has sold, issued or distributed any Ordinary Shares during the six-month period preceding the Agreement Date, including any sales pursuant to (i) Rule 144A, (ii) Regulation D or (iii) Regulation S, other than Ordinary Shares issued pursuant to (1) the Company's or Iterum's employee benefit plans, qualified stock option plans or other employee compensation plans, (2)

outstanding options, rights or warrants or (3) transactions in connection with commercial relationships not exceeding 5% in the aggregate of Iterum's Ordinary Shares.

- (m) Assuming the accuracy of the representations and warranties of the Purchasers set forth in Section 3.2 of this Agreement and the Purchasers' compliance with their agreements set forth therein, (i) the Notes and the RLNs will be issued in compliance with all applicable federal and state securities laws and (ii) it is not necessary, in connection with the issuance and sale of the Notes and the RLNs to the Purchasers, to register the Securities under the Securities Act.
- (n) The issuance of the Notes, the RLNs and the Exchange Shares will not obligate the Company or Iterum to issue Ordinary Shares or any other securities to any Person (other than the Purchasers or pursuant to the Rights Offering) and will not result in a right of any holder of the Company's or Iterum's securities, including the Ordinary Shares, to adjust the exercise, conversion, exchange or reset price under any of such securities. Except (i) the Investor Rights Agreement and (ii) as otherwise disclosed in the SEC Reports, there are no stockholders' agreements, voting agreements or other similar agreements with respect to Iterum's share capital, including the Ordinary Shares, to which Iterum is a party or, to Iterum's Knowledge, between or among any of Iterum's shareholders.
- (o) None of the Company, the Guarantors or any of their respective Affiliates (other than the Purchasers) has, directly or through any agent, sold, offered for sale, solicited offers to buy or otherwise negotiated in respect of, any security (as defined in the Securities Act), that is or will be integrated with the sale of the Notes and the RLNs in a manner that would require registration of the Notes or the RLNs under the Securities Act.
- (p) None of the Company, the Guarantors or any of their respective Affiliates (other than the Purchasers) or any other Person authorized to act on its or their behalf has (i) solicited offers for, or offered or sold, the Notes or the RLNs by means of any form of general solicitation or general advertising within the meaning of Rule 502(c) of Regulation D or in any manner involving a public offering within the meaning of Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act or (ii) engaged in any directed selling efforts within the meaning of Regulation S, and all such Persons have complied with the offering restrictions requirement of Regulation S.
- (q) Neither the Company nor the Guarantors have taken, directly or indirectly, without giving any effect to the activities of the Purchasers, any action designed to or that would reasonably be expected to cause or result in stabilization or manipulation of the price of any security of the Company or the Guarantors to facilitate the sale or resale of the Notes or the RLNs.
- (r) No Person, other than the Placement Agent and its Affiliates, has or will have, as a result of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any of the other Transaction Documents, any right, interest or claim against or upon the Company or the Guarantors for any commission, fee or other compensation as a finder or broker because of any act or omission by the Company, the Guarantors or their respective stockholders or Affiliates.

- (s) Neither (i) the Company, the Guarantors or, to the Company's or the Guarantors' Knowledge, their respective Affiliates (other than the Purchasers) or (ii) to the Company's or the Guarantors' Knowledge, any of their respective directors, executive officers, other officers that may serve as a director or officer of any company in which it invests, general partners or managing members, nor (iii) to Iterum's Knowledge, any beneficial owner of 20% or more of Iterum's voting equity securities (in accordance with Rule 506(d) of the Securities Act), is subject to any of the "bad actor" disqualification events described in Rule 506(d)(1)(i) through (viii) under the Securities Act.
- (t) There is no pending or, to the Knowledge of the Company, threatened action, suit, proceeding or investigation that, individually or in the aggregate, would constitute or would reasonably be expected to reduce the amount of any Payment (as defined in the RLN Indenture), including any action involving any of the Products (as defined in the RLN Indenture) or any intellectual property related to any of the Products.
- (u) Subject to the Pfizer License and the SVB Facility, the Company and the Guarantors are the exclusive owners of and hold all right, title (legal and equitable) and interest in and to the rights in the Gross Revenues (as defined in the RLN Indenture), free and clear of all liens.
- (v) Subject to the Pfizer License and the SVB Facility, the Company and the Guarantors are the exclusive owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Products, all data associated therewith, and all intellectual property rights covering or relating to the Products, free and clear of all liens.
- (w) All patents owned or controlled by the Company and the Guarantors covering any Product that have been issued or granted by the appropriate patent office are valid and enforceable.
- (x) The manufacture, use, offer for sale, sale and/or importation of any of the Products will not infringe on any patent or other intellectual property rights of any third party. Neither Company nor Guarantor has received written or oral notice of any action, suit or proceeding that claims that the manufacture, use, marketing, sale, offer for sale, importation or distribution of any Product infringes on any patent or other intellectual property rights of any third party or constitutes misappropriation of any third party's trade secrets or other intellectual property rights.
- (y) The Guarantors are in compliance with all material terms of and obligations under the Pfizer License, are, the exclusive licensees of all intellectual property rights purported to be licensed in the Pfizer License, and have not materially breached and are not in default under any material provision of the Pfizer License. To the Knowledge of the Guarantors, the Pfizer License is valid, enforceable and in good standing.
- (z) No event has occurred that would give Pfizer the right to unilaterally terminate the Pfizer License. The Guarantors have not received any notice of an intention by Pfizer to terminate the Pfizer License, and the Guarantors have not agreed with Pfizer to terminate the Pfizer License in whole or in part.

- (aa) The Guarantors are in compliance in all material respects with all applicable healthcare laws and regulations and with the codes of conduct published by the Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America.
- **Section 3.2 Representations and Warranties of the Purchasers.** Each Purchaser, severally and not jointly, hereby represents and warrants on behalf of itself to the Company and the Guarantors as of the Agreement Date that:
- (a) Such Purchaser, if an entity, is duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation.
- (b) Each of the Transaction Documents to which it is a party has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Purchaser and constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of such Purchaser, enforceable against such Purchaser in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by (i) applicable insolvency, bankruptcy, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally, or (ii) applicable equitable principles relating to enforceability (whether considered in a proceeding at law or in equity).
- (c) Such Purchaser has full power and authority to purchase the Notes and the RLNs and to enter into and perform its other obligations under each of the Transaction Documents and carry out the other transactions contemplated thereby.
- (d) Each of the Notes, the RLNs and Exchange Shares to be received by such Purchaser hereunder will be acquired for such Purchaser's own account, and not with a view to the resale or distribution of any part thereof in violation of the Securities Act, and such Purchaser has no agreement or understanding, directly or indirectly, or present intention of selling, granting any participation in or otherwise distributing the Notes, the RLNs or Exchange Shares in violation of applicable federal, state, European or Irish securities laws; *provided, however,* nothing contained herein shall be deemed a representation or warranty by such Purchaser to hold the Securities for any period of time and such Purchaser reserves the right to dispose of the Securities at any time in accordance with, or pursuant to, a registration statement or an applicable exemption under the Securities Act and any applicable European and Irish laws.
- (e) Such Purchaser can bear the economic risk and complete loss of its investment in the Securities and has such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters that it is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of the investment contemplated hereby.
- (f) Such Purchaser understands that the Securities are characterized as "restricted securities" under the U.S. federal securities laws inasmuch as they are being acquired from the Company or Iterum in a transaction not involving a public offering and that under such laws and applicable regulations such securities may be resold without registration under the Securities Act only in certain limited circumstances.
- (g) Such Purchaser understands that, except as provided below, certificates evidencing the Securities may bear the following or any similar legend:

- (i) "These securities represented hereby [and the securities issuable upon exchange of these securities] have not been registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission or the securities commission of any State in reliance upon an exemption from registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and, accordingly, may not be transferred unless (i) such securities have been registered for sale pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, (ii) such securities may be sold pursuant to Rule 144, (iii) the Issuer has received an opinion of counsel reasonably satisfactory to it that such transfer may lawfully be made without registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or (iv) the securities are transferred without consideration to an affiliate of such holder or a custodial nominee (which for the avoidance of doubt shall require neither consent nor the delivery of an opinion)."; or
- (ii) If required by the authorities of any State in connection with the issuance of sale of the Securities, the legend required by such State authority.
- (h) Such Purchaser understands that the Securities are being offered and sold to it in reliance on specific exemptions from the registration requirements of United States federal and state securities laws and that the Company and the Guarantors are relying in part upon the truth and accuracy of, and such Purchasers' compliance with, the representations, warranties, agreements, acknowledgments and understandings of such Purchaser set forth herein in order to determine the availability of such exemptions and the eligibility of such Purchaser to acquire the Securities.
- Guarantors and their management that the Purchaser considers necessary or appropriate for deciding whether to purchase the Notes and the RLNs hereunder, including the SEC Reports and (ii) had an opportunity to ask questions and receive answers from the Company and the Guarantors regarding the Company and the Guarantors, their financial condition, results of operations and prospects, and the terms and conditions of the offering of the Notes and the RLNs sufficient to enable it to evaluate its investment; *provided*, that the foregoing does not limit or modify the representations and warranties made by the Company and the Guarantors in Section 3.1 of this Agreement or the right of each of the Purchasers to rely thereon.
- (j) Such Purchaser did not learn of the offering and sale of the Notes and the RLNs as a result of any general solicitation or general advertising.
- (k) Such Purchaser is an "accredited investor" as such term is defined in Regulation D.
- (1) Except in so far as such Purchaser is eligible to receive Ordinary Shares upon exchange of the Notes to be purchased by such Purchaser hereunder and any seats on the Iterum Board of Directors pursuant to the Investor Rights Agreement, such Purchaser has no present intent to effect a "change of control" of the Company or Iterum as such term is understood under the rules promulgated pursuant to Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act.
- (m) Such Purchaser acknowledges that, subject to the terms of the Indenture, Iterum shall not issue to any holder of a Note issued hereunder, and no such holder may acquire, a number of Ordinary Shares upon exchange of a Note and Iterum shall not otherwise issue any

Ordinary Shares pursuant to the Indenture, to the extent that (1) upon such issuance, the number of Ordinary Shares then beneficially owned by the holder and its affiliates and any other Persons or entities whose beneficial ownership of Ordinary Shares would be aggregated with the holder's for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act (including any shares held by any "group" of which the holder is a member, but excluding shares beneficially owned by virtue of the ownership of securities or rights to acquire securities that have limitations on the right to exchange, convert, exercise or purchase similar to the limitation set forth in the Indenture) would exceed 19.99% of the total number of Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding, (2) such issuance, when aggregated with any other Ordinary Shares theretofore or simultaneously therewith issued to or otherwise beneficially owned by the holder and its affiliates and any other Persons or entities whose beneficial ownership of Ordinary Shares would be aggregated with the holder's for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act (including any shares held by any "group" of which the holder is a member, but excluding shares beneficially owned by virtue of the ownership of securities or rights to acquire securities that have limitations on the right to exchange, convert, exercise or purchase similar to the limitation set forth in the Indenture) would otherwise result in a "change of control" of Iterum within the meaning of Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(b) or (3) the issuance of such Ordinary Shares would, together with any other issuance of Ordinary Shares to any holders of Notes issued hereunder upon the exchange of all such Notes, exceed 19.99% of the issued and outstanding Ordinary Shares immediately prior to the Closing Date (the "Aggregate Ownership Cap"), except that such limitations shall not apply in the event that Iterum (a) obtains the Shareholder Approval or (b) with respect to the Aggregate Ownership Cap, obtains a waiver from the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC of all applicable listing rules requiring such stockholder approval. Until one of the exceptions in clauses (a) or (b) of the proceeding sentence applies, upon an exchange of a Note to which the Aggregate Ownership Cap applies the Purchaser shall, subject to the terms of Section 14.01 and Section 14.02 of the Indenture, be entitled to receive up to a number of Ordinary Shares equal to (x) the number of issued and outstanding Ordinary Shares immediately prior to the Closing Date (subject to adjustment in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, combination or other similar recapitalization) multiplied by (y) the quotient obtained by dividing the principal amount of such Note by the initial aggregate principal of all Notes issued hereunder immediately following their original issuance, and for the avoidance of doubt, such Purchaser shall retain any portion of such Note not exchanged for Ordinary Shares as a result of the application of the foregoing formula.

(n) Such Purchaser acknowledges that, subject to the terms of the Indenture, Iterum shall not issue to any holder of a Note issued hereunder, and no such holder may acquire, a number of Ordinary Shares upon exchange of a Note and Iterum shall not otherwise deliver any Ordinary Shares pursuant hereto, to the extent that the issuance of such Ordinary Shares would, together with any other issuance of Ordinary Shares by Iterum to any holders of Notes issued hereunder upon the exchange of all such Notes, exceed the Available Shares, except that such limitation shall not apply in the event that Iterum obtains the Authorized Shares Approval (the "Available Shares Ownership Cap"). Until the exception in the proceeding sentence applies, upon an exchange of a Note to which the Available Shares Ownership Cap applies the Purchaser shall in no event, subject to the terms of Section 14.01 and Section 14.02 of the Indenture, be entitled to receive a number of Ordinary Shares (determined in the aggregate for all such exchanges of a Specified Note by such holder) in excess of (x) the Available Shares (subject to adjustment in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, combination or other similar recapitalization) multiplied by (y) the quotient obtained by dividing the principal amount of such

Specified Note by the initial aggregate principal of all Specified Notes immediately following their original issuance

- (o) Such Purchaser acknowledges that Exchange Shares issued upon the exchange of any Note shall not be voted in connection with or counted in support of the Shareholder Approval.
- (p) Such Purchaser has not taken any of the actions set forth in, and is not subject to, any of the "bad actor" disqualification events described in Rule 506(d)(1)(i) through (viii) under the Securities Act. The Purchaser's responses in the questionnaire delivered to the Company by the Purchaser related to qualification under Rule 506(d)(1) of the Securities Act are true and correct as of the Agreement Date and will remain true and correct as of the Closing Date.
- (q) Such Purchaser will only purchase Units pursuant to this Agreement in an amount set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> and will not purchase or allow any of its Affiliates to purchase any Units pursuant to the Rights Offering (regardless of whether or not under Irish or other applicable law subscription rights to purchase Units are required to be offered to such Purchaser).
- (r) Such Purchaser hereby acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Placement Agent is acting solely as placement agent in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of the Transaction Documents and is not acting as an underwriter or in any other capacity and is not and shall not be construed as a fiduciary for such Purchaser, the Company or any other person or entity in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of the Transaction Documents, (b) the Placement Agent has not made and will not make any representation or warranty, whether express or implied, of any kind or character, and has not provided any advice or recommendation in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of the Transaction Documents, (c) the Placement Agent will not have any responsibility with respect to (i) any representations, warranties or agreements made by any person or entity under or in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of the Transaction Documents, or the execution, legality, validity or enforceability (with respect to any person) thereof, or (ii) the business, affairs, financial condition, operations, properties or prospects of, or any other matter concerning the Company, and (d) the Placement Agent will not have any liability or obligation (including without limitation, for or with respect to any losses, claims, damages, obligations, penalties, judgments, awards, liabilities, costs, expenses or disbursements incurred by such Purchaser, the Company or any other person or entity), whether in contract, tort or otherwise, to such Purchaser, or to any person claiming through it, in respect of the execution, delivery and performance of the Transaction Documents.

#### **ARTICLE 4**

## CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE OF THE UNITS.

**Section 4.1 Conditions to the Sale of the Notes.** The obligation of the Company to issue and sell the Units to each Purchaser shall be subject to the fulfillment of the following conditions:

- (a) The Company shall have received executed counterparts of the Investor Rights Agreement from each Purchaser;
- (b) The Company shall have received from each Purchaser a fully completed and duly executed Securityholder Questionnaire and Accredited Investor Questionnaire;
- (c) The Purchaser shall have delivered the purchase price for the Units to the Company in accordance with this Agreement;
- (d) The representations and warranties made by the Purchaser in Section 3.2 hereof shall be true and correct as of the Agreement Date and as of the Closing Date as though made on and as of such Closing Date, except to the extent such representations and warranties are specifically made as of a particular date, in which case such representations and warranties shall be true and correct as of such date; and
- (e) The Purchasers shall have performed or complied with all agreements and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by them at or prior to the Closing Date.
- **Section 4.2 Conditions to the Purchase of the Units.** The obligation of the Purchasers to purchase the Units shall be subject to the fulfillment of the following conditions:
- (a) The Purchasers shall have received copies of the Investor Rights Agreement, the RLN Indenture and the Indenture executed by the Company and the Guarantors and the applicable trustee (in the case of the RLN Indenture and the Indenture) and the Holders' Representative (in the case of the RLN Indenture), dated as of the Closing Date;
- (b) No Material Adverse Effect shall have occurred following the Agreement Date;
- (c) The representations and warranties made by the Company in Section 3.1 hereof shall be true and correct as of the Agreement Date and as of the Closing Date as though made on and as of such Closing Date, except to the extent such representations and warranties are specifically made as of a particular date, in which case such representations and warranties shall be true and correct as of such date;
- (d) The Company and the Guarantors shall have performed or complied with all agreements and covenants required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it and them at or prior to the Closing Date;
- (e) Iterum shall have requested and caused Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP, U.S. counsel for Iterum, to furnish to the Purchasers its opinion, dated the Closing Date and addressed to the Purchasers, in substantially the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit C</u>;
- (f) Iterum shall have requested and caused A&L Goodbody, Irish counsel for Iterum, to furnish to the Purchasers its opinion, dated the Closing Date and addressed to the Purchasers, in substantially the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit D</u>;

- (g) Iterum shall have requested and caused Conyers Dill & Pearman, Bermuda counsel for Iterum, to furnish to the Purchasers its opinion, dated the Closing Date and addressed to the Purchasers, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit E;
  - (h) Iterum shall have executed and delivered the Investor Rights Agreement;
- (i) Iterum shall have obtained and delivered to Purchasers the written consent of Silicon Valley Bank (in its capacity as party to the SVB Facility), to the execution of this Agreement by the Company and the Guarantors and the consummation of the activities and transactions contemplated by each of the Transaction Documents;
- (j) The aggregate consideration paid by the Purchasers for the purchase of Units pursuant to this Agreement, collectively, shall be at least \$10,000,000; and
- (k) Iterum shall have delivered a statement setting forth for the Notes and the RLNs, as of the Closing Date (i) with respect to the RLNs only, the fair market value of each RLN as determined by an independent valuation firm, (ii) with respect to the Notes, the total amount of original issue discount, and (iii) with respect to the Notes, the yield to maturity.
- **Section 4.3 Mutual Conditions to Closing.** The obligation of the Company to issue and sell the Units to each Purchaser and the obligation of the Purchasers to purchase the Units shall be subject to the fulfillment of the following conditions:
- (a) There shall be no action, suit, proceeding or investigation by a Governmental Authority pending or currently threatened in writing against the Company, a Guarantor or the Purchasers that questions the validity of any of the Transaction Documents, the right of the Company, a Guarantor or the Purchasers to enter into any of the Transaction Documents or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby or which, if determined adversely, would impose substantial monetary damages on the Company, a Guarantor or the Purchasers as a result of the consummation of the transactions contemplated by any of the Transaction Documents; and
- (b) No provision of any Applicable Law, and no judgment, injunction (whether preliminary or permanent), order or decree, that prohibits, makes illegal or enjoins the consummation of the transactions contemplated by any of the Transaction Documents shall be in effect.

#### ARTICLE 5

#### Covenants

Section 5.1 Reservation of Ordinary Shares for Exchange. Subject to (i) the valid passing of the Authorized Shares Approval by the requisite majority of shareholders at a duly convened shareholder meeting and (ii) the Available Shares Ownership Cap, Iterum covenants that it will at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued Ordinary Shares and/or Ordinary Shares then held in treasury, solely for the purpose of delivery upon exchange of the Notes as herein provided, such number of Ordinary Shares as shall then be deliverable upon the exchange of the Notes. Assuming the valid passing of the Authorized

Shares Approval by the requisite majority of shareholders at a duly convened shareholder meeting, all Ordinary Shares which shall be so deliverable shall, when issued, be duly and validly issued and fully paid and not subject to calls for any additional payments (non-assessable).

Section 5.2 **Shareholder Approval.** Iterum shall take all action reasonably necessary or appropriate in accordance with the applicable rules and regulations of the Irish Takeover Rules, Nasdaq Stock Market (or any successor entity) to solicit the Shareholder Approval, the Authorized Shares Approval and the Rule 9 Whitewash. In furtherance (and without limitation) of the foregoing, (i) Iterum and the Purchasers will use their commercially reasonable efforts to seek all waivers and derogations from the Irish Takeover Panel in connection with any proposed Rule 9 Whitewash and (ii) Iterum will use its commercially reasonable efforts to hold meetings of shareholders no later than June 10, 2020, at which meetings proposals for obtaining the Shareholder Approval, the Authorized Shares Approval and the Rule 9 Whitewash shall be considered, with, subject to compliance with its fiduciary duties, the recommendation of Iterum's Board of Directors that such proposals be approved, and Iterum shall solicit proxies from its shareholders in connection therewith in the same manner as any other management proposals in such proxy statement. The circular to independent shareholders of Iterum in respect of the Rule 9 Whitewash shall include all information required and requested by the Irish Takeover Panel, and the Purchasers shall promptly provide any information reasonably requested by Iterum for this purpose.

**Section 5.3 Registration Statement**. To the extent not prohibited by any applicable law or applicable interpretations of the Commission or any other applicable governing authority, Iterum shall prepare and file with the Commission a registration statement under the Securities Act covering the sale of securities in connection with the Rights Offering and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to make such registration statement effective and complete the Rights Offering prior to the date that is six months following the Closing Date.

**Section 5.4 Compliance.** Each Purchaser agrees with Iterum (i) that such Purchaser will sell any Securities only pursuant to either the registration requirements of the Securities Act and (if applicable) European and Irish securities laws, including any applicable prospectus delivery requirements, or an applicable exemption therefrom, (ii) that if Securities are sold pursuant to a registration statement, they will be sold in compliance with the plan of distribution set forth therein and (iii) that if, after the effective date of a registration statement covering the resale of the Securities, such registration statement ceases to be effective and the issuer has provided notice to such Purchaser to that effect, such Purchaser will sell the Securities only in compliance with an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act unless and until such registration statement again becomes effective or another registration statement covering the resale of the Securities subsequently becomes effective.

**Section 5.5 Voting.** Each Purchaser other than the Wellington Entities covenants and agrees soley with Iterum that at any meeting of the holders of the capital stock of Iterum, however called, and in any other action by written consent of the holders of the capital stock of Iterum, such Purchaser shall vote all outstanding Ordinary Shares (other than Exchange Shares issued upon the exchange of any Note) that are owned beneficially or of record by such Purchaser in favor of the Shareholder Approval and the Authorized Shares Approval and the

Rule 9 Whitewash. Each Purchaser shall, promptly, if requested by the Irish Takeover Panel, confirm in writing that it shall not accept any mandatory offer required under Rule 9 of the Irish Takeover Rules on the issue of any Exchange Shares.

#### ARTICLE 6

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Notices. Any notices required or permitted to be given under the terms Section 6.1 hereof shall be sent by certified or registered United States mail (return receipt requested) or delivered personally or by courier (including a recognized overnight delivery service) or by electronic mail and shall be effective five (5) days after being placed in the mail, if mailed by certified or registered United States mail, or upon receipt, if delivered personally or by courier (including a recognized overnight delivery service), or when received by electronic mail if received during normal business hours of the recipient on a Business Day, or if not so received, on the next Business Day, in each case addressed to a Party. All notices shall be addressed to the Party to be notified at the address as follows, or at such other address as such Party may designate by giving the other Party written notice thereof in accordance with the terms of this Section 6.1:

If to the Company or the Guarantors:

Iterum Therapeutics plc Block 2, Floor 3, Harcourt Centre, Harcourt Street Dublin 2. Ireland

Attention: Corey N. Fishman, President and Chief Executive Officer

Email: cfishman@iterumtx.com

### With copies to:

Legal Department Iterum Therapeutics plc Block 2, Floor 3, Harcourt Centre, Harcourt Street Dublin 2, Ireland Email: legal@iterumtx.com

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 7 World Trade Center 250 Greenwich Street New York, New York 10007

Attn: Brian Johnson, Esq.

Email: brian.johnson@wilmerhale.com

If to the Purchasers: To the address set forth immediately below such Purchaser's name on the signature pages hereto.

Section 6.2 **Waiver of Notice.** Whenever any notice is required to be given to any of the Purchasers, the Company or a Guarantor under any provision of this Agreement, a waiver

thereof in writing signed by the Person or Persons entitled to such notice, whether before or after the time stated therein, shall be deemed equivalent to the giving of such notice.

# Section 6.3 Fees and Expenses.

- (a) The Company, Iterum Therapeutics US Limited or Iterum Therapeutics US Holding Limited shall reimburse New Leaf Ventures III, L.P. and New Leaf Biopharma Opportunities II, L.P. (together "New Leaf") for all reasonable and documented third party legal or other advisory fees and expenses incurred by New Leaf in connection with the sale of the Units pursuant to this Agreement, in an amount not to exceed \$450,000.
- (b) The Company, Iterum Therapeutics US Limited or Iterum Therapeutics US Holding Limited shall reimburse Sarissa Capital Management LP for all reasonable and documented third party legal or other advisory fees and expenses incurred thereby (or by any Affiliate thereof) in connection with the sale of the Units pursuant to this Agreement, in an amount not to exceed \$260,000.
- **Section 6.4 Amendment and Waiver.** Any term of this Agreement may be amended and the observance of any term of this Agreement may be waived (either generally or in a particular instance and either retroactively or prospectively) only with the written consent of the Company, the Guarantors and the Required Purchasers.
- Governing Law; Consent to Jurisdiction; Waiver of Jury Trial. All questions concerning the construction, validity, enforcement and interpretation of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York without regard to the choice of law principles thereof. Each Party agrees that all legal proceedings concerning the interpretations, enforcement and defense of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (whether brought against a Party hereto or its respective Affiliates, directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents) shall be commenced exclusively in the state and federal courts sitting in the City of New York. Each Party hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in the City of New York, borough of Manhattan for the adjudication of any dispute hereunder or in connection herewith or with any transaction contemplated hereby or discussed herein, and hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not to assert in any suit, action or other proceeding, any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of any such court, that such suit, action or proceeding is improper or is an inconvenient venue for such proceeding. Each Party hereby irrevocably waives personal service of process and consents to process being served in any such suit, action or other proceeding by mailing a copy thereof via registered or certified United States mail or overnight delivery (with evidence of delivery) to such Party at the address in effect for notices to it under this Agreement and agrees that such service shall constitute good and sufficient service of process and notice thereof. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit in any way any right to serve process in any other manner permitted by law. THE PARTIES HEREBY WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY.
- **Section 6.6** Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the respective successors and assigns of the Parties. The Company and the Guarantors may assign this Agreement at any time in connection with a sale or acquisition of the Company or a

Guarantor, as applicable, whether by merger, consolidation, sale of all or substantially all of the Company's or such Guarantor's assets, or similar transaction, without the consent of the Purchasers; *provided*, *that*, the successor or acquirer agrees in writing to assume all of the Company's or such Guarantor's, as applicable, rights and obligations under this Agreement.

- **Section 6.7 Entire Agreement.** The Transaction Documents contain the entire understanding of the Parties with respect to the matters covered thereby and supersede any and all other written and oral communications, negotiations, commitments and writings with respect thereto. Except as otherwise provided herein, the provisions of this Agreement may be waived, modified, supplemented or amended only by an instrument in writing signed by an authorized representative of each Party.
- **Section 6.8 Severability.** If any provision of this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under any law, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- **Section 6.9 Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, and by each Party on separate counterparts, each of which and any photocopies or other electronic transmission (including by PDF) thereof shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

#### Section 6.10 Survival.

- (a) This Agreement and all agreements, representations and warranties made herein, and in any document, certificate or statement delivered pursuant thereto or in connection herewith, shall be considered to have been relied upon by the other Parties and shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the purchase of the Units hereunder regardless of any investigation made by any such other Party or on its behalf, and shall continue in force until the applicable statute of limitations.
- (b) The obligations of the Company, the Guarantors and the Purchasers under this Article 6 shall survive and remain in full force and effect regardless of the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, the repayment of the Notes or the termination of this Agreement or any provision hereof.
- **Section 6.11 No Waiver.** Neither the failure of, nor any delay on the part of, any Party in exercising any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege under this Agreement preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege; nor shall any waiver of any right, power or privilege under this Agreement constitute a waiver of any other right, power or privilege under this Agreement. All rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies otherwise provided by law.
- **Section 6.12 Several Obligations.** The obligations of the Purchasers under the Transaction Documents shall be several and not joint.

**Section 6.13 Disclosure/Publicity.** By no later than 9:00 a.m., New York City time, on the first trading day after the date of this Agreement, Iterum shall disclose publicly, by press release or a Current Report on Form 8-K reasonably acceptable to the Purchasers, all material terms of the transactions contemplated hereby and by the other Transaction Documents and any other material, non-public information that Iterum, the Company or any Guarantor has provided to the Purchasers in connection with their consideration of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any of the other Transaction Documents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Iterum shall not publicly disclose the name of any Purchaser or any Affiliate or investment adviser of a Purchaser, or include the name of a Purchaser or any Affiliate or investment adviser of a Purchaser in any press release or in any filing with the Commission or any regulatory agency or trading market, without the prior written consent (including by e-mail) of such Purchaser, except as required by the federal securities laws, rules or regulations and to the extent such disclosure is required by other laws, rules or regulations, at the request of the staff of the Commission or regulatory agency or under Nasdaq regulations, in which case Iterum shall provide the Purchaser with prior written notice (including by e-mail) of such permitted disclosure, and shall reasonably consult with Purchaser regarding such disclosure.

**Section 6.14 Benefit of Agreement.** The Placement Agent is an intended third-party beneficiary of the representations and warranties of the Company and the Guarantors and of each Purchaser set forth in Section 3.1 and Section 3.2, respectively, of this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Purchasers, the Company, Iterum and the Subsidiary Guarantors have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the 16th day of January, 2020.

#### **COMPANY:**

ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA LIMITED

Name: LOUISE BARRETT

Title: DIRECTOR

ITERUM:

ITERUM-THERAPEUTICS PLC

Name: JAVID KITCHY

Title: DIRECTOR

SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR:

ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Name: LOUISE BARKETT

Title: DIRECTOR

### **SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR:**

ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US LIMITED

Name: Thay Mathen Title

SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR:

ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US HOLDING LIMITED

By: \_\_ Name:

Title: 1

## **PURCHASERS:**

## ADVENT LIFE SCIENCES LLP

By:

Name: Kaasim Mahmood

Title: Partner

Address: 158-160 North Gower Street

London NW1 2ND, United Kingdom

# ADVENT LIFE SCIENCES FUND II LP

By: Advent Life Sciences LLP, its General Partner

By: Name: Kaasim Mahmood

Title: Partner

Address: 158-160 North Gower Street

London NW1 2ND, United Kingdom

# ARIX BIOSCIENCE HOLDINGS LIMITED

By:
Name: Robert Lyne
Title: Chief Operating Officer & General Counsel

Address: 20 Berkeley Square London W1J 6EQ, United Kingdom

# CANAAN X L.P.

By: Canaan Partners X LLC, its general partner

By: Brut Mureus

Name: Brent Ahrens

Title: Managing Member

Address: 2765 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park, CA 94025

# FRAZIER HEALTHCARE VII, L.P.

By: FHM VII, LP, its general partner By: FHM VII, LLC, its general partner

By: Patrick Geron

Name: Patrick Heron Title: Manager

Address: 601 Union Street, Suite 3200 Seattle, WA 98101-2341

# FRAZIER HEALTHCARE VII-A, L.P.

By: FHM VII, LP, its general partner By: FHM VII, LLC, its general partner

By: Patrick Heron \_\_

Title: Manager

Address: 601 Union Street, Suite 3200 Seattle, WA 98101-2341

# NEW LEAF VENTURES III, L.P.

By: New Leaf Venture Associates III, L.P.

Its: General Partner

By: New Leaf Venture Management III, L.L.C.

Its: General Partner

Ву:

Name: Craig L. Slutzkin

Title: Chief Operating Officer/Chief Financial Officer

Address: 420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 408 New York, NY 10170

# NEW LEAF BIOPHARMA OPPORTUNITIES II, L.P.

By: New Leaf BPO Associates II, L.P.

Its: General Partner

By: New Leaf BPO Management II, L.L.C.

Its: General Partner

Ву:

Name: Craig L. Slutzkin

Title: Chief Operating Officer/Chief Financial Officer

Address: 420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 408 New York, NY 10170

# SOFINNOVA VENTURE PARTNERS IX, L.P.

By: Sofinnova Management IX, L.L.C. its General Partner

Name: James I. Healy

Title: Managing Member

Address: c/o Sofinnova Investments, Inc. 3000 Sand Hill Road, 4-250 Menlo Park, CA 94025

# DOMAIN PARTNERS IX, L.P.

By: One Palmer Square Associates IX, L.L.C.

Name: Lisa A. Kraeutler Title: Attorney-in-fact

Address: 202 Carnegie Center, Suite 104

Princeton, NJ 08540

# PIVOTAL BIOVENTURE PARTNERS FUND I, LP

By: Pivotal bioVenture Partners Fund I GP, LP By: Pivotal bioVenture Partners Fund I GP U.G.P.,

Ltd.

By: (//

Name: Robert Hopfner Title: Managing Partner

Address: 501 Second Street, Suite 216

San Francisco, CA 94107

# SARISSA CAPITAL OFFSHORE MASTER FUND LP

By:

Name: Patrice Bonfiglio
Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address: 660 Steamboat Road

Greenwich, CT 06830

## SARISSA CAPITAL CATAPULT FUND LLC

By:

Name: Patrice Bonfiglio
Title: Chief Financial Officer

Title. Chief I manetar Officer

Address: 660 Steamboat Road

Greenwich, CT 06830

# SARISSA CAPITAL HAWKEYE FUND LP

By:

Name: Patrice Bonfiglio

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address: 660 Steamboat Road

Greenwich, CT 06830

# 2b LLC

By: SilverArc Capital Management, LLC acting as Investment manager.

By:

Name: Andrew Timpson

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Address:

20 Park Plaza, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor

Boston, MA 02116

# 683 CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP

By: Name: Joseph Pat

Title: Member of the General Partner

Address:

683 Capital Partners, LP 3 Columbus Circle, Suite 2205 New York, NY 10019

# BLACKWELL PARTNERS LLC - SERIES A

Nomas Instin D. Nivan

Name Justin B. Nixon
Title: Investment Manager

DUMAC, Inc., Authorized Signatory

By: // // Aux.

Name: Jannine M. Lall Title: Investment Manager

DUMAC, Inc., Authorized Signatory

Address: Blackwell Partners LLC – Series A

280 S. Mangum Street

Suite 210

Durham, NC 27701 Attn: Jannine Lall

# CVI Investments, Inc.

By: Heights Capital Management, Inc., its authorized signatory

By: Martin Kobinger Title: Investment Manager

Address:

c & Heights Capital Management 101 California Street, Suite 3250 San Francisco, CA 94111

EMPERY MASTER ONSHORE, LLC
By: Empery Asset Management LP, its authorized

agent

By:

Name: Brett Director Title: General Counsel

c/o Empery Asset Management, LP Address:

1 Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1205

New York, NY 10020

Email: notices@emperyam.com

## EMPERY TAX EFFICIENT, LP

By: Empery Asset Management LP, its authorized

agent By:

Name: Brett Director
Title: General Counsel

Address: c/o Empery Asset Management, LP

1 Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1205

New York, NY 10020

Email: notices@emperyam.com

## EMPERY TAX EFFICIENT II, LP

By: Empery Asset Management LP, its authorized

agent

By: Mame: Brett Director

Title: General Counsel

Address: c/c

c/o Empery Asset Management, LP

1 Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1205

New York, NY 10020

Email: notices@emperyam.com

## North Sound Trading, LP

[By: Entity/entities that fund is acting by, if applicable. If inapplicable, delete this "By" line.]

By: Name: Brian Miller

Title: President of the General Partner

Address:

North Sound Trading, LP 115 East Putnam Avenue Greenwich, CT 06830

### RA CAPITAL HEALTHCARE FUND, L.P.

By: RA Capital Healthcare Fund GP, LLC

Its General Partner

By: Peter Kolchinsky Name:

Title: Manager

Address:

RA Capital Management, L.P. 200 Berkeley Street, 18th Floor

Boston, MA 02116 Attn: General Counsel Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC

By: Lincoln Park Capital, LLC
By: Rockledge Capital Corporation

By:

Name: Joshua Scheinfeld

Title: President

Address: 440 N. Wells St., Suite 410

Chicago, IL 60654

## S.H.N Financial investments ltd

[By: Entity/entities that fund is acting by, if applicable. If inapplicable, delete this "By" line.]

S.H.N financial investments ltd R.N 514357979

Name: Nir Shamir Title: Owner

By:

Address: 3 Arik Einstein Herzeliye, Israel

SabbyVolo	Hility	W	rent
[FUND NAME] $M$ $a$	Ster Fu	nd	, Utd,

[By: Entity/entities that fund is acting by, if applicable. If inapplicable, delete this "By" line.]

By:
Name: Robert Grad strin
Title: Coo of Inventment Mongy
Address: Clo Sabby Management
10 Mount graview Road, Syrite 205
Upper-Saddle River, NJ 07458

# SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund I, L.P.

By: SilverArc Capital Management, LLC acting as Investment manager.

By:

Name: Andrew Timpson

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Address:

20 Park Plaza, 4th Floor

Boston, MA 02116

## SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund II, L.P.

By: SilverArc Capital Management, LLC acting as Investment manager.

By:

By: Name: Andrew Timpson

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Address:

20 Park Plaza, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor

Boston, MA 02116

[FUND NAME] GARY D. COHN

[By: Entity/entities that fund is acting by, if applicable. If inapplicable, delete this "By" line.]

By: Name:

Title:

Address: 812 PARK AVE

NEW YOCK, NY 16021

## SALTHILL PARTNERS, L.P.

By: Wellington Management Company LLP, as investment adviser

By: Name:

Emily Babalas

Title:

Managing Director & Counsel

Address: c/o Wellington Management Company LLP

280 Congress Street Boston, MA 02210

## SALTHILL INVESTORS (BERMUDA) L.P.

By: Wellington Management Company LLP, as investment adviser

By: Name:

Emily Babalas

Title:

Managing Director & Counsel

Address: c/o Wellington Management Company LLP

280 Congress Street Boston, MA 02210

## **SCHEDULE 1**

PURCHASER	UNITS PURCHASED	AGGREGATE PURCHASE PRICE
Advent Life Sciences LLP	53	\$53,000
Advent Life Sciences Fund II LP	1,495	\$1,495,000
Arix Bioscience Holdings Limited	1,900	\$1,900,000
Canaan X L.P.	2,000	\$2,000,000
Frazier Healthcare VII, L.P.	1,167	\$1,167,000
Frazier Healthcare VII-A, L.P.	333	\$333,000
New Leaf Ventures III, L.P.	2,208	\$2,208,000
New Leaf Biopharma Opportunities II, L.P.	792	\$792,000
Sofinnova Venture Partners IX, L.P.	1,750	\$1,750,000
Domain Partners IX, L.P.	1,000	\$1,000,000
Pivotal bioVenture Partners Fund I, LP	1,000	\$1,000,000
Sarissa Capital Offshore Master Fund LP	9,000	\$9,000,000
Sarissa Capital Catapult Fund LLC Sarissa	3,439	\$3,439,000
Capital Hawkeye Fund LP	2,561	\$2,561,000
RA Capital Healthcare Fund, L.P.	8,486	\$8,486,000
Blackwell Partners LLC – Series A	1,514	\$1,514,000
Empery Master Onshore, LLC	361	\$361,000
Empery Tax Efficient, LP	55	\$55,000
Empery Tax Efficient II, LP	334	\$334,000
Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC	250	\$250,000
683 Capital Partners, LP	1,000	\$1,000,000
SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund I, L.P.	19	\$19,000
SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund II, L.P.	165	\$165,000
2b LLC	16	\$16,000
Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund,	1,500	\$1,500,000
Ltd.		
S.H.N Financial investments ltd	500	\$500,000
North Sound Trading, LP	4,000	\$4,000,000
CVI Investments, Inc.	2,000	\$2,000,000
Salthill Investors (Bermuda) L.P.	920	\$920,000
Salthill Partners, L.P.	570	\$570,000
Gary D. Cohn	1,500	\$1,500,000
Total	51,888	\$51,888,000

## Exhibit A

# Form of Investor Rights Agreement

#### **INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT**

This INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of January [•], 2020 by and among Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited, a company formed under the laws of Bermuda (the "Company"), Iterum Therapeutics plc, an Irish public limited company ("Iterum"), including as guarantor, Iterum Therapeutics International Limited, a company formed under the laws of Ireland, as guarantor, Iterum Therapeutics US Limited, a company formed under the laws of Delaware, as guarantor, and Iterum Therapeutics US Holding Limited, a company formed under the laws of Delaware, as guarantor (the guarantors other than Iterum, collectively, the "Subsidiary Guarantors" and, together with Iterum, the "Guarantors") and the "Purchasers" named in that certain Securities Purchase Agreement by and among the Company, the Guarantors and the Purchasers dated as of January 16, 2020 (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Purchase Agreement unless otherwise defined herein.

The parties hereby agree as follows:

### 1. Certain Definitions.

As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Applicable Percentage" means, with respect to any person on any date of determination, the quotient, expressed as a percentage, determined by dividing (i) the number of Ordinary Shares owned (directly or indirectly) by such person determined on a Fully Diluted Basis by (ii) the total number of Ordinary Shares that are issued and outstanding determined on a Fully Diluted Basis.

"Board" means the board of directors of Iterum.

"Closing Date" means the date of the purchase and sale of Units consisting of the Notes and the RLNs pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

"Exchange Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, including the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Exchange Shares" means Ordinary Shares issued or issuable upon the exchange of the Notes pursuant to the terms thereof.

### "Exempted Securities" means

- (i) Ordinary Shares (or options or other rights to acquire Ordinary Shares or securities convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for Ordinary Shares) issued pursuant to the Rights Offering;
- (ii) Ordinary Shares (or options or other rights to acquire Ordinary Shares or securities convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for Ordinary Shares) issued as a dividend or distribution on the Notes;

- (iii) Ordinary Shares (or options or other rights to acquire Ordinary Shares or securities convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for Ordinary Shares) issued by reason of a dividend, stock split, split-up or other distribution of Ordinary Shares, subject to compliance with the terms of the Indenture;
- (iv) Ordinary Shares or options or other rights to acquire Ordinary Shares issued to employees or directors of, or consultants or advisors to Iterum or any of its Subsidiaries pursuant to a plan, agreement or arrangement approved by the Board or an authorized committee thereof (including, for the avoidance of doubt and without limitation, any Ordinary Shares or options or other rights to acquire Ordinary Shares issued pursuant to Iterum's 2015 Equity Incentive Plan and 2018 Equity Incentive Plan and any inducement grants made by Iterum pursuant to Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(c)(4));
- (v) Ordinary Shares (or options or other rights to acquire Ordinary Shares or securities convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for Ordinary Shares) actually issued upon the exercise of options or other rights or upon the conversion or exchange of securities convertible or exchangeable into Ordinary Shares (including the Notes), in each case provided such issuance is pursuant to the terms of such option, right or other security;
- (vi) Ordinary Shares (or options or other rights to acquire Ordinary Shares or securities convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for Ordinary Shares) issued to banks, equipment lessors or other financial institutions, or to real property lessors, pursuant to a debt financing, equipment leasing or real property leasing transaction;
- (vii) Ordinary Shares (or options or other rights to acquire Ordinary Shares or securities convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for Ordinary Shares) issued to suppliers or third-party service providers in connection with the provision of goods or services pursuant to transactions with such third parties or their Affiliates;
- (viii) Ordinary Shares (or options or other rights to acquire Ordinary Shares or securities convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for Ordinary Shares) issued in connection with sponsored research, collaboration, technology license, development, manufacturing, supply, distribution, marketing or other similar commercial agreements or strategic partnerships; or
- (ix) Ordinary Shares (or options or other rights to acquire Ordinary Shares or securities convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for Ordinary Shares) issued as acquisition consideration (but not in connection with a financing) pursuant to the acquisition of another entity by Iterum or any Guarantor by merger or the purchase of substantially all of the assets, the acquisition of assets of another entity by Iterum or any Guarantor, or other reorganization or to a joint venture agreement, provided that such issuances are approved by the Board and made in compliance with the Indenture.

"Force Majeure" means any unusual event arising from causes reasonably beyond the control of the Company or the Guarantors (or any person acting on their behalf), which by its nature could not have been foreseen by the Company or the Guarantors, or, if it could have been foreseen, was unavoidable, and which causes a delay in or prevents the performance of any

obligation of the Company and the Guarantors under this Agreement, including but not limited to, acts of God, fire, war, explosions, lightning, extreme weather conditions, power failure or surges, government shutdown, terrorism, insurrection, civil disturbance, strikes or other labor disputes, or restraint by court order or order of public authority or any other cause similar to the foregoing.

"Fully Diluted Basis" means the number of Ordinary Shares outstanding or held (as the case may be), assuming the conversion, exchange or exercise of all securities or other instruments or rights that are convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Ordinary Shares that are outstanding. For purposes of this definition, all Notes shall be deemed exchanged on the date of determination using the Physical Settlement (as defined in the Indenture).

"Governmental Entity" means any federal, state, local, foreign, international or multinational entity or authority exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory, administrative or taxing functions of or pertaining to government.

"Indenture" means the indenture, dated as of the Closing Date, among the Company, Iterum, the Subsidiary Guarantors and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee, under which the Notes are to be issued.

"Major Investors" means Sarissa Capital Offshore Master Fund LP, Sarissa Capital Catapult Fund LLC and Sarissa Capital Hawkeye Fund LP, and their respective successors.

"New Securities" means, collectively, equity securities of Iterum (including Ordinary Shares), whether or not currently authorized, as well as rights, options, or warrants to purchase such equity securities, or securities of any type whatsoever that are, or may become, convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for such equity securities.

"Note" or "Notes" means the 6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2025, fully and unconditionally guaranteed on an unsecured senior basis by Iterum, issued by the Company pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

"Ordinary Shares" means the ordinary shares, \$0.01 nominal value, of Iterum.

"<u>Principal Amount</u>" means, for any RLN, the Principal Amount set forth in such RLN (which shall be a Permitted Denomination (as defined in the RLN Indenture)).

"Principal Amount Multiple" means for any RLN, the product of the Principal Amount and 100.

"Prospectus" means (i) the prospectus included in any Registration Statement, as amended or supplemented by any prospectus supplement, with respect to the terms of the offering of any portion of the Registrable Securities covered by such Registration Statement and by all other amendments and supplements to the prospectus, including post-effective amendments and all material incorporated by reference in such prospectus, and (ii) any "free writing prospectus" as defined in Rule 405 under the Securities Act.

"<u>Purchasers</u>" means (i) the Purchasers identified in the Purchase Agreement and (ii) any permitted transferee of any Purchaser who is a subsequent holder of Registrable Securities.

"Register," "registered" and "registration" refer to a registration made by preparing and filing a Registration Statement or similar document in compliance with the Securities Act, and the declaration or ordering of effectiveness of such Registration Statement or document.

"Registration Default" shall mean, subject to the third sentence of Section 2(a), the occurrence of any of the following: (i) the Company and the Guarantors fail to file and/or make effective a Registration Statement covering the resale of all of the Registrable Securities in accordance with the timing and other requirements set forth in Section 2(a) or (ii) if a Registration Statement filed pursuant to Section 2(a) has been declared effective and such Registration Statement ceases to be effective or the prospectus contained therein ceases to be usable for resales of Registrable Securities (a) for more than sixty (60) consecutive days during the required effectiveness period or (b) for more than one hundred twenty (120) days (whether or not consecutive) in any 12-month period during the required effectiveness period. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any day on which a Force Majeure has occurred or is continuing shall not count toward the timing requirements for the filing of a Registration Statement under clause (i) above or the calculation of the number of days in clauses (ii)(a) and (b) above.

"Registrable Securities" means (A) in the case of a Registration Statement on Form S-1 (i) the Notes, (ii) the Exchange Shares, (iii) the RLNs, and (iv) any other securities issued or issuable with respect to or in exchange for the Notes, the Exchange Shares or the RLNs, whether by merger, charter amendment or otherwise and (B) in the case of a Registration Statement on Form S-3, the Exchange Shares; provided that a security shall cease to be a Registrable Security upon the earlier of (A) a sale pursuant to a Registration Statement, and (B) such security becoming eligible for sale without restriction by a Purchaser pursuant to Rule 144 and without the requirement to be in compliance with Rule 144(c)(1) (or any successor thereto) promulgated under the Securities Act.

"Registration Statement" means any registration statement of Iterum, the Company and the Subsidiary Guarantors under the Securities Act that covers the resale of any of the Registrable Securities pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, amendments and supplements to such Registration Statement, including post-effective amendments, all exhibits and all material incorporated by reference in such Registration Statement.

"Registration Trigger" means the later of (i) the earlier of (x) the consummation of the Rights Offering and (y) the date that is one year following the Closing Date and (ii) the date on which the number of unissued Ordinary Shares that are available for issuance by Iterum, less the number of shares that are issuable upon exercise, conversion or exchange of outstanding options, warrants or other securities or that are reserved under any equity incentive plan maintained by Iterum or reserved for exchange of any Notes issued pursuant to the Rights Offering, is greater than the total number of Ordinary Shares that are issuable upon exchange of the then-outstanding Notes that were issued to the Purchasers pursuant to the Purchase Agreement on the Closing Date (disregarding any limitations on exchange in Section 14.01(c) of the Indenture).

"Required Purchasers" means, at any time, Purchasers holding Registrable Securities representing more than (a) 66 2/3% of the aggregate principal amount of Notes that constitute Registrable Securities, and (b) 66 2/3% of the aggregate Principal Amount of RLNs that constitute Registrable Securities.

"Rights Offering" means any public offering of subscription rights to purchase Units consisting of Notes and RLNs by Iterum and the Company to holders of Ordinary Shares on a pro rata basis in accordance with their share ownership as of a record date to be determined by the board of directors of Iterum or a committee thereof. The Purchasers and their Affiliates shall not be entitled to purchase any Units pursuant to the Rights Offering (regardless of whether or not under Irish or other applicable law such subscription rights are required to be offered to the Purchasers).

"<u>RLNs</u>" means the limited recourse royalty-linked notes issued by the Company pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

"<u>RLN Indenture</u>" means the Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Notes Indenture, dated as of the Closing Date, by and among the Company, Iterum, the Subsidiary Guarantors, Iterum Holders' Representative LLC, as Holders' Representative, and Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as trustee.

"SEC" means the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

"Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, including the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Securityholder Questionnaire" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Purchase Agreement.

"Shareholder Approval" means such approval as may be required from time to time by the applicable rules and regulations of the Nasdaq Stock Market (or any successor entity) from Iterum's shareholders with respect to the issuance of the Units (including the Notes) in connection with the sale to the Purchasers pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and/or the issuance of all Ordinary Shares issuable in connection with the exchange of any Notes issued to the Purchasers pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

### 2. Registration.

(a) Registration Statement. The Company and the Guarantors shall use their best efforts to (i) promptly prepare and file with the SEC an initial Registration Statement on Form S-1 covering the resale of all of the Registrable Securities within ten (10) Business Days after the Registration Trigger and make such Registration Statement become effective with the SEC within sixty (60) days after the Registration Trigger (or as soon as practicable thereafter), and (ii) prepare, file and make become effective a Registration Statement on Form S-3 for the resale of Registrable Securities to replace the initial Registration Statement required in clause (i) prior to the time that Iterum is no longer eligible to forward incorporate by reference into a Registration Statement on Form S-1, provided that Iterum satisfies the eligibility requirements of Form S-3 at such time. In the event that Iterum again becomes eligible to forward incorporate by reference into a Registration Statement on Form S-1 at any time, Iterum shall promptly prepare and file with the SEC a Registration Statement on Form S-1 covering the resale of any Registrable Securities that are not otherwise registered pursuant to an effective Registration Statement within thirty (30) Business Days of becoming eligible. For the avoidance of doubt (I) at any time there is an effective Registration Statement on Form S-3 and Iterum is not eligible to forward incorporate by reference

on Form S-1, Iterum shall not be obligated to prepare, file, make effective or maintain the effectiveness of a Registration Statement on Form S-1 and (II) at any time there is an effective Registration Statement on Form S-1 and Iterum is eligible to forward incorporate by reference into such Registration Statement, Iterum shall not be obligated to prepare, file, make effective or maintain the effectiveness of a Registration Statement on Form S-3. Subject to any SEC comments, such Registration Statements shall include the plan of distribution attached hereto as Exhibit A; provided, however, that no Purchaser shall be named as an "underwriter" in such Registration Statement without the Purchaser's prior written consent. Such Registration Statements also shall cover, to the extent allowable under the Securities Act and the rules promulgated thereunder (including Rule 416), such indeterminate number of additional Ordinary Shares resulting from share splits, bonus issue of shares or similar transactions with respect to the Registrable Securities. Such Registration Statements (and each amendment or supplement thereto, and each request for acceleration of effectiveness thereof) shall be provided in accordance with Section 3(c) hereof to the Purchasers prior to its filing or other submission.

(b) Expenses. The Company, Iterum and the Subsidiary Guarantors, other than Iterum Therapeutics International Limited, will pay all expenses associated with each Registration Statement, including (i) filing and printing fees, (ii) the Company's and the Guarantors' counsel and accounting fees and expenses, (iii) costs associated with clearing the Registrable Securities for sale under applicable state securities laws and listing fees, and (iv) all rating agency fees incurred by the Company or the Guarantors (including with respect to maintaining ratings of the Notes and/or the RLNs), but excluding discounts, commissions, fees of underwriters, selling brokers, dealer managers or similar securities industry professionals with respect to the Registrable Securities being sold.

#### (c) Effectiveness.

- (i) The Company and the Guarantors shall use their best efforts to have each Registration Statement declared effective as soon as practicable after such Registration Statement is filed with the SEC. The Company or a Guarantor shall notify the Purchasers by facsimile or e-mail as promptly as practicable, and in any event, within twenty-four (24) hours, after any Registration Statement is declared effective and shall simultaneously provide the Purchasers with copies of any related Prospectus to be used in connection with the sale or other disposition of the securities covered thereby.
- (ii) For not more than sixty (60) consecutive days or for a total of not more than one hundred twenty (120) days in any twelve (12) month period, the Company or Iterum may suspend the use of any Prospectus included in any Registration Statement contemplated by this Section 2 in the event that the Company or Iterum determines in good faith that such suspension is necessary to (A) delay the disclosure of material non-public information concerning the Company or Iterum, the disclosure of which at the time is not, in the good faith opinion of the Company or Iterum, in the best interests of the Company or Iterum, (B) amend or supplement the affected Registration Statement or the related Prospectus so that such Registration Statement or Prospectus shall not include an untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein, in the case of the Prospectus in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, (C) permit the Company or Iterum to conduct a sale of securities or other financing that is not a sale of

Registrable Securities or (D) file a replacement Registration Statement covering the resale of Registrable Securities in connection with the expiration or anticipated expiration of an effective Registration Statement (an "Allowed Delay"); provided that the Company or Iterum shall promptly (a) notify each Purchaser in writing of the commencement of an Allowed Delay, but shall not (without the prior written consent of a Purchaser) disclose to such Purchaser any material non-public information giving rise to an Allowed Delay, (b) advise the Purchasers in writing to cease all sales under such Registration Statement until the end of the Allowed Delay and (c) use best efforts to terminate an Allowed Delay as promptly as practicable.

Rule 415; Cutback. If at any time the SEC takes the position that the (d) offering of some or all of the Registrable Securities in a Registration Statement is not eligible to be made on a delayed or continuous basis under the provisions of Rule 415 under the Securities Act or requires any Purchaser to be named as an "underwriter," the Company and the Guarantors shall use their best efforts to persuade the SEC that the offering contemplated by such Registration Statement is a valid secondary offering and not an offering "by or on behalf of the issuer" as defined in Rule 415 and that none of the Purchasers is an "underwriter." The Purchasers shall have the right to select one legal counsel to review and oversee any registration or matters pursuant to this Section 2(d), including participation in any meetings or discussions with the SEC regarding the SEC's position and to comment on any written submission made to the SEC with respect thereto, which counsel shall be designated by the Required Purchasers. In the event that, despite the Company's and the Guarantors' best efforts and compliance with the terms of this Section 2(d), the SEC does not alter its position, the Company and the Guarantors shall (i) remove from such Registration Statement such portion of the Registrable Securities (the "Cut Back Securities") and/or (ii) agree to such restrictions and limitations on the registration and resale of the Registrable Securities as the SEC may require to assure the Company's and the Guarantors' compliance with the requirements of Rule 415 (collectively, the "SEC Restrictions"); provided, however, that the Company and the Guarantors shall not agree to name any Purchaser as an "underwriter" in such Registration Statement without the prior written consent of such Purchaser. Any cut-back imposed on the Purchasers pursuant to this Section 2(d) shall be allocated among the Purchasers on a pro rata basis and shall be applied first to any of the Registrable Securities of such Purchaser as such Purchaser shall designate, unless the SEC Restrictions otherwise require or provide or the Purchasers otherwise agree. From and after such date as the Company and the Guarantors are able to effect the registration of such Cut Back Securities, the Company and the Guarantors shall use their best efforts to file a Registration Statement relating to such Cut Back Securities and to have such Registration Statement declared effective by the SEC.

#### (e) Registration Default.

(i) If a Registration Default occurs, then (i) with respect to Registrable Securities that constitute Notes, the interest rate on such Notes will be increased by (A) 0.25% per annum for the first 90-day period beginning on the day immediately following such Registration Default and (B) an additional 0.25% per annum with respect to each subsequent 90-day period, in each case until and including the date such Registration Default ends, up to a maximum increase of 1.00% per annum and (ii) with respect to Registrable Securities that constitute RLNs, interest will accrue at (A) 0.25% per annum on the Principal Amount Multiple of such RLNs for the first 90-day period beginning on the day immediately following such Registration Default and (B) an additional 0.25% per annum with respect to each subsequent 90-day period, in each case until and

including the date such Registration Default ends, up to a maximum of 1.00% per annum, and such interest shall become due and payable on the first Interest Payment Date (as such term is defined in the RLN Indenture) to occur after the occurrence of such Registration Default, and on each Interest Payment Date thereafter that corresponds to any Interest Measuring Period (as such term is defined in the RLN Indenture) during which such Registration Default shall be continuing. A Registration Default ends with respect to any security when such security ceases to be a Registrable Security or, if earlier, (1) in the case of a Registration Default under clause (i) of the definition thereof, when a Registration Statement filed pursuant to Section 2(a) becomes effective or (2) in the case of a Registration Default under clause (ii) of the definition thereof, when such Registration Statement again becomes effective or such Prospectus again becomes usable. If at any time more than one Registration Default has occurred and is continuing, then, until the next date that there is no Registration Default, the increase in interest rate provided for by this paragraph shall apply as if there occurred a single Registration Default that begins on the date that the earliest such Registration Default occurred and ends on the next date that there is no Registration Default.

- (ii) Without limiting the remedies available to the Purchasers, the Company and the Guarantors acknowledge that any failure by the Company or the Guarantors to comply with their obligations under Section 2 hereof would result in material irreparable injury to the Purchasers for which there is no adequate remedy at law, that it will not be possible to measure damages for such injuries precisely and that, in the event of any such failure, the Purchasers may specifically enforce the Company's and the Guarantors' obligations under this Section 2 without the need to show actual damages and without the need to post a bond or other security.
- 3. <u>Company and Guarantor Obligations</u>. The Company and the Guarantors will use their best efforts to effect the registration of the Registrable Securities in accordance with the terms hereof, and pursuant thereto the Company and the Guarantors will:
- such Registration Statement (including any additional or replacement Registration Statement) to remain continuously effective for a period that will terminate upon the earlier of (i) the date on which all Registrable Securities that are covered by such Registration Statement, as amended from time to time, and actually issued or issuable upon exchange of the Notes have been sold, (ii) the date on which all Registrable Securities that are covered by such Registration Statement and actually issued or issuable upon exchange of the Notes may be sold without restriction pursuant to Rule 144 and without the requirement to be in compliance with Rule 144(c)(1) (or any successor thereto) promulgated under the Securities Act and (iii) the date that is six years following the date the initial Registration Statement initially becomes effective (the "Effectiveness Period"), and advise the Purchasers promptly in writing when the Effectiveness Period has expired;
- (b) use their best efforts to prepare and file with the SEC such amendments and post-effective amendments to each such Registration Statement and the related Prospectus as may be necessary to keep such Registration Statement effective for the Effectiveness Period and to comply with the provisions of the Securities Act and the Exchange Act with respect to the distribution of all of the Registrable Securities covered thereby;
- (c) provide copies to and permit any counsel designated by the Required Purchasers to review each Registration Statement and all amendments and supplements thereto

(but excluding any documents incorporated by reference in such Registration Statement, amendments or supplements that are available on the SEC's Electronic Data Gathering, Analysis, and Retrieval system (or any successor system)) no fewer than three (3) Business Days prior to their filing with the SEC and not file any document to which such counsel reasonably objects;

- (d) furnish to each Purchaser whose Registrable Securities are included in any Registration Statement (i) promptly after the same is prepared and filed with the SEC, if requested by the Purchaser, one (1) copy of any Registration Statement and any amendment thereto, each preliminary prospectus and Prospectus and each amendment or supplement thereto, and each letter written by or on behalf of the Company or the Guarantors to the SEC or the staff of the SEC, and each item of correspondence from the SEC or the staff of the SEC, in each case relating to such Registration Statement (other than any portion of any of the foregoing which contains information for which the Company or the Guarantors have sought confidential treatment), and (ii) such number of copies of a Prospectus, including a preliminary prospectus, and all amendments and supplements thereto and such other documents as each Purchaser may reasonably request in order to facilitate the disposition of the Registrable Securities owned by such Purchaser that are covered by such Registration Statement;
- (e) use commercially reasonable efforts to (i) prevent the issuance of any stop order or other suspension of effectiveness and, (ii) if such order is issued, obtain the withdrawal of any such order at the earliest practical moment;
- (f) prior to any public offering of Registrable Securities, use commercially reasonable efforts to register or qualify or cooperate with the Purchasers and their counsel in connection with the registration or qualification of such Registrable Securities for the offer and sale under the securities or blue sky laws of such jurisdictions requested by the Purchasers and do any and all other commercially reasonable acts or things necessary or advisable to enable the distribution in such jurisdictions of the Registrable Securities covered by the Registration Statement; provided, however, that the Company and the Guarantors shall not be required in connection therewith or as a condition thereto to (i) qualify to do business in any jurisdiction where it would not otherwise be required to qualify but for this Section 3(f), (ii) subject itself to general taxation in any jurisdiction where it would not otherwise be so subject but for this Section 3(f), or (iii) file a general consent to service of process in any such jurisdiction;
- (g) use their best efforts to cause all Registrable Securities covered by a Registration Statement to be listed on each securities exchange, interdealer quotation system or other market on which similar securities issued by the Company or Iterum are then listed;
- (h) promptly notify the Purchasers, at any time prior to the end of the Effectiveness Period, upon discovery that, or upon the happening of any event as a result of which, the Prospectus includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading in light of the circumstances then existing, but shall not (without the prior written consent of a Purchaser) disclose to such Purchaser any other material non-public information, and promptly prepare, file with the SEC and furnish to such holder a supplement to or an amendment of such Prospectus as may be necessary so that such Prospectus shall not include an untrue statement of a material fact

or omit to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading in light of the circumstances then existing;

- (i) otherwise use their best efforts to comply with all applicable rules and regulations of the SEC under the Securities Act and the Exchange Act, including, without limitation, Rule 172 under the Securities Act, file any final Prospectus, including any supplement or amendment thereof, with the SEC pursuant to Rule 424 under the Securities Act, promptly inform the Purchasers in writing if, at any time during the Effectiveness Period, Iterum does not satisfy the conditions specified in Rule 172 and, as a result thereof, the Purchasers are required to deliver a Prospectus in connection with any disposition of Registrable Securities and take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to facilitate the registration of the Registrable Securities hereunder; and make available to its security holders, as soon as reasonably practicable, an earnings statement covering a period of at least twelve (12) months, beginning after the effective date of each Registration Statement, which earnings statement shall satisfy the provisions of Section 11(a) of the Securities Act, including Rule 158 promulgated thereunder;
- (j) with a view to making available to the Purchasers the benefits of Rule 144 (or its successor rule) and any other rule or regulation of the SEC that may at any time permit the Purchasers to sell securities to the public without registration, Iterum covenants and agrees to: (i) make and keep adequate current public information available, as those terms are understood and defined in Rule 144, until the earlier of (A) six months after such date as all of the Registrable Securities may be sold without restriction by the holders thereof pursuant to Rule 144 and without the requirement to be in compliance with Rule 144(c)(1) (or any successor thereto) promulgated under the Securities Act or any other rule of similar effect or (B) such date as all of the Registrable Securities shall have been resold; (ii) file with the SEC in a timely manner all reports and other documents required of Iterum under the Exchange Act; and (iii) furnish to each Purchaser upon request, as long as such Purchaser owns any Registrable Securities, (A) a written statement by Iterum that it has complied with the reporting requirements of the Exchange Act, (B) a copy of Iterum's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K or Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, and (C) such other information as may be reasonably requested in order to avail such Purchaser of any rule or regulation of the SEC that permits the selling of any such Registrable Securities without registration;
- principal place of business or such other reasonable place for inspection by the Purchasers, and any attorney or accountant retained by such Purchaser, all pertinent financial and other records and pertinent corporate documents of each of the Company and the Guarantors as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of review as reasonably requested by the Purchasers and cause the Company's and the Guarantors' officers, directors and employees to supply within a reasonable time period all information reasonably requested by any such Purchaser, attorney or accountant in connection with any Registration Statement or any post-effective amendment thereto subsequent to the filing thereof and prior to its effectiveness, as shall be reasonably necessary for the sole purpose of enabling such Persons to conduct an investigation within the meaning of Section 11 of the Securities Act; provided, however, that the conduct of the foregoing inspection shall be subject to the execution by all Persons party to such inspection of a reasonable confidentiality and non-use undertaking in customary form with respect to confidential and propriety information of the Company and the Guarantors; and

(l) not later than ten (10) Business Days following the date on which Shareholder Approval is obtained, provide a CUSIP number for all Registrable Securities.

### 4. <u>Obligations of the Purchasers.</u>

- (a) It shall be a condition precedent to the obligations of the Company and the Guarantors to take any action pursuant to Section 2 hereof with respect to the Registrable Securities of any Purchaser that such Purchaser furnish in writing to the Company and the Guarantors a Securityholder Questionnaire and any other information regarding itself, the Registrable Securities held by it and the intended method of disposition of the Registrable Securities held by it, as shall be reasonably required to effect the registration of such Registrable Securities, and such Purchaser shall execute such documents in connection with such registration as the Company and the Guarantors may reasonably request. At least five (5) Business Days prior to the first anticipated filing date of any Registration Statement, the Company or the Guarantors shall notify each Purchaser of the information the Company and the Guarantors require from such Purchaser if such Purchaser elects to have any of the Registrable Securities included in such Registration Statement. A Purchaser shall provide such information to the Company and the Guarantors at least three (3) Business Days prior to the first anticipated filing date of such Registration Statement if such Purchaser elects to have any of the Registrable Securities included in such Registration Statement.
- (b) Each Purchaser, by its acceptance of the Registrable Securities, agrees to cooperate with the Company and the Guarantors as reasonably requested by the Company and the Guarantors in connection with the preparation and filing of a Registration Statement hereunder, unless such Purchaser has notified the Company and the Guarantors in writing of its election to exclude all of its Registrable Securities from such Registration Statement.
- (c) Each Purchaser agrees that, upon receipt of any notice from the Company or the Guarantors of either (i) the commencement of an Allowed Delay pursuant to Section 2(c)(ii) or (ii) the happening of an event pursuant to Section 3(h) hereof, such Purchaser will immediately discontinue disposition of Registrable Securities pursuant to any Registration Statement covering such Registrable Securities, until the Purchaser is advised by the Company or a Guarantor that such dispositions may again be made.
- (d) Each Purchaser covenants and agrees that it will comply with the prospectus delivery requirements of the Securities Act as applicable to it or an exemption therefrom in connection with sales of Registrable Securities pursuant to any Registration Statement.

### 5. Indemnification.

(a) <u>Indemnification by the Company and the Guarantors</u>. The Company and the Guarantors, jointly and severally, will indemnify and hold harmless each Purchaser and its officers, directors, members, employees, investment advisers and agents, successors and assigns, and each other person, if any, who controls such Purchaser within the meaning of the Securities Act (the "Purchaser Indemnified Parties"), against any losses, claims, damages or liabilities, joint or several, to which they may become subject under the Securities Act or otherwise, insofar as such losses, claims, damages or liabilities (or actions in respect thereof) arise out of or are based

- upon: (i) any untrue statement or alleged untrue statement or omission or alleged omission of any material fact contained in any Registration Statement, any preliminary Prospectus or final Prospectus, or any amendment or supplement thereof; (ii) any violation by the Company or a Guarantor or their agents of any rule or regulation promulgated under the Securities Act applicable to the Company or a Guarantor or their agents and relating to action or inaction required of the Company or a Guarantor in connection with the performance of their obligations under this Agreement; or (iii) any failure to register or qualify the Registrable Securities included in any such Registration Statement in any state where the Company, a Guarantor or their agents have affirmatively undertaken or agreed in writing that the Company or a Guarantor, as applicable, will undertake such registration or qualification on a Purchaser's behalf, and will reimburse such Purchaser, and each such Purchaser Indemnified Party for any documented, out-of-pocket legal or other expenses reasonably incurred by them in connection with investigating or defending any such loss, claim, damage, liability or action; provided, however, that the Company and the Guarantors will not be liable in any such case if and to the extent that any such loss, claim, damage or liability arises out of or is based upon (i) an untrue statement or alleged untrue statement or omission or alleged omission so made in conformity with information furnished by such Purchaser or any such controlling person in writing specifically for use in such Registration Statement or Prospectus, (ii) the use by any Purchaser of an outdated or defective Prospectus after the Company or Iterum has notified such Purchaser in writing that such Prospectus is outdated or defective, (iii) a Purchaser's failure to send or give a copy of the Prospectus or supplement (as then amended or supplemented), if required (and not exempted) to the Persons asserting an untrue statement or omission or alleged untrue statement or omission at or prior to the written confirmation of the sale of Registrable Securities, (iv) a Purchaser's fraud or (v) the disposition of any Registrable Securities pursuant to any Registration Statement or Prospectus covering such Registrable Securities during an Allowed Delay.
- <u>Indemnification by the Purchasers</u>. Each Purchaser agrees, severally but not jointly, to indemnify and hold harmless, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Company, the Guarantors, their respective directors, officers, employees, stockholders, shareholders and each person who controls the Company or a Guarantor (within the meaning of the Securities Act) against any losses, claims, damages, liabilities and expense (including reasonable attorney fees) resulting from any untrue statement of a material fact or any omission of a material fact required to be stated in any Registration Statement or Prospectus or preliminary Prospectus or amendment or supplement thereto or necessary to make the statements therein not misleading, to the extent, but only to the extent that such untrue statement or omission is made in conformity with any information furnished in writing by such Purchaser to the Company and the Guarantors specifically for inclusion in such Registration Statement or Prospectus or amendment or supplement thereto. Except to the extent that any such losses, claims, damages, liabilities or expenses are finally judicially determined to have resulted from a Purchaser's fraud, in no event shall the liability of a Purchaser be greater in amount than the dollar amount of the proceeds (net of all expense paid by such Purchaser in connection with any claim relating to this Section 5 and the amount of any damages such Purchaser has otherwise been required to pay by reason of such untrue statement or omission) received by such Purchaser upon the sale of the Registrable Securities included in such Registration Statement giving rise to such indemnification obligation.
- (c) <u>Conduct of Indemnification Proceedings</u>. Any person entitled to indemnification hereunder shall (i) give prompt written notice to the indemnifying party of any

claim with respect to which it seeks indemnification and (ii) permit such indemnifying party to assume the defense of such claim with counsel reasonably satisfactory to the indemnified party; provided that any person entitled to indemnification hereunder shall have the right to employ separate counsel and to participate in the defense of such claim, but the fees and expenses of such counsel shall be at the expense of such person unless (a) the indemnifying party has agreed to pay such fees or expenses, (b) the indemnifying party shall have failed to assume the defense of such claim and employ counsel reasonably satisfactory to such person or (c) in the reasonable judgment of any such person, based upon written advice of its counsel, a conflict of interest exists between such person and the indemnifying party with respect to such claims (in which case, if the person notifies the indemnifying party in writing that such person elects to employ separate counsel at the expense of the indemnifying party, the indemnifying party shall not have the right to assume the defense of such claim on behalf of such person); and provided, further, that the failure of any indemnified party to give written notice as provided herein shall not relieve the indemnifying party of its obligations hereunder, except to the extent that such failure to give notice shall materially adversely affect the indemnifying party in the defense of any such claim or litigation. It is understood that the indemnifying party shall not, in connection with any proceeding in the same jurisdiction, be liable for fees or expenses of more than one separate firm of attorneys at any time for all such indemnified parties. No indemnifying party will, except with the consent of the indemnified party, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or conditioned, consent to entry of any judgment or enter into any settlement that does not include as an unconditional term thereof the giving by the claimant or plaintiff to such indemnified party of a release from all liability in respect of such claim or litigation.

Contribution. If for any reason the indemnification provided for in the preceding paragraphs (a) and (b) is unavailable to an indemnified party or insufficient to hold it harmless, other than as expressly specified therein, then the indemnifying party shall contribute to the amount paid or payable by the indemnified party as a result of such loss, claim, damage or liability in such proportion as is appropriate to reflect the relative fault of the indemnified party and the indemnifying party, as well as any other relevant equitable considerations. No person guilty of fraudulent misrepresentation within the meaning of Section 11(f) of the Securities Act shall be entitled to contribution from any person not guilty of such fraudulent misrepresentation. Except to the extent that any such losses, claims, damages, liabilities or expenses are finally judicially determined to have resulted from the applicable holder of Registrable Securities' fraud, in no event shall the contribution obligation of a holder of Registrable Securities be greater in amount than the dollar amount of the proceeds (net of all expenses paid by such holder in connection with any claim relating to this Section 5 and the amount of any damages such holder has otherwise been required to pay by reason of such untrue or alleged untrue statement or omission or alleged omission) received by it upon the sale of the Registrable Securities giving rise to such contribution obligation.

### 6. Pre-emptive Rights.

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this <u>Section 6</u> and applicable securities or blue sky laws, if Iterum proposes to offer or sell any New Securities, Iterum shall first offer such New Securities to each Major Investor in accordance with the terms hereof. A Major Investor shall be entitled to apportion the right of first offer hereby granted to it in such proportions as it deems appropriate, among (i) itself and other Major Investors, (ii) its Affiliates and (iii) its

beneficial interest holders, such as limited partners, members or any other Person having "beneficial ownership," as such term is defined in Rule 13d-3 promulgated under the Exchange Act, of such Major Investor.

- (b) Iterum shall give notice (the "Offer Notice") to each Major Investor, stating (i) its bona fide intention to offer or sell such New Securities, (ii) the number of such New Securities to be offered, and (iii) the price and terms, if any, upon which it proposes to offer such New Securities.
- (c) By written notification to Iterum within thirty (30) days after the Offer Notice is delivered to a Major Investor, such Major Investor may elect to purchase or otherwise acquire, at the price and on the terms specified in the Offer Notice, up to that portion of such New Securities which equals the Major Investor's Applicable Percentage. The failure of any such Major Investor to deliver such written notice within such time period shall be deemed an election by such Major Investor not to exercise its purchase rights with respect to such Offer Notice. To the extent that Iterum offers two (2) or more New Securities or other securities in units, the Major Investors must purchase such units as a whole and will not be given the opportunity to purchase only one of the securities making up such unit.
- (d) Iterum shall sell all applicable New Securities to electing Major Investors on a date to be mutually determined by Iterum and the Major Investors, which date shall be during the ten (10) day period commencing at the expiration of the initial thirty (30) day election period; provided, however, that such ten (10) day period shall be extended automatically if any approvals or consents of any Governmental Entities are required to consummate the transaction and such approvals or consents are not received within such ten (10) day period for up to an additional one hundred twenty (120) days as long as such approvals or consents remain outstanding and the parties are continuing to exercise commercially reasonable efforts to obtain them.
- (e) Upon the expiration of the offering period described in Section 6(d), Iterum will be free to sell, during the one hundred twenty (120) day period commencing at the expiration of, as applicable, the initial thirty (30) day election period following delivery of an Offer Notice (as may be extended in accordance with Section 6(d)), any New Securities that the Major Investors have not elected to purchase, at a sale price not less than, and on other terms no less favorable to Iterum than, those offered to the Major Investors as set forth in the Offer Notice, provided, that such one hundred twenty (120) day period shall be extended automatically if any approvals or consents of any Governmental Entities are required to consummate the transaction and such approvals or consents are not received within such one hundred twenty (120) day period for up to an additional one hundred twenty (120) days as long as such approvals or consents remain outstanding and the parties are continuing to exercise commercially reasonable efforts to obtain them. Any New Securities offered or sold by Iterum after such one hundred twenty (120) day period (as such period may be extended in accordance with the immediately preceding sentence) must be reoffered to the Major Investors pursuant to this Section 6.
- (f) The election by a Major Investor not to exercise its subscription rights under this <u>Section 6</u> in any one instance shall not affect its right (other than in respect of a reduction in its Applicable Percentage) as to any subsequent proposed issuance of New Securities under this <u>Section 6</u>. The provisions of this <u>Section 6</u> shall apply equally to any issuance or sale by the

Company, any of the Guarantors or any of their controlled Affiliates of equity securities that would be deemed New Securities if issued by Iterum which, for the avoidance of doubt, shall not include any issuance of New Securities by a wholly owned Subsidiary to its parent or to another wholly owned Subsidiary of such parent. Subject to the terms of this Section 6, any sale of New Securities by Iterum or any other entity covered by the preceding sentence without first giving the Major Investors the rights described in this Section 6 shall be null and void and of no force and effect.

- determines in good faith that Iterum must issue New Securities on an expedited basis without prior compliance with the terms of this Section 6 in order to avoid material harm to Iterum or any of its Affiliates (an "Expedited Issuance"), then, subject to compliance with the terms of the immediately following sentence, Iterum may effect and consummate such Expedited Issuance without complying with the terms set forth in this Section 6 and shall not be deemed to be in breach of this Section 6 as a result thereof. As promptly as practicable following the consummation of such Expedited Issuance, Iterum and the Major Investors shall comply with the terms of this Section 6 in respect of the New Securities issued in such Expedited Issuance such that all Major Investors have the opportunity to participate in such Expedited Issuance of New Securities and be put in the same place (including in respect of the percentage ownership of the equity securities of Iterum) they would have been had such Expedited Issuance been effected in accordance with the terms of this Section 6.
- (h) Notwithstanding the terms set forth in this <u>Section 6</u>, Iterum may issue New Securities pursuant to the provisions of this <u>Section 6(h)</u> and without compliance with the other provisions of this <u>Section 6</u> (each such transaction or series of related transactions, an "<u>Excused Issuance</u>"); provided that, in any twelve month period, without compliance with the other provisions of this <u>Section 6</u>, (A) the Company may not issue New Securities pursuant to the provisions of this <u>Section 6(h)</u> (other than Exempted Securities) which exceed (in the aggregate with all other Excused Issuances during such 12 month period) 5% of the issued and outstanding Ordinary Shares on a Fully Diluted Basis and (B) the Company may not issue New Securities pursuant to the provisions of this <u>Section 6(h)</u> (other than Exempted Securities) in exchange for consideration (whether in cash or other property) the value of which exceeds (in the aggregate with all other Excused Issuances during such 12 month period) \$5,000,000. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company may only consummate two (2) Excused Issuances for so long as this Agreement is in effect.
- (i) The provisions of this <u>Section 6</u> (i) shall not apply to the issuance of Exempted Securities and (ii) shall terminate and be of no further force or effect as of such time that the Major Investors collectively, and together with their Affiliates, have an Applicable Percentage of less than 10%.

#### 7. Board Matters.

(a) For so long as the Major Investors collectively, and together with their Affiliates, have an Applicable Percentage of at least 5%, in the case of the following clause (i)(x) in this sentence, and 12.5%, in the case of clause (i)(y) in this sentence: (i) promptly, and in any event no more than five (5) Business Days following the written request of the Major Investors, Iterum shall cause the Board to be expanded to consist of (x) nine (9) members or (y) ten (10)

members (such number being sufficient to allow the Investor Designees to be appointed to the Board pursuant to Section 7(b) and (ii) Iterum shall cause the Board to consist of not more than ten (10) members without the prior written consent of the Major Investors (which shall not be unreasonably withheld). The obligation of Iterum to cause the Board to consist of not more than ten (10) members as provided in the immediately preceding sentence shall terminate and be of no further force or effect as of such time that the Major Investors collectively, and together with their Affiliates, have an Applicable Percentage of less than 5%.

- For so long as the Major Investors, collectively, and together with their Affiliates, have an Applicable Percentage of at least 12.5%, the Major Investors shall have the right to designate two (2) directors to the Board, and for so long as the Major Investors, collectively, and together with their Affiliates, continue to have an Applicable Percentage of at least 5% but less than 12.5%, the Major Investors shall have the right to designate one (1) director to the Board, in each case in accordance with the terms of this Section 7. Any directors designated by the Major Investors in accordance with this Section 7 shall be referred to as "Investor Designees". The right to designate one or more Investor Designees shall terminate and be of no further force or effect as of such time that the Major Investors collectively, and together with their Affiliates, have an Applicable Percentage of less than an applicable threshold percentage referenced in the first sentence of this Section 7(b). At any point in which the Major Investors are entitled to designate an Investor Designee, the Major Investors may provide written notice (a "Designation Notice") to Iterum naming the applicable Investor Designee(s) and demanding that the applicable Investor Designee(s) be appointed to the Board. Subject to subsections (i) and (j) of this Section 7, promptly, and in any event within five (5) Business Days, following receipt of the Designation Notice, Iterum shall cause the Investor Designees to be appointed to the Board and to be members of the class of directors for the purposes of Article 152 of Iterum's Constitution, which was subject to reelection at Iterum's most recent annual meeting of shareholders. Following the delivery of a Designation Notice and prior to the appointment of the Investor Designees to the Board, Iterum shall not (and shall cause its Subsidiaries not to) take or approve any action outside of the ordinary course of business including (without limitation) in respect of (i) strategic transactions, joint ventures and collaborations, (ii) the sale or acquisition of assets whether by merger, consolidation or otherwise, (iii) issuance of equity other than under employee incentive plans, (iv) incurrence or prepayment of debt, (v) declaration or payment of any dividend or distribution, or (vi) the initiation or suspension of any clinical trials. With respect to any vote of the Board, each director shall have one (1) vote and approval of all matters shall require the affirmative vote of a majority of directors.
- Subject to the terms of this <u>Section 7</u>, from and after the date hereof, Iterum shall take all action within its power to cause the covenants set forth in <u>Section 7(a)</u> and <u>Section 7(b)</u> to be fulfilled in all respects including: (i) causing the Investor Designees to be named in any proxy statement of Iterum with respect to the election of members of their relevant class of the Board, (ii) soliciting the votes of shareholders in respect of the Investor Designees in the same manner and with the same level of effort as with the solicitation in respect of other members of the Board, (iii) seeking to amend any organizational documents of Iterum necessary to give effect to the Major Investors' rights hereunder as may reasonably be requested by the Major Investors and (iv) take all actions permitted by applicable law to cause the Investor Designees to be members of the Board (including the appointment of the Investor Designees to the Board).

- (d) Subject to clause (e) immediately below, in the event that an Investor Designee ceases to serve on the Board for any reason (including the death, disability or resignation of such person), the Major Investors shall be entitled to appoint a new Investor Designee in the place of such person, and the terms of this Section 7 shall apply equally to such replacement.
- (e) In the event that the Applicable Percentage of the Major Investors (and their Affiliates) falls below a threshold set forth in Section 7(b) such that the Major Investors shall lose the right to designate one or more Investor Designees, if one or more Investor Designee has been designated, the Major Investors shall identify which of the Investor Designees shall no longer be an Investor Designee (such person, a "Departing Designee"), and which Investor Designee(s) (if any) will remain as such; for the avoidance of doubt, the terms of this Section 7 shall continue to apply to any Investor Designee who is not a Departing Designee. In the event of a Departing Designee, the Major Investors shall cause the removal or resignation of such Departing Designee prior to the next annual meeting of Iterum shareholders (regardless of whether the term of the class of directors of which he or she is a part expires at such annual meeting), and the provisions of Section 7(b) and (c) shall not apply to such Departing Designee, and in connection therewith (x) Iterum shall not be required to name such Departing Designee on its proxy statement or solicit votes in favor of such Departing Designee and (y) no holder of Ordinary Shares shall be required to cause the Ordinary Shares owned by such shareholder or its Affiliates to be voted in favor of the reelection of such Departing Designee.
- (f) The Investor Designees, in addition to all current directors, will be required to: (i) comply with all policies, procedures, processes, codes, rules, standards and guidelines applicable to members of the Board (including with respect to confidentiality); and (ii) complete the Company's standard director and officer questionnaire and other reasonable and customary director onboarding documentation reasonably requested by the Company in connection with the election of Board members and applicable generally to all such Board members.
- As a condition to the issuance or sale of any New Securities, Iterum shall (g) cause any recipient of New Securities representing, together with its Affiliates, an Applicable Percentage of 10% or more acquired from Iterum in a private placement to execute a joinder to this Agreement or another instrument satisfactory to the Major Investors, in each case in which such recipient of New Securities agrees to be bound by the terms of this Section 7 and Section 5.5 of the Purchase Agreement. As a condition to the transfer, sale, assignment or other disposition of Ordinary Shares or securities convertible into or exchangeable for Ordinary Shares (including the Exchange Notes) by any Purchaser party to this Agreement other than the Wellington Entities (other than a registered public secondary sale or a bona fide pro rata distribution to the limited partners of such Purchasers), such Purchaser shall cause the transferee to execute a joinder to this Agreement or another instrument satisfactory to the Major Investors and Iterum, in each case in which such transferee agrees to be bound by the terms of this Section 7 and Section 5.5 of the Purchase Agreement. The provisions of this Section 7(g) shall cease to apply (x) with respect to the agreement to be bound by Section 5.5 of the Purchase Agreement, when all approvals described in such Section have been received, and (y) with respect to all other provisions of this Section 7(g), when the Major Investors cease to be entitled to designate Investor Designees in accordance with this Section 7. As a condition to the transfer, sale, assignment or other disposition of RLNs by any Purchaser party to this Agreement other than the Wellington Entities (other than a registered public

secondary sale or a bona fide pro rata distribution to the limited partners of such Purchasers), such Purchaser shall cause the transferee to execute a joinder to this Agreement or another instrument satisfactory to the Major Investors providing the acknowledgments and agreements set forth in Section 9(m) and (n).

- (h) Subject to applicable law and listing requirements, the Investor Designees shall be entitled to be a member of any committee of the Board (including an executive or similar committee).
- (i) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, neither the Board nor any committee of the Board shall be under any obligation to nominate or recommend an Investor Designee if, as determined in good faith by the other directors of the Board or any applicable committee thereof based on advice of outside counsel, service by such nominee as a director would reasonably be expected to violate applicable law or the rules or regulations of the primary stock exchange or quotation system on which the Ordinary Shares are listed or quoted. Accordingly, if such requirements are not met and/or such good faith determination is made by the other directors of the Board or applicable committee thereof, the Major Investors shall promptly take all appropriate action to cause any such Investor Designee to resign from the Board, and shall, if required, vote its voting securities in favor of removal of any Investor Designee and any applicable meeting of shareholders.
- (j) Any person designated by the Major Investors as an Investor Designee must: (i) qualify as "independent" pursuant to Nasdaq listing standards and satisfy the requirements of all applicable Nasdaq and SEC rules and regulations (including all independence and other criteria required for membership of any committee of the Board on which the Investor Designee is proposed to serve), and (ii) possess the requisite financial and business experience to serve as a director of Iterum (it being understood that each of the executives and investment professionals employed by the Major Investors or their Affiliates shall be deemed to possess such experience). If the Board and all applicable committees of the Board reasonably determine that an Investor Designee satisfies the criteria in the foregoing sentence, the Board shall nominate and appoint such Investor Designee to the Board.
- (k) For so long as the Major Investors, collectively, and together with their Affiliates, have the Applicable Percentages set forth in Section 7(b), in the event that any institutional shareholder of Iterum has appointed or designated a person to serve on the board of directors or similar governing body of any Subsidiary of Iterum (a "Subsidiary Board"), the Major Investors shall be entitled to designate a number of Investor Designees to the Subsidiary Board equal to the greater of (x) one Investor Designee or (y) such other number of Investor Designees such that the proportionate representation of Investor Designees on such Subsidiary Board approximates, as closely as possible, the proportionate representation of Investor Designees on the Board.
- (l) Commencing upon the delivery of a Designation Notice, each of the Purchasers other than the Wellington Entities covenants and agrees solely with Iterum that such Purchaser shall, cause the voting of all such Ordinary Shares or other outstanding voting equity securities owned (whether beneficially or of record) by them or otherwise available to be voted by them or any of their Affiliates from time to time (whether at any annual or extraordinary general

meeting of the shareholders, by written consent or otherwise), in favor of the election of the Investor Designees to the Board and against any proposal to remove such Investor Designees. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement (but without limiting the obligations of Iterum under this Section 7), if the agreement of any Purchaser to vote or cause to be voted Ordinary Shares or other equity securities in favor of the election of an Investor Designee pursuant to this Section 7 would be deemed to cause the offering of Notes to Purchasers to constitute a change of control in violation of applicable Nasdaq, SEC or other rules, or otherwise violate applicable Nasdaq, SEC or other rules, such agreement shall not be deemed effective until such time as such violation ceases to exist.

Confidentiality. Each Purchaser agrees that such Purchaser will keep confidential 8. and will not disclose or divulge any confidential information obtained from the Company pursuant to the terms of this Agreement (including notice of the Company's intention to file a registration statement), unless such confidential information (a) is known or becomes known to the public in general (other than as a result of a breach of this Section 8 by such Purchaser), (b) is or has been independently developed or conceived by such Purchaser without use of the Company's confidential information, or (c) is or has been made known or disclosed to such Purchaser by a third party without a breach of any obligation of confidentiality such third party may have to the Company; provided, however, that a Purchaser may disclose confidential information (i) to its attorneys, accountants, consultants and other professionals to the extent necessary to obtain their services in connection with matters related to the Company; (ii) to any prospective purchaser of any Registrable Securities from such Purchaser, if such prospective purchaser agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Section 8; (iii) to any Affiliate or its or their general or limited partners, members, stockholders, employees, officers or directors, in the ordinary course of business, provided that such Purchaser informs such person that such information is confidential and directs such person to maintain the confidentiality of such information; or (iv) as may otherwise be required by law, regulation, rule, court order, arbitration order or subpoena, provided that such Purchaser promptly notifies the Company of such disclosure and takes reasonable steps to minimize the extent of any such required disclosure. Each Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the securities laws of the United States and other jurisdictions contain prohibitions on the trading in the securities of Iterum while in possession of material nonpublic information regarding Iterum, and agrees to comply with such restrictions.

### 9. Miscellaneous.

(a) Amendments and Waivers. This Agreement (other than Sections 6 and 7) may be amended only by a writing signed by the Company, the Guarantors and the Required Purchasers. Other than with respect to Sections 6 and 7, the Company and the Guarantors may take any action herein prohibited, or omit to perform any act herein required to be performed by it, only if the Company and the Guarantors shall have obtained the written consent to such amendment, action or omission to act of the Required Purchasers. Any amendment to Sections 6 or 7, or the defined terms used therein, shall be made by a writing signed by the Company, the Guarantors and the Major Investors; provided that consent of a Purchaser is required in the event that any such amendment would adversely affect the rights of such Purchaser in a material and disproportionate manner relative to the Major Investors or relative to other Purchasers hereunder. The Company and the Guarantors may take any action prohibited by Section 6 or 7, or omit to perform any act required by Section 6 or 7 to be performed by it, only if the Company and the

Guarantors shall have obtained the written consent to such amendment, action or omission to act of the Major Investors.

- (b) <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications provided for or permitted hereunder shall be made as set forth in Section 6.1 of the Purchase Agreement.
- (c) <u>Assignments and Transfers by Purchasers</u>. The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Purchasers and their respective successors and assigns. A Purchaser may transfer or assign, in whole or from time to time in part, to one or more persons its rights hereunder in connection with the transfer of Registrable Securities by such Purchaser to such person, provided that such Purchaser complies with all laws applicable thereto and the provisions of the Purchase Agreement, the Indenture, the Notes, the RLN Indenture and the RLNs and provides written notice of assignment to the Major Investors, the Company and the Guarantors prior to such assignment being effected, and such transferee agrees in writing and as a condition to the receipt of Registrable Securities to be bound by all of the provisions contained herein.
- (d) Assignments and Transfers by the Company. This Agreement may not be assigned by the Company or the Guarantors (whether by operation of law or otherwise) without the prior written consent of the Required Purchasers, which must include the Major Investors for so long as the Major Investors (collectively and together with their Affiliates) own at least 10% of the outstanding Notes and at least 10% of the outstanding RLNs; provided, however, that in the event that the Company or a Guarantor is a party to a merger, consolidation, share exchange or similar business combination transaction in which the Ordinary Shares are converted into the equity securities of another Person, from and after the effective time of such transaction, such Person shall, by virtue of such transaction, be deemed to have assumed the obligations of the Company or such Guarantor, as applicable, hereunder, and the term "Company", "Iterum", "Subsidiary Guarantor(s)" or "Guarantor(s)", as applicable, shall be deemed to refer to such Person and the term "Registrable Securities" shall be deemed to include the securities received by the Purchasers in connection with such transaction unless such securities are otherwise freely tradable by the Purchasers after giving effect to such transaction.
- (e) <u>Benefits of the Agreement</u>. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective permitted successors and assigns of the parties. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any party other than the parties hereto or their respective successors and assigns any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement, except as expressly provided in this Agreement.
- (f) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, and by each Party on separate counterparts, each of which and any photocopies or other electronic transmission (including by PDF) thereof shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- (g) <u>Titles and Subtitles</u>. The titles and subtitles used in this Agreement are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement.

- (h) <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement that is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof but shall be interpreted as if it were written so as to be enforceable to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the parties hereby waive any provision of law which renders any provisions hereof prohibited or unenforceable in any respect.
- (i) <u>Further Assurances</u>. The parties shall execute and deliver all such further instruments and documents and take all such other actions as may reasonably be required to carry out the transactions contemplated hereby and to evidence the fulfillment of the agreements herein contained.
- (j) <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement is intended by the parties as a final expression of their agreement and intended to be a complete and exclusive statement of the agreement and understanding of the parties hereto in respect of the subject matter contained herein. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the parties with respect to such subject matter.
- (k) <u>Specific Performance</u>. Without limiting remedies that may be available at law or in equity, and without limiting <u>Section 2(e)(ii)</u>, the parties acknowledge that any failure by any party to comply with their obligations under <u>Section 6</u> or <u>Section 7</u> hereof would result in material irreparable injury to the Major Investors for which there is no adequate remedy at law, that it will not be possible to measure damages for such injuries precisely and that, in the event of any such failure, the Major Investors may specifically enforce the parties' obligations under <u>Section 6</u> or <u>Section 7</u> without the need to show actual damages and without the need to post a bond or other security.
- (1) Governing Law; Consent to Jurisdiction; Waiver of Jury Trial. Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York without regard to the choice of law principles thereof. Each Party agrees that all legal proceedings concerning the interpretations, enforcement and defense of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (whether brought against a Party hereto or its respective Affiliates, directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents) shall be commenced exclusively in the state and federal courts sitting in the City of New York. Each Party hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in the City of New York, borough of Manhattan, for the adjudication of any dispute hereunder or in connection herewith or with any transaction contemplated hereby or discussed herein, and hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not to assert in any suit, action or other proceeding, any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of any such court, that such suit, action or proceeding is improper or is an inconvenient venue for such proceeding. Each Party hereby irrevocably waives personal service of process and consents to process being served in any such suit, action or other proceeding by mailing a copy thereof via registered or certified United States mail or overnight delivery (with evidence of delivery) to such Party at the address in effect for notices to it under this Agreement and agrees that such service shall constitute good and sufficient service of process and notice thereof. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit in any way any right to serve process

in any other manner permitted by law. THE PARTIES HEREBY WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY.

- (m) <u>Standstill</u>. Each of the Purchasers covenants and agrees, that in the event that one or more Purchasers are, or are deemed to be, 'acting in concert' (within the meaning of the Irish Takeover Rules), at any time in the future when the aggregate holding of the parties acting in concert exceeds 30% of the share capital of Iterum, no such Purchaser shall acquire shares in Iterum or the Company in circumstances which would trigger a requirement for a mandatory offer under the Irish Takeover Rules and such Purchasers shall enter into a customary standstill agreement with customary terms, conditions and indemnities giving further effect to provisions of this <u>Section 9(m)</u>.
- (n) <u>Acknowledgement of Holder Representative</u>. Each Purchaser hereby expressly acknowledges and agrees to the appointment of the Holders' Representative, the rights provided thereto, and the obligations of the Purchasers in connection therewith (including the obligations of the Purchasers to indemnify and hold the Holders' Representative harmless) pursuant to RLN Indenture.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement or caused their duly authorized officers to execute this Agreement as of the date first above written.

COMPANY:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA LIMITED
By:
Name: Title:
ITERUM:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC
By:
Name:
Title:
SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
By:
Name:
Title:
SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US LIMITED
By:
Name:
Title:

### **SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR:**

ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US HOLDING

# **LIMITED** By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title: **PURCHASERS:** ADVENT LIFE SCIENCES LLP By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title: ADVENT LIFE SCIENCES FUND II LP By: Advent Life Sciences LLP, its General Partner By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title: ARIX BIOSCIENCE HOLDINGS LIMITED By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title: CANAAN X L.P. By: Canaan Partners X LLC, its general partner

By:	
Name:	
Title:	
FRAZIER HEALTHCARE VII,	L.P.
By: FHM VII, LP, its general partn By: FHM VII, LLC, its general par	
By: Name: Title:	
FRAZIER HEALTHCARE VII-	A, L.P.
By: FHM VII, LP, its general partn By: FHM VII, LLC, its general par	
By: Name: Title:	
NEW LEAF VENTURES III, L.I	P.
By: New Leaf Venture Associates l Its: General Partner	III, L.P.
By: New Leaf Venture Managemer Its: General Partner	nt III, L.L.C.
By: Name: Title:	
NEW LEAF BIOPHARMA OPP II, L.P.	ORTUNITIES
By: New Leaf BPO Associates II, I Its: General Partner	L.P.
By: New Leaf BPO Management II	I, L.L.C.

By:	
Name:	
Title:	
SOFIN	NOVA VENTURE PARTNERS IX,
	innova Management IX, L.L.C. General Partner
By:	
Name: Title:	
	IN PARTNERS IX, L.P. e Palmer Square Associates IX, L.L.C.
By:	
Name: Title:	
PIVOT I, LP	'AL BIOVENTURE PARTNERS FU
•	otal bioVenture Partners Fund I GP, Ll otal bioVenture Partners Fund I GP U.
By:	
Name:	

SALTHILL INVESTORS (BERMUDA) L.P.

as	ellington Management Company LLP, investment adviser
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
SALTI	HILL PARTNERS, L.P.
By: We	ellington Management Company LLP,
	investment adviser
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
SARIS	SA CAPITAL OFFSHORE MASTE
FUND	
1 01 (2	
D	
H 177*	
-	<del></del>
Name:	
-	
Name:	
Name: Title:	SA CAPITAL CATAPULT FUND I
Name: Title:	SA CAPITAL CATAPULT FUND I
Name: Title:	
Name: Title: SARIS By: Name:	SA CAPITAL CATAPULT FUND I
SARIS By:	SA CAPITAL CATAPULT FUND I
Name: Title: SARIS By: Name:	SA CAPITAL CATAPULT FUND I
Name: Title: SARIS By: Name: Title:	SA CAPITAL CATAPULT FUND I
Name: Title: SARIS By: Name: Title:	SA CAPITAL CATAPULT FUND I
Name: Title:  SARIS  By: Name: Title:  SARIS	SA CAPITAL CATAPULT FUND I
Name: Title: SARIS By: Name: Title:	SA CAPITAL CATAPULT FUND I

# RA CAPITAL HEALTHCARE FUND, L.P.

By:	
Name:	
Title:	
BLACE	KWELL PARTNERS LLC – SERIE
By:	
Name: Title:	
Title.	
By:	
Name: Title:	
Title.	
2B LLO	
	verArc Capital Management, LLC activent manager.
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
683 CA	PITAL PARTNERS, LP
UOS CA	
By: Name:	

CVI INVESTMENTS, INC.

By: Heights Capital Management, Inc., its authorized signatory
By: Name: Title:
EMPERY MASTER ONSHORE, LLC
By: Empery Asset Management LP, its authorized agent
By: Name: Title:
EMPERY TAX EFFICIENT, LP
By: Empery Asset Management LP, its authorized agent
By:
Title:
EMPERY TAX EFFICIENT II, LP
By: Empery Asset Management LP, its authorized agent
By: Name:
Title:

NORTH SOUND TRADING, LP

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
LINCOLN P	PARK CAPITAL FUND, LLC
	- · · , · ·
	Park Capital, LLC
By: Rockledg	ge Capital Corporation
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
S.H.N FINA	NCIAL INVESTMENTS LTD
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
	LATILITY WARRANT MASTER
FUND, LTD	•
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
SILVERAR	C CAPITAL ALPHA FUND I, L.P
D C'1 A	C 'AIM AILC A
=	c Capital Management, LLC acting a
Investment m	anager.
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

# SILVERARC CAPITAL ALPHA FUND II, L.P.

By: Silver Investmen	Arc Capital Managemer t manager.	nt, LLC acting
	C	
By:		
Name:		
Title:		
GARY D.	COHN	
By:		
•	ry D. Cohn	

#### **Plan of Distribution**

The selling securityholders, which as used herein includes donees, pledgees, transferees or other successors-in-interest selling ordinary shares [, notes or RLNs] (which we refer to [collectively] as the "securities") or interests in the securities received after the date of this prospectus from a selling securityholder as a gift, pledge, partnership distribution or other transfer, may, from time to time, sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any or all of their securities or interests in the securities on any stock exchange, market or trading facility on which the securities are traded or in private transactions. These dispositions may be at fixed prices, at prevailing market prices at the time of sale, at prices related to the prevailing market price, at varying prices determined at the time of sale, or at negotiated prices. The selling securityholders will act independently of us in making decisions with respect to the timing, manner and size of each sale.

The selling securityholders may sell the securities by any one or more of the following methods:

- ordinary brokerage transactions and transactions in which the broker-dealer solicits purchasers;
- block trades in which the broker-dealer so engaged will attempt to sell the shares as agent,
   but may position and resell a portion of the block as principal to facilitate the transaction;
  - purchases by a broker-dealer as principal and resale by the broker-dealer for its account;
  - an exchange distribution in accordance with the rules of the applicable exchange;
  - privately negotiated transactions;
- short sales effected after the date the registration statement of which this prospectus is a part is declared effective by the SEC;
- through the writing or settlement of options or other hedging transactions, whether through an options exchange or otherwise;
- broker-dealers may agree with the selling securityholders to sell a specified number of such securities at a stipulated price per security;
  - a combination of any such methods of sale; and
  - any other method permitted by applicable law.

The selling securityholders may, from time to time, pledge or grant a security interest in some or all of the securities owned by them and, if they default in the performance of their secured obligations, the pledgees or secured parties may offer and sell the securities, from time to time, under this prospectus, or under an amendment to this prospectus under Rule 424(b)(3) or other applicable provision of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), amending

the list of selling securityholders to include the pledgee, transferee or other successors in interest as selling securityholders under this prospectus. The selling securityholders also may transfer the securities in other circumstances, in which case the transferees, pledgees or other successors in interest will be the selling beneficial owners for purposes of this prospectus.

In connection with the sale of the securities or interests therein, the selling securityholders may enter into hedging transactions with broker-dealers or other financial institutions, which may in turn engage in short sales of the securities in the course of hedging the positions they assume. The selling securityholders may also sell the securities short and deliver these securities to close out their short positions, or loan or pledge the securities to broker-dealers that in turn may sell these securities. The selling securityholders may also enter into option or other transactions with broker-dealers or other financial institutions or the creation of one or more derivative securities which require the delivery to such broker-dealer or other financial institution of the securities offered by this prospectus, which shares such broker-dealer or other financial institution may resell pursuant to this prospectus (as supplemented or amended to reflect such transaction).

The aggregate proceeds to the selling securityholders from the sale of the securities offered by them will be the purchase price of the securities less discounts or commissions, if any. Each of the selling securityholders reserves the right to accept and, together with their agents from time to time, to reject, in whole or in part, any proposed purchase of the securities to be made directly or through agents. We will not receive any of the proceeds from this offering.

The selling securityholders also may resell all or a portion of the securities in open market transactions in reliance upon Rule 144 under the Securities Act, provided that they meet the criteria and conform to the requirements of that rule.

The selling securityholders and any underwriters, broker-dealers or agents that participate in the sale of the securities or interests therein may be "underwriters" within the meaning of Section 2(11) of the Securities Act. Any discounts, commissions, concessions or profit they earn on any resale of the securities may be underwriting discounts and commissions under the Securities Act. Selling securityholders who are "underwriters" within the meaning of Section 2(11) of the Securities Act will be subject to the prospectus delivery requirements of the Securities Act.

In offering the securities covered by this prospectus, the selling securityholders and any broker-dealers who execute sales for the selling securityholders may be deemed to be "underwriters" within the meaning of the Securities Act in connection with such sales. Any profits realized by the selling securityholders and the compensation of any broker-dealer may be deemed to be underwriting discounts and commissions.

To the extent required, the securities to be sold, the names of the selling securityholders, the respective purchase prices and public offering prices, the names of any agents, dealer or underwriter, and any applicable commissions or discounts with respect to a particular offer will be set forth in an accompanying prospectus supplement or, if appropriate, a post-effective amendment to the registration statement that includes this prospectus.

In order to comply with the securities laws of some states, if applicable, the securities may be sold in these jurisdictions only through registered or licensed brokers or dealers. In addition,

in some states the securities may not be sold unless it has been registered or qualified for sale or an exemption from registration or qualification requirements is available and is complied with.

We have advised the selling securityholders that the anti-manipulation rules of Regulation M promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, may apply to sales of shares in the market and to the activities of the selling securityholders and their affiliates. In addition, to the extent applicable we will make copies of this prospectus (as it may be supplemented or amended from time to time) available to the selling securityholders for the purpose of satisfying the prospectus delivery requirements of the Securities Act. The selling securityholders may indemnify any broker-dealer that participates in transactions involving the sale of the securities against certain liabilities, including liabilities arising under the Securities Act.

We have agreed to indemnify the selling securityholders against liabilities, including liabilities under the Securities Act and state securities laws, relating to the registration of the securities offered by this prospectus. We have agreed with the selling securityholders to keep the registration statement of which this prospectus constitutes a part (or any replacement registration statement and related prospectus) effective until the earlier of (1) such time as all of the securities covered by this prospectus or replacement prospectus, as applicable, have been sold, (2) the date on which all of the securities covered by this prospectus or replacement prospectus, as applicable, may be sold without restriction pursuant to Rule 144 of the Securities Act and without the requirement to be in compliance with Rule 144(c)(1) (or any successor thereto) of the Securities Act and (3) the date that is six years following the date the initial registration statement filed pursuant to the investor rights agreement between us and the selling securityholders initially becomes effective.

\* \* \* \* \*

# Exhibit B

# Form of Securityholder Questionnaire

#### ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC

#### **INVESTOR QUESTIONNAIRE**

### (ALL INFORMATION WILL BE TREATED CONFIDENTIALLY)

This Investor Questionnaire (the "<u>Investor Questionnaire</u>") must be completed by each potential investor in connection with the offer and sale in a private placement of certain units consisting of 6.500% Exchangeable Senior Notes due 2024 and Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Notes (collectively, the "<u>Securities</u>") of Iterum Therapeutics plc or one or more of its subsidiaries (together with its subsidiaries as applicable, the "<u>Company</u>").

The Investor acknowledges that the Company intends to use the information set forth below to rely on certain exemptions from registration contained in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and similar laws of certain states.

The Investor further acknowledges that the Company intends to use the information set forth below in preparing a resale registration statement (the "Resale Registration Statement") relating to the offer and sale of the securities purchased pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement between the Investor and the Company. The Investor understands that failure to provide the requested information may result in the Company's exclusion of the Investor's Securities from the Resale Registration Statement.

### PART A. <u>BACKGROUND INFORMATION</u>

Name of Beneficial Own	er of the Securities:				
Address:					
	(Number and	d Street)			
(City)	(State)			(Zip Code)	
Telephone Number: (	)				
If a corporation, partner	ship, limited liability	company, trust or ot	her entity:		
Type of entity:					
State of formation:		_ Approximate	Date	of	formation:
Were you formed for the	purpose of investing	g in the Securities?			
Yes	No				
<u>If an individual</u> :					
Age	Citizenship	Where regis	tered to vote	2	

Set forth in the space provided below the state(s), if any, in the United States in which you maintained your residence during the past two years and the dates during which you resided in each state:

Are you a director or executive officer of the Company?

Yes	No	
Social Security	or Taxpayer Ide	entification No
being purchased		gistered owner of any securities of the Company other than the Securities e Securities Purchase Agreement, please list below the type and amount of med:
PART B.	ACCREDITE	D INVESTOR QUESTIONS
securities laws,	the following i	any to offer and sell the Securities in conformance with state and federal information must be obtained regarding your investor status. Please <u>initial</u> as a Purchaser of the Securities.
(a)		a bank as defined in section 3(a)(2) of the Securities Act or a savings and loan association or other institution as defined in section 3(a)(5)(A) of the Securities Act, acting in either an individual or fiduciary capacity;
(b)		a broker or dealer registered pursuant to section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act");
(c)		an insurance company as defined in section 2(13) of the Securities Act;
(d)		an investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 or a business development company as defined in section 2(a)(48) of that Act;
(e)		a Small Business Investment Company licensed by the U.S. Small Business Administration under section 301(c) or (d) of the Small Business Investment Act of 1958;
(f)		a plan established and maintained by a state, its political subdivisions, or an agency or instrumentality of a state or its political subdivisions, for the benefit of its employees, which plan has total assets in excess of \$5,000,000;
(g)		an employee benefit plan within the meaning of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, which satisfies one of the following criteria: (i) the investment decision for such plan is made by a plan fiduciary, as defined in section 3(21) of such Act, which is either a bank, a savings and loan association, an insurance company, or a registered investment adviser; (ii) such plan has total assets in excess of \$5,000,000; or (iii) such plan is a self-directed plan and its investment

			decisions are made solely by persons who are "accredited investors" within the meaning of Rule 501(a) under the Securities Act;
	(h)		a private business development company as defined in section 202(a)(22) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940;
	(i)		an organization described in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, a corporation, a Massachusetts or similar business trust, or a partnership, which was not formed for the specific purpose of investing in the Company, and which has total assets in excess of \$5,000,000;
	(j)		a trust with total assets in excess of \$5,000,000, which was not formed for the specific purpose of investing in the Company and whose investment in the Company is directed by a person with such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters that he or she is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of an investment in the Company;
	(k)		a natural person whose individual net worth, or joint net worth with that person's spouse, at the time of his purchase exceeds \$1,000,000;
	(1)		a natural person who had an individual income in excess of \$200,000 in each of the two most recent years, or joint income with that person's spouse in excess of \$300,000, in each of those years, and has a reasonable expectation of reaching the same income level in the current year;
	(m)		an executive officer or director of the Company; and
	(n)		any entity in which all of the equity owners are "accredited investors" within the meaning of Rule 501(a) under the Securities Act.
			ialed, each equity owner (shareholder, partner, etc.) of the entity must uestionnaire as an individual investor.
PART C.	рF	SALE REGI	STRATION STATEMENT QUESTIONS
TAKI C.	KL	SALE REGI	STRATION STATEMENT QUESTIONS
reg me	gistered breans a pers	oker-dealer? son or entity	Dealers: Is the undersigned a registered broker-dealer or an affiliate of a For purposes of this question, an "affiliate" of a specified person or entity that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls or ler common control with, the person or entity specified.
Y	'es		No
If	f so, please	e answer the	remaining questions in this section.
			stered broker-dealer(s) and describe the nature of the affiliation(s) between registered broker-dealers:
_			

3.	If you, at the time of purchasing the Securities, will have any agreements or understandings, directly or indirectly, with any person to distribute the Securities, please describe such agreements or understandings:
4.	Relationship with the Company:
	(A) Have you or any of your affiliates, officers, directors or principal equity holders (owners of 5% or more of the equity securities of the undersigned) held any position or office or have you had any other material relationship with the Company (or its predecessors or affiliates) within the past three years?
	Yes No
	(B) If so, please state the nature and duration of your relationship with the Company:
5.	Plan of Distribution: Except as set forth below, the undersigned intends to distribute its Securities pursuant to the Resale Registration Statement in accordance with the "Plan of Distribution" that will be included therein, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A to the Registration Rights Agreement by and among the Company and the Investors:
	by and among the Company and the Investors:  State any exceptions here:

- 6. Potential Nature of Beneficial Holding: The purpose of this question is to identify the ultimate natural person(s) or publicly held entity that will exercise(s) sole or shared voting or dispositive power over the Securities.
  - (A) Is the undersigned required to file, or is it a wholly-owned subsidiary of a company that is required to file, periodic and other reports (for example, Forms 10-K, 10-Q, 8-K) with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") pursuant to section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Exchange Act?

	Y es	No	
(B)	State whether the undersigne Investment Company Act	<u> </u>	evestment company, registered under the
	Yes	No	
If a	subsidiary, please identify the	publicly-held parent ent	tity:
	•	•	t C, clauses 6(A) and (B)), you may skip ge of this Investor Questionnaire.
(C)	Controlling Entity is not controlling person(s) of su	a natural person or a pulich Controlling Entity. The publicly held entity that	signed (the "Controlling Entity"). If the ublicly held entity, please identify each This process should be repeated until you at will exercise sole or shared voting or
	51 01 11 1		

Please find below an example of the requested natural person disclosure:

The securities will be held by [VC Fund I] and [VC Fund II]. The [sole general partner] of [VC Fund I] and [VC Fund II] is [VC Management LLC]. The [managers] of [VC Management LLC] are [John Smith] and [Jane Doe]. These individuals may be deemed to have shared voting and investment power of the securities held by [VC Fund I] and [VC Fund II]. Each of these individuals will disclaim beneficial ownership of such securities, except to the extent of his or her pecuniary interest therein.

(D) Please provide contact information for all controlling persons and Controlling Entities identified in Part C, clause 6(C) above:

Name of controlling person or Controlling Entity (including contact person for			
Controlling Entities)	Mailing Address	E-Mail Address	Telephone Number

If you need more space for any response, please attach additional sheets of paper. Please be sure to indicate your name and the number of the item being responded to on each such additional sheet of paper, and to sign each such additional sheet of paper before attaching it to this Investor Questionnaire. Please note that you may be asked to answer additional questions depending on your responses to the above questions.

The undersigned recognizes that the Company is relying on the truth and accuracy of such information so that it may rely on certain exemptions from registration contained in the Securities Act and the securities laws of certain states.

By signing below, the undersigned consents to the disclosure of the information contained herein and the inclusion of such information in the Registration Statement, any amendments thereto and the related prospectus or other filings with the SEC. The undersigned understands that such information will be relied upon by the Company in connection with the preparation or amendment of the Registration Statement and the related prospectus.

The undersigned agrees to notify the Company immediately of any changes in the foregoing information and to furnish any supplementary information that may be appropriate.

[Signature Page Follows]

		OF, the undersigned has executed this Investor Question and declares that it is truthful and correct.	naire this day of
A.	FOR EXECUTION	N BY AN ENTITY:	
		Entity Name:	
	<del></del>	By:	
	Date	Print Name:	
В.	ADDITIONAL SI	GNATURES (if required by partnership, corporation	or trust document):
		Entity Name:	
	Date	By:	
	Date	Print Name: Title:	
		Entity Name:	
	Dete	By:	
	Date	Print Name:Title:	
C.	FOR EXECUTION	N BY AN INDIVIDUAL:	
		By:	
	Date	Print Name:	

# **Exhibit C**

Form of Opinion of Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP

January , 2020

To the Purchasers named on Schedule A attached hereto

Re: Iterum Therapeutics

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is being furnished to you pursuant to Section 4.2(e) of the Securities Purchase Agreement, dated January [•], 2020 (the "Purchase Agreement"), among Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited, a company formed under the laws of Bermuda (the "Company"), as issuer, Iterum Therapeutics plc, an Irish public limited company ("Iterum"), as guarantor, Iterum Therapeutics International Limited, a company formed under the laws of Ireland (the "Irish Subsidiary"), as guarantor, Iterum Therapeutics US Limited, a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware ("Iterum U.S. Limited"), as guarantor, and Iterum Therapeutics US Holding Limited, a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware ("Iterum U.S. Holding"), as guarantor (the guarantors collectively, the "Guarantors"), and the several purchasers named in Schedule 1 to the Purchase Agreement (the "Purchasers"). Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding are referred to herein together as the "U.S. Subsidiaries", the Company and the Guarantors are referred to herein collectively as the "Iterum Parties", and the Iterum Parties other than the U.S. Subsidiaries are referred to herein collectively as the "Non-U.S. Parties". Capitalized terms used and not specifically defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

We have acted as U.S. counsel for Iterum in connection with the sale by the Company to the Purchasers of \$51,888,000 aggregate principal amount of the Company's 6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2025 (the "Notes") pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and the execution and delivery by the Company and the Guarantors of the Investor Rights Agreement, dated January [•], 2020 (the "Investor Rights Agreement"). The Notes are to be issued pursuant to the indenture, dated as of January [•], 2020 (the "Indenture" and, together with the Notes, the Purchase Agreement and the Investor Rights Agreement, the "Transaction Documents"), among the Company, the Guarantors and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"). The Notes are exchangeable into cash, Iterum's ordinary shares, \$0.01 nominal value (the "Ordinary Shares"), or a combination thereof, at the Company's election, in accordance with the terms of the Indenture. The Ordinary Shares into which the Notes may be exchangeable are referred to herein as the "Underlying Securities."

We have examined and relied upon the Transaction Documents, legal opinions of A&L Goodbody and Conyers Dill & Pearman delivered to you in connection herewith (the "Foreign Law Opinions"), the corporate records of the Iterum Parties, the corporate proceedings of the Iterum Parties regarding the authorization, execution and delivery of the Purchase Agreement, the Registration Rights Agreement and the Indenture, certificates of representatives of the Iterum

WILMERHALE

Parties, certificates of public officials, and such other documents, instruments and certificates as we have deemed necessary as a basis for the opinions hereinafter expressed.

In our examination of the documents referred to above, we have assumed the genuineness of all signatures, the legal capacity and competence of all individual signatories, the authenticity, accuracy and completeness of all documents submitted to us as originals, the conformity to original documents of all documents submitted to us as copies, the authenticity of such original documents, and the completeness and accuracy of the corporate records of the Company provided to us by the Company.

Insofar as the opinions expressed in this letter relate to factual matters, we have relied, with your permission, upon certificates and representations of officers and other representatives of the Iterum Parties, representations and warranties made in the Purchase Agreement and the Indenture. We have not searched any electronic databases or the dockets of any court, administrative body or regulatory or governmental agency or any other filing office in any jurisdiction in connection with the preparation of this letter.

We have assumed the due execution and delivery by the Purchasers, pursuant to due authorization, of the Purchase Agreement, and that each of the Purchasers has all requisite power and authority thereto to effect the transactions contemplated by such agreements. We have also assumed (i) that the Purchase Agreement is the valid and binding obligation of the Purchasers and is enforceable against the Purchasers in accordance with its terms and (ii) that no consent, approval, authorization, declaration or filing by or with any governmental commission, board or agency is required by any party to the Transaction Documents (other than with respect to the Iterum Parties to the extent set forth in paragraph 8 below) for the valid execution and delivery of, and performance of their obligations under, such documents. We have assumed the due execution and delivery, pursuant to due authorization, of the Indenture by the Trustee, that the Trustee has all requisite power and authority to effect the transactions contemplated by the Indenture, and that the Trustee or an authenticating agent for the Trustee has duly authenticated the Notes pursuant to the Indenture. We have also assumed that the Indenture is the valid and binding obligation of the Trustee and is enforceable against the Trustee in accordance with its terms.

We have also assumed, in reliance on the Foreign Law Opinions, that (i) Iterum and the Irish Subsidiary are incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the Republic of Ireland; (ii) the Company is incorporated and validly existing under the laws of Bermuda; (iii) each Non-U.S. Party has all requisite power and authority to execute and deliver, and to perform its obligations under the Transaction Documents to which it is a party; (iv) the Transaction Documents to which Iterum and the Irish Subsidiary are a party have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Iterum and the Irish Subsidiary under the laws of the Republic of Ireland; and (v) the Transaction Documents have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Company under the laws of Bermuda.

WILMERHALE

We are expressing no opinion herein as to the application of or compliance with any foreign, Federal or state law or regulation to the power, authority or competence of any party, other than the U.S. Subsidiaries, to the Transaction Documents, and any such opinions herein with respect to the U.S. Subsidiaries are limited to the application of or compliance with the state laws of the State of New York and the federal laws of the United States of America.

Our opinions below are qualified to the extent that they may be subject to or affected by (a) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, receivership, moratorium, fraudulent conveyance, fraudulent transfer or similar laws relating to or affecting the rights or remedies of creditors generally; (b) duties and standards imposed on creditors and parties to contracts, including, without limitation, requirements of materiality, good faith, reasonableness and fair dealing; (c) general equitable principles; (d) applicable usury laws of jurisdictions other than the State of New York; and (e) acceleration of the Notes which may affect the collectability of that portion of the stated principal amount thereof that might be determined to constitute unearned interest thereon. Furthermore, we express no opinion as to the availability of any equitable or specific remedy upon any breach of any of the instruments or agreements as to which we are opining herein, or any of the agreements, documents or obligations referred to therein, or to the successful assertion of any equitable defenses, inasmuch as the availability of such remedies or the success of any equitable defenses may be subject to the discretion of a court.

For purposes of our opinions rendered below, and without limiting any other comments and qualifications set forth herein, insofar as they relate to the enforceability against the Guarantors, we have assumed that each of such Guarantors has received reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration in exchange for its obligations therein or undertakings in connection therewith, and that prior to and after consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents to which it is a party, each such Guarantor is not insolvent, rendered insolvent or left with unreasonably small capital or intends or believes it will incur debts beyond its ability to pay as they mature within the meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 548 or the New York Debtor and Creditor Law statute §§ 270 et. seq. With respect to our opinions below, we have assumed that the execution and delivery of the Transaction Documents and consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby is necessary or convenient to the conduct, promotion, or attainment of the business of each such Guarantor under § 122(13) of the DGCL (as defined below) or any other comparable provision of applicable law.

We have assumed that (i) there has been no mutual mistake of fact or misunderstanding, or fraud, duress, or undue influence in connection with the negotiation, execution or delivery of the Transaction Documents and (ii) there are and have been no agreements or understandings among the parties, written or oral, and there is and has been no usage of trade or course of prior dealing among the parties that would, in either case, vary, supplement or qualify the terms of the Transaction Documents. We also express no opinion herein as to any provision of the Transaction Documents (a) that may be deemed to or construed to waive any right, defense or counterclaim of the Iterum Parties; (b) to the effect that rights and remedies are not exclusive or that every right or remedy is cumulative and may be exercised in addition to or with any other right or remedy and

WILMERHALE

does not preclude recourse to one or more other rights or remedies; (c) relating to the effect of invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of a Transaction Document on the validity or enforceability of any other provision thereof; (d) that is in violation of public policy, including without limitation, any provisions relating to indemnification and contribution with respect to securities law matters; (e) that provides that the terms of any Transaction Document may not be waived or modified except in writing; (f) purporting to indemnify any person against his, her or its own negligence or misconduct; (g) requiring the payment of penalties (including, without limitation, any liquidated damages, default interest or increase in the exchange rate for the Notes that may be deemed or construed to constitute penalties) or consequential damages; or (h) relating to choice of law or consent to jurisdiction. We express no opinion as to any right, remedy or interest as between or among the Trustee and the Purchasers or between or among Purchasers.

For purposes of our opinions rendered below, we have assumed that the facts and law governing the future performance by the Iterum Parties of their obligations under the Transaction Documents will be identical to the facts and law governing their performance on the date of this opinion.

Our opinion expressed in paragraph 1 below as to the valid existence and good standing of the U.S. Subsidiaries is based solely on certificates of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, dated as of January [•], 2020, copies of which have been made available to your counsel, and our opinion with respect to such matters is rendered as of the date of such certificate and limited accordingly.

Our opinion expressed in paragraph 1 below as to the due qualification and good standing of the Iterum U.S. Limited as a foreign corporation is based solely on a certificate of qualification and/or good standing issued by the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois and a certificate of qualification and/or good standing issued by the Secretary of State of the State of Connecticut, copies of which have been made available to your counsel, and our opinion with respect to such matters is rendered as of the dates of such certificates and limited accordingly. We express no opinion as to the tax good standing of any of the Iterum Parties in any jurisdiction.

We express no opinion herein as to the laws of any jurisdiction other than the state laws of the State of New York, the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL") (solely with respect to the U.S. Subsidiaries) and the federal laws of the United States of America. To the extent that any other laws govern any of the matters as to which we express an opinion herein, we have assumed for purposes of this letter, with your permission and without independent investigation, that such laws are identical to the state laws of the State of New York, and we express no opinion as to whether such assumption is reasonable or correct. We also express no opinion herein with respect to (a) the securities or Blue Sky laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States or of any foreign jurisdiction or (b) the by-laws or any rules or other regulations of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA"). In addition, we express no opinion and make no statement herein with respect to the antifraud laws of any jurisdiction or regulations or any foreign trade or national security laws or regulations, including any relating to the Committee on Foreign Investments in the United States. For the avoidance of doubt, we express no opinion on any tax

WILMERHALE

laws or tax matters, whether federal, state, foreign or otherwise. We have not acted as counsel for the Iterum Parties with respect to matters of Irish law, Bermuda law or other applicable foreign law. For the avoidance of doubt, we express no opinion herein as to any foreign law or regulation, as to the effect or lack of effect of any foreign law or regulation on any opinion expressed herein or as to the validity or enforceability of any Transaction Documents under (including, without limitation, the exercise of remedies thereunder) the laws of any foreign jurisdiction.

On the basis of and subject to the foregoing, we are of the opinion that:

- 1. Each of the U.S. Subsidiaries has been duly incorporated and is validly existing as a corporation in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware. Iterum U.S. Limited is duly qualified and is in good standing as a foreign corporation authorized to do business in the State of Illinois and the State of Connecticut.
- 2. The Purchase Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the U.S. Subsidiaries. The Purchase Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Non-U.S. Parties insofar as New York law applies to such execution and delivery. The Purchase Agreement constitutes a valid and legally binding obligation of the Iterum Parties enforceable against each of them in accordance with its terms.
- 3. The Registration Rights Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the U.S. Subsidiaries. The Registration Rights Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Non-U.S. Parties insofar as New York law applies to such execution and delivery. The Registration Rights Agreement constitutes a valid and legally binding obligation of the Iterum Parties enforceable against each of them in accordance with its terms.
- 4. The Indenture has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the U.S. Subsidiaries and constitutes a valid and binding agreement of the Iterum Parties, enforceable against the Iterum Parties in accordance with its terms. The Indenture has been duly executed and delivered by the Non-U.S. Parties insofar as New York law applies to such execution and delivery.
- 5. The guarantees of the Guarantors under the Indenture (the "Guarantees") constitute valid and binding obligations of each Guarantor, enforceable against each Guarantor in accordance with its terms.
- 6. Assuming the due authentication of the Notes by the Trustee and upon payment and delivery in accordance with the Purchase Agreement, the Notes will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with their terms and entitled to the benefits of the Indenture.
- 7. The issue and sale by the Company of the Notes, the issuance by Iterum of the Underlying Securities upon exchange of the Notes, the issuance by the Guarantors of the Guarantees, the execution and delivery by the Iterum Parties of the Transaction Documents and the consummation at the closing by the Iterum Parties of the transactions contemplated by the

WILMERHALE

Transaction Documents will not violate the certificate of incorporation, bylaws or equivalent documents of the U.S. Subsidiaries or violate or conflict with any U.S. federal or New York state statute, rule or regulation that in our experience is normally applicable in transactions of the type contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.

- 8. No authorization, approval, consent, license, order, registration, qualification or decree of, any U.S. federal or New York state governmental authority or agency is necessary for the issuance and sale by the Company of the Notes, the issuance by Iterum of the Underlying Securities upon exchange of the Notes, the issuance by the Guarantors of the Guarantees and the consummation at the closing by the Iterum Parties of the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents, except with respect to (i) state securities or Blue Sky laws and the rules and regulations of FINRA, as to which we express no opinion, and (ii) the U.S. federal securities laws, as to which we express no opinion in this paragraph.
- 9. Assuming (i) the representations of the Purchasers and the Iterum Parties contained in the Purchase Agreement are true, correct and complete and (ii) compliance by the Purchasers and the Iterum Parties with their respective covenants set forth in the Purchase Agreement, it is not necessary, (a) in connection with the offer, sale and delivery of the Notes to the Purchasers under the Purchase Agreement to register the Notes or the Guarantees under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended or (b) to qualify the Indenture under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939 in connection with the sale and delivery of the Notes to the Purchasers pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, it being understood that no opinion is expressed as to any subsequent resale of any Note or Underlying Security.
- 10. No contract or agreement that has been filed as an exhibit to Iterum's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, Iterum's Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2019, June 30, 2019 or September 30, 2019, or any Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Iterum with the Securities and Exchange Commission on or after January 1, 2019 and prior to the date hereof, grants any person a right to require any Iterum Party to register pursuant to any registration statement filed pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement any securities, other than the securities provided for under the Registration Rights Agreement, except for any such right as has been waived.
- 11. The Company is not, and immediately after giving effect to the sale of the Notes and the RLNs to the Purchasers pursuant to the Purchase Agreement will not be, an "investment company," as such term is defined in the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended.

The foregoing opinions are provided to you, the Purchasers, as a legal opinion only and not as a guaranty or warranty of the matters discussed herein. These opinions are based upon currently existing statutes, rules, regulations and judicial decisions and are rendered as of the date hereof, and we disclaim any obligation to advise you of any change in any of the foregoing sources of law or subsequent developments in law or changes in facts or circumstances that might affect any matters or opinions set forth herein.

### Purchasers named on Schedule A

January , 2020 Page 7

**WILMERHALE** 

Please note that we are opining only as to the matters expressly set forth herein, and no opinion should be inferred as to any other matters. This letter is rendered only to you, the Purchasers in your capacities as such, and is solely for your benefit in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement. This letter may not be relied upon by you for any other purpose, nor may this letter be provided to, quoted to or relied upon by any other person or entity.

[Reminder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Purchasers named on <u>Schedule A</u>	
January , 2020 Page 8	WILMERHALE
Very truly yours,	
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	
By: Brian Johnson, a Partner	

### Schedule A

- 1. Advent Life Sciences LLP
- 2. Advent Life Sciences Fund II LP
- 3. Arix Biosciences Holdings Limited
- 4. Canaan X L.P.
- 5. Frazier Healthcare VII, L.P.
- 6. Frazier Healthcare VII-A, L.P.
- 7. New Leaf Ventures III, L.P.
- 8. New Leaf Biopharma Opportunities II, L.P.
- 9. Sofinnova Venture Partners IX, L.P.
- 10. Domain Partners IX, L.P.
- 11. Pivotal bioVenture Partners Fund I, LP
- 12. Sarissa Capital Catapult Fund LLC
- 13. Sarissa Capital Offshore Master Fund LP
- 14. Sarissa Capital Hawkeye Fund LP
- 15. RA Capital Healthcare Fund, L.P.
- 16. Blackwell Partners LLC Series A
- 17. S.H.N Financial investments ltd
- 18. 683 CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP
- 19. 2b LLC
- 20. CVI Investments, Inc.

- 21. EMPERY MASTER ONSHORE, LLC
- 22. EMPERY TAX EFFICIENT, LP
- 23. EMPERY TAX EFFICIENT II, LP
- 24. Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC
- 25. SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund I, L.P.
- 26. SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund II, L.P.
- 27. North Sound Trading, LP
- 28. New Leaf Ventures III, L.P.
- 29. New Leaf Biopharma Opportunities II, L.P.
- 30. Salthill Investors (Bermuda) L.P.
- 31. Salthill Partners, L.P.

January , 2020

To the Purchasers named on Schedule A attached hereto

Re: Iterum Therapeutics

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is being furnished to you pursuant to Section 4.2(e) of the Securities Purchase Agreement, dated January [●], 2020 (the "Purchase Agreement"), among Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited, a company formed under the laws of Bermuda (the "Company"), as issuer, Iterum Therapeutics plc, an Irish public limited company ("Iterum"), as guarantor, Iterum Therapeutics International Limited, a company formed under the laws of Ireland (the "Irish Subsidiary"), as guarantor, Iterum Therapeutics US Limited, a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware ("Iterum U.S. Limited"), as guarantor, and Iterum Therapeutics US Holding Limited, a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware ("Iterum U.S. Holding"), as guarantor (the guarantors collectively, the "Guarantors"), and the several purchasers named in Schedule 1 to the Purchase Agreement (the "Purchasers"). Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding are referred to herein together as the "U.S. Subsidiaries", the Company and the Guarantors are referred to herein collectively as the "Iterum Parties", and the Iterum Parties other than the U.S. Subsidiaries are referred to herein collectively as the "Non-U.S. Parties". Capitalized terms used and not specifically defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

We have acted as U.S. counsel for Iterum in connection with the sale by the Company to the Purchasers of \$100,000 aggregate principal amount of the Company's Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Notes (the "Notes") pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and the execution and delivery by the Company and the Guarantors of the Investor Rights Agreement, dated January [•], 2020 (the "Investor Rights Agreement"). The Notes are to be issued pursuant to the indenture, dated as of January [•], 2020 (the "Indenture" and, together with the Notes, the Purchase Agreement and the Investor Rights Agreement, the "Transaction Documents"), among the Company, the Guarantors, Iterum Holders' Representative LLC, as holders' representative, and Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee").

We have examined and relied upon the Transaction Documents, legal opinions of A&L Goodbody and Conyers Dill & Pearman delivered to you in connection herewith (the "Foreign Law Opinions") the corporate records of the Iterum Parties, the corporate proceedings of the Iterum Parties regarding the authorization, execution and delivery of the Purchase Agreement, the Investor Rights Agreement and the Indenture, certificates of representatives of the Iterum Parties, certificates of public officials, and such other documents, instruments and certificates as we have deemed necessary as a basis for the opinions hereinafter expressed.

WILMERHALE

In our examination of the documents referred to above, we have assumed the genuineness of all signatures, the legal capacity and competence of all individual signatories, the authenticity, accuracy and completeness of all documents submitted to us as originals, the conformity to original documents of all documents submitted to us as copies, the authenticity of such original documents, and the completeness and accuracy of the corporate records of the Company provided to us by the Company.

Insofar as the opinions expressed in this letter relate to factual matters, we have relied, with your permission, upon certificates and representations of officers and other representatives of the Iterum Parties, representations and warranties made in the Purchase Agreement and the Indenture. We have not searched any electronic databases or the dockets of any court, administrative body or regulatory or governmental agency or any other filing office in any jurisdiction in connection with the preparation of this letter.

We have assumed the due execution and delivery by the Purchasers, pursuant to due authorization, of the Purchase Agreement, and that each of the Purchasers has all requisite power and authority thereto to effect the transactions contemplated by such agreements. We have also assumed (i) that the Purchase Agreement is the valid and binding obligation of the Purchasers and is enforceable against the Purchasers in accordance with its terms and (ii) that no consent, approval, authorization, declaration or filing by or with any governmental commission, board or agency is required by any party to the Transaction Documents (other than with respect to the Iterum Parties to the extent set forth in paragraph 7 below) for the valid execution and delivery of, and performance of their obligations under, such documents. We have assumed the due execution and delivery, pursuant to due authorization, of the Indenture by the Trustee, that the Trustee has all requisite power and authority to effect the transactions contemplated by the Indenture, and that the Trustee or an authenticating agent for the Trustee has duly authenticated the Notes pursuant to the Indenture. We have also assumed that the Indenture is the valid and binding obligation of the Trustee and is enforceable against the Trustee in accordance with its terms.

We have also assumed, in reliance on the Foreign Law Opinions, that (i) Iterum and the Irish Subsidiary are incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the Republic of Ireland; (ii) the Company is incorporated and validly existing under the laws of Bermuda; (iii) each Non-U.S. Party has all requisite power and authority to execute and deliver, and to perform its obligations under the Transaction Documents to which it is a party; (iv) the Transaction Documents to which Iterum and the Irish Subsidiary are a party have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Iterum and the Irish Subsidiary under the laws of the Republic of Ireland; and (v) the Transaction Documents have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Company under the laws of Bermuda.

We are expressing no opinion herein as to the application of or compliance with any foreign, Federal or state law or regulation to the power, authority or competence of any party, other than the U.S. Subsidiaries, to the Transaction Documents, and any such opinions herein with respect to

WILMERHALE

the U.S. Subsidiaries are limited to the application of or compliance with the state laws of the State of New York and the federal laws of the United States of America.

Our opinions below are qualified to the extent that they may be subject to or affected by (a) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, receivership, moratorium, fraudulent conveyance, fraudulent transfer or similar laws relating to or affecting the rights or remedies of creditors generally; (b) duties and standards imposed on creditors and parties to contracts, including, without limitation, requirements of materiality, good faith, reasonableness and fair dealing; (c) general equitable principles; (d) applicable usury laws of jurisdictions other than the State of New York; and (e) acceleration of the Notes which may affect the collectability of that portion of the stated principal amount thereof that might be determined to constitute unearned interest thereon. Furthermore, we express no opinion as to the availability of any equitable or specific remedy upon any breach of any of the instruments or agreements as to which we are opining herein, or any of the agreements, documents or obligations referred to therein, or to the successful assertion of any equitable defenses, inasmuch as the availability of such remedies or the success of any equitable defenses may be subject to the discretion of a court.

For purposes of our opinions rendered below, and without limiting any other comments and qualifications set forth herein, insofar as they relate to the enforceability against the Guarantors, we have assumed that each of such Guarantors has received reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration in exchange for its obligations therein or undertakings in connection therewith, and that prior to and after consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents to which it is a party, each such Guarantor is not insolvent, rendered insolvent or left with unreasonably small capital or intends or believes it will incur debts beyond its ability to pay as they mature within the meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 548 or the New York Debtor and Creditor Law statute §§ 270 et. seq. With respect to our opinions below, we have assumed that the execution and delivery of the Transaction Documents and consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby is necessary or convenient to the conduct, promotion, or attainment of the business of each such Guarantor under § 122(13) of the DGCL (as defined below) or any other comparable provision of applicable law.

We have assumed that (i) there has been no mutual mistake of fact or misunderstanding, or fraud, duress, or undue influence in connection with the negotiation, execution or delivery of the Transaction Documents and (ii) there are and have been no agreements or understandings among the parties, written or oral, and there is and has been no usage of trade or course of prior dealing among the parties that would, in either case, vary, supplement or qualify the terms of the Transaction Documents. We also express no opinion herein as to any provision of the Transaction Documents (a) that may be deemed to or construed to waive any right, defense or counterclaim of the Iterum Parties; (b) to the effect that rights and remedies are not exclusive or that every right or remedy is cumulative and may be exercised in addition to or with any other right or remedy and does not preclude recourse to one or more other rights or remedies; (c) relating to the effect of invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of a Transaction Document on the validity or enforceability of any other provision thereof; (d) that is in violation of public policy, including

January , 2020 Page 4 WILMERHALE

without limitation, any provisions relating to indemnification and contribution with respect to securities law matters; (e) that provides that the terms of any Transaction Document may not be waived or modified except in writing; (f) purporting to indemnify any person against his, her or its own negligence or misconduct; (g) requiring the payment of penalties (including, without limitation, any liquidated damages or default interest that may be deemed or construed to constitute penalties) or consequential damages; or (h) relating to choice of law or consent to jurisdiction. We express no opinion as to any right, remedy or interest as between or among the Trustee and the Purchasers or between or among Purchasers.

We express no opinion as to the characterization of the obligations set forth in the Indenture and the Notes as "debt" obligations, or the characterization of any amount owing in respect of the Indenture or the Notes as principal, interest, penalty, or premium.

For purposes of our opinions rendered below, we have assumed that the facts and law governing the future performance by the Iterum Parties of their obligations under the Transaction Documents will be identical to the facts and law governing their performance on the date of this opinion.

Our opinion expressed in paragraph 1 below as to the valid existence and good standing of the U.S. Subsidiaries is based solely on certificates of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, dated as of January [•], 2020, copies of which have been made available to your counsel, and our opinion with respect to such matters is rendered as of the date of such certificate and limited accordingly.

Our opinion expressed in paragraph 1 below as to the due qualification and good standing of the Iterum U.S. Limited as a foreign corporation is based solely on a certificate of qualification and/or good standing issued by the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois and a certificate of qualification and/or good standing issued by the Secretary of State of the State of Connecticut, copies of which have been made available to your counsel, and our opinion with respect to such matters is rendered as of the dates of such certificates and limited accordingly. We express no opinion as to the tax good standing of any of the Iterum Parties in any jurisdiction.

We express no opinion herein as to the laws of any jurisdiction other than the state laws of the State of New York, the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL") (solely with respect to the U.S. Subsidiaries) and the federal laws of the United States of America. To the extent that any other laws govern any of the matters as to which we express an opinion herein, we have assumed for purposes of this letter, with your permission and without independent investigation, that such laws are identical to the state laws of the State of New York, and we express no opinion as to whether such assumption is reasonable or correct. We also express no opinion herein with respect to (a) the securities or Blue Sky laws of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States or of any foreign jurisdiction or (b) the by-laws or any rules or other regulations of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA"). In addition, we express no opinion and make no statement herein with respect to the antifraud laws of any jurisdiction or regulations or any foreign trade or national security laws or regulations, including any relating to the Committee on Foreign

January , 2020 Page 5

WILMERHALE

Investments in the United States. For the avoidance of doubt, we express no opinion on any tax laws or tax matters, whether federal, state, foreign or otherwise. We have not acted as counsel for the Iterum Parties with respect to matters of Irish law, Bermuda law or other applicable foreign law. For the avoidance of doubt, we express no opinion herein as to any foreign law or regulation, as to the effect or lack of effect of any foreign law or regulation on any opinion expressed herein or as to the validity or enforceability of any Transaction Documents under (including, without limitation, the exercise of remedies thereunder) the laws of any foreign jurisdiction.

On the basis of and subject to the foregoing, we are of the opinion that:

- 1. Each of the U.S. Subsidiaries has been duly incorporated and is validly existing as a corporation in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware. Iterum U.S. Limited is duly qualified and is in good standing as a foreign corporation authorized to do business in the State of Illinois and the State of Connecticut.
- 2. The Purchase Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the U.S. Subsidiaries. The Purchase Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Non-U.S. Parties insofar as New York law applies to such execution and delivery. The Purchase Agreement constitutes a valid and legally binding obligation of the Iterum Parties enforceable against each of them in accordance with its terms.<sup>1</sup>
- 3. The Indenture has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the U.S. Subsidiaries and constitutes a valid and binding agreement of the Iterum Parties, enforceable against the Iterum Parties in accordance with its terms. The Indenture has been duly executed and delivered by the Non-U.S. Parties insofar as New York law applies to such execution and delivery.
- 4. The guarantees of the Guarantors under the Indenture (the "Guarantees") constitute valid and binding obligations of each Guarantor, enforceable against each Guarantor in accordance with its terms.
- 5. Assuming the due authentication of the Notes by the Trustee and upon payment and delivery in accordance with the Purchase Agreement, the Notes will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with their terms and entitled to the benefits of the Indenture.
- 6. The issue and sale by the Company of the Notes, the issuance by the Guarantors of the Guarantees, the execution and delivery by the Iterum Parties of the Transaction Documents and the consummation at the closing by the Iterum Parties of the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents will not violate the certificate of incorporation, bylaws or equivalent documents of the U.S. Subsidiaries or violate or conflict with any U.S. federal or New York state

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Because there are separate reliance letters for the two trustees (each one referencing a different opinion), the SPA opinion should be in both opinions.

January , 2020 Page 6 WILMERHALE

statute, rule or regulation that in our experience is normally applicable in transactions of the type contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.

- 7. No authorization, approval, consent, license, order, registration, qualification or decree of, any U.S. federal or New York state governmental authority or agency is necessary for the issuance and sale by the Company of the Notes, the issuance by the Guarantors of the Guarantees and the consummation at the closing by the Iterum Parties of the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents, except with respect to (i) state securities or Blue Sky laws and the rules and regulations of FINRA, as to which we express no opinion, and (ii) the U.S. federal securities laws, as to which we express no opinion in this paragraph.
- 8. Assuming (i) the representations of the Purchasers and the Iterum Parties contained in the Purchase Agreement are true, correct and complete and (ii) compliance by the Purchasers and the Iterum Parties with their respective covenants set forth in the Purchase Agreement, it is not necessary, in connection with the offer, sale and delivery of the Notes to the Purchasers under the Purchase Agreement to register the Notes or the Guarantees under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or to qualify the Indenture under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939 in connection with the sale and delivery of the Notes to the Purchasers pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, it being understood that no opinion is expressed as to any subsequent resale of any Note.

The foregoing opinions are provided to you, the Purchasers, as a legal opinion only and not as a guaranty or warranty of the matters discussed herein. These opinions are based upon currently existing statutes, rules, regulations and judicial decisions and are rendered as of the date hereof, and we disclaim any obligation to advise you of any change in any of the foregoing sources of law or subsequent developments in law or changes in facts or circumstances that might affect any matters or opinions set forth herein.

Please note that we are opining only as to the matters expressly set forth herein, and no opinion should be inferred as to any other matters. This letter is rendered only to you, the Purchasers in your capacities as such, and is solely for your benefit in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement. This letter may not be relied upon by you for any other purpose, nor may this letter be provided to, quoted to or relied upon by any other person or entity.

[Reminder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Purchasers named on <u>Schedule A</u>	
January , 2020 Page 7	WILMERHALE
Very truly yours,	
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	
By:	
Brian Johnson, a Partner	

#### Schedule A

- 1. Advent Life Sciences LLP
- 2. Advent Life Sciences Fund II LP
- 3. Arix Biosciences Holdings Limited
- 4. Canaan X L.P.
- 5. Frazier Healthcare VII, L.P.
- 6. Frazier Healthcare VII-A, L.P.
- 7. New Leaf Ventures III, L.P.
- 8. New Leaf Biopharma Opportunities II, L.P.
- 9. Sofinnova Venture Partners IX, L.P.
- 10. Domain Partners IX, L.P.
- 11. Pivotal bioVenture Partners Fund I, LP
- 12. Sarissa Capital Catapult Fund LLC
- 13. Sarissa Capital Offshore Master Fund LP
- 14. Sarissa Capital Hawkeye Fund LP
- 15. RA Capital Healthcare Fund, L.P.
- 16. Blackwell Partners LLC Series A
- 17. S.H.N Financial investments ltd
- 18. 683 CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP
- 19. 2b LLC
- 20. CVI Investments, Inc.
- 21. EMPERY MASTER ONSHORE, LLC

- 22. EMPERY TAX EFFICIENT, LP
- 23. EMPERY TAX EFFICIENT II, LP
- 24. Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC
- 25. SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund I, L.P.
- 26. SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund II, L.P.
- 27. North Sound Trading, LP
- 28. New Leaf Ventures III, L.P.
- 29. New Leaf Biopharma Opportunities II, L.P.
- 30. Salthill Investors (Bermuda) L.P.
- 31. Salthill Partners, L.P.

## **Exhibit D**

# Form of Opinion of A&L Goodbody



International Financial Services Centre 25-28 North Wall Quay, Dublin 1 D01 H104

T: +353 1 649 2000 DX: 29 Dublin | www.algoodbody.com Dublin Belfast London New York San Francisco Palo Alto

Date [ ] January 2020
Our ref | 01416740

Your ref

To the Persons referred to in Schedule A

and

Computershare Trust Company, N.A. (**Computershare**) 8742 Lucent Boulevard
Suite 225
Highlands Ranch
CO 80129

#### **Iterum Therapeutics plc**

Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited 6.50% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2025 and Royalty-Linked Subordinated Notes

Dear Sirs

We act as Irish legal counsel to Iterum Therapeutics plc, a public limited company incorporated in Ireland (the **Company**). This opinion is furnished to you at the request of the Company pursuant to Section 4.2(f) of the Purchase Agreement in connection with the issuance and sale by Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited (the **Issuer**) of:

- (i) \$[ ] principal amount of 6.50% Exchangeable Subordinated Senior Notes due 2025 (the Exchangeable Notes), which Exchangeable Notes in certain circumstances and subject to their terms may, at the option of the holders of the Exchangeable Notes be exchanged and if exchanged may be settled in cash, ordinary shares of the Company, nominal value \$0.01 per share (the Exchange Shares), or a combination of cash and Exchange Shares, and,
- (ii) \$[ ] aggregate principle amount of its limited recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Notes (the **RLNs**, and together with the Exchangeable Notes, the **Notes**),

to the Purchasers set out in the Schedule A hereto (the **Purchasers**) and the guarantee by the Company, Iterum Therapeutics International Limited (**ITIL**), Iterum Therapeutics US Holdings Limited and Iterum Therapeutics US Limited (together the **Subsidiary Guarantors**) of the Issuer's obligations under the Notes (the **Transaction**). The maximum number of Exchange Shares currently issuable pursuant to the Exchangeable Notes is [ ], with [ ] of such Exchange Shares being hereinafter referred to as the **Reserved Shares** and the remaining Exchange Shares being hereinafter referred to as the **Non-Reserved Shares**.

1 We have examined copies of:

- 1.1 a securities purchase agreement dated [ ] January 2020 between the Company, the Issuer, the Subsidiary Guarantors and the Purchasers (the **Purchase Agreement**);
- the Indenture dated as of [ ] January 2020 relating to the Exchangeable Notes made among the Issuer, the Company, the Subsidiary Guarantors and U.S. Bank National Association (as trustee) (the **Exchangeable Indenture**);
- 1.3 the Indenture dated as of as of [ ] January 2020 relating to the RLNs made among the Issuer, the Company, the Subsidiary Guarantors, Iterum Holders' Representative LLC (as holders' representative) and Computershare Trust Company, N.A. (as trustee) (the RLN Indenture, and together with the Exchangeable Indenture, the Indentures);
- 1.4 an investor rights agreement dated as of [ ] January 2020 made among the Issuer, the Company, the Subsidiary Guarantors and the Purchasers relating to, inter alia, the registration of the Notes with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the Investor Rights Agreement);
- 1.5 a corporate certificate (the **PLC Certificate**) of the Company dated [ ] January 2020 attaching, inter alia, the following:
  - 1.5.1 copies of the certificate of incorporation, certificate of incorporation on re-registration as a public limited company and the constitution of the Company (the **PLC Constitution**);
  - 1.5.2 a copy of a written resolution of the board of directors of the Company dated 13 January 2020 (the **PLC Written Resolutions**);
  - 1.5.3 a copy of a written resolution of the Finance Committee (as defined in the PLC Written Resolutions) dated 14 January 2020;
  - 1.5.4 a copy of a written resolution of the Audit Committee of the Company dated 14 January 2020;
  - 1.5.5 a copy of the minutes of a telephone meeting of the board of directors of the Company dated 14]
    January 2020; and
  - 1.5.6 the names and specimen signature(s) of the person(s) authorised to execute and deliver and who have executed and delivered the Agreements (as defined below) on behalf of the Company;
- 1.6 a corporate certificate of ITIL (the **ITIL Certificate**, and together with the PLC Certificate, the **Certificates**) dated [ ] January 2020 attaching, inter alia, the following:

- 1.6.1 copies of the certificate of incorporation and the constitution of ITIL (the ITIL Constitution); and
- 1.6.2 a copy of the minutes of meeting of the board of directors of ITIL dated 14 January 2020;
- the names and specimen signature(s) of the person(s) authorised to execute and deliver and who have executed and delivered the Agreements (as defined below) on behalf of ITIL;
- 1.7 searches (the **Searches**) made on [ ] January 2020 at the Companies Registration Office, in the Register of Winding Up Petitions at the Central Office of the High Court and at the Judgments Office in the Central Office of the High Court against the Company and ITIL; and

such other documents as we have considered necessary or desirable to examine in order that we may give this opinion.

In this opinion, Agreements means the Purchase Agreement, the Indentures and the Investor Rights Agreement. Terms defined in the Agreements have the same meaning in this opinion.

- 2 For the purpose of giving this opinion we have assumed:
- 2.1 the authenticity of all documents submitted to us as originals and the completeness and conformity to the originals of all copies of documents of any kind furnished to us;
- 2.2 that the copies produced to us of minutes of meetings and/or of resolutions are true copies and correctly record the proceedings of such meetings and/or the subject-matter which they purport to record and that any meetings referred to in such copies were duly convened and held and that all resolutions set out in such minutes were duly passed and are in full force and effect;
- 2.3 the genuineness of the signatures and seals on all original and copy documents which we have examined;
- 2.4 that the constitutions attached to the Certificates are correct and up to date;
- 2.5 the current and ongoing accuracy and completeness as to factual matters of the representations, warranties and undertakings of the Company and ITIL contained in the Agreements and the accuracy of all certificates provided to us by the Company and ITIL (including with respect to (i) the authorisation and availability of available ordinary shares in the Company for issuance of the Reserved Shares at the date of the PLC Certificate and at the dates of issuance of the Reserved Shares and (ii) the compliance of the Issuer with respect to Section 110 of the Taxes Consolidation Act, 1997 of Ireland (as amended) during the tenure of the Notes);

- 2.6 that there are no agreements or arrangements in existence which in any way amend or vary the terms of the Transaction as disclosed by the Agreements;
- 2.7 without having made any investigation, that the terms of the Agreements are lawful and fully enforceable under the laws of the State of New York and any other applicable laws other than the laws of Ireland;
- 2.8 that the Agreements have each been executed and delivered by each of the parties thereto (other than the Company and ITIL) in the respective forms examined by us;
- 2.9 the due authorisation, execution and delivery of the Agreements by each of the parties thereto (other than the Company and ITIL) and that the performance thereof is within the capacity and power of each of the parties thereto (other than the Company and ITIL);
- 2.10 that each of the parties to the Agreements (other than the Company and ITIL) are able lawfully to enter into such agreement or deed;
- 2.11 that the Notes will have been duly prepared and completed in accordance with the provisions and arrangements contained or described in the Indentures;
- 2.12 that none of the resolutions and authorities of the directors of the Company (or of the Audit Committee or Financing Committee) or ITIL referred to in paragraph 1.5 and 1.6 above, attached to the Certificates, upon which we have relied, prior to the time of the issuance of the Exchange Shares, will be varied, amended or revoked in any respect and that the Exchange Shares will be issued in accordance with such resolutions and authorities and the Constitution;
- 2.13 that the Company will have sufficient authorised share capital to issue the Reserved Shares. In this regard, we refer to paragraphs [ ] of the PLC Certificate;
- 2.14 that, at the time of issue of the Exchange Shares, resolutions will have been validly passed by the requisite number of shareholders of the Company at a meeting duly convened and held to:
  - 2.14.1 increase the authorised share capital to create sufficient authorised share capital for the Company to issue the Non-Reserved Shares; and
  - 2.14.2 authorise the Company and the directors of the Company to allot and issue the Non-Reserved Shares on a non-preemptive basis in accordance with the Irish Companies Act 2014 (the Companies Act) and the terms and conditions of the Exchangeable Notes

(the Share Issuance Authorities);

- 2.15 that, at the time of issue of the Exchange Shares, the authority of the Company and the directors of the Company to issue the Reserved Shares, as provided for in the Companies Act and the PLC Constitution is in full force and effect;
- 2.16 that the issue of the Exchange Shares will be in compliance with the Companies Act, the Irish Takeover Panel Act, 1997, Takeover Rules 2013, and all other applicable Irish company, takeover, securities, market abuse, insider dealing laws and other rules and regulations;
- 2.17 the absence of fraud on the part of the Company, ITIL and their respective officers, employees, agents and advisers (other than A&L Goodbody) and that the Company will issue the Exchange Shares in good faith, for its legitimate and bona fide business purposes and that: (i) the Company will be fully solvent at the time of and immediately following the issue of any Exchange Shares; (ii) no resolution or petition for the appointment of a liquidator or examiner will have been passed or presented prior to the issue of any Exchange Shares; (iii) no receiver will have been appointed in relation to any of the assets or undertaking of the Company prior to the issue of the Exchange Shares; and (iv) no composition in satisfaction of debts, scheme of arrangement, or compromise or arrangement with creditors or members (or any class of creditors or members), other than as part of a solvent reorganisation of the Company's group of companies, will have been proposed, sanctioned or approved in relation to the Company prior to the issue of the Exchange Shares;
- 2.18 the accuracy and completeness of all information appearing on public records; and
- 2.19 that the Company and ITIL have entered into the Agreements in good faith, for its legitimate business purposes, for good consideration, and that each of them derives commercial benefit from the Agreements commensurate with the risks undertaken by it in the Agreements.
- We express no opinion as to any matters falling to be determined other than under the laws of Ireland and, without reference to provisions of other laws imported by Irish private international law, in Ireland as of the date of this opinion. Subject to that qualification, the assumptions set out at paragraph 2 above and the qualifications set out at paragraph 4 below, we are of the opinion that:
- 3.1 the Company and ITIL are each duly incorporated under the laws of Ireland and are separate legal entities, subject to suit in their own names. Based only on the Searches, the Company and ITIL are each validly existing under the laws of Ireland and no steps have been taken or are being taken to appoint a receiver, examiner or liquidator over either of them or to wind either of them up;
- 3.2 the Company and ITIL have the necessary power and authority, and all necessary corporate and other action has been taken, to enable them to execute, deliver and perform the obligations undertaken by them

under the Agreements and the Notes and the implementation by each of the Company and ITIL of the foregoing will not cause:

- 3.2.1 any limit on it or on its directors (whether imposed by the documents constituting it or by statute or regulation) to be exceeded;
- 3.2.2 a violation of the PLC Constitution or the ITIL Constitution (as applicable); or
- 3.2.3 any law or order to be contravened;
- 3.3 the Agreements have been duly executed and delivered on behalf of the Company and ITIL;
- 3.4 other than the Share Issuance Authorities, no authorisations, approvals, licences, exemptions or consents of governmental or regulatory authorities with respect to the Agreements and the Notes or the performance by the Company or ITIL of its obligations pursuant to the Agreements, and the Notes are required to be obtained in Ireland;
- 3.5 any offer of Notes in Ireland in accordance with the terms of the Agreements, on the basis that the Notes will be offered to fewer than 150 natural or legal persons in each member state of the European Economic Area, does not require the publication of a prospectus pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Prospectus Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2017/1129);
- 3.6 it is not necessary under the laws of Ireland that the Agreements or the Notes be filed, registered, recorded, or notarised in any public office in Ireland;
- 3.7 in any proceedings taken in Ireland for the enforcement of the Notes and the Agreements, the choice of the laws of the State of New York as the governing law of the contractual rights and obligations of the parties under the Notes and the Agreements and the submission by the parties to the exclusive jurisdiction of the federal courts of the United States or the courts of New York, in each case located in the Borough of Manhattan (the Specified Courts), would be upheld by the Irish Courts in accordance with or subject to the provisions of the Rome 1 Regulation EC No 593/2008 on the Law Applicable to Contractual Obligations, meaning that the courts of Ireland may only refuse to apply the choice of laws of the State of New York if such application is manifestly incompatible with Irish public policy (at the date hereof, we are not aware of any circumstances concerning the choice of the laws of the State of New York that would give rise to an Irish court holding that such choice violates Irish public policy, but it should be noted that matters of public policy are subjective and evolving);

- 3.8 in any proceedings taken in Ireland for the enforcement of a judgment obtained against the Company in the Specified Courts (a **Foreign Judgment**), the Foreign Judgment would be recognised and enforced by the courts of Ireland save that to enforce such a Foreign Judgment in Ireland it would be necessary to obtain an order of the Irish courts. Such order should be granted on proper proof of the Foreign Judgment without any re-trial or examination of the merits of the case subject to the following qualifications:
  - 3.8.1 that the foreign court had jurisdiction, according to the laws of Ireland;
  - 3.8.2 that the Foreign Judgment was not obtained by fraud;
  - 3.8.3 that the Foreign Judgment is not contrary to public policy or natural justice as understood in Irish law;
  - 3.8.4 that the Foreign Judgment is final and conclusive;
  - 3.8.5 that the Foreign Judgment is for a definite sum of money; and
  - 3.8.6 that the procedural rules of the court giving the Foreign Judgment have been observed.

Any such order of the Irish courts may be expressed in a currency other than euro in respect of the amount due and payable by the Company but such order may be issued out of the Central Office of the Irish High Court expressed in euro by reference to the official rate of exchange prevailing on the date of issue of such order. However, in the event of a winding up of the Company, amounts claimed against the Company in a currency other than the euro (the **Foreign Currency**) would, to the extent properly payable in the winding up, be paid if not in the Foreign Currency in the euro equivalent of the amount due in the Foreign Currency converted at the rate of exchange pertaining on the date of the commencement of such winding up;

- 3.9 that the allotment and issue of the Exchange Shares have been duly authorised pursuant to resolutions of the board of directors of the Company and when issued in accordance with the Exchangeable Indenture and the Exchangeable Notes, will be validly issued, fully paid and free of pre-emptive rights under Irish law or the PLC Constitution and will not be subject to calls for any additional payments ("non-assessable"); and
- 3.10 by reason only of the execution, delivery and performance of the Agreements to which it is a party by each Purchaser, such Purchaser will not be deemed, for Irish tax purposes, to be resident, domiciled or carrying on a trade in Ireland through a permanent establishment.
- 4 The opinions set forth in this opinion are given subject to the following qualifications:

- 4.1 an order of specific performance or any other equitable remedy is a discretionary remedy and is not available when damages are considered to be an adequate remedy;
- 4.2 this opinion is given subject to general provisions of Irish law relating to insolvency, bankruptcy, liquidation, reorganisation, receivership, moratoria, court scheme of arrangement, administration and examination, and the fraudulent preference of creditors and other Irish law generally affecting the rights of creditors;
- 4.3 the Company does not currently have sufficient authorised ordinary share capital to satisfy the issuance of the Non-Reserved Shares and if the Share Issuance Authorities are not passed by the requisite majority of shareholders at a duly convened shareholder meeting, the Company and/or the Board cannot legally allot and issue the Non-Reserved Shares;
- 4.4 this opinion is subject to the general laws relating to the limitation of actions in Ireland;
- 4.5 a determination, description, calculation, opinion or certificate of any person as to any matter provided for in the Agreements might be held by the Irish courts not to be final, conclusive or binding if it could be shown to have an unreasonable, incorrect, or arbitrary basis or not to have been made in good faith;
- 4.6 additional interest imposed by any clause of the Agreements might be held to constitute a penalty and the provisions of that clause imposing additional interest would thus be held to be void. The fact that such provisions are held to be void would not in itself prejudice the legality and enforceability of any other provisions of the Agreements but could restrict the amount recoverable by way of interest under such Agreements;
- 4.7 claims may be or become subject to defences of set-off or counter-claim;
- 4.8 an Irish court has power to stay an action where it is shown that there is some other forum having competent jurisdiction which is more appropriate for the trial of the action, in which the case can be tried more suitably for the interests of all the parties and the ends of justice, and where staying the action is not inconsistent with Regulation (EU) No 1215/2012 on jurisdiction and the recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters (recast);
- 4.9 the enforceability of severance clauses is at the discretion of the court and may not be enforceable in all circumstances;
- 4.10 a waiver of all defences to any proceedings may not be enforceable;
- 4.11 any transfer of, or payment in respect of a Note (including the Guarantee thereof) or Agreement involving any country or person which is currently the subject of an order made by the Minister for Finance of Ireland

restricting financial transfers pursuant to the Financial Transfers Act, 1992 and/or Section 42 of the Criminal Justice (Terrorist Offences) Act, 2005 and any transfer of, or payment in respect of, a Note or Agreement involving the government of any country which is currently the subject of United Nations sanctions, any person or body resident in, incorporated in or constituted under the laws of any such country or exercising public functions in any such country or any person or body controlled by any of the foregoing may be subject to restrictions pursuant to such sanctions as implemented in Irish law; and

4.12 we express no opinion on any taxation matters or on the contractual terms of the relevant documents other than by reference to the legal character thereof.

This opinion is addressed only to the Purchasers and Computershare and may be relied upon only by them for their sole benefit in connection with the Transaction and may not be relied on by any assignees of any such persons or any other person.

Yours faithfully

A&L Goodbody

#### **Appendix**

The Purchasers

## **Exhibit E**

# Form of Opinion of Conyers Dill & Pearman

#### [•] January 2020

Matter No.: 360032 Tel: 441 279 5327 Email: jacqueline.king@conyers.com

U.S. Bank National Association 225 Asylum St, 23rd Floor, Hartford, CT USA 06103

Computershare Trust Company, N.A. 8742 Lucent Boulevard, Suite 225, Highlands Ranch, CO 80129, USA

Attention: Corporate Trust Office

TO THE PERSONS REFERRED TO IN THE SCHEDULE A

**Dear Sirs** 

Re: Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited (the "Company")

We have acted as special Bermuda legal counsel to the Company in connection with its entry into a Securities Purchase Agreement, by and among the Company, Iterum Therapeutics plc as guarantor ("Iterum plc"), Iterum Therapeutics International Limited as guarantor ("Iterum International"), Iterum Therapeutics US Limited as guarantor ("Iterum US"), Iterum Therapeutics US Holding Limited as guarantor ("Iterum Holding" and together with Iterum plc, Iterum International and Iterum US, the "Guarantors") and the persons set forth in Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Purchasers") dated [•] January 2020 (the "Securities Purchase Agreement"), which provides for, among other things, the issuance and sale by the Company of 6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2024 (the "Notes") and limited recourse royalty-linked subordinated notes (the "RLNs").

For the purposes of giving this opinion, we have examined the following documents:

(i) an electronic executed copy of the Securities Purchase Agreement;

- (ii) an electronic executed copy of the Indenture in respect of the Notes by and among the Company, the Guarantors and U.S. Bank National Association as trustee dated [●] January 2020 and the form of Notes executed in connection therewith;
- (iii) an electronic executed copy of the Indenture in respect of the RLNs by and among the Company, Iterum plc as parent guarantor, Iterum International, Iterum US and Iterum Holding as subsidiary guarantors, Iterum Holders' Representative LLC, as holders' representative and Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as trustee dated [●] January 2020 and the form of RLNs executed in connection therewith; and
- (iv) an electronic executed copy of the Investor Rights Agreement by and among the Company, the Guarantors and the Purchasers dated [●] January 2020.

The documents listed in items (i) through (iv) above are herein sometimes collectively referred to as the "Documents" (which term does not include any other instrument or agreement whether or not specifically referred to therein or attached as an exhibit or schedule thereto).

We have also reviewed the memorandum of association and the bye laws of the Company, each certified by the Secretary of the Company on [•] January 2020, minutes of a meeting of its directors held on 14 January 2020, the resolutions of the finance committee of Iterum plc dated 13 January 2020 and 15 January 2020 (together the "**Resolutions**"), a secretary certificate of Iterum plc dated 14 January 2020 and such other documents and made such enquiries as to questions of law as we have deemed necessary in order to render the opinion set forth below.

We have assumed (a) the genuineness and authenticity of all signatures and the conformity to the originals of all copies (whether or not certified) examined by us and the authenticity and completeness of the originals from which such copies were taken; (b) that where a document has been examined by us in draft form, it will be or has been executed in the form of that draft, and where a number of drafts of a document have been examined by us all changes thereto have been marked or otherwise drawn to our attention; (c) the capacity, power and authority of each of the parties to the Documents, other than the Company, to enter into and perform its respective obligations under the Documents; (d) the due execution and delivery of the Documents by each of the parties thereto, other than the Company, and the physical delivery thereof by the Company with an intention to be bound thereby; (e) the accuracy and completeness of all factual representations made in the Documents and other documents reviewed by us; (f) that the Resolutions were passed at one or more duly convened, constituted and quorate meetings or by unanimous written resolutions, remain in full force and effect and have not been rescinded or amended; (g) that there is no provision of the law of any jurisdiction, other than Bermuda, which would have any implication in relation to the opinions expressed herein; (h) the validity and binding effect under the laws of the State of New York (the "Foreign Laws") of the Documents in accordance with their respective terms; (i) the validity and binding effect under the Foreign Laws of the submission by the Company pursuant to the Documents to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York or the courts of the United States located in the Borough of Manhattan, New York City, New York (the "Foreign Courts"); (j) that none of the parties to the Documents carries on business from premises in Bermuda at which it employs staff and pays salaries and other expenses; (k) that on the date of entering into the Documents the Company is and after entering into the Documents will be able to pay its liabilities as they become due.

The term "enforceable" as used in this opinion means that an obligation is of a type which the courts of Bermuda enforce. It does not mean that those obligations will be enforced in all circumstances in accordance with the terms of the Documents. In particular, the obligations of the Company under the Documents (a) will be subject to the laws from time to time in effect relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation, possessory liens, rights of set off, reorganisation, amalgamation, merger, moratorium or any other laws or legal procedures, whether of a similar nature or otherwise, generally affecting the rights of creditors as well as applicable international sanctions; (b) will be subject to statutory limitation of the time within which proceedings may be brought; (c) will be subject to general principles of equity and, as such, specific performance and injunctive relief, being equitable remedies, may not be available; (d) may not be given effect to by a Bermuda court, whether or not it was applying the Foreign Laws, if and to the extent they constitute the payment of an amount which is in the nature of a penalty; (e) may not be given effect by a Bermuda court to the extent that they are to be performed in a jurisdiction outside Bermuda and such performance would be illegal under the laws of that jurisdiction. Notwithstanding any contractual submission to the jurisdiction of specific courts, a Bermuda court has inherent discretion to stay or allow proceedings in the Bermuda courts.

We express no opinion as to the enforceability of any provision of the Documents which provides for the payment of a specified rate of interest on the amount of a judgment after the date of judgment, which purports to fetter the statutory powers of the Company or which purports to grant exclusive jurisdiction to any courts.

We have made no investigation of and express no opinion in relation to the laws of any jurisdiction other than Bermuda. This opinion is to be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Bermuda and is limited to and is given on the basis of the current law and practice in Bermuda. This opinion is issued solely for your benefit and use in connection with the matter described herein and is not to be relied upon by any other person, firm or entity or in respect of any other matter.

On the basis of and subject to the foregoing, we are of the opinion that:

- **1.** The Company is duly incorporated and existing under the laws of Bermuda.
- 2. The Company has the necessary corporate power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under the Documents. The execution and delivery of the Documents by the Company and the performance by the Company of its obligations thereunder will not violate the memorandum of association or bye laws of the Company nor any applicable law, regulation, order or decree in Bermuda.
- 3. The Company has taken all corporate action required to authorise its execution, delivery and performance of the Documents. The Documents have been duly executed and delivered by or on behalf of the Company, and constitute the valid and binding obligations of the Company, in accordance with the terms thereof.
- **4.** The Documents are in an acceptable legal form under the laws of Bermuda for enforcement thereof in Bermuda.

- 5. No order, consent, approval, licence, authorisation or validation of or exemption by any government or public body or authority of Bermuda or any sub division thereof is required to authorise or is required in connection with the execution, delivery, performance and enforcement of the Documents.
- 6. It is not necessary or desirable to ensure the enforceability in Bermuda of the Documents that they be registered in any register kept by, or filed with, any governmental authority or regulatory body in Bermuda. However, to the extent that any of the Documents creates a charge over assets of the Company, it may be desirable to ensure the priority in Bermuda of the charge that it be registered in the Register of Charges in accordance with Section 55 of the Companies Act 1981. On registration, to the extent that Bermuda law governs the priority of a charge, such charge will have priority in Bermuda over any unregistered charges and over any subsequently registered charges, in respect of the assets which are the subject of the charge. A registration fee of \$665 will be payable in respect of the registration.

While there is no exhaustive definition of a charge under Bermuda law, a charge includes any interest created in property by way of security (including any mortgage, assignment, pledge, lien or hypothecation). As the Documents are governed by the Foreign Laws, the question of whether they create such an interest in property would be determined under the Foreign Laws.

- 7. The Documents will not be subject to ad valorem stamp duty in Bermuda and no registration, documentary, recording, transfer or other similar tax, fee or charge is payable in Bermuda in connection with the execution, delivery, filing, registration or performance of the Documents other than as stated in paragraph 6 hereof.
- **8.** There is no income or other tax of Bermuda imposed by withholding or otherwise on any payment to be made to or by the Company pursuant to the Documents.
- **9.** The Purchasers will not be deemed to be resident, domiciled or carrying on business in Bermuda by reason only of the execution, performance and/or enforcement of the Documents by the Purchasers.
- 10. The choice of the Foreign Laws as the governing law of the Documents is a valid choice of law and would be recognised and given effect to in any action brought before a court of competent jurisdiction in Bermuda, except for those laws (i) which such court considers to be procedural in nature; (ii) which are revenue or penal laws or (iii) the application of which would be inconsistent with public policy, as such term is interpreted under the laws of Bermuda. The submission in the Documents to the jurisdiction of the Foreign Courts is valid and binding upon the Company.
- 11. The courts of Bermuda would recognise as a valid judgment, a final and conclusive judgment *in personam* obtained in the Foreign Courts against the Company based upon the Documents under which a sum of money is payable (other than a sum of money payable in respect of multiple damages, taxes or other charges of a like nature or in respect of a fine or other penalty) and would give a judgment based thereon provided that (a) such courts had proper jurisdiction over the parties subject to such judgment; (b) such courts did not contravene the rules of natural justice of Bermuda; (c) such judgment was not obtained by fraud; (d) the enforcement of the

judgment would not be contrary to the public policy of Bermuda; (e) no new admissible evidence relevant to the action is submitted prior to the rendering of the judgment by the courts of Bermuda; and (f) there is due compliance with the correct procedures under the laws of Bermuda.

Yours faithfully,

**Conyers Dill & Pearman Limited** 

#### Schedule A

#### The Purchasers

Advent Life Sciences LLP c/o Shahzad Malik 158-160 North Gower Street, London. NW1 2ND. UK

Advent Life Sciences Fund II LP c/o Shahzad Malik 158-160 North Gower Street, London. NW1 2ND. UK

Arix Bioscience Holdings Limited 20 Berkeley Square London, W1J 6EQ United Kingdom

Canaan X L.P. 2765 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park, CA 94025

Domain Partners IX, L.P. 202 Carnegie Center, Suite 104 Princeton, NJ 08540

Frazier Healthcare VII, L.P. 601 Union Street, Suite 3200 Seattle, WA 98101

Frazier Healthcare VII-A, L.P. 601 Union Street, Suite 3200 Seattle, WA 98101

Pivotal bioVenture Partners Fund I, LP Cricket Square, Hutchins, PO Box 2681 George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111 Cayman Islands

Sofinnova Venture Partners IX, L.P. c/o Sofinnova Investments, Inc. 3000 Sand Hill Road, Building 4-Suite 250, Menlo Park, CA 94025

New Leaf Ventures III, L.P. 420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 408 New York, NY 10170 New Leaf Biopharma Opportunities II, L.P. 420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 408 New York, NY 10170

Sarissa Capital Offshore Master Fund LP c/o Sarissa Capital Management LP 660 Steamboat Road, 3rd Floor Greenwich, CT 06830

Sarissa Capital Catapult Fund LLC c/o Sarissa Capital Management LP 660 Steamboat Road, 3rd Floor Greenwich, CT 06830

Sarissa Capital Hawkeye Fund LP c/o Sarissa Capital Management LP 660 Steamboat Road, 3rd Floor Greenwich, CT 06830

2b LLC 20 Park Plaza, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Boston, MA 02116 683 Capital Partners, LP 3 Columbus Circle, Suite 2205 New York, NY 10019

683 Capital Partners, LP 3 Columbus Circle, Suite 2205 New York, NY 10019

Blackwell Partners LLC - Series A 280 S. Mangum Street Suite 210 Durham, NC 27701

CVI Investments, Inc. c/o Heights Capital Management 101 California Street, Suite 3250 San Francisco, CA 94111

Empery Master Onshore, LLC c/o Empery Asset Management, LP 1 Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1205 New York, NY 10020

Empery Tax Efficient, LP c/o Empery Asset Management, LP 1 Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1205 New York, NY 10020

Empery Tax Efficient II, LP c/o Empery Asset Management, LP 1 Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1205 New York, NY 10020

North Sound Trading, LP 115 East Putnam Avenue Greenwich, CT 06830

RA Capital Management, L.P. 200 Berkeley Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor Boston, MA 02116

Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC 401 N. Wells St., Suite 410 Chicago, IL 60654

S.H.N. Financial Investments Ltd 3 Arik Einstein Herzeliye, Israel

Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund, Ltd. c/o Sabby Management 10 Mountainview Road, Suite 205 Upper Saddle River, NJ 07458

SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund I, L.P. 20 Park Plaza, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Boston, MA 02116

SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund II, L.P. 20 Park Plaza, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Boston, MA 02116

### Exhibit F

## **Form of Indenture**

# ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA LIMITED, as Notes Issuer

#### **AND**

# ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC, ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US LIMITED and ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US HOLDING LIMITED,

as Guarantors

**AND** 

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Trustee

#### **INDENTURE**

Dated as of January [•], 2020

6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2025

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ARTICLE 1	
DEFINITIONS	
Definitions	2
ARTICLE 2	
Designation and Amount	23
č	
	25
1 7	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
* *	
v e	
Additional Notes; Repurchases	35
ARTICLE 3	
SATISFACTION AND DISCHARGE	
Satisfaction and Discharge	36
ARTICLE 4	
PARTICULAR COVENANTS OF THE COMPANY	
Payment of Principal and Interest	36
Maintenance of Office or Agency	36
• • •	
**	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Further Instruments and Acts	40
Tax Matters; Organizational Limitations	40
	Definitions

Section 4.11	Negative Covenants	40
	ARTICLE 5	
	LISTS OF HOLDERS AND REPORTS BY THE COMPANY AND THE TRUSTEE	
Section 5.01	Lists of Holders	42
Section 5.02	Preservation and Disclosure of Lists; Communications to Holders	43
	Reports by Trustee	
Section 5.04	Reports by the Company	43
	ARTICLE 6	
	DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES	
Section 6.01	Events of Default	44
Section 6.02	Acceleration; Rescission and Annulment	45
Section 6.03	Special Interest	46
Section 6.04	Payments of Notes on Default; Suit Therefor	47
Section 6.05	Application of Monies Collected by Trustee	
Section 6.06		
Section 6.07	č ·	
	Remedies Cumulative and Continuing	
	Direction of Proceedings and Waiver of Defaults by Majority of Holders	
	Notice of Defaults	
	Undertaking to Pay Costs	
	ARTICLE 7	
	CONCERNING THE TRUSTEE	
Section 7.01	Duties and Responsibilities of Trustee	53
Section 7.02	Reliance on Documents, Opinions, Etc.	55
Section 7.03	No Responsibility for Recitals, Etc.	56
Section 7.04	Trustee, Paying Agents, Exchange Agents or Note Registrar May Own Notes	56
Section 7.05	Monies and Ordinary Shares to Be Held in Trust	56
Section 7.06	Compensation and Expenses of Trustee	57
Section 7.07	Officer's Certificate as Evidence	58
Section 7.08	Eligibility of Trustee	58
Section 7.09	Resignation or Removal of Trustee	58
Section 7.10	Acceptance by Successor Trustee	59
Section 7.11	Succession by Merger, Etc.	
Section 7.12	Trustee's Application for Instructions from the Company	
Section 7.13	Disqualification; Conflicting Interests	
Section 7.14	Preferential Collection of Claims Against Company	

# ARTICLE 8 CONCERNING THE HOLDERS

Section 8.01	Action by Holders6	1
Section 8.02	Proof of Execution by Holders6	2
Section 8.03	Who Are Deemed Absolute Owners6	2
Section 8.04	Certain Notes Disregarded6	2
Section 8.05	Revocation of Consents; Future Holders Bound6	3
	ARTICLE 9	
	Holders' Meetings	
Section 9.01	Purpose of Meetings6	3
Section 9.02		3
Section 9.03		
Section 9.04		
Section 9.05		
Section 9.06	ů	
Section 9.07		
	ARTICLE 10	
	SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES	
Section 10.0	11 Supplemental Indentures Without Consent of Holders6.	5
	2 Supplemental Indentures with Consent of Holders6	
	3 Effect of Supplemental Indentures6	
	14 Notation on Notes	
	5 Evidence of Compliance of Supplemental Indenture to Be Furnished to	
	Trustee6	
Section 10.0	6 Conformity with Trust Indenture Act6	9
	ARTICLE 11	
	CONSOLIDATION, MERGER, SALE, CONVEYANCE AND LEASE	
Section 11.0	11 The Company and the Guarantors May Consolidate, Etc. on Certain Terms6	9
	2 Successor Corporation to Be Substituted69	
Section 11.0	3 Officer's Certificate and Opinion of Counsel to Be Given to Trustee7	0
	ARTICLE 12	
I	MMUNITY OF INCORPORATORS, SHAREHOLDERS, OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS	
Section 12.0	1 Indenture, Notes and Guarantee Solely Corporate Obligations7	1
	ARTICLE 13	
	GUARANTEE OF NOTES	
	1 Guarantee7	
	2 Limitation of the Guarantors' Liability; Certain Bankruptcy Events74 3 Execution And Delivery74	
50011011 13.0		7

# ARTICLE 14 EXCHANGE OF NOTES

Section 14.01	Exchange	74
Section 14.02	Exchange Procedure; Settlement Upon Exchange	79
	Intentionally Omitted	
	Adjustment of Exchange Rate	
	Adjustments of Prices	
Section 14.06	Shares to Be Fully Paid	96
Section 14.07	Effect of Recapitalizations, Reclassifications and Changes of the Ordinary	
	Shares	97
Section 14.08	Certain Covenants	99
Section 14.09	Responsibility of Trustee	99
Section 14.10	Notice to Holders Prior to Certain Actions	100
Section 14.11	Shareholder Rights Plans	101
	ARTICLE 15	
	REPURCHASE OF NOTES	
Section 15.01	Intentionally Omitted	101
	Repurchase at Option of Holders Upon a Fundamental Change	
	Withdrawal of Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice	
	Deposit of Fundamental Change Repurchase Price	
	Covenant to Comply with Applicable Laws Upon Repurchase of Notes	
	ARTICLE 16	
	OPTIONAL REDEMPTION	
Section 16.01	Optional Redemption	105
	Notice of Optional Redemption; Selection of Notes	
	Payment of Notes Called for Redemption	
	Restrictions on Redemption	
	ARTICLE 17	
	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	
Section 17.01	Provisions Binding on Successors	108
	Official Acts by Successor Corporation	
	Addresses for Notices, Etc.	
	Governing Law; Jurisdiction	
	Evidence of Compliance with Conditions Precedent; Certificates and	0 /
	Opinions of Counsel to Trustee	110
Section 17.06	Legal Holidays	
	No Security Interest Created	
	Benefits of Indenture	
	Table of Contents, Headings, Etc.	
	•	

Section 17.10 Authenticating Agent	111
Section 17.11 Execution in Counterparts	
Section 17.12 Conflict with Trust Indenture Act	
Section 17.13 Severability	
Section 17.14 Waiver of Jury Trial	113
Section 17.15 Force Majeure	
Section 17.16 Calculations	
Section 17.17 U.S.A. Patriot Act	
Section 17.18 Tax Withholding	114
ARTICLE 18	
SUBORDINATION	
Section 18.01 Notes subordinate to Senior Debt	114
Section 18.02 Payment Over of Proceeds Upon Dissolution, Etc.	114
Section 18.03 Prior Payment to Senior Debt Upon Acceleration of Notes	
Section 18.04 No Payment When Senior Debt in Default	116
Section 18.05 Payment Permitted in Certain Situations	116
Section 18.06 Subrogation to Rights of Holders of Senior Debt	117
Section 18.07 Provisions Solely to Define Relative Rights	117
Section 18.08 Trustee to Effectuate Subordination	117
Section 18.09 No Waiver of Subordination Provisions	117
Section 18.10 Notice to Trustee	118
Section 18.11 Reliance on Judicial Order or Certificate of Liquidating Agent	119
Section 18.12 Trustee Not Fiduciary for Holders of Senior Debt	119
Section 18.13 Rights of Trustee as Holder of Senior Debt; Preservation of Trustee's Righ	ts119
Section 18.14 Article Applicable to Paying Agents	119
Section 18.15 Modification of Subordination Provisions	119
Section 18.16 Senior Debt Entitled to Rely	
Section 18.17 Reinstatement	
Section 18.18 Action by Holders of Senior Debt	120

### **EXHIBIT**

Exhibit A Form of Note A-1

Reconciliation and tie between Trust Indenture Act of 1939 and Indenture, dated as of January [•], 2020.

<b>Trust Indenture Act Section</b>		Agreement Section
Section 310	(a)(1)	7.08
	(a)(2)	7.08
	(a)(3)	Not Applicable
	(a)(4)	Not Applicable
	(a)(5)	7.08
		7.09, 7.13
	(b)	
	(c)	Not Applicable
Section 311	(a)	7.14
	(b)	7.14
	(c)	Not Applicable
Section 312	(a)	5.01, 5.02(a)
	(b)	5.02(b)
	(c)	5.02(c)
Section 313	(a)	5.03(a)
	(b)	5.03(a)
	(c)	5.03(a), 6.10(b)
	(d)	5.03(b)
Section 314	(a)	4.08, 5.04
	(b)	Not Applicable
	(c)(1)	2.04, 2.05, 2.10, 3.01, 4.04(d), 7.02, 7.07
	(6)(1)	10.05, 11.03, 14.07(b), 17.05
	(2)(2)	2.10, 3.01, 7.02, 10.05, 11.03, 14.07(b),
	(c)(2)	2.10, 5.01, 7.02, 10.03, 11.03, 14.07(0),
	(c)(3)	Not Applicable
	(c)(3)	
	(d)	Not Applicable
	(e)	17.05
	(f)	Not Applicable
Section 315	(a)	7.01(a), 7.02
	(b)	6.10(b)
	(c)	7.01
	(d)	7.01
	(d)(1)	7.01(a)
	(d)(1) $(d)(2)$	7.01(b)
		7.01(c) 7.01(c)
	(d)(3) (e)	6.11
Section 216		0.04
Section 316	(a)(last sentence)	8.04
	(a)(1)(A)	6.09
	(a)(1)(B)	6.09
	(a)(2)	Not Applicable
		vii

Trust Indenture Act Section		Agreement Section
	(b)	6.06, 6.09
	(c)	8.01
Section 317	(a)(1)	6.04
	(a)(2)	6.04
	(b)	4.04
Section 318	(a)	17.12

Note: This reconciliation and tie shall not, for any purpose, be deemed to be a part of this Indenture.

INDENTURE, dated as of January [•], 2020, among Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited, a company formed under the laws of Bermuda, as Notes Issuer (the "Company", as more fully set forth in Section 1.01), Iterum Therapeutics plc, a company formed under the laws of Ireland, as guarantor ("Iterum," as more fully set forth in Section 1.01), Iterum Therapeutics International Limited, a company formed under the laws of Ireland, as guarantor (the "Irish Guarantor"), Iterum Therapeutics US Limited, a Delaware corporation, as guarantor ("Iterum U.S. Limited"), Iterum Therapeutics US Holding Limited, a Delaware corporation, as guarantor ("Iterum U.S. Holding" and, together with Iterum, the Irish Guarantor, Iterum U.S. Limited and any guarantor added pursuant to a supplemental indenture in accordance with Section 10.01(c) hereof, the "Guarantors") and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as trustee (the "Trustee", as more fully set forth in Section 1.01). The Irish Guarantor, Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding are referred to herein collectively as the "Subsidiary Guarantors".

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, for its lawful corporate purposes, the Company has duly authorized the issuance of its 6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2025 (the "Notes"), in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$60,000,000, the Guarantors have duly authorized their issuance of the Guarantee, and in order to provide the terms and conditions upon which the Notes are to be authenticated, issued and delivered, the Company and Iterum have duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Indenture;

WHEREAS, the Form of Note, the certificate of authentication to be borne by each Note, the Form of Notice of Exchange, the Form of Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice and the Form of Assignment and Transfer to be borne by the Notes are to be substantially in the forms hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, all acts and things necessary to make the Notes, when executed by the Company and authenticated and delivered by the Trustee or a duly authorized authenticating agent, as provided in this Indenture, the valid, binding and legal obligations of the Company and the Guarantors, and this Indenture a valid agreement according to its terms, have been done and performed, and the execution of this Indenture and the issuance hereunder of the Notes and the Guarantee have in all respects been duly authorized.

### NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH:

That in order to declare the terms and conditions upon which the Notes are, and are to be, authenticated, issued and delivered, and in consideration of the premises and of the purchase and acceptance of the Notes by the Holders thereof, each of the Company and the Guarantors covenants and agrees with the Trustee for the equal and proportionate benefit of the respective Holders from time to time of the Notes (except as otherwise provided below), as follows:

# ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01 *Definitions*. For all purposes of this Indenture, except as expressly provided herein or unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) the terms defined in this Section 1.01 (except as herein otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires) for all purposes of this Indenture and of any indenture supplemental hereto shall have the respective meanings specified in this Section 1.01;
- (b) all other terms used in this Indenture that are defined in the Trust Indenture Act or the definitions of which in the Securities Act are referred to in the Trust Indenture Act, including terms defined therein by reference to the Securities Act (except as herein otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise clearly requires), shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Trust Indenture Act and in the Securities Act as in force at the date of this Indenture;
- (c) the words "herein," "hereof," "hereunder," and words of similar import refer to this Indenture as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or other subdivision;
- (d) unless the context otherwise requires, "or" is not inclusive and "including" means "including without limitation"; and
  - (e) the terms defined in this Article include the plural as well as the singular.
- "Additional Ordinary Shares" means all Ordinary Shares issued (or, pursuant to Section 14.04(f)(iv), deemed to be issued) by Iterum after the First Issue Date, other than (1) the following Ordinary Shares and (2) Ordinary Shares deemed issued pursuant to the following Options and Convertible Securities (clauses (1) and (2), collectively, "Exempted Securities"):
  - (a) Ordinary Shares, Options or Convertible Securities (including the Notes) issued pursuant to the Rights Offering;
  - (b) Ordinary Shares, Options or Convertible Securities issued as a dividend or distribution on the Notes;
  - (c) Ordinary Shares, Options or Convertible Securities issued by reason of a dividend, stock split, split-up, distribution on Ordinary Shares or other transaction;
  - (d) Ordinary Shares, Options or Convertible Securities issued to employees or directors of, or consultants or advisors to, Iterum or any of its subsidiaries pursuant to a plan, agreement or arrangement approved by the Board of Directors of Iterum or an authorized committee thereof (including, for the avoidance of doubt and without limitation, any Ordinary Shares or Options issued pursuant to Iterum's 2015 Equity Incentive Plan and 2018 Equity Incentive Plan and any inducement grants made by Iterum pursuant to Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(c)(4));

- (e) Ordinary Shares, Options or Convertible Securities actually issued upon the exercise of Options or Ordinary Shares actually issued upon the conversion or exchange of Convertible Securities (including the Notes), in each case provided such issuance is pursuant to the terms of such Option or Convertible Security;
- (f) Ordinary Shares, Options or Convertible Securities issued to banks, equipment lessors or other financial institutions, or to real property lessors, pursuant to a debt financing, equipment leasing or real property leasing transaction;
- (g) Ordinary Shares, Options or Convertible Securities issued to suppliers or third-party service providers in connection with the provision of goods or services pursuant to transactions with such third-parties or their Affiliates;
- (h) Ordinary Shares, Options or Convertible Securities issued as acquisition consideration pursuant to the acquisition of another entity by Iterum, the Company or any Guarantor by merger, purchase of substantially all of the assets, the acquisition of assets of another entity by Iterum, the Company or any Guarantor, other reorganization or to a joint venture agreement; or
- (i) Ordinary Shares, Options or Convertible Securities issued in connection with sponsored research, collaboration, technology license, development, manufacturing, supply, distribution, marketing or other similar commercial agreements or strategic partnerships.

"Affiliate" of any specified Person means any other Person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such specified Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control," when used with respect to any specified Person means the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, directly or indirectly, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise; and the terms "controlling" and "controlled" have meanings correlative to the foregoing.

"Aggregate Ownership Cap" has the meaning set forth in Section 14.01(c)(ii).

"Applicable Tax Law" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.10.

"Authorized Shares Approval" means such approvals as may be required from Iterum's shareholders (i) to increase the authorized number of Ordinary Shares under Iterum's Constitution such that the number of unissued Ordinary Shares that are available for issuance by Iterum (excluding any shares that are issuable upon exercise, conversion or exchange of outstanding options, warrants or other securities or are reserved under any equity incentive plan maintained by Iterum) is greater than the total number of Ordinary Shares that are issuable upon exchange of the then-outstanding Notes (disregarding any limitations on exchange in Section 14.01(c)) and (ii) to amend Article 7 of Iterum's Articles of Association to authorize Iterum's Board of Directors to allot and issue such newly created Ordinary Shares generally and to do so on a non pre-emptive basis as if Section 1022 of the Irish Companies Act 2014 did not apply.

"Available Shares" means a number of Ordinary Shares equal to the number of authorized but unissued Ordinary Shares that are available for issuance by Iterum (excluding any shares that are issuable upon exercise, conversion or exchange of outstanding options, warrants or other securities or are reserved under any equity plan maintained by Iterum or reserved for exchange of any Notes issued pursuant to the Rights Offering).

"Available Shares Ownership Cap" has the meaning set forth in Section 14.01(c)(iii).

"Bankruptcy Code" means Title 11 of the United States Code.

"Bankruptcy Law" means the Bankruptcy Code (or any successor thereto) or any similar bankruptcy, insolvency or other U.S. federal or state law, or similar foreign law (including under Bermudan or Irish law), for the relief of debtors, whether now or hereafter in effect.

"Beneficial Holder" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.05(c).

"Benefited Party" shall have the meaning specified in Section 13.01(b).

"Board of Directors" means, with respect to the Company or any Guarantor, the board of directors (or equivalent governing body) of the Company or such Guarantor, as the case may be, or a committee of such board duly authorized to act for it hereunder.

"Board Resolution" means a copy of a resolution certified by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the Company or any Guarantor, as the case may be, to have been duly adopted by the applicable Board of Directors, and to be in full force and effect on the date of such certification, and delivered to the Trustee.

"Business Day" means, with respect to any Note, any day other than (a) a Saturday, (b) a Sunday, (c) a day on which the Federal Reserve Bank of New York or banking institutions in London or Bermuda are authorized or required by law or executive order to close or be closed or (d) solely for purposes of Section 17.06, a day on which banking institutions in the location of the Trustee or Paying Agent, as the case may be, are authorized or required by law to close.

"Cap" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.01.

"Capital Stock" means, for any Person, any and all shares, interests, rights to purchase, warrants, options, participations or other equivalents of or interests in (however designated) stock or shares issued by that Person, but excluding any debt securities convertible or exchangeable into such stock or shares.

"Cash Equivalents" means (a) marketable direct obligations issued or unconditionally guaranteed by the United States or any agency or any State thereof having maturities of not more than one (1) year from the date of acquisition; (b) commercial paper maturing no more than one (1) year after its creation and having the highest rating from either Standard & Poor's Ratings Group or Moody's Investors Service, Inc., with an aggregate market value not in excess of

\$18,750,000, provided that there are no legal or market impediments to the immediate sale of such commercial paper; (c) certificates of deposit maturing no more than one (1) year after issue; and (d) money market funds at least ninety-five percent (95%) of the assets of which constitute Cash Equivalents of the kinds described in clauses (a) through (c) of this definition. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Cash Equivalents does not include purchasing participations in, entering into any type of swap or other equivalent derivative transaction, or otherwise holding or engaging in any ownership interest in any type of debt instrument, including, without limitation, any corporate or municipal bonds with a long-term nominal maturity for which the interest rate is reset through a dutch auction and more commonly referred to as an auction rate security.

"Cash Settlement" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.02(a).

"Change of Control Price" means, with respect to a Note, the greater of (i) 300% of the principal amount thereof, and (ii) the consideration that would be received by the Holder of such Note in connection with a Change of Control Transaction if the Holder had exchanged the Note for Ordinary Shares immediately prior to the consummation of such Change of Control Transaction.

For the purpose of determining the value of non-cash consideration received in such a Change of Control Transaction, the value of such consideration shall be deemed to be the fair market value of such consideration. The determination of fair market value of such property shall be made in good faith by the Board of Directors of Iterum, provided that to the extent such property consists of securities, the fair market value of such securities shall be determined as follows:

- a) if traded on a national securities exchange or the Nasdaq Stock Market (or a similar national quotation system), the value shall be deemed to be the average closing prices of the securities on such exchange or system for the 30 trading days immediately prior to the closing of such Change of Control Transaction;
- b) if actively traded over-the-counter, the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing bid or sale prices (whichever is applicable) for the 30 trading days immediately prior to the closing of such Change of Control Transaction; or
- c) if there is no active public market, the value shall be the fair market value thereof, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of Iterum.

For the purposes of this definition only, "trading day" means any day which the exchange or system on which the securities to be distributed are traded is open and "closing prices" or "closing bid or sales prices" shall be deemed to be: (A) for securities traded primarily on the New York Stock Exchange or Nasdaq Stock Market, the last reported trade price or sale price, as the case may be, at 4:00 p.m., New York time, on that day and (B) for securities listed or traded on other exchanges, markets and systems, the market price as of the end of the regular hours trading period that is generally accepted as such for such exchange, market or system.

"Change of Control Transaction" means any transaction that constitutes a Fundamental Change pursuant to clause (a) or clause (b) of the definition thereof.

- "Clause A Distribution" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.04(c).
- "Clause B Distribution" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.04(c).
- "Clause C Distribution" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.04(c).
- "close of business" means 5:00 p.m. (New York City time).
- "Code" means the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
- "Combination Settlement" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.02(a).
- "Commission" means the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, as from time to time constituted, created under the Exchange Act, or if at any time after the execution and delivery of this Indenture such Commission is not existing and performing the duties now assigned to it under the Trust Indenture Act, then the body performing such duties on such date.
- "Common Equity" of any Person means Capital Stock of such Person that is generally entitled (a) to vote in the election of directors of such Person or (b) if such Person is not a corporation, to vote or otherwise participate in the selection of the governing body, partners, managers or others that will control the management or policies of such Person.
- "Company" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns. To the extent necessary to comply with the requirements of the provisions of Trust Indenture Act Sections 310 through 317, inclusive, to the extent that they are applicable to the Company, the term "Company" shall include any other obligor with respect to the Notes for the purposes of complying with such provisions.
- "Company Order" means a written order of the Company, signed by (a) the Company's Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer or President or any director of the Company, and (b) any such other Officer designated in clause (a) of this definition or the Company's Secretary or any Assistant Secretary, and delivered to the Trustee.
- "Convertible/Redeemable Securities" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.11(b).
- "Convertible Securities" means any evidences of indebtedness, shares or other securities that by their terms are directly or indirectly convertible into or exchangeable for Ordinary Shares, but excluding Options and the Notes.
- "Corporate Trust Office" means the designated office of the Trustee at which at any time its corporate trust business shall be administered, which office at the date hereof is located (i) solely for purposes of surrender for registration, transfer, exchange, presentation for payment or repurchase, or conversion, at U.S. Bank National Association, 111 Fillmore Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55107, Attention: Global Corporate Trust Services Iterum Therapeutics, PLC, and (ii) for

all other purposes, at U.S. Bank National Association, 225 Asylum Street, 23rd Floor, Hartford, CT 06103, Attention: Global Corporate Trust Services – Iterum Therapeutics, PLC, or such other address as the Trustee may designate from time to time by notice to the Holders and the Company, or the designated corporate trust office of any successor trustee (or such other address as such successor trustee may designate from time to time by notice to the Holders and the Company).

- "Custodian" means the Trustee, as custodian for The Depository Trust Company, with respect to the Global Notes, or any successor entity thereto.
- "Daily Exchange Value" means, for each of the 30 consecutive Trading Days during the Observation Period, one-thirtieth of the product of (a) the Exchange Rate on such Trading Day and (b) the Daily VWAP on such Trading Day.
- "Daily Measurement Value" means the Specified Dollar Amount (if any), divided by 30.
- "Daily Settlement Amount," for each of the 30 consecutive Trading Days during the Observation Period, shall consist of:
  - (a) cash in an amount equal to the lesser of (i) the Daily Measurement Value and (ii) the Daily Exchange Value on such Trading Day; and
  - (b) if the Daily Exchange Value on such Trading Day exceeds the Daily Measurement Value, a number of Ordinary Shares equal to (i) the difference between the Daily Exchange Value and the Daily Measurement Value, *divided by* (ii) the Daily VWAP for such Trading Day.
- "Daily VWAP" means, for any Trading Day, the per share volume-weighted average price of the Ordinary Shares as displayed under the heading "Bloomberg VWAP" on Bloomberg page "ITRM <equity> AQR" (or its equivalent successor if such page is not available) in respect of the period from the scheduled open of trading until the scheduled close of trading of the primary trading session on such Trading Day (or if such volume-weighted average price is unavailable, the market value of one Ordinary Share on such Trading Day determined, using a volume-weighted average method, by a nationally recognized independent investment banking firm retained for this purpose by the Company). The "Daily VWAP" shall be determined without regard to after-hours trading or any other trading outside of the regular trading session trading hours.
- "**Default**" means any event that is, or after notice or passage of time, or both, would be, an Event of Default.
- "**Defaulted Amounts**" means any amounts on any Note (including the Redemption Price, the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, principal and interest) that are payable but have not been paid or duly provided for.

"Depositary" means, with respect to each Global Note, the Person specified in Section 2.05(c) as the Depositary with respect to such Notes, until a successor shall have been appointed and become such pursuant to the applicable provisions of this Indenture, and thereafter, "Depositary" shall mean or include such successor.

"Distributed Property" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.04(c).

"Effective Date", as used in Section 14.04, means the first date on which Ordinary Shares trade on the applicable exchange or in the applicable market, regular way, reflecting the relevant share split or share combination, as applicable.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning specified in Section 6.01.

"Ex-Dividend Date" means the first date on which Ordinary Shares trade on the applicable exchange or in the applicable market, regular way, without the right to receive the issuance, dividend or distribution in question, from Iterum or, if applicable, from the seller of Ordinary Shares on such exchange or market (in the form of due bills or otherwise) as determined by such exchange or market. For the avoidance of doubt, any alternative trading convention on the applicable exchange or market in respect of the Ordinary Shares under a separate ticker symbol or CUSIP will not be considered "regular way" for this purpose.

"Exchange Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Exchange Agent" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.02.

"Exchange Date" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.02(c).

"Exchange Obligation" means the Company's obligation to deliver the consideration payable upon an exchange pursuant to Section 14.01(a) or Section 14.01(b), subject to, and in accordance with, the settlement provisions of Section 14.02.

"Exchange Price" means as of any date, \$1,000, divided by the Exchange Rate as of such date.

"Exchange Rate" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.01(a).

"Exchange Settlement Date" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.02(c).

"Exempted Securities" shall have the meaning specified in the definition of Additional Ordinary Shares.

"**First Issue Date**" means the original issuance date of the first Notes issued pursuant to this Indenture.

"Form of Assignment and Transfer" means the "Form of Assignment and Transfer" attached as Attachment 3 to the Form of Note attached hereto as Exhibit A.

"Form of Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice" means the "Form of Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice" attached as Attachment 2 to the Form of Note attached hereto as Exhibit A.

"Form of Note" means the "Form of Note" attached hereto as Exhibit A.

"Form of Notice of Exchange" means the "Form of Notice of Exchange" attached as Attachment 1 to the Form of Note attached hereto as Exhibit A.

"Fundamental Change" shall be deemed to have occurred at the time after the Notes are originally issued if any of the following occurs:

- (a) a "person" or "group" within the meaning of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act, other than any of (w) the Company, (x) Iterum, (y) the Subsidiary Guarantors and their wholly owned Subsidiaries and (z) the employee benefit plans of Iterum and its wholly owned Subsidiaries, files a Schedule TO or any schedule, form or report under the Exchange Act disclosing that such person or group has become the direct or indirect "beneficial owner," as defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act, of Iterum's Common Equity representing more than 50% of the aggregate voting power of Iterum's Common Equity; provided that the Holders of Specified Notes shall not be considered a "person" or "group" within the meaning of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act by virtue of the rights and obligations set forth in the Investor Rights Agreement.
- the consummation of (i) any recapitalization, reclassification or change of the Ordinary Shares (other than changes resulting from a subdivision or combination) as a result of which the Ordinary Shares would be converted into, or exchanged for, capital stock, other securities, other property or assets; (ii) any share purchase, share exchange, consolidation or merger or other similar transaction involving Iterum pursuant to which the Ordinary Shares will be converted into cash, securities or other property or assets; or (iii) any sale, lease or other transfer in one transaction or a series of related transactions of all or substantially all of the consolidated assets (including intellectual property) of Iterum and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, to any Person other than one of Iterum's wholly owned Subsidiaries; provided, however, that neither (A) a transaction described in clause (ii) in which the holders of all classes of Iterum's Common Equity immediately prior to such transaction own, directly or indirectly, more than 50% of all classes of Common Equity of the continuing or surviving Person or transferee or the parent thereof immediately after such transaction in substantially the same proportions as such ownership immediately prior to such transaction nor (B) any merger or consolidation of Iterum solely for the purpose of changing Iterum's jurisdiction of incorporation that results in a reclassification, conversion or exchange of issued Ordinary Shares solely into shares of common stock of the surviving Person, shall be a Fundamental Change pursuant to this clause (b);

- (c) the stockholders of the Company, Iterum or the Irish Guarantor approve any plan or proposal for the liquidation or dissolution of the Company, Iterum or the Irish Guarantor; or
  - (d) the Ordinary Shares cease to be listed on any Permitted Exchange.

provided, however, that any transaction that constitutes a Fundamental Change pursuant to both clause (a) and clause (b) above shall be deemed a Fundamental Change solely under clause (b) above; and provided, further, that a transaction or transactions described in clause (a) or clause (b) above shall not constitute a Fundamental Change pursuant to clause (a) or (b) above if at least 90% of the consideration received or to be received by the common stockholders of Iterum, excluding cash payments for fractional shares or pursuant to dissenters' rights, in connection with such transaction or transactions consists of shares of common stock that are listed or quoted on any Permitted Exchange or will be so listed or quoted when issued or exchanged in connection with such transaction or transactions and as a result of such transaction or transactions the Notes become convertible or exchangeable into such consideration, excluding cash payments for fractional shares (subject to the provisions of Section 14.02). If any transaction in which the Ordinary Shares are replaced by the securities of another entity occurs, following the effective date of such transaction, references to Iterum in this definition shall instead be references to such other entity.

"Fundamental Change Company Notice" shall have the meaning specified in Section 15.02(c).

"Fundamental Change Repurchase Date" shall have the meaning specified in Section 15.02(a).

"Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice" shall have the meaning specified in Section 15.02(b)(i).

"Fundamental Change Repurchase Price" shall have the meaning specified in Section 15.02(a).

"GAAP" means U.S. generally accepted accounting principles as in effect from time to time.

"Global Note" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(b).

"Guarantee" means the guarantee of the Company's obligations under this Indenture and the Notes, issued by the Guarantors pursuant to Article 13 of this Indenture.

"Guarantee Obligations" shall have the meaning specified in Section 13.01(a).

"Guarantors" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture.

"Guarantor Senior Debt" means all obligations of any Guarantor to Silicon Valley Bank now existing or hereafter arising, including, without limitation, (i) the Obligations (as defined in the SVB Facility), together with all costs of collecting such obligations (including attorneys' fees), (ii) all obligations now existing or hereafter arising under any agreement in connection with the provision by Silicon Valley Bank to any Guarantor of products and/or credit services facilities, including, without limitation, any letters of credit, cash management services (including, without limitation, merchant services, direct deposit of payroll, business credit cards, and check cashing services), interest rate swap arrangements, and foreign exchange services, (iii) all interest accruing after the commencement by or against any Guarantor of any bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding, whether or not a claim for post-petition interest is allowed as a claim in the proceeding and (iv) any obligations of the Guarantors hereafter arising that the applicable Guarantor(s) designate as "Guarantor Senior Debt"; provided, however, that the aggregate principal amount of any such indebtedness constituting Guarantor Senior Debt shall not exceed \$50,000,000 outstanding at any time (it being understood that the maximum amount of Guarantor Senior Debt is not additive to the maximum amount of Senior Debt but instead refers to the same maximum amount as applied to each Guarantor with respect to Guarantor Senior Debt and to the Company with respect to Senior Debt).

"Holder," as applied to any Note, or other similar terms (but excluding the term "beneficial holder"), means any Person in whose name at the time a particular Note is registered on the Note Register.

"Indenture" means this instrument as originally executed or, if amended or supplemented as herein provided, as so amended or supplemented.

"Indebtedness" means (a) indebtedness for borrowed money or the deferred price of property or services, such as reimbursement and other obligations for surety bonds and letters of credit, (b) obligations evidenced by notes, bonds, debentures or similar instruments, and (c) any lease obligation that is required to be accounted for as a finance lease in accordance with GAAP.

"Individual Ownership Cap" has the meaning set forth in Section 14.01(c)(i).

"Initial Purchasers" means Advent Life Sciences LLP, Advent Life Sciences Fund II LP, Arix Bioscience Holdings Limited, Canaan X L.P., Frazier Healthcare VII, L.P., Frazier Healthcare VII-A, L.P., New Leaf Ventures III, L.P., New Leaf Biopharma Opportunities II, L.P., Sofinnova Venture Partners IX, L.P., Domain Partners IX, L.P., Pivotal bioVenture Partners Fund I, LP, Sarissa Capital Offshore Master Fund LP, Sarissa Capital Catapult Fund LLC, Sarissa Capital Hawkeye Fund LP, RA Capital Healthcare Fund, L.P., Blackwell Partners LLC – Series A, Empery Master Onshore, LLC, Empery Tax Efficient, LP, Empery Tax Efficient II, LP, Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC, 683 Capital Partners, LP, SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund I, L.P., SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund II, L.P., 2b LLC, Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund, Ltd., S.H.N Financial investments ltd, North Sound Trading, LP, CVI Investments, Inc., Salthill Investors (Bermuda) L.P., Salthill Partners, L.P. and Gary D. Cohn.

"Interest Payment Date" means the Maturity Date.

- "Interest Record Date" means January 15, 2025 (whether or not such day is a Business Day).
- "Investor Rights Agreement" means the Investor Rights Agreement, dated as of January [•], 2020, among the Company and the Initial Purchasers.
- "**Irish Guarantor**" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns.
- "Irish Takeover Rules" means The Irish Takeover Panel Act 1997, Takeover Rules 2013.
- "Iterum" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns.
- "Iterum U.S. Holding" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns.
- "Iterum U.S. Limited" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns.
- "IV Product" means the sulopenem antibiotic being developed by Iterum for intravenous delivery.
- "Last Reported Sale Price" of the Ordinary Shares on any Trading Day means the closing sale price per share (or if no closing sale price is reported, the average of the bid and ask prices or, if more than one in either case, the average of the average bid and the average ask prices) on that Trading Day as reported in composite transactions for the principal U.S. national or regional securities exchange on which the Ordinary Shares are traded. If the Ordinary Shares are not listed for trading on a U.S. national or regional securities exchange on the relevant date, the "Last Reported Sale Price" shall be the last quoted bid price for the Ordinary Shares in the over-the-counter market on the relevant date as reported by OTC Markets Group Inc. or a similar organization. If the Ordinary Shares are not so quoted, the "Last Reported Sale Price" shall be the average of the mid-point of the last bid and ask prices for the Ordinary Shares on the relevant date from each of at least three nationally recognized independent investment banking firms selected by the Company for this purpose.
- "Liquidation Event" means an event described in clause (c) of the definition of Fundamental Change.
- "Major Investors" means Sarissa Capital Offshore Master Fund LP, Sarissa Capital Catapult Fund LLC and Sarissa Capital Hawkeye Fund LP and their respective successors.
  - "Mandatory Exchange" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.01(b).
  - "Mandatory Exchange Notice" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.01(b).

"Mandatory Exchange Trigger Event" means the first date, following January [•], 2021¹ and on or prior to January 1, 2025, on which (A) the U.S. Food and Drug Administration has accepted for filing a new drug application and, if applicable, a supplemental new drug application (or, in each case, any successor form or application having substantially the same effect with respect to the approval of a drug for marketing and sale) by Iterum or any of its Affiliates for the Products in respect of each of the following indications: uncomplicated urinary tract infection and complicated urinary tract infection; (B) Iterum has at least \$75 million of Unrestricted Cash, on a consolidated basis, without including any net proceeds from sales of the Notes and the RLNs to the Initial Purchasers and any other financing provided by the Initial Purchasers to Iterum or any of its Subsidiaries after the date of this Indenture; and (C) the Daily VWAP of the Ordinary Shares shall have been at least \$8.00 (subject to adjustment in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, combination or other similar recapitalization) on each Trading Day during the 60 consecutive Trading Days immediately preceding the date of determination.

"Market Disruption Event" means, for the purposes of determining amounts due upon exchange (i) a failure by the primary U.S. national or regional securities exchange or market on which the Ordinary Shares are listed or admitted for trading to open for trading during its regular trading session; or (ii) the occurrence or existence prior to 1:00 p.m., New York City time, on any Scheduled Trading Day for the Ordinary Shares for more than one half-hour period in the aggregate during regular trading hours of any suspension or limitation imposed on trading (by reason of movements in price exceeding limits permitted by the relevant stock exchange or otherwise) in the Ordinary Shares or in any options contracts or futures contracts relating to the Ordinary Shares.

"Maturity Date" means January 31, 2025.

"Note" or "Notes" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of the recitals of this Indenture.

"Note Register" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(a).

"Note Registrar" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(a).

"Notice of Exchange" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.02(b).

"Observation Period" with respect to any Note surrendered for exchange means: (i) subject to clause (ii), if the relevant Exchange Date occurs prior to October 31, 2024, the 30 consecutive Trading Day period beginning on, and including, the second Trading Day immediately succeeding such Exchange Date; (ii) if the relevant Exchange Date occurs on or after the date of the Company's issuance of a Redemption Notice with respect to the Notes pursuant to Section 16.02 and prior to the close of business on the second Scheduled Trading Day immediately preceding the relevant Redemption Date, the 30 consecutive Trading Days beginning on, and including, the 31st Scheduled Trading Day immediately preceding such

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Insert date that is one year from First Issue Date.

Redemption Date; and (iii) subject to clause (ii), if the relevant Exchange Date occurs on or after October 31, 2024, the 30 consecutive Trading Days beginning on, and including, the 31st Scheduled Trading Day immediately preceding the Interest Record Date.

"Officer" means, (i) with respect to the Company, the Company's President, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer or Secretary or any director of the Company, (ii) with respect to Iterum, Iterum's President, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary, Treasurer or any director of Iterum and (iii) with respect to any Subsidiary Guarantor, such Subsidiary Guarantor's President, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or Treasurer, any director of such Subsidiary Guarantor, or any attorney appointed by such entity.

"Officer's Certificate," when used with respect to the Company or any Guarantor, means a certificate that is delivered to the Trustee and that is signed by an Officer of the Company or such Guarantor, as applicable. Each such certificate shall comply with Section 314 of the Trust Indenture Act and, except to the extent provided herein, shall include the statements provided for in Section 17.05 if and to the extent required by the provisions of such Section. The Officer giving an Officer's Certificate pursuant to Section 4.08 shall be the principal executive, financial or accounting officer of the Company.

"open of business" means 9:00 a.m. (New York City time).

"Opinion of Counsel" means an opinion in writing signed by legal counsel, who may be an employee of or counsel to the Company, Iterum or any of the Subsidiary Guarantors, as applicable, or other counsel that is acceptable to the Trustee, that is delivered to the Trustee, which opinion may contain customary exceptions and qualifications as to the matters set forth therein and which legal counsel may, in providing such opinion, rely upon certifications or other representations as to matters of fact. Each such opinion shall comply with Section 314 of the Trust Indenture Act and include the statements provided for in Section 17.05 if and to the extent required by the provisions of such Section 17.05.

"Optional Redemption" shall have the meaning specified in Section 16.01.

"**Option**" means rights, options or warrants to purchase or otherwise acquire Ordinary Shares or Convertible Securities.

"Oral Product" means sulopenem etzadroxil and probenecid combined in a single bilayer tablet being developed by Iterum for oral administration.

"Ordinary Shares" means the ordinary shares of Iterum, nominal value \$0.01 per share, at the date of this Indenture, subject to adjustment after the date of this Indenture pursuant to Section 14.07.

"outstanding," when used with reference to the Notes, shall, subject to the provisions of Section 8.04, mean, as of any particular time, all Notes authenticated and delivered by the Trustee under this Indenture, except:

- (a) Notes theretofore canceled by the Trustee or accepted by the Trustee for cancellation;
- (b) Notes, or portions thereof, that have become due and payable and in respect of which monies in the necessary amount shall have been deposited in trust with the Trustee or with any Paying Agent (other than the Company) or shall have been set aside and segregated in trust by the Company (if the Company shall act as its own Paying Agent);
- (c) Notes that have been paid pursuant to Section 2.06 or Notes in lieu of which, or in substitution for which, other Notes shall have been authenticated and delivered pursuant to the terms of Section 2.06 unless proof satisfactory to the Trustee is presented that any such Notes are held by protected purchasers in due course;
- (d) Notes exchanged pursuant to Article 14 and required to be cancelled pursuant to Section 2.08; and
- (e) Notes repurchased by the Company or the Guarantors pursuant to the penultimate sentence of Section 2.10.

"Paying Agent" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.02.

"Permitted Exchange" means The New York Stock Exchange, The NYSE American, The Nasdaq Global Select Market, The Nasdaq Global Market, the Nasdaq Capital Market (or any of their respective successors) or any Designated Offshore Securities Market (as defined in Rule 902 under the Securities Act).

### "Permitted Indebtedness" means:

- (a) the Guarantors' and the Company's Indebtedness to the Holders pursuant to this Indenture (subject in all cases to the Cap) and the Notes and any Indebtedness in respect of the RLNs;
- (b) the Guarantors' and any of their Subsidiaries' debt or credit facilities, including (i) the SVB Facility, and any replacement, restatement, refunding, refinancing, amendment, supplement, modification, extension or renewal thereof whether by the same or any other agent, lender or group of lenders, (ii) additional Indebtedness incurred under the SVB Facility or any replacement, restatement, refunding, refinancing, amendment, supplement, modification, extension or renewal thereof whether by the same or any other agent, lender or group of lenders, and (iii) any other Indebtedness for borrowed money, including any financing arrangements (including commercial paper facilities or indentures) providing for revolving credit loans, term loans, letters of credit or other long-term indebtedness, including any notes, mortgages, guarantees, collateral documents, instruments and agreements executed in connection therewith, and any replacement, restatement, refunding, refinancing, amendment, supplement, modification, extension or renewal thereof whether by the same or any other agent, lender or group of

lenders; provided that the aggregate principal amount of Indebtedness permitted to be outstanding under this clause (b) shall not exceed Fifty Million Dollars (\$50,000,000);

- (c) Subordinated Indebtedness incurred by the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries; provided that the aggregate principal amount of Indebtedness permitted to be outstanding under this clause (c) shall not exceed \$15,000,000;
- (d) unsecured Indebtedness owed to trade creditors incurred by the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries in the ordinary course of business;
- (e) Indebtedness consisting of finance lease obligations (in accordance with GAAP), equipment financing and purchase money Indebtedness, in each case incurred by the Guarantors or one of their Subsidiaries to finance the acquisition, repair, improvement or construction of fixed or capital assets of such person; provided that the aggregate principal amount of Indebtedness permitted to be outstanding under this clause (e) shall not exceed \$15,000,000;
- (f) any obligations with respect to (i) corporate credit cards issued for the account of the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries in the ordinary course of business, (ii) any interest rate, currency or commodity swap agreement, interest rate cap agreement, interest rate collar agreement, or other agreement or arrangement designated to protect the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries against fluctuation in interest rates, currency exchange rates or commodity prices and not used for speculative purposes, or (iii) letters of credit, bank guarantees, bankers' acceptances, warehouse receipts and similar instruments issued for the account of the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries in the ordinary course of business for the purposes of (A) workers' compensation claims, health, disability and other employee benefits, property, casualty and liability insurance and self-insurance, unemployment insurance, and other social security laws, and (B) bids, trade contracts, leases, statutory obligations, surety and appeal bonds, performance bonds, completion guarantees and obligations of a like nature;
- (g) deposits held in escrow accounts or held by landlords, for real estate leases issued for the account of the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries in the ordinary course of business:
- (h) (i) Indebtedness owed by the Company or the Guarantors to one of their wholly-owned Subsidiaries, (ii) Indebtedness owed to the Company or the Guarantors by one of their wholly-owned Subsidiaries and (iii) Indebtedness owed by a Guarantor to another Guarantor or the Company;
- (i) Indebtedness of the Guarantors or one of their Subsidiaries consisting of the financing of insurance premiums in the ordinary course of business;
- (j) unsecured Indebtedness in the form of "Regulatory Approval Milestone Payments" owing to Pfizer Inc. arising out of, related to or in any way in connection with the Pfizer License, or otherwise (including but not limited to any unsecured promissory

notes issued to Pfizer Inc. in accordance with Section 5.4 of the Pfizer License), plus accrued or capitalized interest thereon;

## (k) [reserved];

- (l) Indebtedness arising from agreements of the Guarantors or one of their Subsidiaries entered into in accordance with the terms of this Indenture, providing for indemnification, adjustment of purchase price, holdback, contingency payment obligations or similar obligations, in each case, incurred or assumed in connection with the disposition or acquisition of any business, assets or Capital Stock of the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries;
- (m) Indebtedness of the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries in respect of netting services, overdraft protection and otherwise in connection with deposit accounts, in each case, incurred in the ordinary course of business;
- (n) Indebtedness representing deferred compensation to employees of the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries incurred in the ordinary course of business;
- (o) Indebtedness incurred as a result of endorsing negotiable instruments received in the ordinary course of business by the Guarantors or any one of their Subsidiaries;
- (p) Indebtedness incurred by the Guarantors or one of their Subsidiaries under customs bonds incurred in the ordinary course of business, to secure payments of customs duties in connection with the importation of goods that are promptly paid before they become due:
  - (q) [reserved]; and
- (r) replacements, restatements, refundings, refinancings, amendments, supplements, modifications, extensions or renewals of any items of Permitted Indebtedness in paragraphs (a) and (c) through (k) above.

"Person" means an individual, a corporation, a company, a limited liability company, an association, a partnership, a joint venture, a joint stock company, a trust, an unincorporated organization, or a government or an agency or a political subdivision thereof.

"Pfizer License" means that License Agreement, by and among Iterum, the Irish Guarantor and Pfizer Inc., dated as of November 18, 2015, as it may be amended or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Physical Notes" means permanent certificated Notes in registered form issued in minimum denominations of \$1,000 principal amount and multiples of \$1,000 in excess thereof.

"Physical Settlement" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.02(a).

"Predecessor Note" of any particular Note means every previous Note evidencing all or a portion of the same debt as that evidenced by such particular Note; and, for the purposes of this definition, any Note authenticated and delivered under Section 2.06 in lieu of or in exchange for a mutilated, lost, destroyed or stolen Note shall be deemed to evidence the same debt as the mutilated, lost, destroyed or stolen Note that it replaces.

"**Products**" means the Oral Product and the IV Product and "Product" means any one of them.

"Record Date" means, with respect to any dividend, distribution or other transaction or event in which the holders of Ordinary Shares (or other applicable security) have the right to receive any cash, securities or other property or in which the Ordinary Shares (or such other security) are exchanged for or converted into any combination of cash, securities or other property, the date fixed for determination of holders of the Ordinary Shares (or such other security) entitled to receive such cash, securities or other property (whether such date is fixed by Iterum's Board of Directors, by statute, by contract or otherwise).

"Redemption Date" shall have the meaning specified in Section 16.02(a).

"Redemption Notice" shall have the meaning specified in Section 16.02(a).

"Redemption Payment Trigger Event" means the first date on which both (i) Iterum (or Affiliate thereof) has received approval of a new drug application and, if applicable, a supplemental new drug application (or, in each case, any successor form or application having substantially the same effect with respect to the approval of a drug for marketing and sale) by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration with respect to a Product for the treatment of uncomplicated urinary tract infection and/or complicated urinary tract infection and (ii) there has been a commercial sale of a Product in the United States following approval by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration as provided in clause (i) above.

"Redemption Price" means, for any Notes to be redeemed pursuant to Section 16.01, (i) 300% of the outstanding principal amount of such Notes if the Redemption Date occurs prior to the Redemption Payment Trigger Event, (ii) 115% of the outstanding principal amount of such Notes if the Redemption Date occurs on or after the Redemption Payment Trigger Event or (iii) notwithstanding clause (ii), if a Change of Control Transaction is consummated prior to or within 120 days after the applicable Redemption Date, the Change of Control Price, *plus*, in the case of each of clauses (i)-(iii), accrued and unpaid interest on such Notes to be redeemed, if any, to, but excluding, the Redemption Date (unless the Redemption Date falls after the Interest Record Date but on or prior to the Interest Payment Date, in which case interest accrued to the Interest Payment Date will be paid to Holders of record of such Notes as of the close of business on such Interest Record Date).

"Reference Property" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.07(a).

"Resale Restriction Termination Date" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(c).

"Responsible Officer," when used with respect to the Trustee, means any officer within the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee to whom any corporate trust matter is referred because of such person's knowledge of and familiarity with the particular subject, and, in each case, who shall have direct responsibility for the administration of this Indenture.

"Restricted Actions" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.11.

"Restricted Securities" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(c).

"Rights Offering" means any public offering of subscription rights to purchase units consisting of Notes and RLNs by Iterum and the Company to holders of Ordinary Shares on a pro rata basis in accordance with their share ownership as of a record date to be determined by the Board of Directors of Iterum or a committee thereof. The Initial Purchasers and their Affiliates shall not be entitled to purchase any units pursuant to the Rights Offering (regardless of whether or not under Irish or other applicable law such subscription rights are required to be offered to the Initial Purchasers).

"RLNs" means the Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Notes issued by the Company pursuant to the RLN Indenture.

"RLN Indenture" means the Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Notes Indenture, dated as of January [•], 2020, by and among the Company, Iterum, the Subsidiary Guarantors, Iterum Holders' Representative LLC, as holders' representative, and Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as trustee.

"Rule 144" means Rule 144 as promulgated under the Securities Act.

"Rule 144A" means Rule 144A as promulgated under the Securities Act.

"Scheduled Trading Day" means a day that is scheduled to be a Trading Day on the principal U.S. national or regional securities exchange or market on which the Ordinary Shares are listed or admitted for trading. If the Ordinary Shares are not so listed or admitted for trading, "Scheduled Trading Day" means a Business Day.

"Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Senior Debt" means all obligations of the Company to Silicon Valley Bank now existing or hereafter arising, including, without limitation, (i) the Obligations (as defined in the SVB Facility), together with all costs of collecting such obligations (including attorneys' fees), (ii) all obligations now existing or hereafter arising under any agreement in connection with the provision by Silicon Valley Bank to the Company of products and/or credit services facilities, including, without limitation, any letters of credit, cash management services (including, without limitation, merchant services, direct deposit of payroll, business credit cards, and check cashing services), interest rate swap arrangements, and foreign exchange services, (iii) all interest accruing after the commencement by or against the Company of any bankruptcy, reorganization

or similar proceeding, whether or not a claim for post-petition interest is allowed as a claim in the proceeding and (iv) any obligations of the Company hereafter arising that Iterum designates as "Senior Debt"; provided, however, that the aggregate principal amount of any such indebtedness shall not exceed \$50,000,000 outstanding at any time (it being understood that the maximum amount of Senior Debt is not additive to the maximum amount of Guarantor Senior Debt but instead refers to the same maximum amount as applied to the Company with respect to Senior Debt and to each Guarantor with respect to Guarantor Senior Debt).

"Settlement Amount" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.02(a)(iv).

"Settlement Method" means, with respect to any exchange of Notes, Physical Settlement, Cash Settlement or Combination Settlement, as elected (or deemed to have been elected) by the Company.

"Settlement Notice" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.02(a)(iii).

"Shareholder Approval" means such approval as may be required from time to time by the applicable rules and regulations of the Nasdaq Stock Market (or any successor entity) from Iterum's shareholders with respect to the initial issuance of the Specified Notes to the Initial Purchasers and/or to permit the issuance of all Ordinary Shares issuable in connection with the exchange of all Specified Notes issued to the Initial Purchasers.

"Significant Shareholder" means any shareholder of Iterum that beneficially owns, directly or through its Affiliates and any other Persons or entities whose beneficial ownership of Ordinary Shares would be aggregated with such shareholder's beneficial ownership for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act (excluding shares beneficially owned by virtue of the ownership of securities or rights to acquire securities that have limitations on the right to exchange, convert, exercise or purchase similar to the limitation set forth herein), greater than 10% of the total number of Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding.

"Significant Subsidiary" means a Subsidiary of Iterum that meets the definition of "significant subsidiary" in Article 1, Rule 1-02 of Regulation S-X under the Exchange Act.

"Special Interest" means all amounts, if any, payable pursuant to Section 6.03.

"Specified Dollar Amount" means the maximum cash amount to be received upon exchange per \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes to be exchanged as determined by the Company and specified in the Settlement Notice related to any exchanged Notes.

"**Specified Notes**" means all the Notes originally issued to the Initial Purchasers on the date of this Indenture.

"Specified Percentage" means Sixty Six and Two Third Percent (66 2/3%); provided, however, that if greater than 50% of the initial aggregate principal of all Specified Notes

(immediately following their original issuance) has been exchanged pursuant to Article 14, "Specified Percentage" shall mean Fifty Percent (50%).

"Specified Transaction" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.07(a).

"Spin-Off" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.04(c).

"Subordinated Indebtedness" means with respect to a Person, any Indebtedness of such Person that (i) is unsecured, (ii) is subordinated in right of payment to all principal and interest on the Notes or the Guarantee by such Person, as the case may be, pursuant to a written agreement to that effect and (iii) has no scheduled principal payment due on or before the Maturity Date.

"Subsidiary" means, with respect to any Person, any corporation, association, partnership or other business entity of which more than 50% of the total voting power of shares of Capital Stock or other interests (including partnership interests) entitled (without regard to the occurrence of any contingency) to vote in the election of directors, managers, general partners or trustees thereof is at the time owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by (i) such Person; (ii) such Person and one or more Subsidiaries of such Person; or (iii) one or more Subsidiaries of such Person.

"Subsidiary Guarantor" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture.

"Successor Company" shall have the meaning specified in Section 11.01(a).

"SVB Facility" means that certain Loan and Security Agreement among the Subsidiary Guarantors, the Company and Silicon Valley Bank, dated as of April 27, 2018 (as may be amended, modified, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, including any deferrals, renewals, refinancings or extensions thereof).

"Trading Day" means a day on which (i) trading in the Ordinary Shares (or other security for which a closing sale price must be determined) generally occurs on The Nasdaq Global Market or, if the Ordinary Shares (or such other security) are not then listed on The Nasdaq Global Market, on the principal other U.S. national or regional securities exchange on which the Ordinary Shares (or such other security) are then listed or, if the Ordinary Shares (or such other security) are not then listed on a U.S. national or regional securities exchange, on the principal other market on which the Ordinary Shares (or such other security) are then traded and (ii) a Last Reported Sale Price for the Ordinary Shares (or closing sale price for such other security) is available on such securities exchange or market; provided that if the Ordinary Shares (or such other security) are not so listed or traded, "Trading Day" means a Business Day; and provided, further, that for purposes of determining amounts due upon exchange only, "Trading Day" means a day on which (x) there is no Market Disruption Event and (y) trading in the Ordinary Shares generally occurs on The Nasdaq Global Market or, if the Ordinary Shares are not then listed on The Nasdaq Global Market, on the principal other U.S. national or regional securities exchange on which the Ordinary Shares are then listed or, if the Ordinary Shares are

not then listed on a U.S. national or regional securities exchange, on the principal other market on which the Ordinary Shares are then listed or admitted for trading, except that if the Ordinary Shares are not so listed or admitted for trading, "**Trading Day**" means a Business Day.

"transfer" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(c).

"Trigger Event" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.04(c).

"Trust Indenture Act" means the U.S. Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended, as it was in force at the date of execution of this Indenture; *provided*, *however*, that in the event the Trust Indenture Act of 1939 is amended after the date hereof, the term "Trust Indenture Act" shall mean, to the extent required by such amendment, the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as so amended.

"Trustee" means the Person named as the "Trustee" in the first paragraph of this Indenture until a successor trustee shall have become such pursuant to the applicable provisions of this Indenture, and thereafter "Trustee" shall mean or include each Person who is then a Trustee hereunder.

"unit of Reference Property" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.07(a).

"Unrestricted Cash" means cash and/or Cash Equivalents that are free and clear of all liens, security interests or other charges or encumbrances and not subject to any restrictions on the use or distribution thereof to pay Indebtedness and other obligations or otherwise pursuant to applicable law or contract (other than any liens, security interests or other charges, encumbrances or restrictions pursuant to any Permitted Indebtedness described in clauses (a), (b), (f), (m), or (p) (or clause (r) to the extent related to clauses (a) or (f)) in the definition thereof).

"Valuation Period" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.04(c).

"Veto Notice" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.11.

Section 1.02 *References to Interest*. All references to interest on, or in respect of, any Note in this Indenture shall be deemed to include Special Interest if, in such context, Special Interest is, was or would be payable pursuant to Section 6.03 or to any interest payable on any Defaulted Amounts as set forth in Section 2.03(c).

Section 1.03 Tax Treatment; OID. The Company agrees and, by acceptance of a Note, each beneficial owner of a Note will be deemed to have agreed (a) to treat the Notes as indebtedness of the Company for U.S. federal income tax purposes, (b) that the Notes and RLNs constitute an "investment unit" for purposes of Section 1273(c)(2) of the Code, (c) that for purpose of the allocation of the issue price of such investment unit among the Notes and RLNs in accordance with Section 1273(c)(2) of the Code and the U.S. Department of the Treasury regulations Section 1.1273-2(h), \$231.27 shall be allocated to the aggregate RLNs per investment unit, and (d) that neither the Company nor any beneficial owner shall take any position inconsistent with such allocation in any U.S. federal, state or local tax return unless

otherwise required by a tax authority or court. Any Holder may obtain the amount of original issue discount for the Notes from the Company by submitting a written request to the Company at the following address: Iterum Therapeutics plc, Block 2, Floor 3 Harcourt Centre, Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, Ireland, Attention: Company Secretary.

#### ARTICLE 2

ISSUE, DESCRIPTION, EXECUTION, REGISTRATION AND EXCHANGE OF NOTES

Section 2.01 Designation and Amount. The Notes shall be designated as the "6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2025." The aggregate principal amount of Notes that may be authenticated and delivered under this Indenture is limited to \$60,000,000 (inclusive of any additional Notes as contemplated by Section 2.10) (the "Cap") and except for Notes authenticated and delivered upon registration or transfer of, or in exchange for, or in lieu of other Notes pursuant to Section 2.05, Section 2.06, Section 2.07, Section 10.04, Section 14.02 and Section 15.04.

Section 2.02 *Form of Notes*. The Notes and the Trustee's certificate of authentication to be borne by such Notes shall be substantially in the respective forms set forth in Exhibit A, the terms and provisions of which shall constitute, and are hereby expressly incorporated in and made a part of this Indenture. To the extent applicable, the Company, the Guarantors and the Trustee, by their execution and delivery of this Indenture, expressly agree to such terms and provisions and to be bound thereby.

Any Global Note may be endorsed with or have incorporated in the text thereof such legends or recitals or changes not inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture as may be required by the Custodian or the Depositary, or as may be required to comply with any applicable law or any regulation thereunder or with the rules and regulations of any securities exchange or automated quotation system upon which the Notes may be listed or traded or designated for issuance or to conform with any usage with respect thereto, or to indicate any special limitations or restrictions to which any particular Notes are subject.

Any of the Notes may have such letters, numbers or other marks of identification and such notations, legends or endorsements as the Officers executing the same may approve (execution thereof to be conclusive evidence of such approval) and as are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture, or as may be required to comply with any law or with any rule or regulation made pursuant thereto or with any rule or regulation of any securities exchange or automated quotation system on which the Notes may be listed or designated for issuance, or to conform to usage or to indicate any special limitations or restrictions to which any particular Notes are subject.

Each Global Note shall represent such principal amount of the outstanding Notes as shall be specified therein and shall provide that it shall represent the aggregate principal amount of outstanding Notes from time to time endorsed thereon and that the aggregate principal amount of outstanding Notes represented thereby may from time to time be increased or reduced to reflect redemptions, repurchases, cancellations, exchanges for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination

thereof, transfers or exchanges permitted hereby. Any endorsement of a Global Note to reflect the amount of any increase or decrease in the amount of outstanding Notes represented thereby shall be made by the Trustee or the Custodian, at the direction of the Trustee, in such manner and upon instructions given by the Company or the Holder of such Notes in accordance with this Indenture. Payment of principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) of, and any accrued and unpaid interest on, a Global Note shall be made to the Holder of such Note on the date of payment, unless a record date or other means of determining Holders eligible to receive payment is provided for herein.

- Section 2.03 Date and Denomination of Notes; Payments of Interest and Defaulted Amounts. (a) The Notes shall be issuable in registered form without coupons in minimum denominations of \$1,000 principal amount and multiples of \$1,000 in excess thereof. Each Note shall be dated the date of its authentication and shall bear simple, non-compounding interest from the date specified on the face of such Note to, but excluding, the Maturity Date, unless earlier repurchased, redeemed or exchanged pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture. Accrued interest on the Notes, if any, shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve 30-day months and, for partial months, on the basis of actual days elapsed over a 30-day month.
- The Person in whose name any Note (or its Predecessor Note) is registered on the Note Register at the close of business on the Interest Record Date with respect to the Interest Payment Date shall be entitled to receive any interest payable on the Interest Payment Date. The principal amount of any Note (x) in the case of any Physical Note, shall be payable at the office or agency of the Company maintained by the Company for such purposes in the United States of America, which shall initially be the Corporate Trust Office and (y) in the case of any Global Note, shall be payable by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account of the Depositary or its nominee. The Company shall pay interest, if any, (i) on any Physical Notes (a) to Holders holding Physical Notes having an aggregate principal amount of \$5,000,000 or less, by check delivered to the Holders of these Notes at their address as it appears in the Note Register and (b) to Holders holding Physical Notes having an aggregate principal amount of more than \$5,000,000, either by check delivered to each such Holder or, upon application by such a Holder to the Note Registrar not later than the relevant Interest Record Date, by wire transfer in immediately available funds to that Holder's account within the United States, which application shall remain in effect until the Holder notifies, in writing, the Note Registrar to the contrary or (ii) on any Global Note by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account of the Depositary or its nominee.
- (c) Any Defaulted Amounts shall forthwith cease to be payable to the Holder on the relevant payment date but shall accrue interest, to the extent permitted by applicable law, per annum at the rate borne by the Notes, from, and including, such relevant payment date, and such Defaulted Amounts together with any such interest thereon shall be paid by the Company, at its election in each case, as provided in clause (i) or (ii) below:
  - (i) The Company may elect to make payment of any Defaulted Amounts to the Persons in whose names the Notes (or their respective Predecessor Notes) are

registered at the close of business on a special record date for the payment of such Defaulted Amounts, which shall be fixed in the following manner. The Company shall notify the Trustee in writing of the amount of the Defaulted Amounts proposed to be paid on each Note and the date of the proposed payment (which shall be not less than 25 days after the receipt by the Trustee of such notice, unless the Trustee shall consent to an earlier date), and at the same time the Company shall deposit with the Trustee an amount of money equal to the aggregate amount to be paid in respect of such Defaulted Amounts or shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee for such deposit on or prior to the date of the proposed payment, such money when deposited to be held in trust for the benefit of the Persons entitled to such Defaulted Amounts as in this clause provided. Thereupon the Company shall fix a special record date for the payment of such Defaulted Amounts which shall be not more than 15 days and not less than 10 days prior to the date of the proposed payment, and not less than 10 days after the receipt by the Trustee of the notice of the proposed payment. The Company shall promptly notify the Trustee in writing of such special record date and the Trustee, in the name and at the expense of the Company, shall cause notice of the proposed payment of such Defaulted Amounts and the special record date therefor to be delivered to each Holder at its address as it appears in the Note Register, or by electronic means to the Depositary in the case of Global Notes, not less than 10 days prior to such special record date. Notice of the proposed payment of such Defaulted Amounts and the special record date therefor having been so delivered, such Defaulted Amounts shall be paid to the Persons in whose names the Notes (or their respective Predecessor Notes) are registered at the close of business on such special record date and shall no longer be payable pursuant to the following clause (ii) of this Section 2.03(c).

(ii) The Company may make payment of any Defaulted Amounts in any other lawful manner not inconsistent with the requirements of any securities exchange or automated quotation system on which the Notes may be listed or designated for issuance, and upon such notice as may be required by such exchange or automated quotation system, if, after written notice given by the Company to the Trustee of the proposed payment pursuant to this clause, such manner of payment shall be deemed practicable by the Trustee.

Section 2.04 *Execution, Authentication and Delivery of Notes*. The Notes shall be signed in the name and on behalf of the Company by the manual or facsimile signature of an Officer of the Company.

At any time and from time to time after the execution and delivery of this Indenture, the Company may deliver Notes executed by the Company to the Trustee for authentication, together with a Company Order for the authentication and delivery of such Notes, and the Trustee in accordance with such Company Order shall authenticate and deliver such Notes, without any further action by the Company hereunder, other than delivery of an Officer's Certificate pursuant to Section 17.05. For the avoidance of doubt, the Trustee shall not be obligated to authenticate a Note hereunder unless and until it has received a Company Order in accordance with the terms hereof.

Only such Notes as shall bear thereon a certificate of authentication substantially in the form set forth on the form of Note attached as Exhibit A hereto, executed manually by an authorized signatory of the Trustee (or an authenticating agent appointed by the Trustee as provided by Section 17.10), shall be entitled to the benefits of this Indenture or be valid or obligatory for any purpose. Such certificate by the Trustee (or such an authenticating agent) upon any Note executed by the Company shall be conclusive evidence that the Note so authenticated has been duly authenticated and delivered hereunder and that the Holder is entitled to the benefits of this Indenture.

In case any Officer of the Company who shall have signed any of the Notes shall cease to be such Officer before the Notes so signed shall have been authenticated and delivered by the Trustee, or disposed of by the Company, such Notes nevertheless may be authenticated and delivered or disposed of as though the Person who signed such Notes had not ceased to be such Officer of the Company; and any Note may be signed on behalf of the Company by such persons as, at the actual date of the execution of such Note, shall be the Officers of the Company, although at the date of the execution of this Indenture any such Person was not such an Officer.

Section 2.05 Exchange and Registration of Transfer of Notes; Restrictions on Transfer; Depositary. (a) The Company shall cause to be kept at the Corporate Trust Office a register (the register maintained in such office or in any other office or agency of the Company designated pursuant to Section 4.02, the "Note Register") in which, subject to such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, the Company shall provide for the registration of Notes and of transfers of Notes. Such register shall be in written form or in any form capable of being converted into written form within a reasonable period of time. The Trustee is hereby initially appointed the "Note Registrar" for the purpose of registering Notes and transfers of Notes as herein provided. The Company may appoint one or more co-Note Registrars in accordance with Section 4.02.

Upon surrender for registration of transfer of any Note to the Note Registrar or any co-Note Registrar, and satisfaction of the requirements for such transfer set forth in this Section 2.05, the Company shall execute, and upon receipt of a Company Order, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, in the name of the designated transferee or transferees, one or more new Notes of any authorized denominations and of a like aggregate principal amount and bearing such restrictive legends as may be required by this Indenture.

Notes may be exchanged for other Notes of any authorized denominations and of a like aggregate principal amount, upon surrender of the Notes to be exchanged at any such office or agency maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 4.02. Whenever any Notes are so surrendered for exchange, the Company shall execute, and upon receipt of a Company Order, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, the Notes that the Holder making the exchange is entitled to receive, bearing registration numbers not contemporaneously outstanding.

All Notes presented or surrendered for registration of transfer or for exchange, repurchase or exchanges for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof shall (if so required by the Company, the Trustee, the Note Registrar or any co-Note Registrar) be duly endorsed, or be accompanied by a written instrument or instruments of transfer in form satisfactory to the Note

Registrar and the Company and duly executed, by the Holder thereof or its attorney-in-fact duly authorized in writing.

No service charge shall be imposed by the Company, the Trustee, the Note Registrar, any co-Note Registrar or the Paying Agent for any exchange or registration of transfer of Notes, but the Trustee, the Note Registrar or the Company may require a Holder to pay a sum sufficient to cover any documentary, stamp or similar issue or transfer tax required in connection therewith as a result of the name of the Holder of new Notes issued upon such exchange or registration of transfer being different from the name of the Holder of the old Notes surrendered for exchange or registration of transfer.

None of the Company, the Trustee, the Note Registrar or any co-Note Registrar shall be required to exchange or register a transfer of (i) any Notes surrendered for exchanges for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof or, if a portion of any Note is surrendered for exchanges for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof, such portion thereof surrendered for exchanges for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof, (ii) any Notes, or a portion of any Note, surrendered for repurchase (and not withdrawn) in accordance with Article 15 or (iii) any Notes selected for redemption in accordance with Article 16, except the unredeemed portion of any Note being redeemed in part.

All Notes issued upon any registration of transfer or exchange of Notes in accordance with this Indenture shall be the valid obligations of the Company, evidencing the same debt, and entitled to the same benefits under this Indenture as the Notes surrendered upon such registration of transfer or exchange.

- (b) The Specified Notes issued hereunder shall be represented initially by Physical Notes until such time as the Shareholder Approval has been obtained. Otherwise, so long as the Notes are eligible for book-entry settlement with the Depositary, unless otherwise required by law, subject to the fourth paragraph from the end of Section 2.05(c) all Notes issued under this Indenture shall be represented by one or more Notes in global form (each, a "Global Note") registered in the name of the Depositary or the nominee of the Depositary. The transfer and exchange of beneficial interests in a Global Note that does not involve the issuance of a Physical Note shall be effected through the Depositary (but not the Trustee or the Custodian) in accordance with this Indenture (including the restrictions on transfer set forth herein) and the procedures of the Depositary therefor.
- (c) Every Note that bears or is required under this Section 2.05(c) to bear the legend set forth in this Section 2.05(c) (together with any Ordinary Shares issued upon exchange of the Notes that are required to bear the legend set forth in Section 2.05(d), collectively, the "Restricted Securities") shall be subject to the restrictions on transfer set forth in this Section 2.05(c) (including those contained in the legend set forth below), unless such restrictions on transfer shall be eliminated or otherwise waived by written consent of the Company, and the Holder of each such Restricted Security, by such Holder's acceptance thereof, agrees to be bound by all such restrictions on transfer. As used in this Section 2.05(c) and Section 2.05(d), the term "transfer" encompasses any sale, pledge, transfer or other disposition whatsoever of any

Restricted Security. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Section 2.05(c) shall be deemed to prevent the transfer of any Note by any Holder to any Affiliate of such Holder in a transaction that is otherwise in compliance with the Securities Act.

Until the date (the "Resale Restriction Termination Date") that is the later of (1) the date that is one year after the last date of original issuance of the Notes, or such shorter period of time as permitted by Rule 144 or any successor provision thereto, and (2) such later date, if any, as may be required by applicable law, including as a result of the affiliate status of any holder of a Note, any certificate evidencing such Note (and all securities issued in exchange therefor or substitution thereof, other than Ordinary Shares, if any, issued upon exchange thereof, which shall bear the legend set forth in Section 2.05(d), if applicable) shall bear a legend in substantially the following form (unless such Notes have been transferred pursuant to a registration statement that has become or been declared effective under the Securities Act and that was effective at the time of such transfer, or sold pursuant to the exemption from registration provided by Rule 144 or any similar provision then in force under the Securities Act, or unless otherwise agreed by the Company in writing, with notice thereof to the Trustee):

THIS SECURITY AND THE ORDINARY SHARES, IF ANY, DELIVERABLE UPON EXCHANGE OF THIS SECURITY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT"), AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SENTENCE. BY ITS ACQUISITION HEREOF OR OF A BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN, THE ACQUIRER:

- (1) REPRESENTS THAT IT AND ANY ACCOUNT FOR WHICH IT IS ACTING IS AN "ACCREDITED INVESTOR" (WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 501 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT), THAT IT EXERCISES SOLE INVESTMENT DISCRETION WITH RESPECT TO EACH SUCH ACCOUNT, AND THAT IT AND ANY SUCH ACCOUNT IS NOT AN AFFILIATE OF ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA LIMITED (THE "COMPANY"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC ("ITERUM"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (THE "IRISH GUARANTOR"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US LIMITED ("ITERUM U.S. LIMITED") OR ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US HOLDING LIMITED (TOGETHER WITH ITERUM, THE IRISH GUARANTOR AND ITERUM U.S. LIMITED, THE "GUARANTORS"), AND
- (2) AGREES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY AND THE GUARANTORS THAT IT WILL NOT OFFER, SELL, PLEDGE OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER THIS SECURITY OR ANY BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN PRIOR TO THE DATE THAT IS THE LATER OF (X) ONE YEAR AFTER THE LAST ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE HEREOF OR SUCH SHORTER PERIOD OF TIME AS PERMITTED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR ANY SUCCESSOR PROVISION THERETO AND (Y) SUCH LATER DATE, IF ANY, AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EXCEPT:
  - (A) TO ITERUM OR ANY SUBSIDIARY THEREOF (INCLUDING THE COMPANY), OR

- (B) PURSUANT TO A REGISTRATION STATEMENT WHICH HAS BECOME EFFECTIVE UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR
- (C) TO A QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR
- (D) PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION PROVIDED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR ANY OTHER AVAILABLE EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

PRIOR TO THE REGISTRATION OF ANY TRANSFER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE (2)(D) ABOVE, THE COMPANY, THE GUARANTORS AND THE TRUSTEE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE THE DELIVERY OF SUCH LEGAL OPINIONS, CERTIFICATIONS OR OTHER EVIDENCE AS MAY REASONABLY BE REQUIRED IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THAT THE PROPOSED TRANSFER IS BEING MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SECURITIES ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

THE HOLDER OF THIS SECURITY IS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS OF A INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE INDENTURE REFERRED TO ON THE REVERSE HEREOF) AND, BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, AGREES TO BE BOUND BY AND TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SUCH INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT.

No transfer prior to the Resale Restriction Termination Date of any Note as to which such restrictions on transfer apply will be registered by the Note Registrar unless the applicable box on the Form of Assignment and Transfer has been checked.

Any Note (or security issued in exchange or substitution therefor) as to which such restrictions on transfer shall have expired in accordance with their terms may, upon surrender of such Note for exchange to the Note Registrar in accordance with the provisions of this Section 2.05, be exchanged for a new Note or Notes, of like tenor and aggregate principal amount, which shall not bear the restrictive legend required by this Section 2.05(c) and shall not be assigned a restricted CUSIP number. The Company shall be entitled to instruct the Custodian in writing to so surrender any Global Note as to which such restrictions on transfer shall have expired in accordance with their terms for exchange, and, upon such instruction, the Custodian shall so surrender such Global Note for exchange; and any new Global Note so exchanged therefor shall not bear the restrictive legend specified in this Section 2.05(c) and shall not be assigned a restricted CUSIP number. The Company shall promptly notify the Trustee in writing upon the occurrence of the Resale Restriction Termination Date and promptly after a registration statement, if any, with respect to the Notes or any Ordinary Shares delivered upon exchange of the Notes has been declared effective under the Securities Act.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Indenture (other than the provisions set forth in this Section 2.05(c)), a Global Note may not be transferred as a whole or in part except (i) by the Depositary to a nominee of the Depositary or by a nominee of the Depositary to the Depositary or another nominee of the Depositary or by the Depositary or any such nominee to a successor Depositary or a nominee of such successor Depositary and (ii) for transfers of portions of a Global Note in certificated form made upon request of a member of, or a participant in, the Depositary (for itself or on behalf of a beneficial holder) by written notice given to the Trustee by or on behalf of the Depositary in accordance with customary procedures of the Depositary and in compliance with this Section 2.05(c).

The Depositary shall be a clearing agency registered under the Exchange Act. The Company initially appoints The Depository Trust Company to act as Depositary with respect to each Global Note. Initially, each Global Note shall be issued to the Depositary, registered in the name of Cede & Co., as the nominee of the Depositary, and deposited with the Trustee as custodian for Cede & Co.

Only if (i) the Depositary notifies the Company at any time that the Depositary is unwilling or unable to continue as depositary for the Global Notes and a successor depositary is not appointed within 90 days, (ii) the Depositary ceases to be registered as a clearing agency under the Exchange Act and a successor depositary is not appointed within 90 days, (iii) a Beneficial Holder notifies the Company that it is an Affiliate of the Company or the Parent Guarantor and requests that its beneficial interest in the Global Note be issued as a Physical Note, or (iv) an Event of Default with respect to the Notes has occurred and is continuing, or a Mandatory Exchange Notice has been delivered, and a beneficial holder of an interest in any Global Note (a "Beneficial Holder") requests that its beneficial interest therein be issued as a Physical Note, the Company shall execute, and the Trustee, upon receipt of an Officer's Certificate and a Company Order for the authentication and delivery of Notes, shall authenticate and deliver at the Company's expense (x) in the case of clause (iii) or (iv), a Physical Note to such Beneficial Holder in a principal amount equal to the principal amount of such Note corresponding such Beneficial Holder's beneficial interest and (y) in the case of clause (i) or (ii), Physical Notes to each Beneficial Holder of the related Global Notes (or a portion thereof) in an aggregate principal amount equal to the aggregate principal amount of such Global Notes in exchange for such Global Notes, and upon delivery of the Global Notes to the Trustee such Global Notes shall be canceled.

Physical Notes issued in exchange for all or a part of the Global Note pursuant to this Section 2.05(c) shall be registered in such names and in such authorized denominations as the Depositary, pursuant to instructions from its direct or indirect participants or otherwise, or, in the case of clause (iii) or (iv) of the immediately preceding paragraph, the relevant Beneficial Holder, shall instruct the Trustee in writing. Upon execution and authentication, the Trustee shall deliver at the Company's expense such Physical Notes to the Persons in whose names such Physical Notes are so registered.

At such time as all interests in a Global Note have been exchanged for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof, canceled, repurchased, redeemed or transferred, such Global

Note shall be, upon receipt thereof, canceled by the Trustee in accordance with standing procedures and existing instructions between the Depositary and the Custodian. At any time prior to such cancellation, if any interest in a Global Note is exchanged for Physical Notes, exchanged for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof, canceled, redeemed, repurchased or transferred to a transferee who receives Physical Notes therefor or any Physical Note is exchanged, redeemed, repurchased or transferred for part of such Global Note, the principal amount of such Global Note shall, in accordance with the standing procedures and instructions existing between the Depositary and the Custodian, be appropriately reduced or increased, as the case may be, and an endorsement shall be made on such Global Note, by the Trustee or the Custodian, at the direction of the Trustee, to reflect such reduction or increase.

None of the Company, the Guarantors, the Trustee or any agent of the Company, the Guarantors or the Trustee shall have any responsibility or liability to any Beneficial Holder of a Global Note, a member of, or a participant in, the Depositary or other Person for any aspect of the records relating to or payments made on account of beneficial ownership interests of a Global Note or maintaining, supervising or reviewing any records relating to such beneficial ownership interests.

Ordinary Shares delivered upon exchange of Notes to which restrictions on transfer apply shall bear a legend in substantially the following form (unless such Ordinary Shares have been transferred pursuant to a registration statement that has become or been declared effective under the Securities Act and that was effective at the time of such transfer, or pursuant to the exemption from registration provided by Rule 144 or any similar provision then in force under the Securities Act, or such Ordinary Shares have been delivered upon exchange of a Note that has been transferred pursuant to a registration statement that has become or been declared effective under the Securities Act and that was effective at the time of such transfer, or pursuant to the exemption from registration provided by Rule 144 or any similar provision then in force under the Securities Act, or unless otherwise agreed by the Company with written notice thereof to the Trustee and any transfer agent for the Ordinary Shares):

THIS SECURITY HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT"), AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SENTENCE. BY ITS ACQUISITION HEREOF OR OF A BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN, THE ACQUIRER:

(1) REPRESENTS THAT IT AND ANY ACCOUNT FOR WHICH IT IS ACTING IS AN "ACCREDITED INVESTOR" (WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 501 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT), THAT IT EXERCISES SOLE INVESTMENT DISCRETION WITH RESPECT TO EACH SUCH ACCOUNT AND THAT IT AND ANY SUCH ACCOUNT IS NOT AN AFFILIATE OF ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA LIMITED (THE "COMPANY"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC ("ITERUM"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (THE "IRISH GUARANTOR"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US LIMITED ("ITERUM U.S. LIMITED") OR ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US HOLDING

LIMITED (TOGETHER WITH ITERUM, THE IRISH GUARANTOR AND ITERUM U.S. LIMITED, THE "GUARANTORS"), AND

- (2) AGREES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY AND THE GUARANTORS THAT IT WILL NOT OFFER, SELL, PLEDGE OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER THIS SECURITY OR ANY BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN PRIOR TO THE DATE THAT IS THE LATER OF (X) ONE YEAR AFTER THE LAST ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE OF THE SERIES OF NOTES UPON THE EXCHANGE OF WHICH THIS SECURITY WAS ISSUED OR SUCH SHORTER PERIOD OF TIME AS PERMITTED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR ANY SUCCESSOR PROVISION THERETO AND (Y) SUCH LATER DATE, IF ANY, AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EXCEPT:
  - (A) TO ITERUM OR ANY SUBSIDIARY THEREOF (INCLUDING THE COMPANY), OR
  - (B) PURSUANT TO A REGISTRATION STATEMENT WHICH HAS BECOME EFFECTIVE UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR
  - (C) TO A QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR
  - (D) PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION PROVIDED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR ANY OTHER AVAILABLE EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

PRIOR TO THE REGISTRATION OF ANY TRANSFER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE (2)(D) ABOVE, THE COMPANY, THE GUARANTORS AND THE TRANSFER AGENT FOR THE COMPANY'S ORDINARY SHARES RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE THE DELIVERY OF SUCH LEGAL OPINIONS, CERTIFICATIONS OR OTHER EVIDENCE AS MAY REASONABLY BE REQUIRED IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THAT THE PROPOSED TRANSFER IS BEING MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SECURITIES ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

THE HOLDER OF THIS SECURITY IS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS OF A INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE INDENTURE REFERRED TO ON THE REVERSE HEREOF) AND, BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, AGREES TO BE BOUND BY AND TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SUCH INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT.

Any such Ordinary Shares as to which such restrictions on transfer shall have expired in accordance with their terms may, upon surrender of the certificates representing such Ordinary Shares for exchange in accordance with the procedures of the transfer agent for the Ordinary

Shares, be exchanged for a new certificate or certificates for a like aggregate number of Ordinary Shares, which shall not bear the restrictive legend required by this Section 2.05(d).

- (e) Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, neither the Trustee nor the Note Registrar shall be responsible for ascertaining whether any transfer complies with the registration provisions of, or exemptions from, the Securities Act, applicable state securities laws or other applicable law.
- (f) Any Note or Ordinary Shares issued upon the exchange of a Note that is repurchased or owned by any Affiliate of the Company or Iterum (or any Person who was an Affiliate of the Company or Iterum at any time during the three months immediately preceding) may not be resold by such Affiliate (or such Person, as the case may be) unless registered under the Securities Act or resold pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act in a transaction that results in such Note or Ordinary Shares, as the case may be, no longer being a "restricted security" (as defined under Rule 144). Except as provided for in Section 2.10, each of the Company and Iterum shall cause any Note that is repurchased or owned by it to be surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation in accordance with Section 2.08.
- (g) The Trustee shall have no obligation or duty to monitor, determine or inquire as to compliance with any restrictions on transfer imposed under this Indenture or under applicable law with respect to any transfer of any interest in any Note (including any transfers between or among depositary participants or Beneficial Holders of interests in any Global Note) other than to require delivery of such certificates and other documentation or evidence as are expressly required by, and to do so if and when expressly required by the terms of, this Indenture, and to examine the same to determine substantial compliance as to form with the express requirements hereof.
- (h) Neither the Trustee nor any agent shall have any responsibility or liability for any actions or omissions taken or not taken by the Depositary. All notices and communications to be given to the Holders and all payments to be made to the Holders in respect of the Notes shall be given or made only to, or upon the order of, the registered Holder(s) (which shall be the Depositary or its nominee in the case of a Global Note). The rights of Beneficial Holders in any Global Note shall be exercised only through the Depositary subject to the applicable procedures of the Depositary. The Trustee may rely and shall be fully protected in relying upon information furnished by the Depositary with respect to its members, participants and any Beneficial Holders.

Section 2.06 *Mutilated, Destroyed, Lost or Stolen Notes.* In case any Note shall become mutilated or be destroyed, lost or stolen, the Company in its discretion may execute, and upon receipt of a Company Order the Trustee or an authenticating agent appointed by the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, a new Note, bearing a registration number not contemporaneously outstanding, in exchange and substitution for the mutilated Note, or in lieu of and in substitution for the Note so destroyed, lost or stolen. In every case the applicant for a substituted Note shall furnish to the Company, to the Trustee and, if applicable, to such authenticating agent such security and/or indemnity satisfactory to the Company, the Trustee, or if applicable, the authenticating agent as may be required by them to save each of them harmless from any loss,

liability, cost or expense caused by or connected with such substitution, and, in every case of destruction, loss or theft, the applicant shall also furnish to the Company, to the Trustee and, if applicable, to such authenticating agent evidence to their satisfaction of the destruction, loss or theft of such Note and of the ownership thereof.

The Trustee or such authenticating agent may authenticate any such substituted Note and deliver the same upon the receipt of such security and/or indemnity as the Trustee, the Company and, if applicable, such authenticating agent may require. No service charge shall be imposed by the Company, the Trustee, the Note Registrar, any co-Note Registrar or the Paying Agent upon the issuance of any substitute Note, but the Company and/or the Trustee may require a Holder to pay a sum sufficient to cover any documentary, stamp or similar issue or transfer tax required in connection therewith as a result of the name of the Holder of the new substitute Note being different from the name of the Holder of the old Note that became mutilated or was destroyed, lost or stolen. In case any Note that has matured or is about to mature or has been surrendered for required repurchase or redemption or is about to be exchanged in accordance with Article 14 shall become mutilated or be destroyed, lost or stolen, the Company may, in its sole discretion, instead of issuing a substitute Note, pay or authorize the payment of or exchange or authorize the exchange of the same (without surrender thereof except in the case of a mutilated Note), as the case may be, if the applicant for such payment or exchange shall furnish to the Company, to the Trustee and, if applicable, to such authenticating agent such security and/or indemnity as may be required by them to save each of them harmless for any loss, liability, cost or expense caused by or connected with such substitution, and, in every case of destruction, loss or theft, evidence satisfactory to the Company, the Trustee and, if applicable, any Paying Agent or Exchange Agent of the destruction, loss or theft of such Note and of the ownership thereof.

Every substitute Note issued pursuant to the provisions of this Section 2.06 by virtue of the fact that any Note is destroyed, lost or stolen shall constitute an additional contractual obligation of the Company, whether or not the destroyed, lost or stolen Note shall be found at any time, and shall be entitled to all the benefits of (but shall be subject to all the limitations set forth in) this Indenture equally and proportionately with any and all other Notes duly issued hereunder. To the extent permitted by law, all Notes shall be held and owned upon the express condition that the foregoing provisions are exclusive with respect to the replacement, payment, redemption, exchange or repurchase of mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Notes and shall preclude any and all other rights or remedies notwithstanding any law or statute existing or hereafter enacted to the contrary with respect to the replacement, payment, redemption, exchange or repurchase of negotiable instruments or other securities without their surrender.

Section 2.07 *Temporary Notes*. Pending the preparation of Physical Notes, the Company may execute and the Trustee or an authenticating agent appointed by the Trustee shall, upon written request of the Company, authenticate and deliver temporary Notes (printed or lithographed). Temporary Notes shall be issuable in any authorized denomination, and substantially in the form of the Physical Notes but with such omissions, insertions and variations as may be appropriate for temporary Notes, all as may be determined by the Company. Every such temporary Note shall be executed by the Company and authenticated by the Trustee or such authenticating agent upon the same conditions and in substantially the same manner, and with

the same effect, as the Physical Notes. Without unreasonable delay, the Company shall execute and deliver to the Trustee or such authenticating agent Physical Notes (other than any Global Note) and thereupon any or all temporary Notes (other than any Global Note) may be surrendered in exchange therefor, at each office or agency maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 4.02 and the Trustee or such authenticating agent shall authenticate and deliver in exchange for such temporary Notes an equal aggregate principal amount of Physical Notes. Such exchange shall be made by the Company at its own expense and without any charge therefor. Until so exchanged, the temporary Notes shall in all respects be entitled to the same benefits and subject to the same limitations under this Indenture as Physical Notes authenticated and delivered hereunder.

Section 2.08 Cancellation of Notes Paid, Exchanged, Etc. The Company shall cause all Notes surrendered for the purpose of payment, redemption, repurchase, exchange for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof, or registration of transfer or exchange, if surrendered to any Person other than the Trustee (including any of the Company's agents or the Guarantors' or the Company's respective Subsidiaries or Affiliates), to be surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation. All Notes delivered to the Trustee shall be canceled promptly by it, and no Notes shall be authenticated in exchange therefor except as expressly permitted by any of the provisions of this Indenture. The Trustee shall dispose of canceled Notes in accordance with its customary procedures and, after such disposition, shall deliver evidence of such disposition to the Company, at the Company's written request in a Company Order.

Section 2.09 *CUSIP and ISIN Numbers*. The Company in issuing the Notes may use "CUSIP" and/or "ISIN" numbers (if then generally in use), and, if so, the Trustee shall use "CUSIP" and/or "ISIN" numbers in all notices issued to Holders as a convenience to such Holders; *provided* that any such notice may state that no representation is made as to the correctness of such numbers either as printed on the Notes or on such notice and that reliance may be placed only on the other identification numbers printed on the Notes. The Company shall promptly notify the Trustee in writing of any change in the "CUSIP" and/or "ISIN" numbers.

Section 2.10 Additional Notes; Repurchases. The Company may, without the consent of the Holders, but subject in all cases to the Cap, reopen this Indenture and issue additional Notes hereunder with the same terms as the Notes initially issued hereunder (except for the issue date, issue price and, in some cases, the initial interest accrual date); provided that if any such additional Notes are not fungible with the Notes initially issued hereunder for U.S. federal income tax and securities law purposes, such additional Notes shall have one or more separate CUSIP numbers. Prior to the issuance of any such additional Notes, the Company shall deliver to the Trustee a Company Order, an Officer's Certificate and an Opinion of Counsel, such Officer's Certificate and Opinion of Counsel to cover such matters applicable to the issuance of additional Notes, in addition to those required by Section 17.05. In addition, the Company and/or the Guarantors may, to the extent permitted by law, and directly or indirectly (regardless of whether such Notes are surrendered to the Company or the Guarantors), repurchase Notes in the open market or otherwise, whether by the Company, the Guarantors or their respective Subsidiaries or through a private or public tender or exchange offer or through counterparties to

private agreements, including by cash-settled swaps or other derivatives. The Company and the Guarantors shall cause any Notes so repurchased (other than Notes repurchased pursuant to cash-settled swaps or other derivatives) to be surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation in accordance with Section 2.08.

# ARTICLE 3 SATISFACTION AND DISCHARGE

Section 3.01 Satisfaction and Discharge. This Indenture and the Notes shall upon request of the Company contained in an Officer's Certificate cease to be of further effect, and the Trustee, at the expense of the Company, shall execute such instruments reasonably requested by the Company acknowledging satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture and the Notes, when (a) (i) all Notes theretofore authenticated and delivered (other than (x) Notes which have been destroyed, lost or stolen and which have been replaced, paid or exchanged for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof as provided in Section 2.06 and (y) Notes for whose payment money has theretofore been deposited in trust or segregated and held in trust by the Company and thereafter repaid to the Company or discharged from such trust, as provided in Section 4.04(d)) have been delivered to the Trustee for cancellation; or (ii) the Company or the Guarantors have deposited with the Trustee or delivered to Holders, as applicable, after the Notes have become due and payable, whether on the Maturity Date, any Redemption Date, any Fundamental Change Repurchase Date, upon exchange or otherwise, cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof, as applicable, solely to satisfy the Company's Exchange Obligation, sufficient to pay all of the outstanding Notes and all other sums due and payable under this Indenture by the Company or the Guarantors; and (b) the Company has delivered to the Trustee an Officer's Certificate and an Opinion of Counsel, each stating that all conditions precedent herein provided for relating to the satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture have been complied with. Notwithstanding the satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture, the obligations of the Company and the Guarantors to the Trustee under Section 7.06 shall survive.

# ARTICLE 4 PARTICULAR COVENANTS OF THE COMPANY

Section 4.01 *Payment of Principal and Interest*. The Company covenants and agrees that it will cause to be paid the principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) of, and any accrued and unpaid interest on, each of the Notes at the places, at the respective times and in the manner provided herein and in the Notes.

Section 4.02 Maintenance of Office or Agency. The Company will maintain in the United States of America an office or agency where the Notes may be surrendered for registration of transfer or exchange or for presentation for payment or repurchase ("Paying Agent") or for exchange for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof ("Exchange Agent") and where notices and demands to or upon the Company or the Guarantors in respect of the Notes, the Guarantee and this Indenture may be made. The Company will give prompt written notice to the Trustee of the location, and any change in the location, of such office or agency. If at any time the Company shall fail to maintain any such required office or agency or

shall fail to furnish the Trustee with the address thereof, such presentations, surrenders, notices and demands may be made at the Corporate Trust Office or any other office or agency in the United States of America so designated by the Trustee as a place where Notes may be presented for payment or for registration of transfer.

The Company may also from time to time designate as Paying Agent, Exchange Agent, or co-Note Registrars one or more other offices or agencies where the Notes may be presented or surrendered for any or all such purposes and may from time to time rescind such designations; provided that no such designation or rescission shall in any manner relieve the Company of its obligation to maintain an office or agency in the United States of America so designated by the Trustee as a place for such purposes. The Company will give prompt written notice to the Trustee of any such designation or rescission and of any change in the location of any such other office or agency. The terms "Paying Agent" and "Exchange Agent" include any such additional or other offices or agencies, as applicable.

The Company hereby initially designates the Trustee as the Paying Agent, Note Registrar, Custodian and Exchange Agent and the Corporate Trust Office as the office or agency in the United States of America where Notes may be surrendered for registration of transfer or exchange or for presentation for payment or repurchase or for exchange for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination thereof and where notices and demands to or upon the Company or the Guarantors in respect of the Notes, the Guarantee and this Indenture may be made.

In acting hereunder and in connection with the Notes, the Paying Agent, the Custodian, the Exchange Agent, and the Note Registrar shall act solely as agent of the Company and will not assume any fiduciary duty or obligation towards or relationship of agency or trust for or with any of the owners or Holders of the Notes.

- Section 4.03 Appointments to Fill Vacancies in Trustee's Office. The Company, whenever necessary to avoid or fill a vacancy in the office of Trustee, will appoint, in the manner provided in Section 7.09, a trustee, so that there shall at all times be a Trustee hereunder.
- Section 4.04 *Provisions as to Paying Agent*. (a) If the Company shall appoint a Paying Agent other than the Trustee, the Company will cause such Paying Agent to execute and deliver to the Trustee an instrument in which such agent shall agree with the Trustee, subject to the provisions of this Section 4.04:
  - (i) that it will hold all sums held by it as such agent for the payment of the principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) of, and any accrued and unpaid interest on, the Notes in trust for the benefit of the Holders of the Notes:
  - (ii) that it will give the Trustee prompt written notice of any failure by the Company to make any payment of the principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) of, and any accrued and unpaid interest on, the Notes when the same shall be due and payable; and

(iii) that at any time during the continuance of an Event of Default, upon request of the Trustee, it will forthwith pay to the Trustee all sums so held in trust.

The Company shall, on or before each due date of the principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) of, or any accrued and unpaid interest on, the Notes, deposit with the Paying Agent a sum sufficient to pay such principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) or any such accrued and unpaid interest, and (unless such Paying Agent is the Trustee) the Company will promptly notify the Trustee in writing of any failure to take such action; *provided* that if such deposit is made on the due date, such deposit must be received by the Paying Agent by 11:00 a.m., New York City time, on such date; *provided*, *further*, that to the extent such deposit is received by the Paying Agent after 11:00 a.m. New York City time, on any such due date, such deposit will be deemed deposited on the next Business Day.

- (b) If the Company shall act as its own Paying Agent, it will, on or before each due date of the principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) of, and any accrued and unpaid interest on, the Notes, set aside, segregate and hold in trust for the benefit of the Holders of the Notes a sum sufficient to pay such principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) and any such accrued and unpaid interest so becoming due and will promptly notify the Trustee in writing of any failure to take such action and of any failure by the Company to make any payment of the principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) of, or any accrued and unpaid interest on, the Notes when the same shall become due and payable.
- (c) Anything in this Section 4.04 to the contrary notwithstanding, the Company may, at any time, for the purpose of obtaining a satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture, or for any other reason, pay, cause to be paid or deliver to the Trustee all sums or amounts held in trust by the Company or any Paying Agent hereunder as required by this Section 4.04, such sums or amounts to be held by the Trustee upon the trusts herein contained and upon such payment or delivery by the Company or any Paying Agent to the Trustee, the Company or such Paying Agent shall be released from all further liability but only with respect to such sums or amounts.
- (d) Subject to applicable abandoned property laws, any money and Ordinary Shares deposited with the Trustee or any Paying Agent, or then held by the Company, in trust for the payment of the principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) of, any accrued and unpaid interest on and the consideration due upon exchange of any Note and remaining unclaimed for two years after such principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable), any such interest or such consideration due upon exchange has become due and payable shall be paid or delivered, as the case may be, to the Company on request of the Company contained in an Officer's Certificate, or (if then held by the Company) shall be discharged from such trust; and the Holder of such Note shall thereafter, as an unsecured general creditor, look only to the Company for payment thereof, and all liability of the Trustee or such Paying Agent with respect

to such trust money and Ordinary Shares, and all liability of the Company as trustee thereof, shall thereupon cease.

(e) Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default specified in Section 6.01(i) or Section 6.01(j), the Trustee shall automatically be the Paying Agent.

Section 4.05 *Existence*. Subject to Article 11, each of the Company and Iterum shall do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its corporate existence.

Section 4.06 Rule 144A and Rule 144 Information Requirement. At any time Iterum is not subject to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Exchange Act, Iterum shall, so long as any of the Notes or any Ordinary Shares delivered upon exchange thereof shall, at such time, constitute "restricted securities" within the meaning of Rule 144(a)(3) under the Securities Act, promptly provide to the Trustee and, upon written request, provide to any Holder, beneficial owner or prospective purchaser of such Notes or any Ordinary Shares delivered upon exchange of such Notes, the information required to be delivered pursuant to Rule 144A(d)(4) under the Securities Act to facilitate the resale of such Notes or Ordinary Shares pursuant to Rule 144A and the information required to be delivered pursuant to Rule 144(c) under the Securities Act to facilitate the resale of such Notes pursuant to Rule 144.

Section 4.07 Stay, Extension and Usury Laws. Each of the Company and the Guarantors covenant (to the extent that it may lawfully do so) that it shall not at any time insist upon, plead, or in any manner whatsoever claim or take the benefit or advantage of, any stay, extension or usury law or other law that would prohibit or forgive the Company from paying all or any portion of the principal of or any interest on the Notes as contemplated herein, wherever enacted, now or at any time hereafter in force, or that may affect the covenants or the performance of this Indenture; and the Company and the Guarantors (to the extent they may lawfully do so) hereby expressly waive all benefit or advantage of any such law, and covenants that it will not, by resort to any such law, hinder, delay or impede the execution of any power herein granted to the Trustee, but will suffer and permit the execution of every such power as though no such law had been enacted.

Section 4.08 Compliance Certificate; Statements as to Defaults. The Company shall deliver to the Trustee within 120 days after the end of each fiscal year of the Company (beginning with the fiscal year ended on December 31, 2020) an Officer's Certificate stating (i) that a review has been conducted of the activity by the Company and the Guarantors and their respective performances under this Indenture, the Guarantee and the Notes and (ii) whether the signers thereof have knowledge of any Default that has occurred during the previous year and, if so, specifying each such Default and the nature thereof.

In addition, the Company shall deliver to the Trustee, as soon as possible, and in any event within 30 days after the Company becomes aware of the occurrence of any Event of Default or Default, an Officer's Certificate setting forth the details of such Event of Default or

Default, its status and the action that the Company or the Guarantors are taking or proposing to take in respect thereof.

Section 4.09 *Further Instruments and Acts*. Upon request of the Trustee, the Exchange Agent or the Paying Agent, the Company will execute and deliver such further instruments and do such further acts as may be reasonably necessary or proper to carry out more effectively the purposes of this Indenture.

Section 4.10 Tax Matters; Organizational Limitations. In order to comply with applicable tax laws, rules and regulations (inclusive of directives, guidelines and interpretations promulgated by competent authorities) in effect from time to time ("Applicable Tax Law") the Company agrees (a) to provide to the Trustee sufficient information within its control about Holders or other applicable parties and/or transactions (including any modification to the terms of such transactions) so the Trustee can determine whether it has tax related obligations under Applicable Tax Law, (b) that the Trustee shall be entitled to make any withholding or deduction from payments under this Indenture to the extent necessary to comply with Applicable Tax Law for which the Trustee shall not have any liability, and (c) to hold harmless the Trustee for any losses it may suffer due to the actions it takes to comply with such Applicable Tax Law. The Company agrees to provide in writing to each Holder, within 75 days following the end of each calendar year, the amount of original issue discount attributable to such Holder. The terms of this Section shall survive the termination of this Indenture. At all times at which any Note is outstanding, Iterum shall (a) maintain, directly or indirectly, 100% equity ownership of the Company and the Subsidiary Guarantors, and (b) cause the Company to elect to be treated as a disregarded entity for U.S. federal income tax purposes (and, in each case, neither Iterum nor the Company shall take any action that is inconsistent with the foregoing); provided that if the Company is held indirectly by Iterum, the Company shall be considered as disregarded as a separate entity from Iterum for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

Section 4.11 Negative Covenants. As long as any Notes remain outstanding, neither Iterum, the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries shall take any of the actions set forth in clauses (a) through (j) of this Section 4.11 (the "Restricted Actions"), unless Iterum shall have (i) provided at least 10 days' prior written notice thereof to the Holders (including the Major Investors), and (ii) obtained the prior written consent (evidenced as provided in Article 8) of the Holders of at least the Specified Percentage of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes then outstanding (determined in accordance with Article 8 and including consents obtained in connection with a repurchase of, or tender or exchange offer for, Notes); provided, that notwithstanding receipt of such consent of the Specified Percentage, if prior to the expiration of such 10 day period the Major Investors cause a Veto Notice to be delivered to Iterum, neither Iterum, the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries shall take the applicable Restricted Action. For purposes of this Indenture, a "Veto Notice" means a written notice delivered to Iterum stating that one or more Restricted Actions has been vetoed, with such notice being executed by holders of at least 30% of the outstanding Notes which must include the Major Investors so long as the Major Investors (collectively and together with their Affiliates) own at least 10% of the outstanding Notes.

- (a) the creation, incurrence, issuance or assumption, directly or indirectly, of any new Indebtedness after the date of this Indenture, except for Permitted Indebtedness;
- solely with respect to Iterum, directly or through any Affiliate, the redemption, repurchase or other acquisition of any of Capital Stock except (i) redemptions, repurchases or other acquisitions of the Capital Stock of current or former employees, directors or consultants (or their estates or beneficiaries under their estates) pursuant to stock repurchase agreements, stock purchase plans, restricted stock agreements, stock rights plans, director or consultant stock option plans, or similar plans, or otherwise upon such Person's death, disability, retirement or termination of employment (for cash, by the cancellation of indebtedness or otherwise), (ii) any Capital Stock that, by its terms (or by the terms of any security into which it is convertible, or for which it is exchangeable, in each case, at the option of the holder of the Capital Stock), or upon the happening of any event, matures or is mandatorily redeemable, pursuant to a sinking fund obligation or otherwise, or redeemable at the option of the holder of the Capital Stock, in whole or in part, (iii) conversions of any convertible securities into other securities pursuant to the terms of such convertible securities or otherwise in exchange thereof or conversion of preferred shares into ordinary shares (the securities referred to in clauses (ii) and (iii), "Convertible/Redeemable Securities"), and (iv) cash payments in lieu of the issuance of fractional shares upon conversion of convertible securities;
- (c) the issuance or authorization to issue of any Convertible/Redeemable Securities which are not outstanding as of the date of this Indenture other than the Notes and the RLNs;
- (d) (i) the entering into of one or more new joint ventures, collaborations, exclusive selling arrangements, strategic alliances or other similar partnerships or (ii) the sale, transfer or assignment of any assets that are material to the business of the Guarantors and their Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, other than (A) sales, transfers or assignments of assets as among the Company and any Guarantor or among Guarantors, (B) sales of inventory in the ordinary course of the business of the Guarantors and their Subsidiaries, (C) pursuant to dispositions of obsolete, surplus or worn out assets that are no longer useful in conduct of their business or (D) transactions wholly outside the United States involving development, marketing, distribution, services, sponsored research, collaboration, technology licensing or co-promotion agreements, strategic alliances or other non-U.S. corporate partnering transactions, including, sub-licensing or assignment of any non-U.S. rights under the Pfizer License;
- (e) The occurrence of a Change of Control Transaction, other than a Change of Control Transaction in which each Holder of an outstanding Note receives cash consideration of at least 300% of the outstanding principal amount of such Note;
- (f) The entering into of any amendment of, the waiver of any rights under, the agreement to the termination of any rights or provisions under, or the agreement to the assignment of any rights or delegation of duties under, the Pfizer Agreement, unless such amendment, waiver, termination, assignment or delegation (i) is in connection with a Change of Control Transaction, (ii) would not adversely affect the rights or interests of the Holders or (iii) is solely for purposes of a transaction described in clauses (A), (B), (C) or (D) of Section 4.11(d);

- (g) The acquisition (whether by merger, consolidation, acquisition of stock or assets or otherwise), directly or indirectly, of any Person, business, division, securities or material assets, other than the acquisition of assets and materials in the ordinary course of business;
- (h) The making of any loans, advances or capital contributions to, or investments in, any other Person, other than (i) advances of expenses to employees or contractors in the ordinary course of business, (ii) the formation of one or more new wholly-owned Subsidiary for the purposes of continuation of the existing business of the Guarantors and their Subsidiaries, or (iii) loans, advances or capital contributions to and among the Guarantors, between the Company and the Guarantors or between the Company or the Guarantors and their wholly-owned Subsidiaries;
- (i) The entering into of any transaction between any such entity, on the one hand, and any Significant Shareholder (for the avoidance of doubt, not including the Company, the Guarantors, or any of their Subsidiaries), on the other hand; <u>provided, however</u>, that the terms set forth in this clause (i) shall not apply to (I) the issuance of Notes in connection with the Rights Offering, (II) the issuance of Ordinary Shares upon exchange of any Notes or (III) any agreements or arrangements existing on the date of this Indenture or contemplated thereby; and
- (j) any change or amendment to the terms of Subordinated Indebtedness unless such change or amendment (i) is permitted pursuant to the definition of "Permitted Indebtedness" or (ii) does not materially and adversely affect the rights or interests of the Holders.
- Section 4.12. *Payment for Consent*. The Company and the Guarantors shall not, and shall not cause or permit any of their Subsidiaries to, directly or indirectly, pay or cause to be paid any consideration, whether by way of interest, fee or otherwise, to any Holder of any Notes for or as an inducement to any consent, waiver or amendment of any of the terms or provisions of this Indenture, the Notes, the Guarantees or the Investor Rights Agreement unless such consideration is offered to be paid (or agreed to be paid) and is paid to all Holders which so consent, waive or agree to amend in the time frame set forth in solicitation documents relating to such consent, waiver or agreement.

#### ARTICLE 5

### LISTS OF HOLDERS AND REPORTS BY THE COMPANY AND THE TRUSTEE

Section 5.01 Lists of Holders. The Company covenants and agrees that it will, in accordance with Section 312 of the Trust Indenture Act, furnish or cause to be furnished to the Trustee or any Paying Agent, twice annually, not more than 15 days prior to June 30 and December 31 in each year beginning with June 30, 2020, and at such other times as the Trustee may request in writing, within 30 days after receipt by the Company of any such request (or such lesser time as the Trustee may reasonably request in order to enable it to timely provide any notice to be provided by it hereunder), a list in such form as the Trustee may reasonably require of the names and addresses of the Holders as of a date not more than 15 days (or such other date as the Trustee may reasonably request in order to so provide any such notices) prior to the time such information is furnished, except that no such list need be furnished so long as the Trustee is acting as Note Registrar.

### Section 5.02 Preservation and Disclosure of Lists; Communications to Holders.

- (a) The Trustee shall preserve, in as current a form as is reasonably practicable, all information as to the names and addresses of the Holders contained in the most recent list furnished to it as provided in Section 5.01 or maintained by the Trustee in its capacity as Note Registrar, if so acting. The Trustee may destroy any list furnished to it as provided in Section 5.01 upon receipt of a new list so furnished.
- (b) The rights of the Holders to communicate with other Holders with respect to their rights under this Indenture and the corresponding rights and privileges of the Trustee shall be as provided by Section 312(b)(2) of the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable.
- (c) Every Holder of Notes, by receiving and holding the same, agrees with the Company and the Trustee that neither the Company nor the Trustee shall be deemed to be in violation of law or held accountable by reason of the disclosure of any such information as to the names and addresses of the Holders made pursuant to the Trust Indenture Act (if applicable) regardless of the source from which such information was derived.

## Section 5.03 Reports by Trustee.

- (a) Within 90 days after December 31 of each year commencing with the December 31 following the date of this Indenture, the Trustee shall transmit to all Holders such reports concerning the Trustee and its actions under this Indenture as may be required pursuant to the Trust Indenture Act to the extent and in the manner provided pursuant thereto and shall send a copy of any such report to the Holders. The Trustee shall also comply with Section 313(b)(2) of the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable. The Trustee shall also deliver all reports as required by Section 313(c) of the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable.
- (b) A copy of each such report shall, at the time of such transmission to the Holders, be filed by the Trustee with each stock exchange, if any, upon which the Notes are listed, with the Commission and also with the Company. The Company will promptly notify the Trustee when the Notes are listed on any stock exchange.

### Section 5.04 *Reports by the Company.*

- (a) Each of the Guarantors and the Company covenants to comply with Section 314(a) of the Trust Indenture Act insofar as it relates to information, documentation and other reports which the Guarantors or the Company may be required to file with the Commission pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the Exchange Act.
- (b) The Company shall file with the Trustee, within 15 days after the same are filed with the Commission, copies of any documents or reports that Iterum is required to file with the Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Exchange Act (excluding any such information, documents or reports, or portions thereof, subject to confidential treatment and any correspondence with the Commission). Any such document or report that Iterum files with the Commission via the Commission's EDGAR system shall be deemed to be filed with the Trustee

for purposes of this Section 5.04(b) at the time such documents are filed via the EDGAR system, it being understood that the Trustee shall not be responsible for determining whether such filings have been made.

(c) Delivery of the reports and documents described in subsection (b) above to the Trustee is for informational purposes only, and the Trustee's receipt of such shall not constitute constructive notice of any information contained therein or determinable from information contained therein, including the Company's or any Guarantor's compliance with any of its covenants hereunder (as to which the Trustee is entitled to conclusively rely on an Officer's Certificate).

# ARTICLE 6 DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

Section 6.01 *Events of Default*. Each of the following events shall be an "**Event of Default**" with respect to the Notes:

- (a) default in any payment of principal or interest on any Note when due and payable on the Maturity Date, upon Optional Redemption, upon any required repurchase, upon declaration of acceleration or otherwise, where the default continues for a period of five Business Days;
- (b) failure by the Company to comply with its obligation to exchange the Notes in accordance with this Indenture, and such failure continues for three Business Days subject to Section 14.01(c);
- (c) failure by the Company to issue a Fundamental Change Company Notice in accordance with Section 15.02(c) or a Mandatory Exchange Notice in accordance with Section 14.01(b) when due;
- (d) failure by the Company or any Guarantor to comply with their respective obligations under Article 11, Section 4.11 or Section 4.12;
- (e) failure by the Company or any Guarantor for 60 days after written notice from the Trustee or the Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of the Notes then outstanding has been received by the Company to comply with any of their respective other agreements contained in the Notes, this Indenture or the Guarantee;
- (f) default by any Guarantor or any Subsidiary of any Guarantor with respect to any mortgage, agreement or other instrument under which there may be outstanding, or by which there may be secured or evidenced, any indebtedness for money borrowed in excess of \$5,000,000 (or its foreign currency equivalent) in the aggregate of the Guarantors and/or any such Subsidiary, whether such indebtedness now exists or shall hereafter be created (i) resulting in such indebtedness becoming or being declared due and payable or (ii) constituting a failure to pay the principal or interest of any such debt when due and payable at its stated maturity, upon required repurchase, upon declaration of acceleration or otherwise, if such default is not cured or

waived, or such acceleration is not rescinded, as the case may be, within 30 days after written notice to the Company from the Trustee or the Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of the Notes then outstanding in accordance with this Indenture;

- (g) default by the Company or the Guarantors with respect to the RLNs, if such default is not cured or waived within 30 days after written notice to the Company from the Trustee or the Holders of at least 25% in principal amount of Notes then outstanding in accordance with this Indenture or the Guarantee;
- (h) a final judgment or judgments for the payment of \$5,000,000 (or its foreign currency equivalent) or more (excluding any amounts covered by insurance) in the aggregate rendered against any Guarantor or any Subsidiary of the Guarantors, which judgment is not discharged, satisfied, paid, waived or stayed within 60 days after (i) the date on which the right to appeal thereof has expired if no such appeal has commenced, or (ii) the date on which all rights to appeal have been extinguished;
- (i) any Guarantor, the Company or any Significant Subsidiary shall commence a voluntary case or other proceeding seeking liquidation, reorganization or other relief with respect to any such Guarantor, the Company or any such Significant Subsidiary or its debts under any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law now or hereafter in effect or seeking the appointment of a trustee, receiver, liquidator, custodian or other similar official of any such Guarantor, the Company or any such Significant Subsidiary or any substantial part of its property, or shall consent to any such relief or to the appointment of or taking possession by any such official in an involuntary case or other proceeding commenced against it, or shall make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, or shall fail generally to pay its debts as they become due;
- Guarantor, the Company or any Significant Subsidiary seeking liquidation, reorganization or other relief with respect to such Guarantor, the Company or such Significant Subsidiary or its debts under any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law now or hereafter in effect or seeking the appointment of a trustee, receiver, liquidator, custodian or other similar official of such Guarantor, the Company or such Significant Subsidiary or any substantial part of its property, and such involuntary case or other proceeding shall remain undismissed and unstayed for a period of 30 consecutive days; or
- (k) the Guarantee shall be held in any judicial proceeding to be unenforceable or invalid or shall cease for any reason to be in full force and effect or any Guarantor, or any Person acting on behalf of any Guarantor, shall deny or disaffirm its obligations under the Indenture or the Guarantee.
- Section 6.02 Acceleration; Rescission and Annulment. If one or more Events of Default shall have occurred and be continuing (whatever the reason for such Event of Default and whether it shall be voluntary or involuntary or be effected by operation of law or pursuant to any judgment, decree or order of any court or any order, rule or regulation of any administrative or governmental body), then, and in each and every such case (other than an Event of Default

specified in Section 6.01(i) or Section 6.01(j) with respect to the Guarantors, the Company or a Significant Subsidiary), unless the principal of all of the Notes shall have already become due and payable, either the Trustee or the Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of the Notes then outstanding determined in accordance with Section 8.04, by notice in writing to the Company (and to the Trustee if given by Holders), may (and the Trustee, at the written request of such Holders, shall) declare 100% of the principal of, and any accrued and unpaid interest on, all the Notes to be due and payable immediately, and upon any such declaration the same shall become and shall automatically be immediately due and payable, anything contained in this Indenture or in the Notes to the contrary notwithstanding. If an Event of Default specified in Section 6.01(i) or Section 6.01(j) with respect to the Guarantors, the Company or a Significant Subsidiary occurs and is continuing, 100% of the principal of, and accrued and unpaid interest, if any, on, all Notes shall become and shall automatically be immediately due and payable.

The immediately preceding paragraph, however, is subject to the conditions that if, at any time after the principal of the Notes shall have been so declared due and payable, and before any judgment or decree for the payment of the monies due shall have been obtained or entered as hereinafter provided, the Company shall pay or shall deposit with the Trustee a sum sufficient to pay installments of any accrued and unpaid interest upon all Notes and the principal of any and all Notes that shall have become due otherwise than by acceleration (with interest on overdue installments of accrued and unpaid interest, and on such principal at the rate borne by the Notes at such time to the extent such interest is permitted by law) and amounts due to the Trustee pursuant to Section 7.06, and if (1) rescission would not conflict with any judgment or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction and (2) any and all existing Events of Default under this Indenture, other than the nonpayment of the principal of and accrued and unpaid interest, if any, on Notes that shall have become due solely by such acceleration, shall have been cured or waived pursuant to Section 6.09, then and in every such case (except as provided in the immediately succeeding sentence) the Holders of the Specified Percentage in aggregate principal amount of the Notes then outstanding, by written notice to the Company and to the Trustee, may waive all Defaults or Events of Default with respect to the Notes and rescind and annul such declaration and its consequences and such Default shall cease to exist, and any Event of Default arising therefrom shall be deemed to have been cured for every purpose of this Indenture; but no such waiver or rescission and annulment shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent Default or Event of Default, or shall impair any right consequent thereon. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, no such waiver or rescission and annulment shall extend to or shall affect any Default or Event of Default resulting from (i) the nonpayment of the principal of, or accrued and unpaid interest on, any Notes, (ii) a failure to repurchase any Notes when required or (iii) a failure to pay or deliver or cause to be delivered, as the case may be, the consideration due upon exchange of the Notes.

Section 6.03 Special Interest. Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture or in the Notes to the contrary, to the extent the Company elects, the sole remedy for an Event of Default relating to the Company's failure to comply with its obligations as set forth in Section 5.04(b) shall, for the first 360 days after the occurrence of such an Event of Default (and, for the avoidance of doubt, giving effect to the 60-day period set forth in Section 6.01(e)), consist exclusively of the right to receive Special Interest on the Notes at a rate equal to (i) 0.25% per

annum of the principal amount of the Notes outstanding for each day during the first 180 calendar days after the occurrence of such an Event of Default during which such Event of Default is cured or waived as provided for in this Indenture) and (ii) 0.50% per annum of the principal amount of the Notes outstanding for each day from, and including, the 181st calendar day to, but excluding, the 360th calendar day after the occurrence of such an Event of Default during which such Event of Default is continuing (or, if earlier, the date on which such Event of Default is cured or waived as provided for in this Indenture). If the Company elects to pay Special Interest, such Special Interest shall be payable as set forth in Section 2.03(b). On the 361st day after such Event of Default (if the Event of Default relating to the Company's failure to comply with its obligations as set forth in Section 5.04 is not cured or waived prior to such 361st day), the Notes shall be immediately subject to acceleration as provided in Section 6.02. In the event the Company does not elect to pay Special Interest following an Event of Default in accordance with this Section 6.03 or the Company elected to make such payment but does not pay the Special Interest when due, the Notes shall be immediately subject to acceleration as provided in Section 6.02.

In order to elect to pay Special Interest as the sole remedy during the first 360 days after the occurrence of any Event of Default described in the immediately preceding paragraph, the Company must notify in writing all Holders of the Notes, the Trustee and the Paying Agent of such election prior to the beginning of such 360-day period. Upon the failure to timely give such notice, the Notes shall be immediately subject to acceleration as provided in Section 6.02.

In no event shall Special Interest accrue under the terms of this Indenture at a rate per year in excess of 0.50%, regardless of the number of events or circumstances giving rise to the requirement to pay such Special Interest.

This Section 6.03 shall not affect the rights of Holders in the event of the occurrence of any other Event of Default.

Section 6.04 *Payments of Notes on Default; Suit Therefor.* If an Event of Default described in clause (a) of Section 6.01 shall have occurred, the Company shall, upon demand of the Trustee, pay to the Trustee, for the benefit of the Holders of the Notes, the whole amount then due and payable on the Notes for principal and interest, if any, with interest on any overdue principal and interest, if any, at the rate borne by the Notes at such time (to the extent such interest on overdue principal and interest is permitted by law), and, in addition thereto, such further amount as shall be sufficient to cover any amounts due to the Trustee under Section 7.06. If the Company shall fail to pay such amounts forthwith upon such demand, the Trustee, in its own name and as trustee of an express trust, may institute a judicial proceeding for the collection of the sums so due and unpaid, may prosecute such proceeding to judgment or final decree and may enforce the same against the Company, any Guarantor or any other obligor upon the Notes and collect the moneys adjudged or decreed to be payable in the manner provided by law out of the property of the Company, the Guarantors or any other obligor upon the Notes, wherever situated.

In the event there shall be pending proceedings for the bankruptcy or for the reorganization of the Company, any Guarantor or any other obligor on the Notes under Title 11 of the United States Code, or any other applicable law, or in case a receiver, assignee or trustee in bankruptcy or reorganization, liquidator, sequestrator or similar official shall have been appointed for or taken possession of the Company, any Guarantor or such other obligor, the property of the Company, such Guarantor or such other obligor, or in the event of any other judicial proceedings relative to the Company, such Guarantor or such other obligor upon the Notes, or to the creditors or property of the Company, such Guarantor or such other obligor, the Trustee, irrespective of whether the principal of the Notes shall then be due and payable as therein expressed or by declaration or otherwise and irrespective of whether the Trustee shall have made any demand pursuant to the provisions of this Section 6.04, shall be entitled and empowered, by intervention in such proceedings or otherwise, to file and prove a claim or claims for the whole amount of principal and accrued and unpaid interest, if any, in respect of the Notes, and, in case of any judicial proceedings, to file such proofs of claim and other papers or documents and to take such other actions as it may deem necessary or advisable in order to have the claims of the Trustee (including any claim for the reasonable compensation, expenses, disbursements and advances of the Trustee, its agents and counsel) and of the Holders allowed in such judicial proceedings relative to the Company, any Guarantor or any other obligor on the Notes, its or their creditors, or its or their property, and to collect and receive any monies or other property payable or deliverable on any such claims, and to distribute the same after the deduction of any amounts due to the Trustee under Section 7.06; and any receiver, assignee or trustee in bankruptcy or reorganization, liquidator, custodian or similar official is hereby authorized by each of the Holders to make such payments to the Trustee, as administrative expenses, and, in the event that the Trustee shall consent to the making of such payments directly to the Holders, to pay to the Trustee any amount due it for reasonable compensation, expenses, advances and disbursements, including agents and counsel fees, and including any other amounts due to the Trustee under Section 7.06, incurred by it up to the date of such distribution. To the extent that such payment of reasonable compensation, expenses, advances and disbursements out of the estate in any such proceedings shall be denied for any reason, payment of the same shall be secured by a lien on, and shall be paid out of, any and all distributions, dividends, monies, securities and other property that the Holders of the Notes may be entitled to receive in such proceedings, whether in liquidation or under any plan of reorganization or arrangement or otherwise.

Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to authorize the Trustee to authorize or consent to or accept or adopt on behalf of any Holder any plan of reorganization, arrangement, adjustment or composition affecting such Holder or the rights of any Holder thereof, or to authorize the Trustee to vote in respect of the claim of any Holder in any such proceeding.

All rights of action and of asserting claims under this Indenture, or under any of the Notes, may be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the Notes, or the production thereof at any trial or other proceeding relative thereto, and any such suit or proceeding instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in its own name as trustee of an express trust, and any recovery of judgment shall, after provision for the payment of the reasonable

compensation, expenses, disbursements and advances of the Trustee, its agents and counsel, be for the ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes.

In any proceedings brought by the Trustee (and in any proceedings involving the interpretation of any provision of this Indenture to which the Trustee shall be a party) the Trustee shall be held to represent all the Holders of the Notes, and it shall not be necessary to make any Holders of the Notes parties to any such proceedings.

In case the Trustee shall have proceeded to enforce any right under this Indenture and such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned because of any waiver pursuant to Section 6.09 or any rescission and annulment pursuant to Section 6.02 or for any other reason or shall have been determined adversely to the Trustee, then and in every such case the Company, the Guarantors, the Holders and the Trustee shall, subject to any determination in such proceeding, be restored respectively to their several positions and rights hereunder, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Company, the Guarantors, the Holders and the Trustee shall continue as though no such proceeding had been instituted.

Section 6.05 Application of Monies Collected by Trustee. Any monies or property collected by the Trustee pursuant to this Article 6 with respect to the Notes shall be applied in the following order, at the date or dates fixed by the Trustee for the distribution of such monies or property, upon presentation of the several Notes, and stamping thereon the payment, if only partially paid, and upon surrender thereof, if fully paid:

**First**, to the payment of all amounts due the Trustee, the Exchange Agent and the Paying Agent under this Indenture;

**Second**, to holders of Senior Debt to the extent required by Article 18;

**Third**, in case the principal of the outstanding Notes shall not have become due and be unpaid, to the payment of any interest on, and any cash due upon exchange of, the Notes in default in the order of the date due of the payments of such interest and cash due upon exchange, as the case may be, with interest (to the extent that such interest is permitted by applicable law and has been collected by the Trustee) upon such overdue amounts at the rate borne by the Notes at such time, such payments to be made ratably to the Persons entitled thereto;

Fourth, in case the principal of the outstanding Notes shall have become due, by declaration or otherwise, and be unpaid, to the payment of the whole amount (including, if applicable, the payment of the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price and any cash due upon exchange) then owing and unpaid upon the Notes for principal and interest, if any, with interest on the overdue principal and (to the extent that such interest is permitted by applicable law and has been collected by the Trustee) upon such overdue installments of interest at the rate borne by the Notes at such time, and in case such monies shall be insufficient to pay in full the whole amounts so due and unpaid upon the Notes, then to the payment of such principal (including, if applicable, the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price and the cash due upon exchange) and any interest without preference or priority of principal over any interest, or of any interest over principal, or of any installment of

interest over any other installment of interest, or of any Note over any other Note, ratably to the aggregate of such principal (including, if applicable, the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price and any cash due upon exchange) and any accrued and unpaid interest; and

**Fifth**, to the payment of the remainder, if any, to the Company.

Section 6.06 *Proceedings by Holders*. Except to enforce the right to receive payment of principal (including, if applicable, the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price) or interest when due, or the right to receive payment or delivery of the consideration due upon exchange, no Holder of any Note shall have any right by virtue of or by availing of any provision of this Indenture to institute any suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law upon or under or with respect to this Indenture, or for the appointment of a receiver, trustee, liquidator, custodian or other similar official, or for any other remedy hereunder, unless:

- (a) such Holder previously shall have given to the Trustee written notice of an Event of Default and of the continuance thereof, as herein provided;
- (b) Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of the Notes then outstanding shall have made written request upon the Trustee to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its own name as Trustee hereunder;
- (c) such Holders shall have offered to the Trustee such security and/or indemnity satisfactory to it against any loss, liability or expense to be incurred therein or thereby;
- (d) the Trustee has not complied with such request for 60 days after its receipt of such notice, request and offer of security and/or indemnity; and
- (e) no direction that, in the opinion of the Trustee, is inconsistent with such written request shall have been given to the Trustee by the Holders of the Specified Percentage of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes then outstanding within such 60-day period pursuant to Section 6.09,

it being understood and intended, and being expressly covenanted by the taker and Holder of every Note with every other taker and Holder and the Trustee that no one or more Holders shall have any right in any manner whatever by virtue of or by availing of any provision of this Indenture to affect, disturb or prejudice the rights of any other Holder, or to obtain or seek to obtain priority over or preference to any other such Holder, or to enforce any right under this Indenture, except in the manner herein provided and for the equal, ratable and common benefit of all Holders (except as otherwise provided herein), it being understood that the Trustee does not have an affirmative duty to ascertain whether or not any actions or forbearances by a Holder are prejudicial to other Holders. For the protection and enforcement of this Section 6.06, each and every Holder and the Trustee shall be entitled to such relief as can be given either at law or in equity.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture and any provision of any Note, the right of any Holder to receive payment or delivery, as the case may be, of (x) the principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) of, (y) accrued and unpaid interest, if any, on, and (z) the consideration due upon exchange of, such Note, on or after the respective due dates expressed or provided for in such Note or in this Indenture, or to institute suit for the enforcement of any such payment or delivery, as the case may be, on or after such respective dates against each of the Company and any Guarantor shall not be impaired or affected without the consent of such Holder.

Section 6.07 *Proceedings by Trustee*. In case of an Event of Default, the Trustee may in its discretion proceed to protect and enforce the rights vested in it by this Indenture by such appropriate judicial proceedings as are necessary to protect and enforce any of such rights, either by suit in equity or by action at law or by proceeding in bankruptcy or otherwise, whether for the specific enforcement of any covenant or agreement contained in this Indenture or in aid of the exercise of any power granted in this Indenture, or to enforce any other legal or equitable right vested in the Trustee by this Indenture or by law.

Section 6.08 Remedies Cumulative and Continuing. Except as provided in the last paragraph of Section 2.06, all powers and remedies given by this Article 6 to the Trustee or to the Holders shall, to the extent permitted by law, be deemed cumulative and not exclusive of any thereof or of any other powers and remedies available to the Trustee or the Holders of the Notes, by judicial proceedings or otherwise, to enforce the performance or observance of the covenants and agreements contained in this Indenture, and no delay or omission of the Trustee or of any Holder of any of the Notes to exercise any right or power accruing upon any Default or Event of Default shall impair any such right or power, or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such Default or Event of Default or any acquiescence therein; and, subject to the provisions of Section 6.06, every power and remedy given by this Article 6 or by law to the Trustee or to the Holders may be exercised from time to time, and as often as shall be deemed expedient, by the Trustee or by the Holders.

Section 6.09 Direction of Proceedings and Waiver of Defaults by Holders. The Holders of the Specified Percentage of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes at the time outstanding determined in accordance with Section 8.04 shall have the right to direct the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee or exercising any trust or power conferred on the Trustee with respect to the Notes; provided, however, that (a) such direction shall not be in conflict with any rule of law or with this Indenture, and (b) the Trustee may take any other action deemed proper by the Trustee that is not inconsistent with such direction. The Trustee may refuse to follow any direction that it determines is unduly prejudicial to the rights of any other Holder (it being understood that the Trustee does not have an affirmative duty to ascertain whether or not any actions or forbearances by a Holder are prejudicial to other Holders) or that would involve the Trustee in personal liability. Prior to taking any action hereunder, the Trustee shall be entitled to indemnification and/or security from the Holders satisfactory to it against all losses, liabilities, or expenses caused by taking or not taking such action. The Holders of the Specified Percentage in aggregate principal amount of the Notes at the time outstanding (determined in accordance with Section

8.04 and including waivers obtained in connection with a repurchase of, or tender or exchange offer for, the Notes) may on behalf of the Holders of all of the Notes waive any past Default or Event of Default hereunder and its consequences except (i) a default in the payment of accrued and unpaid interest, if any, on, or the principal (including any Redemption Price and any Fundamental Change Repurchase Price) of, the Notes when due that has not been cured, (ii) a failure by the Company to pay, deliver or cause to deliver, as the case may be, the consideration due upon exchange of the Notes or (iii) a default in respect of a covenant or provision hereof which under Article 10 cannot be modified or amended without the consent of each Holder of an outstanding Note affected. Upon any such waiver the Company, the Guarantors, the Trustee and the Holders of the Notes shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder; but no such waiver shall extend to any subsequent or other Default or Event of Default or impair any right consequent thereon. Whenever any Default or Event of Default hereunder shall have been waived as permitted by this Section 6.09, said Default or Event of Default shall for all purposes of the Notes and this Indenture be deemed to have been cured and to be not continuing.

### Section 6.10 Notice of Defaults.

- (a) Upon the Company becoming aware of the occurrence of any Event of Default or the occurrence of any event, circumstance or condition that following notice or the lapse of time provided for under Section 6.01 would constitute an Event of Default, the Company shall as soon as possible, and in any event within 15 Business Days after becoming aware of any such occurrence, file with the Trustee written notice of such Event of Default or event, circumstance or condition.
- (b) The Trustee shall, within 90 days after any Event of Default for which it receives written notice as provided for in Section 6.10(a), send to all Holders as the names and addresses of such Holders appear upon the Note Register (as provided under Section 313(c) of the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable), notice of such Event of Default or other event, circumstance or condition, unless such Event of Default or other event, circumstance or condition shall have been cured or waived before the giving of such notice.

Section 6.11 *Undertaking to Pay Costs.* All parties to this Indenture agree, and each Holder of any Note by its acceptance thereof shall be deemed to have agreed, that any court may, in its discretion, require, in any suit for the enforcement of any right or remedy under this Indenture, or in any suit against the Trustee for any action taken or omitted by it as Trustee, the filing by any party litigant in such suit of an undertaking to pay the costs of such suit and that such court may in its discretion assess reasonable costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, against any party litigant in such suit, having due regard to the merits and good faith of the claims or defenses made by such party litigant; *provided* that the provisions of this Section 6.11 (to the extent permitted by law) shall not apply to any suit instituted by the Trustee, to any suit instituted by any Holder, or group of Holders, holding in the aggregate more than 10% in principal amount of the Notes at the time outstanding determined in accordance with Section 8.04, or to any suit instituted by any Holder for the enforcement of the payment of the principal of or accrued and unpaid interest, if any, on any Note (including, but not limited to, the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price with respect to the Notes

being repurchased as provided in this Indenture) on or after the due date expressed or provided for in such Note or to any suit for the enforcement of the right to exchange any Note in accordance with the provisions of Article 14.

# ARTICLE 7 CONCERNING THE TRUSTEE

Section 7.01 Duties and Responsibilities of Trustee. The Trustee, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default and after the curing or waiver of all Events of Default that may have occurred, undertakes to perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture. In the event an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Trustee shall exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and use the same degree of care and skill in its exercise, as a prudent person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of such person's own affairs; provided that if an Event of Default occurs and is continuing, the Trustee will be under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers under this Indenture at the request or direction of any of the Holders unless such Holders have offered to the Trustee indemnity and/or security satisfactory to it against any loss, liability or expense that might be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction.

No provision of this Indenture shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its own negligent action, its own negligent failure to act or its own willful misconduct, except that:

- (a) prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default and after the curing or waiving of all Events of Default that may have occurred:
  - (i) the duties and obligations of the Trustee shall be determined solely by the express provisions of this Indenture, and the Trustee shall not be liable except for the performance of such duties and obligations as are specifically set forth in this Indenture and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee; and
  - (ii) in the absence of bad faith or willful misconduct on the part of the Trustee, the Trustee may conclusively rely, as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon any certificates or opinions furnished to the Trustee and conforming to the requirements of this Indenture; but, in the case of any such certificates or opinions that by any provisions hereof are specifically required to be furnished to the Trustee, the Trustee shall be under a duty to examine the same to determine whether or not they conform to the requirements of this Indenture (but need not confirm or investigate the accuracy of any mathematical calculations or other facts stated therein);
- (b) the Trustee shall not be liable for any error of judgment made in good faith by a Responsible Officer or Officers of the Trustee, unless it shall be proved that the Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts;

- (c) the Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the written direction of the Holders of not less than the Specified Percentage of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes at the time outstanding determined as provided in Section 8.04 relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee, under this Indenture;
- (d) whether or not therein provided, every provision of this Indenture relating to the conduct or affecting the liability of, or affording protection to, the Trustee shall be subject to the provisions of this Section 7.01;
- (e) the Trustee shall not be liable in respect of any payment (as to the correctness of amount, entitlement to receive or any other matters relating to payment) or notice effected by the Company, any Guarantor or any Paying Agent or any records maintained by any co-Note Registrar with respect to the Notes;
- (f) if any party fails to deliver a notice relating to an event the fact of which, pursuant to this Indenture, requires notice to be sent to the Trustee, the Trustee may conclusively rely on its failure to receive such notice as reason to act as if no such event occurred, unless a Responsible Officer of the Trustee had actual knowledge of such event;
- (g) in the absence of written investment direction from the Company, all cash received by the Trustee shall be placed in a non-interest bearing trust account, and in no event shall the Trustee be liable for the selection of investments or for investment losses fees, taxes or other charges incurred thereon or for losses incurred as a result of the liquidation of any such investment prior to its maturity date or the failure of the party directing such investments prior to its maturity date or the failure of the party directing such investment to provide timely written investment direction, and the Trustee shall have no obligation to invest or reinvest any amounts held hereunder in the absence of such written investment direction from the Company;
- (h) the rights, privileges, immunities, benefits and protections afforded to the Trustee pursuant to this Article 7 shall also be afforded to the Trustee in each of its capacities hereunder, and each agent, custodian, and other Person employed to act hereunder, including, without limitation, in its capacities as Custodian, Note Registrar, Paying Agent, Exchange Agent or transfer agent hereunder; and
- (i) in the event that the Trustee is also acting as Custodian, Note Registrar, Paying Agent, Exchange Agent, or transfer agent hereunder, the rights and protections afforded to the Trustee pursuant to this Article 7 shall also be afforded to such Custodian, Note Registrar, Paying Agent, Exchange Agent or transfer agent.

None of the provisions contained in this Indenture shall require the Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur personal financial liability in the performance of any of its duties or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers.

Section 7.02 *Reliance on Documents, Opinions, Etc.* In furtherance of and subject to the Trust Indenture Act and except as otherwise provided in Section 7.01:

- (a) the Trustee may conclusively rely and shall be fully protected in acting upon any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, bond, note, coupon or other paper or document believed by it in good faith to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties;
- (b) any request, direction, order or demand of the Company or any Guarantor mentioned herein shall be sufficiently evidenced by an Officer's Certificate of the Company or such Guarantor (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed); and any Board Resolution of the Company or such Guarantor may be evidenced to the Trustee by a copy thereof certified by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the Company or such Guarantor, as applicable;
- (c) the Trustee may consult with counsel of its selection and require an Opinion of Counsel and any advice of such counsel or Opinion of Counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or omitted by it hereunder in good faith and in reliance on such advice or Opinion of Counsel;
- (d) the Trustee shall not be bound to make any investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order, bond, debenture or other paper or document, but the Trustee, in its discretion, may make such further inquiry or investigation into such facts or matters as it may see fit, and, if the Trustee shall determine to make such further inquiry or investigation, it shall be entitled to examine the books, records and premises of the Company or the Guarantors, personally or by agent or attorney at the expense of the Company or the Guarantors and shall incur no liability of any kind by reason of such inquiry or investigation;
- (e) the Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereunder or perform any duties hereunder either directly or by or through agents, custodians, nominees or attorneys and the Trustee shall not be responsible for any misconduct or negligence on the part of any agent, custodian, nominee or attorney appointed by it with due care hereunder;
- (f) the permissive rights of the Trustee enumerated herein shall not be construed as duties;
- (g) the Trustee shall not be required to give any bond or surety in respect of the performance of its powers and duties hereunder;
- (h) the Trustee may request that the Company or any Guarantor deliver a certificate setting forth the names of individuals and/or titles of officers authorized at such time to take specified actions pursuant to this Indenture; which certificate may be signed by any Person authorized to sign an Officer's Certificate for the Company or the Guarantors, as applicable, including any Person specified as so authorized in any such certificate previously delivered and not superseded;

- (i) the Trustee will not be responsible or liable for any action it takes or omits to take in good faith that it believes to be authorized or within the rights or powers conferred upon it by this Indenture;
- (j) before the Trustee acts or refrains from acting, it may require an Officer's Certificate or an Opinion of Counsel or both. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Trustee shall not be responsible or liable for any action it takes, suffers or omits to take in good faith in reliance on such Officer's Certificate or Opinion of Counsel; and
- (k) the Trustee will be under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Indenture at the request or direction of any of the Holders unless such Holders have offered to the Trustee indemnity and/or security satisfactory to the Trustee against the losses, liabilities and expenses that might be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction.

In no event shall the Trustee be liable or responsible for any special, indirect, consequential or punitive loss or damage of any kind whatsoever (including but not limited to lost profits), even if the Trustee has been advised of the likelihood of such loss or damage and regardless of the form of action.

The Trustee shall not be charged with knowledge of any Default or Event of Default with respect to the Notes, unless either (1) a Responsible Officer shall have actual knowledge of such Default or Event of Default or (2) written notice of such Default or Event of Default shall have been received by a Responsible Officer of the Trustee at the Corporate Trust Office and such notice references the Notes, the Company, Iterum, and this Indenture.

Section 7.03 No Responsibility for Recitals, Etc. The recitals contained herein and in the Notes (except in the Trustee's certificate of authentication) shall be taken as the statements of the Company and the Guarantors, and the Trustee assumes no responsibility for the correctness of the same. The Trustee makes no representations as to the validity or sufficiency of this Indenture, of the Guarantee or of the Notes. The Trustee shall not be accountable for the use or application by the Company of any Notes or the proceeds of any Notes authenticated and delivered by the Trustee in conformity with the provisions of this Indenture.

Section 7.04 Trustee, Paying Agents, Exchange Agents or Note Registrar May Own Notes. The Trustee, any Paying Agent, any Exchange Agent, Note Registrar, in its individual or any other capacity, may become the owner or pledgee of Notes with the same rights it would have if it were not the Trustee, Paying Agent, Exchange Agent or Note Registrar.

Section 7.05 *Monies and Ordinary Shares to Be Held in Trust.* All monies and any Ordinary Shares received by the Trustee shall, until used or applied as herein provided, be held in trust for the purposes for which they were received. Money and Ordinary Shares held by the Trustee in trust hereunder need not be segregated from other funds or property except to the extent required by law. The Trustee shall be under no liability for any interest on any money or Ordinary Shares received by it hereunder except as may be agreed from time to time by the Company and the Trustee.

Section 7.06 Compensation and Expenses of Trustee. The Company, Iterum, Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding, jointly and severally, covenant and agree to pay to the Trustee, in any capacity under this Indenture, from time to time, and the Trustee shall be entitled to, compensation for all services rendered by it hereunder in any capacity (which shall not be limited by any provision of law in regard to the compensation of a trustee of an express trust) as mutually agreed to in writing between the Trustee and the Company, and the Company will pay or reimburse the Trustee upon its request for all reasonable expenses, disbursements and advances reasonably incurred or made by the Trustee in accordance with any of the provisions of this Indenture in any capacity thereunder (including the reasonable compensation and the expenses and disbursements of its agents and counsel and of all Persons not regularly in its employ) except any such expense, disbursement or advance as shall have been caused by its negligence or willful misconduct (as determined by a final, non-appealable decision of a court of competent jurisdiction). The Company, Iterum, Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding, jointly and severally, covenant to indemnify the Trustee (which for purposes of this Section 7.06 shall include its officers, directors, employees, successors, assigns, agents, successors and assigns) in any capacity under this Indenture and any other document or transaction entered into in connection herewith and its agents and any authenticating agent for, and to hold them harmless against, any loss, claim (whether asserted by the Company, any Guarantor, a Holder or any Person), damage, liability or expense (including reasonable and documented out-of-pocket attorneys' fees) incurred without negligence or willful misconduct (as determined by a final, non-appealable decision of a court of competent jurisdiction) on the part of the Trustee, its officers, directors, agents or employees, or such agent or authenticating agent, as the case may be, as determined by a final, non-appealable decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, and arising out of or in connection with the acceptance or administration of this Indenture or in any other capacity hereunder, including the costs and expenses of defending themselves against any claim of liability (including, without limitation, any and all reasonable and documented out-ofpocket attorneys' fees and expenses) or enforcing the Company's obligations hereunder (whether such claims arise by or are against the Company, the Guarantors, or a third person). The obligations of the Company, Iterum, Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding under this Section 7.06 to compensate or indemnify the Trustee and to pay or reimburse the Trustee for expenses, disbursements and advances shall be secured by a senior claim to which the Notes are hereby made subordinate on all money or property held or collected by the Trustee, except, subject to the effect of Section 6.05, funds held in trust herewith for the benefit of the Holders of particular Notes. The Trustee's right to receive payment of any amounts due under this Section 7.06 shall not be subordinate to any other liability or indebtedness of Iterum, and to secure the payment obligations under this Section 7.06 the Trustee shall have a lien prior to the Notes on all money or property held or collected by the Trustee, in its capacity as the Trustee, other than money or property held in trust to pay principal of and interest, if any, on particular Notes. The obligations of the Company, Iterum, Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding under this Section 7.06 shall survive the satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture and the earlier resignation or removal or the Trustee. Neither the Company nor any Guarantor shall be required to pay for any settlement made without its consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The indemnification provided in this Section 7.06 shall extend to the officers, directors, agents and employees of the Trustee and any successor Trustee hereunder.

Without prejudice to any other rights available to the Trustee under applicable law, when the Trustee and its agents and any authenticating agent incur expenses or render services after an Event of Default specified in Section 6.01(i) or Section 6.01(j) occurs, the expenses and the compensation for the services are intended to constitute expenses of administration under any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws.

Section 7.07 Officer's Certificate as Evidence. Except as otherwise provided in Section 7.01, whenever in the administration of the provisions of this Indenture the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or omitting any action hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may, in the absence of negligence and willful misconduct on the part of the Trustee, be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by an Officer's Certificate delivered to the Trustee, and such Officer's Certificate, in the absence of negligence and willful misconduct on the part of the Trustee, shall be full warrant to the Trustee for any action taken or omitted by it under the provisions of this Indenture upon the faith thereof.

Section 7.08 *Eligibility of Trustee*. There shall at all times be a Trustee hereunder which shall be a Person that is eligible pursuant to the Trust Indenture Act to act as such and has a combined capital and surplus of at least \$50,000,000. If such Person publishes reports of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of any supervising or examining authority, then for the purposes of this Section 7.08, the combined capital and surplus of such Person shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. If at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this Section 7.08, it shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect hereinafter specified in this Article 7.

Section 7.09 Resignation or Removal of Trustee. (a) The Trustee may at any time resign by giving written notice of such resignation to the Company and by delivering notice thereof to the Holders at their addresses as they shall appear on the Note Register. Upon receiving such notice of resignation, the Company shall promptly appoint a successor trustee by written instrument, in duplicate, executed by order of the Company's Board of Directors, one copy of which instrument shall be delivered to the resigning Trustee and one copy to the successor trustee. If no successor trustee shall have been so appointed and have accepted appointment within 60 days after the sending of such notice of resignation to the Holders, the resigning Trustee may, upon 10 Business Days' notice to the Company and the Holders and at the expense of the Company, petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor trustee, or any Holder who has been a bona fide holder of a Note or Notes for at least six months may, subject to the provisions of Section 6.11, on behalf of himself or herself and all others similarly situated, petition any such court for the appointment of a successor trustee. Such court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as it may deem proper and prescribe, appoint a successor trustee.

(b) In case at any time any of the following shall occur:

- (i) the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of Section 7.08 and shall fail to resign after written request therefor by the Company or by any such Holder, or
- (ii) the Trustee shall become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or a receiver of the Trustee or of its property shall be appointed, or any public officer shall take charge or control of the Trustee or of its property or affairs for the purpose of rehabilitation, conservation or liquidation,

then, in either case, the Company may by a Board Resolution remove the Trustee and appoint a successor trustee by written instrument, in duplicate, executed by order of the Company's Board of Directors, one copy of which instrument shall be delivered to the Trustee so removed and one copy to the successor trustee, or, subject to the provisions of Section 6.11, any Holder who has been a bona fide holder of a Note or Notes for at least six months may, on behalf of himself or herself and all others similarly situated, petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the removal of the Trustee and the appointment of a successor trustee. Such court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as it may deem proper and prescribe, remove the Trustee and appoint a successor trustee.

- (c) The Holders of the Specified Percentage in aggregate principal amount of the Notes at the time outstanding, as determined in accordance with Section 8.04, may at any time remove the Trustee and nominate a successor trustee that shall be deemed appointed as successor trustee unless within 10 days after notice to the Company of such nomination the Company objects thereto, in which case the Trustee so removed or any Holder, upon the terms and conditions and otherwise as in Section 7.09(a) provided and at the expense of Iterum, may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for an appointment of a successor trustee.
- (d) Any resignation or removal of the Trustee and appointment of a successor trustee pursuant to any of the provisions of this Section 7.09 shall become effective upon acceptance of appointment by the successor trustee as provided in Section 7.10.
- Section 7.10 Acceptance by Successor Trustee. Any successor trustee appointed as provided in Section 7.09 shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Company and to its predecessor trustee an instrument accepting such appointment hereunder, and thereupon the resignation or removal of the predecessor trustee shall become effective and such successor trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become vested with all the rights, powers, duties and obligations of its predecessor hereunder, with like effect as if originally named as Trustee herein; but, nevertheless, on the written request of the Company or of the successor trustee, the trustee ceasing to act shall, upon payment of any amounts then due it pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.06, execute and deliver an instrument transferring to such successor trustee all the rights and powers of the trustee so ceasing to act. Upon request of any such successor trustee, the Company and the Guarantors shall execute any and all instruments in writing for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor trustee all such rights and powers. Any trustee ceasing to act shall, nevertheless, retain a senior claim to which the Notes are hereby made subordinate on all money or property held or collected by such trustee

as such, except for funds held in trust for the benefit of Holders of particular Notes, to secure any amounts then due it pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.06.

No successor trustee shall accept appointment as provided in this Section 7.10 unless at the time of such acceptance such successor trustee shall be eligible under the provisions of Section 7.08.

Upon acceptance of appointment by a successor trustee as provided in this Section 7.10, each of the Company and the successor trustee, at the written direction and at the expense of the Company shall send or cause to be sent notice of the succession of such trustee hereunder to the Holders at their addresses as they shall appear on the Note Register. If the Company fails to send such notice within 10 days after acceptance of appointment by the successor trustee, the successor trustee shall cause such notice to be sent at the expense of the Company.

Section 7.11 Succession by Merger, Etc. Any corporation or other entity into which the Trustee may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation or other entity resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which the Trustee shall be a party, or any corporation or other entity succeeding to all or substantially all of the corporate trust business of the Trustee (including the administration of this Indenture), shall be the successor to the Trustee hereunder without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of any of the parties hereto; provided that in the case of any corporation or other entity succeeding to all or substantially all of the corporate trust business of the Trustee such corporation or other entity shall be eligible under the provisions of Section 7.08.

In case at the time such successor to the Trustee shall succeed to the trusts created by this Indenture, any of the Notes shall have been authenticated but not delivered, any such successor to the Trustee may adopt the certificate of authentication of any predecessor trustee or authenticating agent appointed by such predecessor trustee, and deliver such Notes so authenticated; and in case at that time any of the Notes shall not have been authenticated, any successor to the Trustee or an authenticating agent appointed by such successor trustee may authenticate such Notes either in the name of any predecessor trustee hereunder or in the name of the successor trustee; and in all such cases such certificates shall have the full force which it is anywhere in the Notes or in this Indenture provided that the certificate of the Trustee shall have; provided, however, that the right to adopt the certificate of authentication of any predecessor trustee or to authenticate Notes in the name of any predecessor trustee shall apply only to its successor or successors by merger, conversion or consolidation.

Section 7.12 Trustee's Application for Instructions from the Company. Any application by the Trustee for written instructions from the Company (other than with regard to any action proposed to be taken or omitted to be taken by the Trustee that affects the rights of the Holders of the Notes under this Indenture) may, at the option of the Trustee, set forth in writing any action proposed to be taken or omitted by the Trustee under this Indenture and the date on and/or after which such action shall be taken or such omission shall be effective. The Trustee shall not be liable for any action taken by, or omission of, the Trustee in accordance with a proposal included in such application on or after the date specified in such application (which date shall

not be less than three Business Days after the date any officer that the Company has indicated to the Trustee should receive such application actually receives such application, unless any such officer shall have consented in writing to any earlier date), unless, prior to taking any such action (or the effective date in the case of any omission), the Trustee shall have received written instructions in accordance with this Indenture in response to such application specifying the action to be taken or omitted.

### Section 7.13 Disqualification; Conflicting Interests.

- (a) If applicable, to the extent that the Trustee or the Company determines that the Trustee has a conflicting interest within the meaning of the Trust Indenture Act, the Trustee shall immediately notify the Company of such conflict and, within 90 days after ascertaining that it has such conflicting interest, either eliminate such conflicting interest or resign to the extent and in the manner provided by, and subject to the provisions of, the Trust Indenture Act and this Indenture. The Company shall take prompt steps to have a successor appointed in the manner provided in this Indenture.
- (b) If the Trustee fails to comply with Section 7.13(a), the Trustee shall, within 10 days of the expiration of such 90-day period, transmit a notice of such failure to the Holders in the manner and to the extent provided in the Trust Indenture Act and this Indenture.
- (c) If the Trustee fails to comply with Section 7.13(a) after written request therefore by the Company or any Holder, then any Holder of any Note who has been a bona fide Holder for at least six (6) months may on behalf of himself or herself and all others similarly situated, petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the removal of such Trustee and the appointment of a successor Trustee.
- Section 7.14 Preferential Collection of Claims Against Company. If and when the Trustee shall be or shall become a creditor, directly or indirectly, secured or unsecured, of the Company or the Guarantors (or any other obligor upon the Notes), excluding any creditor relationship set forth in Section 311(b) of the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable, the Trustee shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Trust Indenture Act regarding the collection of claims against the Company or the Guarantors (or any such other obligor).

## ARTICLE 8 CONCERNING THE HOLDERS

Section 8.01 Action by Holders. Whenever in this Indenture it is provided that the Holders of a specified percentage of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes may take any action (including the making of any demand or request, the giving of any notice, consent or waiver or the taking of any other action), the fact that at the time of taking any such action, the Holders of such specified percentage have joined therein may be evidenced (a) by any instrument or any number of instruments of similar tenor executed by Holders in person or by agent or proxy appointed in writing, or (b) by the record of the Holders voting in favor thereof at any meeting of Holders duly called and held in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, or (c) by a combination of such instrument or instruments and any such record of such a meeting of

Holders. Whenever the Company or the Trustee solicits the taking of any action by the Holders of the Notes, the Company or the Trustee may, but shall not be required to, fix in advance of such solicitation, a date as the record date for determining Holders entitled to take such action. The record date if one is selected shall be not more than 15 days prior to the date of commencement of solicitation of such action.

Section 8.02 *Proof of Execution by Holders*. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.01, Section 7.02 and Section 9.05, proof of the execution of any instrument by a Holder or its agent or proxy shall be sufficient if made in accordance with such reasonable rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the Trustee or in such manner as shall be satisfactory to the Trustee. The holding of Notes shall be proved by the Note Register or by a certificate of the Note Registrar. The record of any Holders' meeting shall be proved in the manner provided in Section 9.06.

Section 8.03 Who Are Deemed Absolute Owners. The Company, the Trustee, any authenticating agent, any Paying Agent, any Exchange Agent and any Note Registrar may deem the Person in whose name a Note shall be registered upon the Note Register to be, and may treat it as, the absolute owner of such Note (whether or not such Note shall be overdue and notwithstanding any notation of ownership or other writing thereon made by any Person other than the Company or any Note Registrar) for the purpose of receiving payment of or on account of the principal of and (subject to Section 2.03) any accrued and unpaid interest on such Note, for exchange of such Note and for all other purposes under this Indenture; and neither the Company nor the Trustee nor any Paying Agent nor any Exchange Agent nor any Note Registrar shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. The sole registered holder of a Global Note shall be the Depositary or its nominee. All such payments or deliveries so made to any Holder for the time being, or upon its order, shall be valid, and, to the extent of the sums or Ordinary Shares so paid or delivered, effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability for monies payable or shares deliverable upon any such Note. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Indenture or the Notes, following an Event of Default, any owner of a beneficial interest in a Global Note may directly enforce against the Company, without the consent, solicitation, proxy, authorization or any other action of the Depositary or any other Person, such Holder's right to exchange such beneficial interest for a Note in certificated form in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture.

Section 8.04 *Certain Notes Disregarded.* In determining whether the Holders of the requisite aggregate principal amount of Notes have concurred in any direction, consent, waiver or other action under this Indenture, Notes that are owned by the Company, by the Guarantors, by any respective Subsidiary thereof or by any respective Affiliate thereof (provided that no Initial Purchaser shall be considered such an Affiliate for this purpose) shall be disregarded and deemed not to be outstanding for the purpose of any such determination; *provided* that for the purposes of determining whether the Trustee shall be protected in relying on any such direction, consent, waiver or other action only Notes that a Responsible Officer actually knows are so owned shall be so disregarded. Notes so owned that have been pledged in good faith may be regarded as outstanding for the purposes of this Section 8.04 if the pledgee shall establish to the satisfaction of the Trustee the pledgee's right to so act with respect to such Notes and that the pledgee is not the Company, any Guarantor, any respective Subsidiary thereof or any respective

Affiliate thereof (provided that no Initial Purchaser shall be considered such an Affiliate for this purpose). In the case of a dispute as to such right, any decision or indecision by the Trustee taken upon the advice of counsel shall be full protection to the Trustee. Upon request of the Trustee, the Company shall furnish to the Trustee promptly an Officer's Certificate listing and identifying all Notes, if any, known by the Company to be owned or held by or for the account of any of the above described Persons; and, subject to Section 7.01, the Trustee shall be entitled to accept such Officer's Certificate as conclusive evidence of the facts therein set forth and of the fact that all Notes not listed therein are outstanding for the purpose of any such determination.

Section 8.05 Revocation of Consents; Future Holders Bound. At any time prior to (but not after) the evidencing to the Trustee, as provided in Section 8.01, of the taking of any action by the Holders of the percentage of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes specified in this Indenture in connection with such action, any Holder of a Note that is shown by the evidence to be included in the Notes the Holders of which have consented to such action may, by filing written notice with the Trustee at its Corporate Trust Office and upon proof of holding as provided in Section 8.02, revoke such action so far as concerns such Note. Except as aforesaid, any such action taken by the Holder of any Note shall be conclusive and binding upon such Holder and upon all future Holders and owners of such Note and of any Notes issued in exchange or substitution therefor or upon registration of transfer thereof, irrespective of whether any notation in regard thereto is made upon such Note or any Note issued in exchange or substitution therefor or upon registration of transfer thereof.

## ARTICLE 9 Holders' Meetings

Section 9.01 *Purpose of Meetings*. A meeting of Holders may be called at any time and from time to time pursuant to the provisions of this Article 9 for any of the following purposes:

- (a) to give any notice to the Company or to the Trustee or to give any directions to the Trustee permitted under this Indenture, or to consent to the waiving of any Default or Event of Default hereunder (in each case, as permitted under this Indenture) and its consequences, or to take any other action authorized to be taken by Holders pursuant to any of the provisions of Article 6:
- (b) to remove the Trustee and nominate a successor trustee pursuant to the provisions of Article 7;
- (c) to consent to the execution of an indenture or indentures supplemental hereto pursuant to the provisions of Section 10.02; or
- (d) to take any other action authorized to be taken by or on behalf of the Holders of any specified aggregate principal amount of the Notes under any other provision of this Indenture or under applicable law.

Section 9.02 *Call of Meetings by Trustee*. The Trustee may at any time call a meeting of Holders to take any action specified in Section 9.01, to be held at such time and at such place

as the Trustee shall determine. Notice of every meeting of the Holders, setting forth the time and the place of such meeting and in general terms the action proposed to be taken at such meeting and the establishment of any record date pursuant to Section 8.01, shall be sent to Holders of such Notes at their addresses as they shall appear on the Note Register. Such notice shall also be sent to the Company. Such notices shall be sent not less than 20 nor more than 90 days prior to the date fixed for the meeting.

Any meeting of Holders shall be valid without notice if the Holders of all Notes then outstanding are present in person or by proxy or if notice is waived before or after the meeting by the Holders of all Notes then outstanding, and if the Company and the Trustee are either present by duly authorized representatives or have, before or after the meeting, waived notice.

Section 9.03 Call of Meetings by Company or Holders. In case at any time the Company, pursuant to a Board Resolution, or the Holders of at least 10% of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes then outstanding, shall have requested the Trustee to call a meeting of Holders, by written request setting forth in reasonable detail the action proposed to be taken at the meeting, and the Trustee shall not have sent the notice of such meeting within 20 days after receipt of such request, then the Company or such Holders may determine the time and the place for such meeting and may call such meeting to take any action authorized in Section 9.01, by sending notice thereof as provided in Section 9.02.

Section 9.04 *Qualifications for Voting*. To be entitled to vote at any meeting of Holders a Person shall (a) be a Holder of one or more Notes on the record date pertaining to such meeting or (b) be a Person appointed by an instrument in writing as proxy by a Holder of one or more Notes on the record date pertaining to such meeting. The only Persons who shall be entitled to be present or to speak at any meeting of Holders shall be the Persons entitled to vote at such meeting and their counsel and any representatives of the Trustee and its counsel and any representatives of the Company and its counsel.

Section 9.05 *Regulations*. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee may make such reasonable regulations as it may deem advisable for any meeting of Holders, in regard to proof of the holding of Notes and of the appointment of proxies, and in regard to the appointment and duties of inspectors of votes, the submission and examination of proxies, certificates and other evidence of the right to vote, and such other matters concerning the conduct of the meeting as it shall think fit.

The Trustee shall, by an instrument in writing, appoint a temporary chairman of the meeting, unless the meeting shall have been called by the Company or by Holders as provided in Section 9.03, in which case the Company or the Holders calling the meeting, as the case may be, shall in like manner appoint a temporary chairman. A permanent chairman and a permanent secretary of the meeting shall be elected by vote of the Holders of the Specified Percentage in aggregate principal amount of the Notes represented at the meeting and entitled to vote at the meeting.

Subject to the provisions of Section 8.04, at any meeting of Holders each Holder or proxyholder shall be entitled to one vote for each \$1,000 principal amount of Notes held or represented by him or her; *provided*, *however*, that no vote shall be cast or counted at any meeting in respect of any Note challenged as not outstanding and ruled by the chairman of the meeting to be not outstanding. The chairman of the meeting shall have no right to vote other than by virtue of Notes held by it or instruments in writing as aforesaid duly designating it as the proxy to vote on behalf of other Holders. Any meeting of Holders duly called pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.02 or Section 9.03 may be adjourned from time to time by the Holders of the Specified Percentage of the aggregate principal amount of Notes represented at the meeting, whether or not constituting a quorum, and the meeting may be held as so adjourned without further notice.

Section 9.06 *Voting*. The vote upon any resolution submitted to any meeting of Holders shall be by written ballot on which shall be subscribed the signatures of the Holders or of their representatives by proxy and the outstanding aggregate principal amount of the Notes held or represented by them. The permanent chairman of the meeting shall appoint two inspectors of votes who shall count all votes cast at the meeting for or against any resolution and who shall make and file with the secretary of the meeting their verified written reports in duplicate of all votes cast at the meeting. A record in duplicate of the proceedings of each meeting of Holders shall be prepared by the secretary of the meeting and there shall be attached to said record the original reports of the inspectors of votes on any vote by ballot taken thereat and affidavits by one or more Persons having knowledge of the facts setting forth a copy of the notice of the meeting and showing that said notice was sent as provided in Section 9.02. The record shall show the aggregate principal amount of the Notes voting in favor of or against any resolution. The record shall be signed and verified by the affidavits of the permanent chairman and secretary of the meeting and one of the duplicates shall be delivered to the Company and the other to the Trustee to be preserved by the Trustee, the latter to have attached thereto the ballots voted at the meeting.

Any record so signed and verified shall be conclusive evidence of the matters therein stated.

Section 9.07 No Delay of Rights by Meeting. Nothing contained in this Article 9 shall be deemed or construed to authorize or permit, by reason of any call of a meeting of Holders or any rights expressly or impliedly conferred hereunder to make such call, any hindrance or delay in the exercise of any right or rights conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee or to the Holders under any of the provisions of this Indenture or of the Notes. Nothing contained in this Article 9 shall be deemed or construed to limit any Holder's actions pursuant to the applicable procedures of the Depositary so long as the Notes are Global Notes.

## ARTICLE 10 SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES

Section 10.01 Supplemental Indentures Without Consent of Holders. The Company and the Guarantors, when authorized by the resolutions of each of their respective Boards of

Directors, and the Trustee, at the Company's expense, may from time to time and at any time enter into an indenture or indentures supplemental hereto for one or more of the following purposes:

- (a) to cure any ambiguity, omission, defect or inconsistency;
- (b) to provide for the assumption by a Successor Company of the obligations of the Company or the Guarantors under the Notes, this Indenture or the Guarantee pursuant to Article 11;
  - (c) to add additional guarantees and/or guarantors with respect to the Notes;
  - (d) to secure the Notes;
- (e) to add to the covenants or Events of Default of the Company or the Guarantors for the benefit of the Holders or surrender any right or power conferred upon the Company or the Guarantors;
  - (f) to make any change that does not adversely affect the rights of any Holder;
  - (g) to adjust the Exchange Rate as provided in this Indenture;
- (h) to provide for the acceptance of appointment by a successor trustee pursuant to Section 7.10 or to facilitate the administration of the trusts by more than one trustee;
- (i) to irrevocably elect or eliminate a Settlement Method and/or irrevocably elect a minimum Specified Dollar Amount;
  - (j) to reflect the issuance of additional Notes as permitted by the Indenture;
- (k) to make any changes or modifications necessary in connection with the registration of the Notes under the Securities Act; *provided*, *however*, that such action does not adversely affect the interests of the Holders of Notes in any material respect;
- (l) to make any amendments or changes necessary to comply or maintain compliance with the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable; or
- (m) in connection with any Specified Transaction, to provide that the Notes are exchangeable for Reference Property, subject to the provisions described in Section 14.02, and make certain related changes to the terms of the Notes to the extent expressly required under this Indenture.

Upon the written request of the Company and subject to Section 10.05, the Trustee is hereby authorized to, and shall join with the Company and the Guarantors in the execution of any such supplemental indenture, to make any further appropriate agreements and stipulations that may be therein contained, except that the Trustee shall not be obligated to, but may, enter

into any supplemental indenture that affects the Trustee's own rights, duties, privileges, liabilities or immunities under this Indenture or otherwise.

Any supplemental indenture authorized by the provisions of this Section 10.01 may be executed by the Company, the Guarantors and the Trustee without the consent of the Holders of any of the Notes at the time outstanding, notwithstanding any of the provisions of Section 10.02.

Section 10.02 Supplemental Indentures with Consent of Holders. With the consent (evidenced as provided in Article 8) of the Holders of at least the Specified Percentage of the aggregate principal amount of the Notes then outstanding (determined in accordance with Article 8 and including consents obtained in connection with a repurchase of, or tender or exchange offer for, Notes), the Company and the Guarantors, when authorized by the resolutions of their respective Boards of Directors and the Trustee, at the Company's expense, may from time to time and at any time enter into an indenture or indentures supplemental hereto for the purpose of adding any provisions to or changing in any manner or eliminating any of the provisions of this Indenture or any supplemental indenture or of modifying in any manner the rights of the Holders; provided, however, that, without the consent of each Holder of an outstanding Note affected, no such supplemental indenture shall:

- (a) reduce the amount or percentage of Notes whose Holders must consent to an amendment or to waive any past default, including any change to the definition of "Specified Percentage";
  - (b) reduce the rate of or extend the stated time for payment of interest on any Note;
  - (c) reduce the principal of or change the Maturity Date of any Note;
  - (d) make any change that adversely affects the exchange rights of any Notes;
- (e) reduce the Redemption Price or the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price of any Note or amend or modify in any manner adverse to the Holders the Company's obligation to make such payments, whether through an amendment or waiver of provisions in the covenants, definitions or otherwise:
- (f) make any Note payable in a currency or at a place of payment other than that stated in the Note;
- (g) change any provision of this Indenture or the related definitions to affect the ranking of the Notes or any Guarantee;
- (h) make any change in this Article 10 that requires each Holder's consent or in the waiver provisions in Section 6.02 or Section 6.09 or any other amendment or waiver processes in this Indenture:
- (i) modify the Guarantee in any manner adverse to the Holders (including the release of any Guarantor from any of its obligations under its Guarantee or this Indenture); or

## (j) make any change to Section 4.11 or Section 4.12.

Upon the written request of the Company, and upon the filing with the Trustee of evidence of the consent of Holders as aforesaid and subject to Section 10.05, the Trustee shall join with the Company and the Guarantors in the execution of such supplemental indenture unless such supplemental indenture affects the Trustee's own rights, duties or immunities under this Indenture or otherwise, in which case the Trustee may, but shall not be obligated to, enter into such supplemental indenture.

Holders do not need under this Section 10.02 to approve the particular form of any proposed supplemental indenture. It shall be sufficient if such Holders approve the substance thereof. After any such supplemental indenture becomes effective, the Company shall deliver to the Holders a notice briefly describing such supplemental indenture. However, the failure to give such notice to all the Holders, or any defect in the notice, will not impair or affect the validity of the supplemental indenture.

Section 10.03 *Effect of Supplemental Indentures*. Upon the execution of any supplemental indenture pursuant to the provisions of this Article 10, this Indenture shall be and be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance therewith and the respective rights, limitation of rights, obligations, privileges, duties and immunities under this Indenture of the Trustee, the Company, the Guarantors and the Holders shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder subject in all respects to such modifications and amendments and all the terms and conditions of any such supplemental indenture shall be and be deemed to be part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes.

Section 10.04 *Notation on Notes*. Notes authenticated and delivered after the execution of any supplemental indenture pursuant to the provisions of this Article 10 may, at the Company's expense, bear a notation in form approved by the Trustee as to any matter provided for in such supplemental indenture. If the Company or the Trustee shall so determine, new Notes so modified as to conform, in the opinion of the Trustee and the Board of Directors of the Company, to any modification of this Indenture contained in any such supplemental indenture may, at the Company's expense, be prepared and executed by the Company, authenticated, upon receipt of a Company Order, by the Trustee (or an authenticating agent duly appointed by the Trustee pursuant to Section 17.10) and delivered in exchange for the Notes then outstanding, upon surrender of such Notes then outstanding.

Section 10.05 Evidence of Compliance of Supplemental Indenture to Be Furnished to Trustee. In addition to the documents required by Section 17.05, the Trustee shall receive an Officer's Certificate and an Opinion of Counsel as conclusive evidence that any supplemental indenture executed pursuant hereto complies with the requirements of this Article 10 and is permitted or authorized by this Indenture and that the supplemental indenture constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Company enforceable in accordance with its terms.

Section 10.06 *Conformity with Trust Indenture Act*. Every supplemental indenture executed pursuant to this Article shall conform to the applicable requirements of the Trust Indenture Act, if any.

## ARTICLE 11 Consolidation, Merger, Sale, Conveyance and Lease

Section 11.01 *The Company and the Guarantors May Consolidate, Etc. on Certain Terms.* Subject to the provisions of Section 11.02, neither the Company nor any Guarantor shall consolidate with, merge with or into, or sell, convey, transfer or lease all or substantially all of their respective properties and assets to another Person, unless:

- (a) the resulting, surviving or transferee Person (the "Successor Company"), if not the Company or a Guarantor, shall be a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, any State thereof, the District of Columbia, the Republic of Ireland or Bermuda, and the Successor Company (if not the Company or a Guarantor) shall expressly assume, by supplemental indenture all of the obligations of the Company or such Guarantor, as applicable, under the Notes, this Indenture and the Guarantee, as the case may be;
- (b) immediately after giving effect to such transaction, no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing under this Indenture; and
- (c) in the case of a consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance, transfer or lease involving the Company or the Subsidiary Guarantors, the Successor Company is a wholly owned Subsidiary of Iterum.

For purposes of this Section 11.01, the sale, conveyance, transfer or lease of all or substantially all of the properties and assets of one or more Subsidiaries of Iterum to another Person, which properties and assets, if held by Iterum instead of such Subsidiaries, would constitute all or substantially all of the properties and assets of Iterum on a consolidated basis, shall be deemed to be the sale, conveyance, transfer or lease of all or substantially all of the properties and assets of Iterum to another Person. For the avoidance of doubt, any rights that may be available to the Holders pursuant to Section 15.02 shall not be waived or otherwise modified as a result of a Fundamental Change being permissible under this Section 11.01.

Section 11.02 Successor Corporation to Be Substituted. In case of any such consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance, transfer or lease and upon the assumption by the Successor Company, by supplemental indenture (if required by Section 11.01), executed and delivered to the Trustee and satisfactory in form to the Trustee, of the due and punctual payment of the principal of and any accrued and unpaid interest on all of the Notes, the due and punctual delivery or payment, as the case may be, of any consideration due upon exchange of the Notes and the due and punctual performance of all of the covenants and conditions of this Indenture, the Notes and the Guarantee to be performed by the Company or the Guarantors, as applicable, such Successor Company (if not the Company or any Guarantor, as applicable) shall succeed to and, except in the case of a lease of all or substantially all of the Company's or the Guarantors' properties and assets, shall be substituted for the Company or the Guarantor, as applicable, with

the same effect as if it had been named herein as the party of the first part. Such Successor Company thereupon may cause to be signed, and may issue either in its own name or in the name of the Company any or all of the Notes issuable hereunder which theretofore shall not have been signed by the Company and delivered to the Trustee; and, upon the written order of such Successor Company instead of the Company and subject to all the terms, conditions and limitations in this Indenture prescribed, the Trustee shall authenticate and shall deliver, or cause to be authenticated and delivered, any Notes that previously shall have been signed and delivered by the Officers of the Company to the Trustee for authentication, and any Notes that such Successor Company thereafter shall cause to be signed and delivered to the Trustee for that purpose. All the Notes so issued shall in all respects have the same legal rank and benefit under this Indenture as the Notes theretofore or thereafter issued in accordance with the terms of this Indenture as though all of such Notes had been issued at the date of the execution hereof. In the event of any such consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance or transfer (but not in the case of a lease), upon compliance with this Article 11 the Person named as the "Company", "Iterum" or a "Subsidiary Guarantor" in the first paragraph of this Indenture (or any successor that shall thereafter have become such in the manner prescribed in this Article 11), as applicable, may be dissolved, wound up and liquidated at any time thereafter and, except in the case of a lease, such Person shall be released from its liabilities as obligor or guarantor and (in the case of the Company) maker of the Notes and from its obligations under this Indenture, the Notes and the Guarantee, as the case may be.

In case of any such consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance, transfer or lease, such changes in phraseology and form (but not in substance) may be made in the Notes thereafter to be issued as may be appropriate.

Section 11.03 Officer's Certificate and Opinion of Counsel to Be Given to Trustee. No such consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance, transfer or lease shall be effective unless the Trustee shall receive an Officer's Certificate and an Opinion of Counsel as conclusive evidence that any such consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance, transfer or lease and any such assumption and, if a supplemental indenture is required in connection with such transaction, such supplemental indenture, complies with the provisions of this Article 11, and in the case of the Opinion of Counsel, that such supplemental indenture is the legal, valid and binding obligation of the relevant Successor Company.

Section 11.04. *Changes of Control*. Iterum shall require the ultimate beneficial owner or beneficial owners that controls or control, as the case may be, any acquiring Person or Persons, in any transaction permitted under this Indenture which constitutes a Change of Control Transaction with respect to Iterum, to guarantee the obligations of the Company and Iterum under this Indenture and the Guarantee as a condition to such transaction or series of related transactions; provided that the foregoing obligation may be waived by Holders of at least the Specified Percentage in principal amount of Notes then outstanding in accordance with this Indenture.

#### **ARTICLE 12**

### IMMUNITY OF INCORPORATORS, SHAREHOLDERS, OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS

Section 12.01 *Indenture, Notes and Guarantee Solely Corporate Obligations.* No recourse for the payment of the principal of or any accrued and unpaid interest on any Note or in respect of the Guarantee, nor for any claim based thereon or otherwise in respect thereof, and no recourse under or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement of the Company or the Guarantors in this Indenture or in any supplemental indenture or in any Note or the Guarantee, nor because of the creation of any indebtedness represented thereby, shall be had against any incorporator, shareholder, employee, agent, Officer or director or Subsidiary (other than the Company or the Subsidiary Guarantors), as such, past, present or future, of the Company, the Guarantors or of any of their respective successor corporations, either directly or through the Company, the Guarantors or any successor corporation, whether by virtue of any constitution, statute or rule of law, or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise; it being expressly understood that all such liability is hereby expressly waived and released as a condition of, and as a consideration for, the execution of this Indenture and the issuance of the Notes and the Guarantee.

## ARTICLE 13 GUARANTEE OF NOTES

### Section 13.01 Guarantee.

By its execution hereof, each Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that it receives substantial benefits from the Company and the issuance of the Notes and that such Guarantor is providing its Guarantee for good and valuable consideration, including, without limitation, such substantial benefits. Accordingly, subject to the provisions of this Article 13, each Guarantor hereby fully and unconditionally guarantees as a primary principal obligation and not merely as a surety to each Holder and its successors and assigns that: (x) the principal of (including the Redemption Price and Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable), Exchange Obligations with respect to, and interest on, the Notes shall be duly and punctually paid in full and/or performed in accordance with the terms of this Indenture when due, whether at the Maturity Date, upon declaration of acceleration, upon redemption, upon required repurchase, upon exchange or otherwise, along with any interest on overdue principal, interest, and (to the extent permitted by law) interest on any interest, if any, on the Notes, (y) in case of any extension of time of payment or renewal of any Notes or any of such other obligations, the same shall be duly and punctually paid in full and/or performed in accordance with the terms of this Indenture when due or performed in accordance with the terms of the extension or renewal, whether at the Maturity Date, upon declaration of acceleration, upon redemption, upon required repurchase, upon exchange or otherwise, along with any interest on overdue principal, interest and (to the extent permitted by law) interest on any interest, if any, on the Notes. Furthermore, subject to the provisions of this Article 13, each Guarantor hereby fully and unconditionally guarantees to the Trustee and to each Holder and their respective successors and assigns that all other obligations of the Company to the Holders or the Trustee hereunder or under the Notes (including fees, expenses or other obligations) shall be promptly paid in full or performed, all in

accordance with the terms hereof, subject, however, in the case of each of the foregoing obligations set forth above in this Section 13.01, to the limitations set forth in Section 13.02 hereof (the obligations set forth in this Section 13.01 collectively, the "Guarantee" **Obligations**"). Failing payment when due of any Guarantee Obligation for whatever reason, such Guarantor will be obligated to pay the same immediately. An Event of Default with respect to the Notes under this Indenture shall constitute an event of default under the Guarantee and shall entitle the Holders to accelerate the obligations of the Guarantors hereunder in the same manner and to the same extent as the obligations of the Company. Each Guarantor covenants and agrees, and each Holder of a Note, by such Holder's acceptance thereof, likewise covenants and agrees, that, notwithstanding anything in this Indenture or the Notes to the contrary, the Guarantee constitutes a general unsecured obligation of each Guarantor and will be subordinate in right of payment to any Guarantor Senior Debt, it being understood that the terms of Article 18 of this Indenture shall apply to the Guarantee Obligations as if (i) such Article 18 were set forth herein in full, (ii) the term "Guarantee Obligations" were substituted for the term "Notes" appearing in such Article 18, (iii) the term "Guarantor Senior Debt" were substituted for the term "Senior Debt" appearing in such Article 18 and (iv) the term "Guarantors" were substituted for the term "Company" appearing in such Article 18.

Subject to the provisions of this Article 13, each Guarantor hereby agrees that its (b) Guarantee hereunder shall be unconditional, irrespective of the validity, regularity or enforceability of the Notes or this Indenture, the absence of any action to enforce the same, any waiver or consent by any Holder of the Notes with respect to any thereof, the entry of any judgment against the Company, any action to enforce the same or any other circumstance which might otherwise constitute a legal or equitable discharge or defense of such Guarantor. Each Guarantor hereby waives and relinquishes: (i) any right to require the Trustee, the Holders or the Company (each, a "Benefited Party") to proceed against the Company or any other Person or to proceed against or exhaust any security held by a Benefited Party at any time or to pursue any other remedy in any secured party's power before proceeding against such Guarantor; (ii) any defense that may arise by reason of the incapacity, lack of authority, death or disability of any other Person or Persons or the failure of a Benefited Party to file or enforce a claim against the estate (in administration, bankruptcy or any other proceeding) of any other Person or Persons; (iii) demand, protest and notice of any kind (except as expressly required by this Indenture), including but not limited to notice of the existence, creation or incurring of any new or additional indebtedness or obligation or of any action or non-action on the part of such Guarantor, the Company, any Benefited Party, any creditor of such Guarantor or the Company or on the part of any other Person whomsoever in connection with any obligations the performance of which are hereby guaranteed; (iv) any defense based upon an election of remedies by a Benefited Party, including but not limited to an election to proceed against such Guarantor for reimbursement; (v) any defense based upon any statute or rule of law which provides that the obligation of a surety must be neither larger in amount nor in other respects more burdensome than that of the principal; (vi) any defense arising because of a Benefited Party's election, in any proceeding instituted under Bankruptcy Law, of the application of Section 1111(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code or any similar provision (including under Bermudan or Irish law); and (vii) any defense based on any borrowing or grant of a security interest under Section 364 of the Bankruptcy Code or any similar provision (including under Bermudan or Irish law). Each Guarantor hereby

covenants that, except as otherwise provided therein, the Guarantee shall not be discharged except by payment or satisfaction, as the case may be, in full of all Guarantee Obligations, including principal and interest on the Notes and any other costs provided for under this Indenture (including as provided in Article 7).

- (c) Each Guarantor as principal obligor and as a separate and independent obligation and liability from its other obligations and liabilities under this Indenture agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified each Holder and the Trustee in full and on demand in respect of the performance and discharge of the Guarantee Obligations (except where the Company's failure to perform or discharge the Guarantee Obligations results from such Holder's failure to comply with its obligations under the Indenture or the Trustee's negligence or willful misconduct or the Company contesting any payment or part of a payment in good faith).
- either the Company or any Guarantor, or any trustee or similar official acting in relation to either the Company or such Guarantor, any amount paid by the Company or such Guarantor to the Trustee or such Holder, then the Guarantee, to the extent theretofore discharged, shall be reinstated in full force and effect. Each Guarantor agrees that it shall not be entitled to any right of subrogation in relation to the Holders in respect of any Guarantee Obligations hereby until payment in full of all such obligations guaranteed hereby. Each Guarantor agrees that, as between it, on the one hand, and the Holders and the Trustee, on the other hand, (x) the maturity of the obligations guaranteed hereby may be accelerated as provided in Article 6 hereof for the purposes hereof, notwithstanding any stay, injunction or other prohibition preventing such acceleration in respect of the Guarantee Obligations, and (y) in the event of any acceleration of such obligations as provided in Article 6 hereof, such Guarantee Obligations (whether or not due and payable) shall forthwith become due and payable by such Guarantor for the purpose of the Guarantee.
- (e) The Company and the Guarantors acknowledge that the allotment and issue of Ordinary Shares (whether upon exchange, under the terms of the Guarantee or otherwise) by Iterum will create an equivalent debt owing from the Company to Iterum. For the avoidance of doubt, upon Iterum's causing the delivery of Ordinary Shares in respect of the Exchange Obligation, the portion of such obligation consisting of an obligation to deliver or cause to be delivered Ordinary Shares shall be deemed satisfied to the extent of the shares so delivered.
- (f) The exercise by a Holder of a Note of the right to exchange that Note for Ordinary Shares (if any) in compliance with the provisions of this Indenture shall be deemed to constitute a demand for immediate repayment by each of the Company and the Guarantors of that Note.
- (g) Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture to the contrary, (i) with respect to the Subsidiary Guarantors, the Guarantee Obligations only include obligations to make cash payments of amounts due in accordance with the terms of this Indenture and do not include the performance of any obligation by the Company or Iterum to issue or deliver the Notes or any Ordinary Shares; and (ii) with respect to the Subsidiary Guarantors, the Guarantee does not apply

to any liability to the extent that it would result in the Guarantee constituting unlawful financial assistance within the meaning of section 82 the Irish Companies Act 2014 (as amended).

Section 13.02 Limitation of the Guarantors' Liability; Certain Bankruptcy Events.

- (a) Each Guarantor, and by its acceptance hereof each Holder, hereby confirms that it is the intention of all such parties that the Guarantee Obligations of the Guarantors pursuant to its Guarantee not constitute a fraudulent transfer or conveyance for purposes of any Bankruptcy Law, the Uniform Fraudulent Conveyance Act, the Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act or any similar federal, state or foreign law. To effectuate the foregoing intention, the Holders and the Guarantors hereby irrevocably agree that the Guarantee Obligations of the Guarantors under this Article 13 shall be limited to the maximum amount as shall, after giving effect to all other contingent and fixed liabilities of the Guarantors, result in the Guarantee Obligations of the Guarantors under the Guarantee not constituting a fraudulent transfer or conveyance.
- (b) Each Guarantor hereby covenants and agrees, to the fullest extent that it may do so under applicable law, that in the event of the insolvency, examinership, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Company, such Guarantor shall not file (or join in any filing of), or otherwise seek to participate in the filing of, any motion or request seeking to stay or to prohibit (even temporarily) execution on the Guarantee and hereby waives and agrees not to take the benefit of any such stay of execution, whether under Section 362 or 105 of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise.

Section 13.03 *Execution And Delivery*. The Guarantee shall be evidenced by the execution and delivery of this Indenture or a supplement to this Indenture and no notation of the Guarantee need be endorsed on any Note. Each Guarantor hereby agrees that its Guarantee set forth in Section 13.01 shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the absence of the endorsement of any notation of such Guarantee on the Notes. If an Officer whose signature is on this Indenture no longer holds that office at the time the Trustee authenticates the Note, the Guarantee shall be valid nevertheless. The delivery of any Note by the Trustee, after the authentication thereof hereunder, shall constitute due delivery of the Guarantee set forth in this Indenture on behalf of the Guarantors.

# ARTICLE 14 EXCHANGE OF NOTES

Section 14.01 Exchange.

(a) Exchange Privilege. Subject to and upon compliance with the provisions of this Article 14, each Holder of a Note shall have the right, at such Holder's option, to exchange all or any portion (if the portion to be exchanged is a minimum of \$1,000 principal amount or a multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof) of the then-outstanding portion of such Note (including the accrued but unpaid interest thereon) on or after January [•], 2021<sup>2</sup> and prior to the earlier of (i)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Insert date that is one year from First Issue Date.

the close of business on the Scheduled Trading Day immediately preceding delivery of a Mandatory Exchange Notice and (ii) the close of business on the second Scheduled Trading Day immediately preceding the Interest Record Date, in each case, at an initial exchange rate of 1,000 Ordinary Shares (subject to adjustment as provided in this Article 14, the "Exchange Rate") per \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged. Any accrued and unpaid interest being exchanged under this Section 14.01(a) or Section 14.01(b), shall be calculated to include all interest accrued on the Notes being exchanged to, but excluding, the Exchange Settlement Date.

(b) Mandatory Exchange. Subject to the provisions of this Article 14, the Notes shall be automatically exchanged at the Exchange Rate following the occurrence of the Mandatory Exchange Trigger Event (the "Mandatory Exchange"). No later than three Business Days following the occurrence of the Mandatory Exchange Trigger Event, the Company shall or, at its written request received by the Trustee, the Trustee, in the name of and at the expense of the Company, shall deliver or cause to be delivered a notice of such Mandatory Exchange (a "Mandatory Exchange Notice") to the Exchange Agent (if other than the Trustee) and the Holders; provided, however, that, if the Company shall give such notice, it shall also give written notice of the Mandatory Exchange to the Trustee (if the Trustee is not the Exchange Agent). The Mandatory Exchange Notice shall (i) state that the Mandatory Exchange Trigger Event has occurred, (ii) state the current Exchange Rate and the Settlement Method for the Mandatory Exchange as elected by the Company (and, in the case of an election of Combination Settlement, the Specified Dollar Amount per \$1,000 principal amount of Notes) and (iii) include the Exchange Date for the Mandatory Exchange, which shall be the tenth Business Day following the date of such notice.

Following delivery of the Mandatory Exchange Notice, each Holder shall follow the procedure described in Section 14.02(b), and the Company shall have no obligation to issue the exchange consideration unless such Holder has complied with the provisions thereof.

On or prior to the Exchange Date for the Mandatory Exchange, the Company shall deliver an Officer's Certificate to the Trustee and the Exchange Agent (if other than the Trustee), stating that the Mandatory Exchange Trigger Event has occurred.

Subject to Section 14.02 and Section 14.07(a), upon exchange of any Note pursuant to this Section 14.01(b), the Company shall pay or deliver, as the case may be, to each exchanging Holder the consideration due to such Holder in accordance with Section 14.02(a).

#### (c) Ownership Caps.

(i) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Iterum shall not issue to any Holder of a Specified Note, and no Holder of a Specified Note may acquire, a number of Ordinary Shares upon exchange of a Note and the Company shall not otherwise deliver any Ordinary Shares pursuant hereto, to the extent that, (1) upon such exchange, the number of Ordinary Shares then beneficially owned by the Holder and its Affiliates and any other Persons or entities whose beneficial ownership of Ordinary

Shares would be aggregated with the Holder's for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act (including any shares held by any "group" of which the Holder is a member, but excluding shares beneficially owned by virtue of the ownership of securities or rights to acquire securities that have limitations on the right to exchange, convert, exercise or purchase similar to the limitation set forth herein) would exceed 19.99% of the total number of Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding or (2) such issuance, when aggregated with any other Ordinary Shares theretofore or simultaneously therewith issued to or otherwise beneficially owned by the Holder and its Affiliates and any other Persons or entities whose beneficial ownership of Ordinary Shares would be aggregated with the Holder's for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act (including any shares held by any "group" of which the Holder is a member, but excluding shares beneficially owned by virtue of the ownership of securities or rights to acquire securities that have limitations on the right to exchange, convert, exercise or purchase similar to the limitation set forth herein) would otherwise result in a "change of control" of Iterum within the meaning of Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(b) ((a) and (b), together, the "Individual Ownership Cap"); except that such limitation shall not apply in the event that Iterum obtains all necessary Shareholder Approvals for such exchange. For purposes hereof, "group" has the meaning set forth in Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act and applicable regulations of the Commission, and the percentage held by the Holder shall be determined in a manner consistent with the provisions of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act.

(ii) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Iterum shall not issue to any Holder of a Specified Note, and no such Holder may acquire, a number of Ordinary Shares upon exchange of a Note and the Company shall not otherwise deliver any Ordinary Shares pursuant hereto, to the extent that the issuance of such Ordinary Shares would, together with any other issuance of Ordinary Shares by Iterum to any Holders of Specified Notes upon the exchange of all Specified Notes, exceed 19.99% of the issued and outstanding Ordinary Shares immediately prior to the initial issuance of the Specified Notes (the "Aggregate Ownership Cap"), except that such limitation shall not apply in the event that Iterum (a) obtains all necessary Shareholder Approvals for the issuances of Ordinary Shares in excess of the Aggregate Ownership Cap or (b) obtains a waiver from the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC of all applicable listing rules requiring such stockholder approval. Until one of the exceptions in clauses (a) or (b) of the proceeding sentence applies and has been satisfied, upon exchange of a Specified Note the Holder thereof shall in no event, subject to the terms of Section 14.01 and Section 14.02, be entitled to receive a number of Ordinary Shares (determined in the aggregate for all such exchanges of a Specified Note by such Holder) in excess of (x) [ $\bullet$ ]<sup>3</sup> (subject to adjustment in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, combination or other similar recapitalization) multiplied by (y) the quotient obtained by dividing the principal amount of such Specified Note by the initial aggregate principal of all Specified Notes immediately following their original issuance.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Insert outstanding share amount as of First Issue Date.

- (iii) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Iterum shall not issue to any Holder of a Specified Note, and no such Holder may acquire, a number of Ordinary Shares upon exchange of a Note and the Company shall not otherwise deliver any Ordinary Shares pursuant hereto, to the extent that the issuance of such Ordinary Shares would, together with any other issuance of Ordinary Shares by Iterum to any Holders of Specified Notes upon the exchange of all Specified Notes, exceed the Available Shares (the "Available Shares Ownership Cap"), except that such limitation shall not apply in the event that Iterum obtains the Authorized Shares Approval. Until the exception in the proceeding sentence applies and has been satisfied, upon exchange of a Specified Note the Holder thereof shall in no event, subject to the terms of Section 14.01 and Section 14.02, be entitled to receive a number of Ordinary Shares (determined in the aggregate for all such exchanges of a Specified Note by such Holder) in excess of (x) the Available Shares multiplied by (y) the quotient obtained by dividing the principal amount of such Specified Note by the initial aggregate principal of all Specified Notes immediately following their original issuance.
- Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if the Company shall (iv) have chosen Physical Settlement or Combination Settlement pursuant to Section 14.02(a) and the exchange of a Note would otherwise result in its Holder exceeding the Individual Ownership Cap, the Aggregate Ownership Cap or the Available Shares Ownership Cap, such that the number of shares issuable upon exchange of such Note is limited by Section 14.01(c)(i), Section 14.01(c)(ii) or Section 14.01(c)(iii), the applicable portion of the Note that is not exchanged as result of such limitations shall remain outstanding in accordance with the terms of this Indenture and the obligation of Iterum to exchange such Note and issue the shares that would have resulted in the Holder exceeding the Individual Ownership Cap, the Aggregate Ownership Cap or the Available Shares Ownership Cap shall not be extinguished, and Iterum and the Trustee shall as promptly as practicable exchange such Notes and deliver to the Holder such number of shares that would have resulted in the Holder exceeding the Individual Ownership Cap, the Aggregate Ownership Cap or the Available Shares Ownership Cap following such time as the issuance of such shares would not exceed the Individual Ownership Cap, the Aggregate Ownership Cap or the Available Shares Ownership Cap; provided, however, that in the case of an issuance of shares that would result in the Holder exceeding the Individual Ownership Cap, such Holder shall provide written notice to the Company, Iterum and the Trustee that such delivery would not result in the Holder exceeding the Individual Ownership Cap and shall provide the Company, Iterum and the Trustee with any certifications, representations and other documentation reasonably requested by the Company, Iterum or the Trustee in connection therewith. In no event shall the Company nor the Guarantors have any obligation to pay to the Holder in cash the value of the Ordinary Shares that would otherwise be issuable upon an exchange in the absence of the Individual Ownership Cap, the Aggregate Ownership Cap or the Available Shares Ownership Cap; provided that any Note not so exchanged as a result of the application of the foregoing shall remain outstanding in accordance with the terms of this Indenture.

- Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in the event a Holder of a Physical Note (a) notifies the Company, Iterum and the Trustee after delivery of a Mandatory Exchange Notice including the Company's election of Physical Settlement or Combination Settlement and prior to completion of the Mandatory Exchange that such Holder would be obligated to make a mandatory offer for the entire issued share capital of Iterum pursuant to Rule 9 of the Irish Takeover Rules as a result of the issuance of Ordinary Shares to the Holder upon a Mandatory Exchange and (b) provides the Company, Iterum and the Trustee with any certifications, representations and other documentation reasonably requested by the Company, Iterum or the Trustee in connection therewith, Iterum shall issue to such Holder the maximum number of Ordinary Shares that may be issued to such Holder without obligating such Holder to make such a mandatory offer and shall not exchange Ordinary Shares for the remaining portion of such Note; provided, however, that the obligation of Iterum to issue any such additional Ordinary Shares shall not be extinguished, and Iterum shall make such delivery as promptly as practicable after any such Holder gives notice to the Company, Iterum and the Trustee that such delivery would not result in the Holder being obligated to make a mandatory offer for the entire issued share capital of Iterum pursuant to Rule 9 of the Irish Takeover Rules.
- (vi) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in the event a Beneficial Holder (a) notifies the Company, Iterum and the Trustee after delivery of a Mandatory Exchange Notice including the Company's election of Physical Settlement or Combination Settlement and prior to completion of the Mandatory Exchange that such Beneficial Holder would be obligated to make a mandatory offer for the entire issued share capital of Iterum pursuant to Rule 9 of the Irish Takeover Rules as a result of the issuance of Ordinary Shares to the Beneficial Holder upon a Mandatory Exchange, (b) provides the Company, Iterum and the Trustee with any certifications, representations and other documentation reasonably requested by the Company, Iterum or the Trustee in connection therewith and (c) requests a Physical Note in lieu of a beneficial interest in a Global Note, the Company shall promptly cause a Physical Note to be issued to the Beneficial Holder in accordance with Section 2.05(c), and shall treat such Beneficial Holder as though such Beneficial Holder were a Holder who had delivered a notice pursuant to Section 14.01(c)(v).
- (vii) For the avoidance of doubt, any Notes or portion thereof not exchanged for Ordinary Shares as result of the provisions of this Section 14.01(c) shall continue to be held by the Holders thereof, and none of the rights, obligations and other terms under the Notes, this Indenture or the Guarantee with respect to such Notes shall be deemed amended or otherwise modified in connection with such exchange.
- (viii) Any Ordinary Shares issued upon exchange of a Specified Note shall not be voted in connection with, or counted in support of, the Shareholder Approval.

- (a) Subject to Section 14.01(c), this Section 14.02 and Section 14.07(a), upon exchange of any Note, the Company shall, at its election, pay or deliver, as the case may be, to the exchanging Holder, in respect of each \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged, cash ("Cash Settlement"), Ordinary Shares, together with cash, if applicable, in lieu of delivering any fractional Ordinary Share in accordance with subsection (i) of this Section 14.02 ("Physical Settlement") or a combination of cash and Ordinary Shares, together with cash, if applicable, in lieu of delivering any fractional Ordinary Share in accordance with subsection (i) of this Section 14.02 ("Combination Settlement"), as set forth in this Section 14.02.
  - (i) All exchanges for which the relevant Exchange Date occurs after the Company's issuance of a Redemption Notice with respect to the Notes and prior to the close of business on the second Scheduled Trading Day immediately preceding the related Redemption Date, and all exchanges for which the relevant Exchange Date occurs on or after October 31, 2024, shall be settled using the same Settlement Method.
  - (ii) Except for any exchanges for which the relevant Exchange Date occurs after the Company's issuance of a Redemption Notice with respect to the Notes but prior to the close of business on the second Scheduled Trading Day immediately preceding the related Redemption Date, and any exchanges for which the relevant Exchange Date occurs on or after October 31, 2024, the Company shall use the same Settlement Method for all exchanges with the same Exchange Date, but the Company shall not have any obligation to use the same Settlement Method with respect to exchanges that occur on different Exchange Dates.
  - If, in respect of any Exchange Date (or the period described in the fourth (iii) immediately succeeding set of parentheses, as the case may be), the Company elects to deliver a written notice (the "Settlement Notice") of the relevant Settlement Method in respect of such Exchange Date (or such period, as the case may be), the Company shall deliver such Settlement Notice to exchanging Holders (with a copy to the Trustee and Exchange Agent) no later than the close of business on the Trading Day immediately following the relevant Exchange Date (or, in the case of any exchanges of any Notes for which the relevant Exchange Date occurs (A) on or after the date of issuance of a Redemption Notice with respect to the Notes and prior to the close of business on the second Scheduled Trading Day immediately preceding the related Redemption Date in such Redemption Notice or (B) on or after October 31, 2024, no later than the close of business on the Business Day immediately preceding October 31, 2024); provided, however, that with respect to a Mandatory Exchange, the Mandatory Exchange Notice shall constitute the Settlement Notice. If the Company does not elect a Settlement Method prior to the deadline set forth in the immediately preceding sentence, the Company shall no longer have the right to elect Cash Settlement or Physical Settlement and the Company shall be deemed to have elected Combination Settlement in respect of its Exchange Obligation, and the Specified Dollar Amount per \$1,000 of principal of and

accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged shall be equal to \$1,000. Such Settlement Notice shall specify the relevant Settlement Method and in the case of an election of Combination Settlement, the relevant Settlement Notice shall indicate the Specified Dollar Amount per \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged. If the Company delivers a Settlement Notice electing Combination Settlement in respect of its Exchange Obligation but does not indicate a Specified Dollar Amount per \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged in such Settlement Notice, the Specified Dollar Amount per \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged shall be deemed to be \$1,000.

- (iv) The cash, Ordinary Shares or combination of cash and Ordinary Shares in respect of any exchange of Notes (the "**Settlement Amount**") shall be computed as follows:
  - (A) if the Company elects to satisfy its Exchange Obligation in respect of such exchange by Physical Settlement, the Company shall cause to be delivered to the exchanging Holder in respect of each \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged a number of Ordinary Shares equal to the Exchange Rate in effect on the Exchange Date;
  - (B) if the Company elects to satisfy its Exchange Obligation in respect of such exchange by Cash Settlement, the Company shall pay to the exchanging Holder in respect of each \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged cash in an amount equal to the sum of the Daily Exchange Values for each of the 30 consecutive Trading Days during the related Observation Period; and
  - (C) if the Company elects (or is deemed to have elected) to satisfy its Exchange Obligation in respect of such exchange by Combination Settlement, the Company shall pay or cause to be delivered, as the case may be, in respect of each \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged, a Settlement Amount equal to the sum of the Daily Settlement Amounts for each of the 30 consecutive Trading Days during the related Observation Period.
- (v) The Daily Settlement Amounts (if applicable) and the Daily Exchange Values (if applicable) shall be determined by the Company promptly following the last day of the Observation Period. Promptly after such determination of the Daily Settlement Amounts or the Daily Exchange Values, as the case may be, and the amount of cash payable in lieu of delivering any fractional Ordinary Share, the Company shall notify the Trustee and the Exchange Agent (if other than the Trustee) of the Daily Settlement Amounts or the Daily Exchange Values, as the case may be, and the amount of cash payable in lieu of delivering fractional Ordinary Shares. The Trustee and the Exchange Agent (if other than the Trustee) shall have no responsibility for any such determination.

Subject to Section 14.02(e), before any Holder of a Note shall be entitled to exchange a Note as set forth above, such Holder shall (i) in the case of a Global Note, comply with the procedures of the Depositary in effect at that time and (ii) in the case of a Physical Note (1) complete, manually sign and deliver an irrevocable notice to the Exchange Agent as set forth in the Form of Notice of Exchange (or a facsimile thereof) (a "Notice of Exchange") at the Corporate Trust Office or the office of the Exchange Agent (if other than the Trustee) and state in writing therein the principal amount of Notes to be exchanged and the name or names (with addresses) in which such Holder wishes the certificate or certificates for any Ordinary Shares to be delivered upon settlement of the Exchange Obligation to be registered, (2) surrender such Notes, duly endorsed to the Company or in blank (and accompanied by appropriate endorsement and transfer documents), at the Corporate Trust Office or the office of the Exchange Agent (if other than the Trustee), (3) if required, furnish appropriate endorsements and transfer documents and (4) with respect to any exchange by a Holder of a Specified Note, provide the Company, Iterum and the Trustee with any certifications, representations and other documentation reasonably requested by the Company, Iterum or the Trustee to demonstrate the Holder's compliance with Section 14.01(c); provided, however, that the Notice of Exchange in clause (1) shall not be required in the case of a Mandatory Exchange. The Trustee (and, if different, the Exchange Agent) shall notify the Company of any voluntary exchange pursuant to this Article 14 on the Exchange Date for such exchange. No Notice of Exchange with respect to any Notes may be surrendered by a Holder thereof if (i) such Holder has also delivered a Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice to the Company in respect of such Notes and has not validly withdrawn such Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice in accordance with Section 15.03 or (ii) the Company has delivered a Mandatory Exchange Notice.

If more than one Note shall be surrendered for exchange at one time by the same Holder, the Exchange Obligation with respect to such Notes shall be computed on the basis of the aggregate of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes so surrendered (or specified portions thereof to the extent permitted thereby).

(c) A Note shall be deemed to have been exchanged immediately prior to the close of business on the date (the "Exchange Date") that the Holder has complied with the requirements set forth in subsection (b) above (or, in the case of a Mandatory Exchange, the Exchange Date set forth in the Mandatory Exchange Notice). Except as provided in Section 14.07(a), the Company shall pay or cause to be delivered, as the case may be, the consideration due in respect of the Exchange Obligation (i) on the second Business Day immediately following the relevant Exchange Date, if the Company elects to use Physical Settlement, or (ii) on the second Business Day immediately following the last Trading Day of the relevant Observation Period, in the case of any other Settlement Method (the "Exchange Settlement Date"). Subject to Section 14.01(c), if any Ordinary Shares are due to exchanging Holders, the Company shall issue or cause to be issued, and deliver to the Exchange Agent or to such Holder, or such Holder's nominee or nominees, certificates or a book-entry transfer through the Depositary for the full number of Ordinary Shares to which such Holder shall be entitled in satisfaction of the Company's Exchange Obligation.

- (d) In case any Note shall be surrendered for partial exchange, the Company shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver to or upon the written order of the Holder of the Note so surrendered a new Note or Notes in authorized denominations in an aggregate principal amount equal to the unexchanged portion of the surrendered Note, without payment of any service charge by the exchanging Holder but, if required by the Company or Trustee, with payment of a sum sufficient to cover any documentary, stamp or similar issue or transfer tax or similar governmental charge required by law or that may be imposed in connection therewith as a result of the name of the Holder of the new Notes issued upon such exchange being different from the name of the Holder of the old Notes surrendered for such exchange.
- (e) If a Holder submits a Note for exchange, the Company shall pay any documentary, stamp or similar issue or transfer tax due on the issuance of any Ordinary Shares upon exchange, unless the tax is due because the Holder requests such shares to be issued in a name other than the Holder's name, in which case the Holder shall pay that tax. The Exchange Agent may refuse to deliver the certificates representing the Ordinary Shares being issued in a name other than the Holder's name until the Trustee receives a sum sufficient to pay any tax that is due by such Holder in accordance with the immediately preceding sentence.
- (f) Upon the exchange of an interest in a Global Note, the Trustee, or the Custodian at the direction of the Trustee, shall make a notation on such Global Note as to the reduction in the principal amount represented thereby. The Company shall notify the Trustee in writing of any exchange of Notes effected through any Exchange Agent other than the Trustee.
- (g) Upon exchange, a Holder shall not receive any separate cash payment for accrued and unpaid interest, if any. The Company's settlement of the full Exchange Obligation shall be deemed to satisfy in full its obligation to pay the principal amount of the Note and accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, but not including, the relevant Exchange Date. As a result, accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, but not including, the relevant Exchange Date shall be deemed to be paid in full rather than canceled, extinguished or forfeited. Upon an exchange of Notes for a combination of cash and Ordinary Shares, any accrued and unpaid interest will be deemed to be paid first out of the cash paid upon such exchange.
- (h) The Person in whose name the certificate for any Ordinary Shares delivered upon exchange is registered shall be treated as a shareholder of record as of the close of business on the relevant Exchange Date (if the exchange is settled by Physical Settlement) or the last Trading Day of the relevant Observation Period (if the Company elects to satisfy the related Exchange Obligation by Combination Settlement), as the case may be. Upon an exchange of Notes, such Person shall no longer be a Holder of such Notes surrendered for exchange.
- (i) The Company shall not issue any fractional Ordinary Share upon exchange of the Notes and shall instead pay cash in lieu of delivering any fractional Ordinary Share issuable upon exchange based on the Daily VWAP on the relevant Exchange Date (in the case of Physical Settlement) or based on the Daily VWAP on the last Trading Day of the relevant Observation Period (in the case of Combination Settlement). For each Note surrendered for exchange, if the Company has elected (or is deemed to have elected) Combination Settlement, the full number of

shares that shall be issued upon exchange thereof shall be computed on the basis of the aggregate Daily Settlement Amounts for the relevant Observation Period and any fractional shares remaining after such computation shall be paid in cash.

Section 14.03 Intentionally Omitted.

Section 14.04 Adjustment of Exchange Rate. The Exchange Rate shall be adjusted from time to time by the Company if any of the following events occurs, except that the Company shall not make any adjustments to the Exchange Rate if Holders of the Notes participate (other than in the case of (x) a share split or share combination or (y) a tender or exchange offer), at the same time and upon the same terms as holders of the Ordinary Shares and solely as a result of holding the Notes, in any of the transactions described in this Section 14.04, without having to exchange their Notes, as if they held a number of Ordinary Shares equal to the Exchange Rate per each \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes held by such Holder.

(a) If Iterum exclusively issues Ordinary Shares as a dividend or distribution on Ordinary Shares, or if Iterum effects a share split or share combination, the Exchange Rate shall be adjusted based on the following formula:

$$CR' = CR_0 \times \frac{OS'}{OS_0}$$

where,

CR<sub>0</sub> = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately prior to the open of business on the Ex-Dividend Date of such dividend or distribution, or immediately prior to the open of business on the Effective Date of such share split or share combination, as applicable;

CR' = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately after the open of business on such Ex-Dividend Date or Effective Date;

OS<sub>0</sub> = the number of Ordinary Shares outstanding immediately prior to the open of business on such Ex-Dividend Date or Effective Date (before giving effect to any such dividend, distribution, split or combination); and

OS' = the number of Ordinary Shares outstanding immediately after giving effect to such dividend, distribution, share split or share combination.

Any adjustment made under this Section 14.04(a) shall become effective immediately after the open of business on the Ex-Dividend Date for such dividend or distribution, or immediately after the open of business on the Effective Date for such share split or share combination, as applicable. If any dividend or distribution of the type described in this Section 14.04(a) is declared but not so paid or made, or any share split or combination of the type described in this Section 14.04(a) is announced but the outstanding Ordinary Shares are not split or combined, as

the case may be, the Exchange Rate shall be immediately readjusted, effective as of the date Iterum's Board of Directors determines not to pay such dividend or distribution, or not to split or combine the outstanding Ordinary Shares, as the case may be, to the Exchange Rate that would then be in effect if such dividend or distribution had not been declared or such share split or combination had not been announced.

(b) If Iterum issues to all or substantially all holders of the Ordinary Shares any rights, options or warrants (other than a Rights Offering) entitling them, for a period of not more than 45 calendar days after the announcement date of such issuance, to subscribe for or purchase Ordinary Shares at a price per share that is less than the average of the Last Reported Sale Prices of the Ordinary Shares for the 10 consecutive Trading Day period ending on, and including, the Trading Day immediately preceding the date of announcement of such issuance, the Exchange Rate shall be increased based on the following formula:

$$CR = CR_0 \times \frac{OS_0 + X}{OS_0 + Y}$$

where,

CR<sub>0</sub> = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately prior to the open of business on the Ex-Dividend Date for such issuance;

CR' = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately after the open of business on such Ex-Dividend Date;

OS<sub>0</sub> = the number of Ordinary Shares outstanding immediately prior to the open of business on such Ex-Dividend Date;

X = the total number of Ordinary Shares issuable pursuant to such rights, options or warrants; and

Y = the number of Ordinary Shares equal to the aggregate price payable to exercise such rights, options or warrants, *divided by* the average of the Last Reported Sale Price per Ordinary Share over the 10 consecutive Trading Day period ending on, and including, the Trading Day immediately preceding the date of announcement of the issuance of such rights, options or warrants.

Any increase made under this Section 14.04(b) shall be made successively whenever any such rights, options or warrants are issued and shall become effective immediately after the open of business on the Ex-Dividend Date for such issuance. To the extent that Ordinary Shares are not delivered after the expiration of such rights, options or warrants, the Exchange Rate shall be decreased to the Exchange Rate that would then be in effect had the increase with respect to the issuance of such rights, options or warrants been made on the basis of delivery of only the number of Ordinary Shares actually delivered. If such rights, options or warrants are not so issued, the Exchange Rate shall be decreased to the Exchange Rate that would then be in effect if

such Ex-Dividend Date for such issuance had not occurred. For the avoidance of doubt, if the application of the foregoing formula would result in a decrease in the Exchange Rate, no adjustment to the Exchange Rate will be made (other than with respect to the Company's right to readjust the Exchange Rate).

For purposes of this Section 14.04(b), in determining whether any rights, options or warrants entitle the holders of the Ordinary Shares to subscribe for or purchase Ordinary Shares at less than such average of the Last Reported Sale Price per Ordinary Share for the 10 consecutive Trading Day period ending on, and including, the Trading Day immediately preceding the date of announcement for such issuance, and in determining the aggregate offering price of such Ordinary Shares, there shall be taken into account any consideration received by Iterum for such rights, options or warrants and any amount payable on exercise or conversion thereof, the value of such consideration, if other than cash, to be determined by Iterum's Board of Directors in good faith.

(c) If Iterum distributes shares of its Capital Stock, evidences of its indebtedness, other assets or property of Iterum or rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire its Capital Stock or other securities of Iterum, to all or substantially all holders of the Ordinary Shares, excluding (i) dividends, distributions or issuances as to which an adjustment was effected pursuant to Section 14.04(a) or Section 14.04(b), (ii) dividends or distributions paid exclusively in cash as to which the provisions set forth in Section 14.04(d) shall apply, (iii) distributions of Reference Property in a transaction described in Section 14.07, (iv) Spin-Offs as to which the provisions set forth below in this Section 14.04(c) shall apply or (v) a Rights Offering (any of such shares of Capital Stock, evidences of indebtedness, other assets or property or rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire Capital Stock or other securities, the "Distributed Property"), then the Exchange Rate shall be increased based on the following formula:

$$CR' = CR_0 \times \frac{SP_0}{SP_0 - FMV}$$

where,

CR<sub>0</sub> = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately prior to the open of business on the Ex-Dividend Date for such distribution;

CR' = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately after the open of business on such Ex-Dividend Date;

SP<sub>0</sub> = the average of the Last Reported Sale Price per Ordinary Share over the 10 consecutive Trading Day period ending on, and including, the Trading Day immediately preceding the Ex-Dividend Date for such distribution; and

FMV = the fair market value (as determined by Iterum's Board of Directors in good faith) of the Distributed Property with respect to each outstanding Ordinary Share on the Ex-Dividend Date for such distribution.

Any increase made under the portion of this Section 14.04(c) above shall become effective immediately after the open of business on the Ex-Dividend Date for such distribution. If such distribution is not so paid or made, the Exchange Rate shall be decreased to the Exchange Rate that would then be in effect if such distribution had not been declared. For the avoidance of doubt, if the application of the foregoing formula would result in a decrease in the Exchange Rate, no adjustment to the Exchange Rate will be made (other than with respect to the Company's right to readjust the Exchange Rate).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if "FMV" (as defined above) is equal to or greater than "SP<sub>0</sub>" (as defined above), in lieu of the foregoing increase, each Holder of a Note shall receive, in respect of each \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes held by such Holder, at the same time and upon the same terms as holders of the Ordinary Shares receive the Distributed Property, the amount and kind of Distributed Property such Holder would have received if such Holder owned a number of Ordinary Shares equal to the Exchange Rate in effect on the Ex-Dividend Date for the distribution. If the Board of Directors determines the "FMV" (as defined above) of any distribution for purposes of this Section 14.04(c) by reference to the actual or when-issued trading market for any securities, it shall in doing so consider the prices in such market over the 10 consecutive Trading Day period ending on, and including, the Trading Day immediately preceding the Ex-Dividend Date for such distribution.

With respect to an adjustment pursuant to this Section 14.04(c) where there has been a payment of a dividend or other distribution on the Ordinary Shares of shares of Capital Stock of any class or series, or similar equity interest, of or relating to a Subsidiary or other business unit of Iterum, that are, or, when issued, will be, listed or admitted for trading on a U.S. national securities exchange (a "**Spin-Off**"), the Exchange Rate shall be increased based on the following formula:

$$CR'=CR_0 \times \frac{FMV_0 + MP_0}{MP_0}$$

where,

CR<sub>0</sub> = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately prior to the end of the Valuation Period;

CR' = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately after the end of the Valuation Period;

FMV<sub>0</sub> = the average of the Last Reported Sale Price per share or unit of the Capital Stock or similar equity interest distributed to holders of the Ordinary Shares applicable to one Ordinary Share (determined by reference to the definition of Last Reported Sale Price as set forth in Section 1.01 as if references therein to Ordinary Shares were to such Capital Stock or similar equity interest) over the first 10 consecutive Trading

Day period beginning on, and including, the Ex-Dividend Date of the Spin-Off (the "Valuation Period"); and

MP<sub>0</sub> = the average of the Last Reported Sale Price per Ordinary Share over the Valuation Period.

The increase to the Exchange Rate under the preceding paragraph shall occur at the close of business on the last Trading Day of the Valuation Period; provided that (i) in respect of any exchange of Notes for which Physical Settlement is applicable, if the relevant Exchange Date occurs during the Valuation Period, the reference to "10" in the portion of this Section 14.04(c) related to Spin-Offs shall be deemed replaced with such lesser number of Trading Days as have elapsed from, and including, the Ex-Dividend Date for such Spin-Off to, and including, such Exchange Date in determining the Exchange Rate and (ii) in respect of any exchange of Notes for which Cash Settlement or Combination Settlement is applicable, for any Trading Day that falls within the relevant Observation Period for such exchange and within the Valuation Period, the reference to "10" in this Section 14.04(c) related to Spin-Offs shall be deemed replaced with such lesser number of Trading Days as have elapsed from, and including, the Ex-Dividend Date for such Spin-Off to, and including, such Trading Day in the relevant Observation Period for purposes of determining the Exchange Rate as of such Trading Day. For the avoidance of doubt, if the application of the foregoing formula would result in a decrease in the Exchange Rate, no adjustment to the Exchange Rate will be made (other than with respect to the Company's right to readjust the Exchange Rate).

For purposes of this Section 14.04(c) (and subject in all respect to Section 14.11), rights, options or warrants distributed by Iterum to all holders of the Ordinary Shares entitling them to subscribe for or purchase shares of Iterum's Capital Stock, including Ordinary Shares (either initially or under certain circumstances), which rights, options or warrants, until the occurrence of a specified event or events ("Trigger Event"): (i) are deemed to be transferred with such Ordinary Shares; (ii) are not exercisable; and (iii) are also issued in respect of future issuances of Ordinary Shares, shall be deemed not to have been distributed for purposes of this Section 14.04(c) (and no adjustment to the Exchange Rate under this Section 14.04(c) will be required) until the occurrence of the earliest Trigger Event, whereupon such rights, options or warrants shall be deemed to have been distributed and an appropriate adjustment (if any is required) to the Exchange Rate shall be made under this Section 14.04(c). If any such right, option or warrant, including any such existing rights, options or warrants distributed prior to the date of this Indenture, are subject to events, upon the occurrence of which such rights, options or warrants become exercisable to purchase different securities, evidences of indebtedness or other assets, then the date of the occurrence of any and each such event shall be deemed to be the date of distribution and Ex-Dividend Date with respect to new rights, options or warrants with such rights (in which case the existing rights, options or warrants shall be deemed to terminate and expire on such date without exercise by any of the holders thereof). In addition, in the event of any distribution (or deemed distribution) of rights, options or warrants, or any Trigger Event or other event (of the type described in the immediately preceding sentence) with respect thereto that was counted for purposes of calculating a distribution amount for which an adjustment to the Exchange Rate under this Section 14.04(c) was made, (1) in the case of any such rights, options

or warrants that shall all have been redeemed or purchased without exercise by any holders thereof, upon such final redemption or purchase (x) the Exchange Rate shall be readjusted as if such rights, options or warrants had not been issued and (y) the Exchange Rate shall then again be readjusted to give effect to such distribution, deemed distribution or Trigger Event, as the case may be, as though it were a cash distribution, equal to the per share redemption or purchase price received by a holder or holders of Ordinary Shares with respect to such rights, options or warrants (assuming such holder had retained such rights, options or warrants), made to all holders of Ordinary Shares as of the date of such redemption or purchase, and (2) in the case of such rights, options or warrants that shall have expired or been terminated without exercise by any holders thereof, the Exchange Rate shall be readjusted as if such rights, options and warrants had not been issued.

For purposes of Section 14.04(a), Section 14.04(b) and this Section 14.04(c), if any dividend or distribution to which this Section 14.04(c) is applicable also includes one or both of:

- (A) a dividend or distribution of Ordinary Shares to which Section 14.04(a) is applicable (the "Clause A Distribution"); or
- (B) a dividend or distribution of rights, options or warrants to which Section 14.04(b) is applicable (the "Clause B Distribution"),

then, in either case, (1) such dividend or distribution, other than the Clause A Distribution and the Clause B Distribution, shall be deemed to be a dividend or distribution to which this Section 14.04(c) is applicable (the "Clause C Distribution") and any Exchange Rate adjustment required by this Section 14.04(c) with respect to such Clause C Distribution shall then be made, and (2) the Clause A Distribution and Clause B Distribution shall be deemed to immediately follow the Clause C Distribution and any Exchange Rate adjustment required by Section 14.04(a) and Section 14.04(b) with respect thereto shall then be made, except that, if determined by the Company (I) the "Ex-Dividend Date" of the Clause A Distribution and the Clause B Distribution shall be deemed to be the Ex-Dividend Date of the Clause C Distribution and (II) any Ordinary Shares included in the Clause A Distribution or Clause B Distribution shall be deemed not to be "outstanding immediately prior to the open of business on such Ex-Dividend Date or Effective Date" within the meaning of Section 14.04(a) or "outstanding immediately prior to the open of business on such Ex-Dividend Date" within the meaning of Section 14.04(b).

(d) If any cash dividend or distribution is made to all or substantially all holders of the Ordinary Shares, the Exchange Rate shall be adjusted based on the following formula:

$$CR' = CR_0 \times \frac{SP_0}{SP_0 - C}$$

where,

CR<sub>0</sub> = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately prior to the open of business on the Ex-Dividend Date for such dividend or distribution; CR' = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately after the open of business on the Ex-Dividend Date for such dividend or distribution;

SP<sub>0</sub> = the Last Reported Sale Price per Ordinary Share on the Trading Day immediately preceding the Ex-Dividend Date for such dividend or distribution; and

C = the amount in cash per share the Company distributes to all or substantially all holders of the Ordinary Shares.

Any increase pursuant to this Section 14.04(d) shall become effective immediately after the open of business on the Ex-Dividend Date for such dividend or distribution. If such dividend or distribution is not so paid, the Exchange Rate shall be decreased, effective as of the date Iterum's Board of Directors determines not to make or pay such dividend or distribution, to be the Exchange Rate that would then be in effect if such dividend or distribution had not been declared. For the avoidance of doubt, if the application of the foregoing formula would result in a decrease in the Exchange Rate, no adjustment to the Exchange Rate will be made (other than with respect to the Company's right to readjust the Exchange Rate).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if "C" (as defined above) is equal to or greater than "SP<sub>0</sub>" (as defined above), in lieu of the foregoing increase, each Holder of a Note shall receive, for each \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged, at the same time and upon the same terms as holders of Ordinary Shares, the amount of cash that such Holder would have received if such Holder owned a number of Ordinary Shares equal to the Exchange Rate on the Ex-Dividend Date for such cash dividend or distribution.

(e) If Iterum or any of its Subsidiaries make a payment in respect of a tender or exchange offer for the Ordinary Shares, to the extent that the cash and value of any other consideration included in the payment per share of the Ordinary Shares exceeds the average of the Last Reported Sale Price per Ordinary Share over the 10 consecutive Trading Day period commencing on, and including, the Trading Day immediately following the last date on which tenders or exchanges may be made pursuant to such tender or exchange offer, the Exchange Rate shall be increased based on the following formula:

$$CR' = CR_0 \times \frac{AC + (SP' \times OS')}{OS_0 \times SP'}$$

where,

CR<sub>0</sub> = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately prior to the close of business on the 10th Trading Day immediately following, and including, the Trading Day immediately following the date such tender or exchange offer expires;

CR' = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately after the close of business on the 10th Trading Day immediately following, and including, the Trading Day immediately following the date such tender or exchange offer expires;

- AC = the aggregate value of all cash and any other consideration (as determined by the Board of Directors in good faith) paid or payable for Ordinary Shares purchased in such tender or exchange offer;
- OS<sub>0</sub> = the number of Ordinary Shares outstanding immediately prior to the date such tender or exchange offer expires (prior to giving effect to the purchase of all Ordinary Shares accepted for purchase or exchange in such tender or exchange offer);
- OS' = the number of Ordinary Shares outstanding immediately after the date such tender or exchange offer expires (after giving effect to the purchase of all Ordinary Shares accepted for purchase or exchange in such tender or exchange offer); and
- SP' = the average of the Last Reported Sale Price per Ordinary Share over the 10 consecutive Trading Day period commencing on, and including, the Trading Day immediately following the date such tender or exchange offer expires.

The increase to the Exchange Rate under this Section 14.04(e) shall occur at the close of business on the 10th Trading Day immediately following, and including, the Trading Day immediately following the date such tender or exchange offer expires; provided that (i) in respect of any exchange of Notes for which Physical Settlement is applicable, if the relevant Exchange Date occurs during the 10 Trading Days immediately following, and including, the Trading Day next succeeding the expiration date of any tender or exchange offer, references to "10" or "10th" in this Section 14.04(e) shall be deemed replaced with such lesser number of Trading Days as have elapsed from, and including, the Trading Day next succeeding the expiration date of such tender or exchange offer to, and including, such Exchange Date in determining the Exchange Rate and (ii) in respect of any exchange of Notes for which Cash Settlement or Combination Settlement is applicable, for any Trading Day that falls within the relevant Observation Period for such exchange and within the 10 Trading Days immediately following, and including, the Trading Day immediately following the expiration date of any tender or exchange offer, references to "10" or "10th" in this Section 14.04(e) shall be deemed replaced with such lesser number of Trading Days as have elapsed from, and including, the Trading Day next succeeding the date such tender or exchange offer expires to, and including, such Trading Day in the relevant Observation Period for purposes of determining the Exchange Rate as of such Trading Day. For the avoidance of doubt, if the application of the foregoing formula would result in a decrease in the Exchange Rate, no adjustment to the Exchange Rate will be made (other than with respect to the Company's right to readjust the Exchange Rate).

#### (f) Anti-Dilution Protection.

(i) Adjustment of Exchange Rate Upon Issuance of Additional Ordinary Shares. In the event Iterum shall at any time after the First Issue Date issue Additional Ordinary Shares (including Additional Ordinary Shares deemed to be issued pursuant to Section 14.04(f)(iv)), without consideration or for consideration per share less than the Exchange Price in effect immediately prior to such issuance or deemed issuance, then,

unless the Exchange Rate has been adjusted pursuant to Sections 14.04(a)-(e) above for such event, the Exchange Rate shall be increased based on the following formula:

$$CR' = CR_0 \times \frac{OS_0 + X}{OS_0 + Y}$$

where,

- CR<sub>0</sub> = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately prior to such issuance or deemed issuance of Additional Ordinary Shares;
- CR' = the Exchange Rate in effect immediately after such issuance or deemed issuance of Additional Ordinary Shares;
- OS<sub>0</sub> = the number of Ordinary Shares outstanding immediately prior to such issuance or deemed issuance of Additional Ordinary Shares (treating for this purpose as outstanding all Ordinary Shares issuable upon exercise of Options outstanding immediately prior to such issuance or deemed issuance or upon conversion or exchange of Convertible Securities outstanding (assuming exercise of any outstanding Options therefor) immediately prior to such issue);
- Y = the number of Ordinary Shares that would have been issued if such Additional Ordinary Shares had been issued or deemed issued at a price per share equal to the Exchange Price in effect immediately prior to such issuance or deemed issuance of Additional Ordinary Shares (determined by dividing the aggregate consideration received by Iterum in respect of such issue by such Exchange Price); and
- X = the number of such Additional Ordinary Shares issued in such transaction.

The increase to the Exchange Rate under this Section 14.04(f) shall occur at the close of business on the fourth Trading Day immediately following the issuance of Additional Ordinary Shares. No adjustment in the Exchange Rate shall be made under this Section 14.04(f) as the result of the issuance or deemed issuance of Additional Ordinary Shares if Iterum receives written notice from all Holders agreeing that no such adjustment shall be made as the result of the issuance or deemed issuance of such Additional Ordinary Shares.

- (ii) Determination of Consideration. For purposes of this Section 14.04(f), the consideration received by Iterum for the issuance or deemed issuance of any Additional Ordinary Shares shall be computed as follows:
  - (A) *Cash and Property*: Such consideration shall:

- (1) insofar as it consists of cash, be computed at the aggregate amount of cash received by Iterum, excluding amounts paid or payable for accrued interest;
- (2) insofar as it consists of property other than cash, be computed at the fair market value thereof at the time of such issue, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Company; and
- (3) in the event Additional Ordinary Shares are issued together with other shares or securities or other assets of Iterum for consideration which covers both, be the proportion of such consideration so received, computed as provided in clauses (1) and (2) above, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Company.
- (B) Options and Convertible Securities. The consideration per share received by Iterum for Additional Ordinary Shares deemed to have been issued pursuant to Section 14.04(f)(iv), relating to Options and Convertible Securities, shall be determined by dividing:
  - (1) The total amount, if any, received or receivable by Iterum as consideration for the issue of such Options or Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such consideration) payable to Iterum upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, by
  - (2) the maximum number of Ordinary Shares (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) issuable upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.
- (iii) Multiple Closing Dates. In the event Iterum shall issue on more than one date Additional Ordinary Shares that are a part of one transaction or a series of related transactions and that would result in an adjustment to the Exchange Rate pursuant to the terms of Section 14.04(f)(i), and such issuance dates occur within a period of no more than ninety (90) days from the first such issuance to the final such issuance, then, upon the election of the Board of Directors of the Company prior to the date of the first such issuance, no adjustment shall be made until the final such issuance, and upon the final

such issuance, the Exchange Rate shall be adjusted to give effect to all such issuances as if they occurred on the date of the first such issuance (and without giving effect to any additional adjustments as a result of any such subsequent issuances within such period).

### (iv) Deemed Issue of Additional Ordinary Shares.

- (A) If Iterum at any time or from time to time after the First Issue Date shall issue any Options or Convertible Securities (excluding Options or Convertible Securities which are themselves Exempted Securities), then the maximum number of Ordinary Shares (as set forth in the instrument relating thereto, assuming the satisfaction of any conditions to exercisability, convertibility or exchangeability but without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) issuable upon the exercise of such Options or, in the case of Convertible Securities and Options therefor, the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, shall be deemed to be Additional Ordinary Shares issued as of the time of such issue.
- (B) If the terms of any Option or Convertible Security, the issuance of which resulted in an adjustment to the Exchange Rate pursuant to the terms of Section 14.04(f)(i) are revised as a result of an amendment to such terms or any other adjustment pursuant to the provisions of such Option or Convertible Security (but excluding automatic adjustments to such terms pursuant to anti-dilution or similar provisions of such Option or Convertible Security) to provide for either (1) any increase or decrease in the number of Ordinary Shares issuable upon the exercise, conversion and/or exchange of any such Option or Convertible Security or (2) any increase or decrease in the consideration payable to Iterum upon such exercise, conversion and/or exchange, then, effective upon such increase or decrease becoming effective, the Exchange Rate computed upon the original issue of such Option or Convertible Security shall be readjusted to such Exchange Rate as would have obtained had such revised terms been in effect upon the original date of issuance of such Option or Convertible Security.
- (C) If the terms of any Option or Convertible Security (excluding Options or Convertible Securities which are themselves Exempted Securities), the issuance of which did not result in an adjustment to the Exchange Rate pursuant to the terms of Section 14.04(f)(i) (either because the consideration per share (determined pursuant to Section 14.04(f)(ii)) of the Additional Ordinary Shares subject thereto was equal to or greater than the Exchange Price then in effect, or because such Option or Convertible Security was issued before the First Issue Date), are revised after the First Issue Date as a result of an amendment to such terms or any other adjustment pursuant to the provisions of such Option or Convertible Security (but excluding automatic adjustments to such terms pursuant to anti-dilution or similar provisions of such Option or Convertible Security) to provide for either (1) any increase in the number of Ordinary Shares issuable upon the exercise, conversion or exchange of any such Option or

Convertible Security or (2) any decrease in the consideration payable to Iterum upon such exercise, conversion or exchange, then such Option or Convertible Security, as so amended or adjusted, and the Additional Ordinary Shares subject thereto (determined in the manner provided in Section 14.04(f)(iv)(A) shall be deemed to have been issued effective upon such increase or decrease becoming effective.

- (D) Upon the expiration or termination of any unexercised Option or unconverted or unexchanged Convertible Security (or portion thereof) which resulted (either upon its original issuance or upon a revision of its terms) in an adjustment to the Exchange Rate pursuant to the terms of Section 14.04(f)(i), the Exchange Rate shall be readjusted to such Exchange Rate as would have obtained had such Option or Convertible Security (or portion thereof) never been issued.
- If the number of Ordinary Shares issuable upon the exercise, (E) conversion and/or exchange of any Option or Convertible Security, or the consideration payable to Iterum upon such exercise, conversion and/or exchange, is calculable at the time such Option or Convertible Security is issued or amended but is subject to adjustment based upon subsequent events, any adjustment to the Exchange Rate provided for in this Section 14.04(f)(iv) shall be effected at the time of such issuance or amendment based on such number of shares or amount of consideration without regard to any provisions for subsequent adjustments (and any subsequent adjustments shall be treated as provided in clauses (B) and (C) of this Section 14.04(f)(iv)). If the number of Ordinary Shares issuable upon the exercise, conversion and/or exchange of any Option or Convertible Security, or the consideration payable to Iterum upon such exercise, conversion and/or exchange, cannot be calculated at all at the time such Option or Convertible Security is issued or amended, any adjustment to the Exchange Rate that would result under the terms of this Section 14.04(f)(iv) at the time of such issuance or amendment shall instead be effected at the time such number of shares and/or amount of consideration is first calculable (even if subject to subsequent adjustments), assuming for purposes of calculating such adjustment to the Exchange Rate that such issuance or amendment took place at the time such calculation can first be made.
- (g) Notwithstanding this Section 14.04 or any other provision of this Indenture or the Notes, if an Exchange Rate adjustment becomes effective on any Ex-Dividend Date, and a Holder that has exchanged its Notes on or after such Ex-Dividend Date and on or prior to the related Record Date would be treated as the record holder of the Ordinary Shares as of the related Exchange Date as described under Section 14.02(h) based on an adjusted Exchange Rate for such Ex-Dividend Date, then, notwithstanding the Exchange Rate adjustment provisions in this Section 14.04, the Exchange Rate adjustment relating to such Ex-Dividend Date shall not be made for such exchanging Holder. Instead, such Holder shall be treated as if such Holder were

the record owner of the Ordinary Shares on an unadjusted basis and participate in the related dividend, distribution or other event giving rise to such adjustment.

- (h) Except as otherwise expressly stated herein, the Company shall not adjust the Exchange Rate for the issuance of Ordinary Shares or any securities convertible into or exchangeable for Ordinary Shares or the right to purchase Ordinary Shares or such convertible or exchangeable securities.
- (i) In addition to those adjustments required by clauses (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) of this Section 14.04, and to the extent permitted by applicable law and subject to the applicable rules of any exchange on which any of Iterum's securities are then listed, Iterum from time to time may increase the Exchange Rate by any amount for a period of at least 20 Business Days if Iterum's Board of Directors determines that such increase would be in the Company's and/or Iterum's best interest. In addition, to the extent permitted by applicable law and subject to the applicable rules of any exchange on which any of Iterum's securities are then listed, the Company may (but is not required to) increase the Exchange Rate to avoid or diminish any income tax to holders of Ordinary Shares or rights to purchase Ordinary Shares in connection with a dividend or distribution of Ordinary Shares (or rights to acquire Ordinary Shares) or similar event. Whenever the Exchange Rate is increased pursuant to either of the preceding two sentences, the Company shall send to the Holder of each Note at its last address appearing on the Note Register a notice of the increase at least 15 days prior to the date the increased Exchange Rate takes effect, and such notice shall state the increased Exchange Rate and the period during which it will be in effect.
- (j) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article 14, the Exchange Rate shall not be adjusted:
  - (i) upon the issuance of any Ordinary Shares pursuant to any present or future plan providing for the reinvestment of dividends or any interest payable on Iterum's securities and the investment of additional optional amounts in Ordinary Shares under any plan;
  - (ii) upon the issuance of any Ordinary Shares or rights, options or warrants to purchase those shares pursuant to any present or future employee, director or consultant benefit plan or program of or assumed by Iterum or any of Iterum's Subsidiaries;
  - (iii) upon the issuance of any Ordinary Shares pursuant to any right, option, warrant or exercisable, exchangeable or convertible security not described in clause (ii) of this subsection and outstanding as of the date the Notes were first issued;
  - (iv) upon the repurchase of Ordinary Shares pursuant to an open-market share repurchase program or other buy-back transaction that is not a tender offer or exchange offer of the nature described in Section 14.04(e);
    - (v) solely for a change in the par value of the Ordinary Shares; or

- (vi) for accrued and unpaid interest, if any, on the Notes.
- (k) The Company shall not be required to make an adjustment pursuant to clauses (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) or (f) of this Section 14.04 unless such adjustment would result in a change of at least 1% of the then effective Exchange Rate. However, the Company shall carry forward any adjustment that the Company would otherwise have to make and take that adjustment into account in any subsequent adjustment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, all such carried-forward adjustments shall be made with respect to the Notes (i) in connection with any subsequent adjustment to the Exchange Rate of at least 1% of the Exchange Rate (when such carried-forward adjustments are taken into account) and (ii) (x) on the Exchange Date for any Notes (in the case of Physical Settlement) and (y) on each Trading Day of any Observation Period (in the case of Cash Settlement or Combination Settlement). All calculations and other determinations under this Article 14 shall be made by the Company and shall be made to the nearest one-ten thousandth (1/10,000) of a share.
- (1) Whenever the Exchange Rate is adjusted as herein provided, the Company shall promptly file with the Trustee (and the Exchange Agent if not the Trustee) an Officer's Certificate setting forth the Exchange Rate after such adjustment and setting forth a brief statement of the facts requiring such adjustment. Unless and until a Responsible Officer of the Trustee shall have received such Officer's Certificate, the Trustee shall not be deemed to have knowledge of any adjustment of the Exchange Rate and may assume without inquiry that the last Exchange Rate of which it has knowledge is still in effect. Promptly after delivery of such certificate, the Company shall prepare a notice of such adjustment of the Exchange Rate setting forth the adjusted Exchange Rate and the date on which each adjustment becomes effective and shall send such notice of such adjustment of the Exchange Rate to each Holder at its last address appearing on the Note Register of this Indenture. Failure to deliver such notice shall not affect the legality or validity of any such adjustment.
- (m) For purposes of this Section 14.04, the number of Ordinary Shares at any time outstanding shall not include Ordinary Shares held in the treasury of Iterum so long as Iterum does not pay any dividend or make any distribution on Ordinary Shares held in the treasury of Iterum, but shall include Ordinary Shares issuable in respect of scrip certificates issued in lieu of fractions of Ordinary Shares.

Section 14.05 *Adjustments of Prices*. Whenever any provision of this Indenture requires the Company to calculate the Last Reported Sale Prices, the Daily VWAPs, the Daily Exchange Values or the Daily Settlement Amounts over a span of multiple days (including without limitation, an Observation Period), the Company shall make appropriate adjustments to each to account for any adjustment to the Exchange Rate that becomes effective, or any event requiring an adjustment to the Exchange Rate where the Ex-Dividend Date of the event occurs, at any time during the period when the Last Reported Sale Prices, the Daily VWAPs, the Daily Exchange Values or the Daily Settlement Amounts are to be calculated.

Section 14.06 *Shares to Be Fully Paid.* Subject to the valid passing of the Authorized Shares Approval by the requisite majority of shareholders at a duly convened shareholder

meeting, Iterum shall, and the Company shall cause Iterum to, reserve, free from preemptive rights, out of Iterum's authorized but unissued shares or shares held in treasury, sufficient Ordinary Shares to provide for exchange of the Notes from time to time as such Notes are presented for exchange (assuming that at the time of computation of such number of shares, all such Notes would be exchanged by a single Holder and that Physical Settlement is applicable).

Section 14.07 Effect of Recapitalizations, Reclassifications and Changes of the Ordinary Shares.

- (a) In the case of:
- (i) any recapitalization, reclassification or change of the Ordinary Shares (other than changes resulting from a subdivision or combination),
  - (ii) any consolidation, merger or combination involving Iterum,
- (iii) any sale, lease or other transfer to a third party of the consolidated assets of Iterum and its Subsidiaries substantially as an entirety or
  - (iv) any statutory share exchange,

in each case, as a result of which the Ordinary Shares would be converted into, or exchanged for, stock, other securities, other property or assets (including cash or any combination thereof) (any such event, a "Specified Transaction"), then, subject to Section 15.02 to the extent such Specified Transaction is a Fundamental Change, at and after the effective time of such Specified Transaction, the right to exchange each \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged shall be changed into a right to exchange such principal amount of Notes into the kind and amount of shares of stock, other securities or other property or assets (including cash or any combination thereof) that a holder of a number of Ordinary Shares equal to the Exchange Rate immediately prior to such Specified Transaction would have owned or been entitled to receive (the "Reference Property", with each "unit of Reference Property" meaning the kind and amount of Reference Property that a holder of one Ordinary Share is entitled to receive) upon such Specified Transaction and, prior to or at the effective time of such Specified Transaction, the Company and the Guarantors and/or the successor or purchasing Person, as the case may be, shall execute with the Trustee a supplemental indenture permitted under Section 10.01(m) providing for such change in the right to exchange each \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged; provided, however, that at and after the effective time of the Specified Transaction (A) the Company or the successor or purchasing Person, as the case may be, shall continue to have the right to determine the form of consideration to be paid or delivered, as the case may be, upon exchange of Notes in accordance with Section 14.02 and (B) (I) any amount payable in cash upon exchange of the Notes in accordance with Section 14.02 shall continue to be payable in cash, (II) any Ordinary Shares that the Company would have been required to deliver upon exchange of the Notes in accordance with Section 14.02 shall instead be deliverable in the amount and type of Reference Property that a holder of that number of Ordinary Shares would have received in such Specified

Transaction and (III) the Daily VWAP shall be calculated based on the value of a unit of Reference Property.

If the Specified Transaction causes the Ordinary Shares to be converted into, or exchanged for, the right to receive more than a single type of consideration (determined based in part upon any form of shareholder election), then (i) the Reference Property into which the Notes will be exchangeable shall be deemed to be the weighted average of the types and amounts of consideration actually received by the holders of Ordinary Shares, and (ii) the unit of Reference Property for purposes of the immediately preceding paragraph shall refer to the consideration referred to in clause (i) attributable to one Ordinary Share. If the holders of Ordinary Shares receive only cash in such Specified Transaction, then for all exchanges that occur after the effective date of such Specified Transaction (A) the consideration due upon exchange of each \$1,000 of principal of and accrued but unpaid interest on the Notes being exchanged shall be solely cash in an amount equal to the Exchange Rate in effect on the Exchange Date, multiplied by the price paid per Ordinary Share in such Specified Transaction and (B) the Company shall satisfy the Exchange Obligation by paying cash to exchanging Holders on the second Business Day immediately following the relevant Exchange Date. The Company shall notify Holders, the Trustee and the Exchange Agent (if other than the Trustee) of such weighted average as soon as practicable after such determination is made.

Such supplemental indenture described in the second immediately preceding paragraph shall provide for adjustments that shall be as nearly equivalent as is possible to the adjustments provided for in this Article 14. If, in the case of any Specified Transaction, the Reference Property includes shares of stock, securities or other property or assets (including cash or any combination thereof) of a Person other than the Company, the Guarantors and/or the successor or purchasing corporation, as the case may be, in such Specified Transaction, then such supplemental indenture shall also be executed by such other Person and shall contain such additional provisions to protect the interests of the Holders of the Notes as the Board of Directors shall reasonably consider necessary by reason of the foregoing, including the provisions providing for the purchase rights set forth in Article 15.

- (b) When the Company or the Guarantors execute a supplemental indenture pursuant to subsection (a) of this Section 14.07, the Company shall promptly file with the Trustee an Officer's Certificate briefly stating the reasons therefor, the kind or amount of cash, securities or property or asset that will comprise a unit of Reference Property after any such Specified Transaction, any adjustment to be made with respect thereto and that all conditions precedent have been complied with and an Opinion of Counsel stating that all conditions precedent have been complied with, and shall promptly send notice thereof to all Holders. The Company shall cause notice of the execution of such supplemental indenture to be sent to each Holder, at its address appearing on the Note Register provided for in this Indenture, within 20 days after execution thereof. Failure to deliver such notice shall not affect the legality or validity of such supplemental indenture.
- (c) Neither the Company nor the Guarantors shall become a party to any Specified Transaction unless its terms are consistent with this Section 14.07. None of the foregoing

provisions shall affect the right of a holder of Notes to exchange its Notes into cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination of cash and Ordinary Shares, as applicable, as set forth in Section 14.01 and Section 14.02 prior to the effective date of such Specified Transaction.

- (d) The above provisions of this Section shall similarly apply to successive Specified Transactions.
- (e) Upon the consummation of any Specified Transaction, references to "Ordinary Shares" shall be deemed to refer to any Reference Property that constitutes Common Equity after giving effect to such Specified Transaction.

Section 14.08 *Certain Covenants*. (a) Each of the Company and Iterum covenants that all Ordinary Shares issued upon exchange of Notes will be newly issued shares or treasury shares, duly authorized, fully paid and not subject to any calls for any additional payments (non-assessable) and free from all taxes, liens and charges with respect to the issuance thereof.

- (b) Iterum covenants that, if any Ordinary Shares to be provided for the purpose of exchange of Notes hereunder require registration with or approval of any governmental authority under any federal or state law before such Ordinary Shares may be validly issued upon exchange, Iterum will, to the extent then permitted by the rules and interpretations of the Commission, secure such registration or approval, as the case may be.
- (c) Iterum further covenants that if at any time the Ordinary Shares shall be listed on any national securities exchange or automated quotation system Iterum will list and keep listed, so long as the Ordinary Shares shall be so listed on such exchange or automated quotation system, any Ordinary Shares issuable upon exchange of the Notes.

Section 14.09 Responsibility of Trustee. The Trustee and any other Exchange Agent shall not at any time be under any duty or responsibility to any Holder to determine the Exchange Rate (or any adjustment thereto) or whether any facts exist that may require any adjustment (including any increase) of the Exchange Rate, or with respect to the nature or extent or calculation of any such adjustment when made, or with respect to the method employed, or herein or in any supplemental indenture provided to be employed, in making the same. The Trustee and any other Exchange Agent shall not be accountable with respect to the validity or value (or the kind or amount) of any Ordinary Shares, or of any securities, property or cash that may at any time be issued or delivered upon the exchange of any Note; and the Trustee and any other Exchange Agent make no representations with respect thereto. Neither the Trustee nor any Exchange Agent shall be responsible for any failure of the Company to issue, transfer or deliver any Ordinary Shares or stock certificates or other securities or property or cash upon the surrender of any Note for the purpose of exchange or to comply with any of the duties, responsibilities or covenants of the Company contained in this Article. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, neither the Trustee nor any Exchange Agent shall be under any responsibility to determine the correctness of any provisions contained in any supplemental indenture entered into pursuant to Section 14.07 relating either to the kind or amount of shares of stock or securities or property (including cash) receivable by Holders upon the exchange of their

Notes after any event referred to in such Section 14.07 or to any adjustment to be made with respect thereto, but, subject to the provisions of Section 7.01, may accept (without any independent investigation) as conclusive evidence of the correctness of any such provisions, and shall be protected in conclusively relying upon, the Officer's Certificate and Opinion of Counsel (which the Company shall be obligated to file with the Trustee prior to the execution of any such supplemental indenture) with respect thereto. Neither the Trustee nor the Exchange Agent shall be responsible for determining whether any event contemplated by Section 14.01 has occurred that makes the Notes eligible for exchange or no longer eligible therefor until the Company has delivered to the Trustee and the Exchange Agent the notices referred to in Section 14.01 with respect to the commencement or termination of such exchange rights, on which notices the Trustee and the Exchange Agent may conclusively rely, and the Company agrees to deliver such notices to the Trustee and the Exchange Agent immediately after the occurrence of any such event or at such other times as shall be provided for in Section 14.01. The parties agree that all notices to the Trustee or the Exchange Agent under this Article 14 must be in writing.

#### Section 14.10 Notice to Holders Prior to Certain Actions. In case of any:

- (a) action by the Company, Iterum or one of their Subsidiaries that would require an adjustment in the Exchange Rate pursuant to Section 14.04 or Section 14.11 (other than Section 14.04(f));
  - (b) Specified Transaction; or
- (c) voluntary or involuntary dissolution, liquidation or winding-up of the Company, the Guarantors or any of their respective Subsidiaries;

then, in each case (unless notice of such event is otherwise required pursuant to another provision of this Indenture), the Company shall cause to be filed with the Trustee and the Exchange Agent (if other than the Trustee) and to be sent to each Holder at its address appearing on the Note Register, as promptly as possible but in any event at least 20 days prior to the applicable date hereinafter specified, a notice stating (i) the date on which a record is to be taken for the purpose of such action by the Company, the Guarantors or one of their Subsidiaries or, if a record is not to be taken, the date as of which the holders of Ordinary Shares of record are to be determined for the purposes of such action by the Company, the Guarantors or one of their Subsidiaries, or (ii) the date on which such Specified Transaction, dissolution, liquidation or winding-up is expected to become effective or occur, and the date as of which it is expected that holders of Ordinary Shares of record shall be entitled to exchange their Ordinary Shares for securities or other property deliverable upon such Specified Transaction, dissolution, liquidation or winding-up.

In case of any action by Iterum that would require an adjustment in the Exchange Rate pursuant to Section 14.04(f), then (unless notice of such event is otherwise required pursuant to another provision of this Indenture), the Company shall cause to be filed with the Trustee and the Exchange Agent (if other than the Trustee) and to be mailed to each Holder at its address appearing on the Note Register, as promptly as possible but in any event at least 10 days

following the date on which the Additional Ordinary Shares were issued (or deemed to be issued), a notice stating the date on which such issuance occurred.

Failure to give any of the forgoing notices, or any defect therein, shall not affect the legality or validity of such action by the Company, the Guarantors or one of their Subsidiaries, Specified Transaction, dissolution, liquidation, winding-up or issuance of Additional Ordinary Shares.

Section 14.11 *Shareholder Rights Plans*. If Iterum has a shareholder rights plan in effect upon exchange of the Notes, each Ordinary Shares, if any, delivered upon such exchange shall be entitled to receive the appropriate number of rights, if any, and the certificates representing the Ordinary Shares issued upon such exchange shall bear such legends, if any, in each case as may be provided by the terms of any such shareholder rights plan, as the same may be amended from time to time. However, if, prior to any exchange of Notes, the rights have separated from the Ordinary Shares in accordance with the provisions of the applicable shareholder rights plan so that the Holders would not be entitled to receive any rights in respect of Ordinary Shares, if any, issuable upon exchange of the Notes, the Exchange Rate shall be adjusted at the time of separation as if Iterum distributed to all or substantially all holders of the Ordinary Shares Distributed Property as provided in Section 14.04(c), subject to readjustment in the event of the expiration, termination or redemption of such rights.

## ARTICLE 15 REPURCHASE OF NOTES

Section 15.01 Intentionally Omitted.

Section 15.02 Repurchase at Option of Holders Upon a Fundamental Change. (a) If a Fundamental Change occurs at any time prior to the Interest Record Date, each Holder shall have the right, at such Holder's option, to require the Company to repurchase for cash all of such Holder's Notes, or any portion thereof that is equal to a minimum of \$1,000 principal amount or a multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof, on the date (the "Fundamental Change Repurchase Date") specified by the Company that is not less than 20 calendar days or more than 35 calendar days following the date of the Fundamental Change Company Notice at a repurchase price equal to (i) with respect to a Fundamental Change that is not a Liquidation Event, the Change of Control Price or (ii) with respect to a Fundamental Change that is a Liquidation Event, 100% of the principal amount thereof, plus, in each case, any accrued and unpaid interest thereon to, but excluding, the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date (the "Fundamental Change Repurchase Price").

- (b) Repurchases of Notes under this Section 15.02 shall be made, at the option of the Holder thereof, upon:
  - (i) delivery to the Paying Agent by a Holder of a duly completed notice (the "Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice") in the form set forth in Attachment 2 to the Form of Note attached hereto as Exhibit A, if the Notes are Physical Notes, or in compliance with the Depositary's procedures for surrendering interests in Global Notes,

if the Notes are Global Notes, in each case on or before the close of business on the Business Day immediately preceding the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date; and

(ii) delivery of the Notes, if the Notes are Physical Notes, to the Paying Agent at any time after delivery of the Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice (together with all necessary endorsements for transfer) at the Corporate Trust Office of the Paying Agent, or book-entry transfer of the Notes, if the Notes are Global Notes, in compliance with the procedures of the Depositary, in each case such delivery being a condition to receipt by the Holder of the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price therefor.

The Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice in respect of any Notes to be repurchased shall state:

- (i) in the case of Physical Notes, the certificate numbers of the Notes to be delivered for repurchase;
- (ii) the portion of the principal amount of Notes to be repurchased, which must be a minimum of \$1,000 or a multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof; and
- (iii) that the Notes are to be repurchased by the Company pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Notes and this Indenture;

*provided*, *however*, that if the Notes are Global Notes, the Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice must comply with appropriate Depositary procedures.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, any Holder delivering to the Paying Agent the Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice contemplated by this Section 15.02 shall have the right to withdraw, in whole or in part, such Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice at any time prior to the close of business on the Business Day immediately preceding the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date by delivery of a written notice of withdrawal to the Paying Agent in accordance with Section 15.03.

The Paying Agent shall promptly notify the Company of the receipt by it of any Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice or written notice of withdrawal thereof.

- (c) On or before the 10<sup>th</sup> Business Day after the effective date of a Fundamental Change, the Company shall provide to all Holders of Notes and the Trustee, the Exchange Agent (in the case of an Exchange Agent other than the Trustee) and the Paying Agent (in the case of a Paying Agent other than the Trustee) a notice (the "Fundamental Change Company Notice") of the effective date of the Fundamental Change and of the repurchase right at the option of the Holders arising as a result thereof. In the case of Physical Notes, such notice shall be by first class mail or, in the case of Global Notes, such notice shall be delivered in accordance with the applicable procedures of the Depositary. Each Fundamental Change Company Notice shall specify:
  - (i) the events causing the Fundamental Change;

- (ii) the effective date of the Fundamental Change;
- (iii) the last date on which a Holder may exercise the repurchase right pursuant to this Article 15;
  - (iv) the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price;
  - (v) the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date;
- (vi) the name and address of the Paying Agent and the Exchange Agent, if applicable;
- (vii) that the Notes are eligible to be exchanged and, if applicable, the Exchange Rate and any adjustments to the Exchange Rate;
- (viii) that the Notes with respect to which a Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice has been delivered by a Holder may be exchanged only if the Holder withdraws the Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice in accordance with the terms of this Indenture; and
- (ix) the procedures that Holders must follow to require the Company to repurchase their Notes.

No failure of the Company to give the foregoing notices and no defect therein shall limit the Holders' repurchase rights or affect the validity of the proceedings for the repurchase of the Notes pursuant to this Section 15.02.

At the Company's request, the Trustee shall give such notice in the Company's name and at the Company's expense; *provided*, *however*, that, in all cases, the text of such Fundamental Change Company Notice shall be prepared by the Company and such request shall be made by the Company at least five Business Days (or such shorter period as may be agreed to by the Trustee) prior to the date such notice is required to be sent to Holders.

(d) Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Notes may be repurchased by the Company on any date at the option of the Holders upon a Fundamental Change if the principal amount of the Notes has been accelerated, and such acceleration has not been rescinded, on or prior to such date (except in the case of an acceleration resulting from a Default by the Company in the payment of the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price with respect to such Notes). The Paying Agent will promptly return to the respective Holders thereof any Physical Notes held by it during the acceleration of the Notes (except in the case of an acceleration resulting from a Default by the Company in the payment of the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price with respect to such Notes), or any instructions for book-entry transfer of the Notes in compliance with the procedures of the Depositary shall be deemed to have been cancelled, and, upon such return or cancellation, as the case may be, the Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice with respect thereto shall be deemed to have been withdrawn.

Section 15.03 Withdrawal of Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice. (a) A Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice may be withdrawn (in whole or in part) by means of a written notice of withdrawal delivered to the Paying Agent in accordance with this Section 15.03 at any time prior to the close of business on the Business Day immediately preceding the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date, specifying:

- (i) the principal amount of the Notes with respect to which such notice of withdrawal is being submitted,
- (ii) if Physical Notes have been issued, the certificate number of the Note in respect of which such notice of withdrawal is being submitted, and
- (iii) the principal amount, if any, of such Note that remains subject to the original Fundamental Change Repurchase Notice, which portion must be in a minimum principal amount of \$1,000 or a multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof;

provided, however, that if the Notes are Global Notes, the notice must comply with appropriate procedures of the Depositary.

Section 15.04 Deposit of Fundamental Change Repurchase Price. (a) The Company will deposit with the Trustee (or other Paying Agent appointed by the Company, or if the Company is acting as its own Paying Agent, set aside, segregate and hold in trust as provided in Section 4.04) on or prior to 11:00 a.m., New York City time, on the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date an amount of money sufficient to repurchase all of the Notes to be repurchased at the appropriate Fundamental Change Repurchase Price; provided, that to the extent such deposit is received by the Paying Agent after 11:00 a.m. New York City time, on any such due date, such deposit will be deemed deposited on the next Business Day. Subject to receipt of funds and/or Notes by the Trustee (or other Paying Agent appointed by the Company), payment for Notes surrendered for repurchase (and not withdrawn prior to the close of business on the Business Day immediately preceding the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date) will be made on the later of (i) the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date (provided the Holder has satisfied the conditions in Section 15.02) and (ii) the time of book-entry transfer or the delivery of such Note to the Trustee (or other Paying Agent appointed by the Company) by the Holder thereof in the manner required by Section 15.02 by sending checks for the amount payable to the Holders of such Notes entitled thereto as they shall appear in the Note Register; provided, however, that payments to the Depositary shall be made by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account of the Depositary or its nominee. The Trustee or Paying Agent shall, promptly after such payment and upon written demand by the Company, return to the Company any funds in excess of the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price.

(b) If by 11:00 a.m. New York City time, on the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date, the Trustee (or other Paying Agent appointed by the Company) holds money sufficient to make payment on all the Notes or portions thereof that are to be repurchased on such Fundamental Change Repurchase Date, then, with respect to the Notes that have been properly surrendered for repurchase and have not been validly withdrawn in accordance with the

provisions of this Indenture, (i) such Notes will cease to be outstanding, (ii) interest will cease to accrue on such Notes (whether or not book-entry transfer of the Notes has been made or the Notes have been delivered to the Trustee or Paying Agent) and (iii) all other rights of the Holders of such Notes will terminate (other than the right to receive the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price).

(c) Upon surrender of a Note that is to be repurchased in part pursuant to Section 15.02, the Company shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver to the Holder a new Note in an authorized denomination equal in principal amount to the unrepurchased portion of the Note surrendered.

Section 15.05 Covenant to Comply with Applicable Laws Upon Repurchase of Notes. In connection with any repurchase offer, the Company will, if required:

- (a) comply with the provisions of Rule 13e-4, Rule 14e-1 and any other tender offer rules under the Exchange Act;
  - (b) file a Schedule TO or any other required schedule under the Exchange Act; and
- (c) otherwise comply with all federal and state securities laws in connection with any offer by the Company to repurchase the Notes;

in each case, so as to permit the rights and obligations under this Article 15 to be exercised in the time and in the manner specified in this Article 15.

## ARTICLE 16 OPTIONAL REDEMPTION

Section 16.01 Optional Redemption. No sinking fund is provided for the Notes. The Company may at any time on or after the earliest of (i) the later of (x) the date on which the Individual Ownership Cap, the Aggregate Ownership Cap and the Available Shares Ownership Cap no longer apply and (y) January [•], 2021,<sup>4</sup> (ii) the consummation of a Fundamental Change and (iii) the date that Iterum enters into a definitive agreement relating to a Fundamental Change that has been approved by the Board of Directors of Iterum, and in each case upon receipt of written consent of the holders of the Senior Debt while the Senior Debt remains outstanding, redeem (an "Optional Redemption") for cash all or any portion of the Notes, at the Redemption Price.

Section 16.02 *Notice of Optional Redemption; Selection of Notes.* (a) In case the Company exercises its Optional Redemption right to redeem all or, as the case may be, any part of the Notes pursuant to Section 16.01, it shall fix a date for redemption (each, a "**Redemption Date**") and it or, at its written request received by the Trustee not less than 75 Scheduled Trading Days prior to the Redemption Date (or such shorter period of time as may be acceptable to the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Insert date that is one year from First Issue Date.

Trustee), the Trustee, in the name of and at the expense of the Company, shall deliver or cause to be delivered a notice of such Optional Redemption (a "Redemption Notice") not less than 60 nor more than 70 Scheduled Trading Days prior to the Redemption Date to each Holder of Notes so to be redeemed as a whole or in part; provided, however, that, if the Company shall give such notice, it shall also give written notice of the Redemption Date to the Trustee and the Paying Agent (if other than the Trustee). However, if in accordance with Section 14.02(a)(ii), the Company elects to settle all exchanges with an Exchange Date that occurs on or after the date of the Redemption Notice and before the related Redemption Date by Physical Settlement, then the Company may instead provide such Redemption Notice not less than 30 nor more than 45 calendar days prior to the Redemption Date. A Redemption Notice may, at the discretion of the Company, be subject to one or more conditions precedent, including, but not limited to, completion of an equity offering, a financing, or other corporate transaction. If a Redemption Notice is subject to any conditions precedent, the Company shall provide the Trustee with written notice of such conditions precedent. The Redemption Date must be a Business Day.

- (b) The Redemption Notice, if delivered in the manner herein provided, shall be conclusively presumed to have been duly given, whether or not the Holder receives such notice. In any case, failure to give such Redemption Notice or any defect in the Redemption Notice to the Holder of any Note designated for redemption as a whole or in part shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of any other Note.
  - (c) Each Redemption Notice shall specify:
    - (i) the Redemption Date;
    - (ii) the Redemption Price;
  - (iii) that on the Redemption Date, the Redemption Price will become due and payable upon each Note to be redeemed, and that interest thereon, if any, shall cease to accrue on and after the Redemption Date;
  - (iv) the place or places where such Notes are to be surrendered for payment of the Redemption Price;
  - (v) that Holders may surrender their Notes for exchange at any time prior to the close of business on the Scheduled Trading Day immediately preceding the Redemption Date;
  - (vi) the procedures an exchanging Holder must follow to exchange its Notes and the Settlement Method and Specified Dollar Amount, if applicable;
    - (vii) the Exchange Rate;
    - (viii) the CUSIP, ISIN or other similar numbers, if any, assigned to such Notes;

- (ix) in case any Note is to be redeemed in part only, the portion of the principal amount thereof to be redeemed and on and after the Redemption Date, upon surrender of such Note, a new Note in principal amount equal to the unredeemed portion thereof shall be issued; and
- (x) if such Redemption Notice is subject to one or more conditions precedent, then, in the Company's discretion, the Redemption Date may be postponed until up to 80 days (or, if in accordance with Section 14.02(a)(ii), the Company elects to settle all exchanges with an Exchange Date that occurs on or after the date of the Redemption Notice and before the related Redemption Date by Physical Settlement, then 50 days) following the Redemption Notice, and that such notice may be rescinded in the event that any or all such conditions shall not have been satisfied by the Redemption Date (including as it may be postponed).

Unless a Redemption Notice is subject to one or more conditions precedent as set forth in the second to last sentence of Section 16.02(a), a Redemption Notice shall be irrevocable.

(d) If fewer than all of the outstanding Notes are to be redeemed, the Trustee shall select the Notes or portions thereof of a Global Note or the Notes in certificated form to be redeemed (in principal amounts of \$1,000 or multiples thereof) by lot, on a *pro rata* basis or by another method the Trustee considers to be fair and appropriate or as required by the rules and procedures of the Depository. If any Note selected for partial redemption is submitted for exchange in part after such selection, the portion of the Note submitted for exchange shall be deemed (so far as may be possible) to be the portion selected for redemption.

Section 16.03 Payment of Notes Called for Redemption. (a) If any Redemption Notice has been given in respect of the Notes in accordance with Section 16.02, the Notes shall become due and payable on the Redemption Date at the place or places stated in the Redemption Notice and at the applicable Redemption Price. On presentation and surrender of the Notes at the place or places stated in the Redemption Notice, the Notes shall be paid and redeemed by the Company at the applicable Redemption Price.

- (b) Prior to the open of business on the Redemption Date, the Company shall deposit with the Paying Agent or, if the Guarantors, the Company or a respective Subsidiary of a Guarantor or the Company is acting as the Paying Agent, shall segregate and hold in trust as provided in Section 7.05 an amount of cash (in immediately available funds if deposited on the Redemption Date), sufficient to pay the Redemption Price of all of the Notes to be redeemed on such Redemption Date. Subject to receipt of funds by the Paying Agent, payment for the Notes to be redeemed shall be made on the Redemption Date for such Notes. The Paying Agent shall, promptly after such payment and upon written demand by the Company, return to the Company any funds in excess of the Redemption Price.
- (c) If any Change of Control Transaction is consummated within 120 days of any Redemption Date, and the Company failed to pay a Redemption Price on such Redemption Date equal to the Change of Control Price, plus any accrued and unpaid interest in accordance with

the definition of Redemption Price, then concurrently with the consummation of such transaction the Company shall pay to the former Holders of such Notes an amount representing the shortfall between the Change of Control Price, plus any accrued and unpaid interest as described in the definition of Redemption Price, and the amount actually paid by the Company on such Redemption Date.

Section 16.04 *Restrictions on Redemption*. The Company may not redeem any Notes if the Redemption Date would fall after the Maturity Date. In addition, no Notes may be redeemed on any date if the principal amount of the Notes has been accelerated in accordance with the terms of this Indenture, and such acceleration has not been rescinded, on or prior to the Redemption Date (except in the case of an acceleration resulting from a Default by the Company in the payment of the Redemption Price with respect to such Notes).

# ARTICLE 17 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 17.01 *Provisions Binding on Successors*. All the covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements of each of the Company and the Guarantors contained in this Indenture shall bind its successors and assigns whether so expressed or not.

Section 17.02 Official Acts by Successor Corporation. Any act or proceeding by any provision of this Indenture authorized or required to be done or performed by any board, committee or Officer of the Company or any Guarantor shall and may be done and performed with like force and effect by the like board, committee or officer of any corporation or other entity that shall at the time be the lawful sole successor of the Company or such Guarantor, as the case may be.

Section 17.03 Addresses for Notices, Etc. Any notice or demand that by any provision of this Indenture is required or permitted to be given or made by the Trustee or by the Holders on the Company or the Guarantors shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made, for all purposes if given or made by being deposited postage prepaid by registered or certified mail in a post office letter box addressed (until another address is filed by the Company or the Guarantors with the Trustee) to Iterum Therapeutics plc, Block 2, Floor 3 Harcourt Centre, Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, Ireland, Attention: Corey Fishman, with a copy to Iterum Therapeutics plc, Legal Department, Block 2, Floor 3 Harcourt Centre, Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, Ireland. Any notice, direction, request or demand hereunder to or upon the Trustee shall be in writing (including facsimile or electronic transmission in PDF format). Notices by certified or registered mail shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made, for all purposes, if given or made by being deposited postage prepaid by registered or certified mail in a post office letter box addressed to the Corporate Trust Office or sent electronically in PDF format and, in each case, upon actual receipt by the Trustee. Notice to the Trustee by electronic shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made, for all purposes, if sent to cts.conversions@usbank.com or such other email address as the Trustee may from time to time designate in writing to the Company the Holders absent receipt of a failure to deliver notice.

The Trustee agrees to accept and act upon instructions or directions pursuant to this Indenture sent by unsecured e-mail, pdf, facsimile transmission or other similar unsecured electronic methods, *provided* that the Trustee shall have received an incumbency certificate listing persons designated to give such instructions or directions and containing specimen signatures of such designated persons, which such incumbency certificate shall be amended and replaced whenever a person is to be added or deleted from the listing.

The Trustee, by notice to the Company, may designate additional or different addresses for subsequent notices or communications.

Any notice or communication sent to a Holder of Physical Notes shall be mailed to it by first class mail, postage prepaid, at its address as it appears on the Note Register and shall be sufficiently given to it if so mailed within the time prescribed. Any notice or communication sent to Holders of Global Notes shall be sent in accordance with the applicable procedures of the Depositary and shall be sufficiently given to it if so sent within the time prescribed.

Failure to deliver a notice or communication to a Holder or any defect in it shall not affect its sufficiency with respect to other Holders. If a notice or communication is sent or delivered in the manner provided above, it is duly given, whether or not the addressee receives it.

In case by reason of the suspension of regular mail service or by reason of any other cause it shall be impracticable to give such notice to Holders by mail, then such notification as shall be made with the approval of the Trustee shall constitute a sufficient notification for every purpose hereunder.

In addition to the foregoing, the Trustee agrees to accept and act upon notice, instructions or directions pursuant to this Indenture sent by unsecured e-mail, facsimile transmission or other similar unsecured electronic methods. If the party elects to give the Trustee e-mail or facsimile instructions (or instructions by a similar electronic method), and the Trustee acts upon such instructions, the Trustee's understanding of such instructions shall be deemed controlling. The Trustee shall not be liable for any losses, costs or expenses arising directly or indirectly from the Trustee's reliance upon and compliance with such instructions notwithstanding such instructions conflict or are inconsistent with a subsequent written instruction. The party providing electronic instructions agrees to assume all risks arising out of the use of such electronic methods to submit instructions and directions to the Trustee, including, without limitation, the risk of the Trustee acting on unauthorized instructions, and the risk or interception and misuse by third parties.

Section 17.04 *Governing Law; Jurisdiction*. THIS INDENTURE, THE GUARANTEE AND EACH NOTE, AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING UNDER OR RELATED TO THIS INDENTURE, THE GUARANTEE AND EACH NOTE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Each of the Company and the Guarantors irrevocably consents and agrees, for the benefit of the Holders from time to time of the Notes and the Trustee, that any legal action, suit or proceeding against it with respect to obligations, liabilities or any other matter arising out of or in

connection with this Indenture, the Guarantee or the Notes may be brought in the courts of the State of New York or the courts of the United States located in the Borough of Manhattan, New York City, New York and, until amounts due and to become due in respect of the Notes have been paid, hereby irrevocably consents and submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of each such court *in personam*, generally and unconditionally with respect to any action, suit or proceeding for itself in respect of its properties, assets and revenues.

Each of the Company and the Guarantors irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any of the aforesaid actions, suits or proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Indenture, the Notes or the Guarantee brought in the courts of the State of New York or the courts of the United States located in the Borough of Manhattan, New York City, New York and hereby further irrevocably and unconditionally waives and agrees not to plead or claim in any such court that any such action, suit or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

Section 17.05 Evidence of Compliance with Conditions Precedent; Certificates and Opinions of Counsel to Trustee. Upon any application or demand by the Company or any Guarantor to the Trustee to take any action under any of the provisions of this Indenture, the Company or such Guarantors, as applicable, shall furnish to the Trustee an Officer's Certificate and/or Opinion of Counsel, subject to customary exceptions, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee, stating that such action is permitted by the terms of the Indenture and that all conditions precedent, if any, provided for in this Indenture relating to the proposed action have been complied with, except that, in the case of any such application or request as to which the furnishing of such documents is specifically required by any provision of this Indenture relating to such particular application or request, no additional certificate or opinion need be furnished.

Each Officer's Certificate or Opinion of Counsel provided for in this Indenture and delivered to the Trustee with respect to compliance with a condition or covenant provided for in this Indenture shall include (a) a statement that the person signing such Officer's Certificate or Opinion of Counsel has read such covenant or condition, (b) a brief statement as to the nature and scope of the examination or investigation upon which the statements or opinions contained in such Officer's Certificate or Opinion of Counsel are based, (c) a statement that, in the opinion of such person, he or she has made such examination or investigation as is necessary to enable him or her to express an informed opinion as to whether or not such action is permitted by this Indenture and whether or not, in the opinion of such person, such action is permitted by this Indenture and that all conditions or covenants precedent to such action have been complied with.

Any Officer's Certificate of the Company or any Guarantor may be based, insofar as it relates to legal matters, upon an Opinion of Counsel, unless such officer knows that the Opinion of Counsel with respect to the matters upon which his or her Officer's Certificate may be based as aforesaid are erroneous, or in the exercise of reasonable care should know that the same are erroneous. Any Opinion of Counsel may be based, insofar as it relates to factual matters,

information with respect to which is in the possession of the Company or any Guarantor, upon the Officer's Certificate of the Company or such Guarantor, as applicable, unless such counsel knows that the Officer's Certificate with respect to the matters upon which his or her Opinion of Counsel may be based as aforesaid are erroneous, or in the exercise of reasonable care should know that the same are erroneous.

Any Officer's Certificate or Opinion of Counsel may be based, insofar as it relates to accounting matters, upon a certificate or opinion of or representations by an accountant or firm of accountants in the employ of the Company or any Guarantor, as applicable, unless such officer or counsel, as the case may be, knows that the certificate or opinion or representations with respect to the accounting matters upon which his or her Officer's Certificate or Opinion of Counsel may be based as aforesaid are erroneous, or in the exercise of reasonable care should know that the same are erroneous.

Any certificate or opinion of any independent firm of public accountants filed with and directed to the Trustee shall contain a statement that such firm is independent.

Section 17.06 *Legal Holidays*. In any case where any Interest Payment Date, Fundamental Change Repurchase Date, Redemption Date or Maturity Date is not a Business Day, then any action to be taken on such date need not be taken on such date, but may be taken on the next succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if taken on such date, and no interest shall accrue in respect of the delay.

Section 17.07 *No Security Interest Created*. Nothing in this Indenture or in the Notes, expressed or implied, shall be construed to constitute a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code or similar legislation, as now or hereafter enacted and in effect, in any jurisdiction.

Section 17.08 *Benefits of Indenture*. Nothing in this Indenture or in the Notes, expressed or implied, shall give to any Person, other than the Holders, the parties hereto, any Paying Agent, any Exchange Agent, any authenticating agent, any Note Registrar and their successors hereunder, any benefit or any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under this Indenture.

Section 17.09 *Table of Contents, Headings, Etc.* The table of contents and the titles and headings of the articles and sections of this Indenture have been inserted for convenience of reference only, are not to be considered a part hereof, and shall in no way modify or restrict any of the terms or provisions hereof.

Section 17.10 Authenticating Agent. The Trustee may appoint an authenticating agent that shall be authorized to act on its behalf and subject to its direction in the authentication and delivery of Notes in connection with the original issuance thereof and transfers and exchanges of Notes hereunder, including under Section 2.04, Section 2.05, Section 2.06, Section 2.07, Section 10.04 and Section 15.04 as fully to all intents and purposes as though the authenticating agent had been expressly authorized by this Indenture and those Sections to authenticate and deliver Notes. For all purposes of this Indenture, the authentication and delivery of Notes by the authenticating agent shall be deemed to be authentication and delivery of such Notes "by the

Trustee" and a certificate of authentication executed on behalf of the Trustee by an authenticating agent shall be deemed to satisfy any requirement hereunder or in the Notes for the Trustee's certificate of authentication. Such authenticating agent shall at all times be a Person eligible to serve as trustee hereunder pursuant to Section 7.08.

Any corporation or other entity into which any authenticating agent may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation or other entity resulting from any merger, consolidation or conversion to which any authenticating agent shall be a party, or any corporation or other entity succeeding to the corporate trust business of any authenticating agent, shall be the successor of the authenticating agent hereunder, if such successor corporation or other entity is otherwise eligible under this Section 17.10, without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of the parties hereto or the authenticating agent or such successor corporation or other entity.

Any authenticating agent may at any time resign by giving written notice of resignation to the Trustee and to the Company. The Trustee may at any time terminate the agency of any authenticating agent by giving written notice of termination to such authenticating agent and to the Company. Upon receiving such a notice of resignation or upon such a termination, or in case at any time any authenticating agent shall cease to be eligible under this Section, the Trustee may appoint a successor authenticating agent (which may be the Trustee), shall give written notice of such appointment to the Company and shall send notice of such appointment to all Holders as the names and addresses of such Holders appear on the Note Register.

The Company agrees to pay to the authenticating agent from time to time reasonable compensation for its services although the Company may terminate the authenticating agent, if it determines such agent's fees to be unreasonable.

The provisions of Section 7.02, Section 7.03, Section 7.04, Section 8.03 and this Section 17.10 shall be applicable to any authenticating agent.

If an authenticating agent is appointed pursuant to this Section 17.10, the Notes may have endorsed thereon, in addition to the Trustee's certificate of authentication, an alternative certificate of authentication in the following form:

<b>,</b>
s Authenticating Agent, certifies that this is one of the Notes describe
n the within-named Indenture.
3y:
Authorized Signatory

Section 17.11 *Execution in Counterparts*. This Indenture may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. The exchange of copies of this Indenture and of signature pages by facsimile or PDF transmission shall constitute effective execution and delivery of this Indenture as to the parties hereto and may be used in lieu of the original

Indenture for all purposes. Signatures of the parties hereto transmitted by facsimile or PDF shall be deemed to be their original signatures for all purposes.

Section 17.12 *Conflict with Trust Indenture Act*. If any provision hereof limits, qualifies or conflicts with another provision hereof which is required to be included in this Indenture by any of the provisions of the Trust Indenture Act, such required provision shall control.

Section 17.13 *Severability*. In the event any provision of this Indenture or in the Notes shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, then (to the extent permitted by law) the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired.

Section 17.14 Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH OF THE COMPANY, THE GUARANTORS AND THE TRUSTEE HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS INDENTURE, THE GUARANTEE, THE NOTES OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY.

Section 17.15 *Force Majeure*. In no event shall the Trustee be responsible or liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations hereunder arising out of or caused by, directly or indirectly, forces beyond its control, including strikes, work stoppages, accidents, acts of war or terrorism, civil or military disturbances, nuclear or natural catastrophes or acts of God, and interruptions, loss or malfunctions of utilities, communications or computer (software and hardware) services; it being understood that the Trustee shall use reasonable efforts that are consistent with accepted practices in the banking industry to resume performance as soon as practicable under the circumstances.

Section 17.16 *Calculations*. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Company shall be responsible for making all calculations called for under the Notes. These calculations include, but are not limited to, determinations of the Last Reported Sale Price per Ordinary Share, the Daily VWAPs, the Daily Exchange Values, the Daily Settlement Amounts, any accrued interest payable on the Notes and the Exchange Rate of the Notes. The Company shall make all these calculations in good faith and, absent manifest error, the Company's calculations shall be final and binding on Holders of Notes. The Company shall provide a schedule of its calculations to each of the Trustee and the Exchange Agent, and each of the Trustee and Exchange Agent is entitled to rely conclusively upon the accuracy of the Company's calculations without independent verification (and neither the Trustee nor the Exchange Agent shall have any responsibility for such calculations). The Trustee will forward the Company's calculations to any Holder of Notes upon the written request of that Holder at the sole cost and expense of the Company.

Section 17.17 *U.S.A. Patriot Act*. The parties hereto acknowledge that in accordance with Section 326 of the U.S.A. Patriot Act, the Trustee (in all of its capacities), like all financial institutions and in order to help fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering, is required

to obtain, verify, and record information that identifies each person or legal entity that establishes a relationship or opens an account with the Trustee. The parties to this Indenture agree that they will provide the Trustee with such information as it may request in order for the Trustee to satisfy the requirements of the U.S.A. Patriot Act.

Section 17.18 *Tax Withholding*. The Company or the Trustee, as the case may be, shall be entitled to make a deduction or withholding from any payment which it makes under this Indenture for or on account of any present or future taxes, duties or charges if and to the extent so required by any applicable law and any current or future regulations or agreements thereunder or official interpretations thereof or any law implementing an intergovernmental approach thereto or by virtue of the relevant Holder failing to satisfy any certification or other requirements in respect of the Notes, in which event the Company or the Trustee, as the case may be, shall make such payment after such withholding or deduction has been made and shall account to the relevant authorities for the amount so withheld or deducted and shall have no obligation to gross up any payment hereunder or pay any additional amount as a result of such withholding tax.

# ARTICLE 18 SUBORDINATION

Section 18.01 *Notes Subordinate to Senior Debt.* The Company covenants and agrees, and each Holder of a Note, whether upon original issue or upon transfer, assignment or exchange thereof, by such Holder's acceptance thereof, likewise covenants and agrees, that, notwithstanding anything in this Indenture or the Notes to the contrary, the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes and the payment of the principal of (and premium, if any) and interest on each and all of the Notes are hereby expressly made subordinate and junior in right of payment to the prior payment in full in cash of all Senior Debt, whether outstanding at the date of this Indenture or thereafter incurred, to the extent and in the manner provided in this Indenture.

Section 18.02 Payment Over of Proceeds Upon Dissolution, Etc. In the event of (a) any insolvency or bankruptcy case or proceeding, or any receivership, liquidation, reorganization or other similar case or proceeding in connection therewith, relative to the Company, any Guarantor or to their respective creditors, as such, or to their respective assets, or (b) any liquidation, dissolution or other winding up of the Company or any Guarantor, whether voluntary or involuntary and whether or not involving insolvency or bankruptcy, or (c) any assignment for the benefit of creditors or any other marshalling of assets and liabilities of the Company or any Guarantor, then and in any such event the holders of Senior Debt shall be entitled to receive payment in full of all amounts due or to become due on or in respect of all Senior Debt (including any interest accruing thereon after the commencement of any such case or proceeding), or provision shall be made for such payment in cash or cash equivalents or otherwise in a manner satisfactory to the holders of Senior Debt, before the Holders of the Notes are entitled to receive any payment on account of principal of (or premium, if any), interest or other amounts due on the Notes, and to that end the holders of Senior Debt shall be entitled to receive, for application to the payment thereof, any payment or distribution of any kind or character, whether in cash, property or securities, including any such payment or distribution

which may be payable or deliverable by reason of the payment of any other indebtedness of the Company or any Guarantor being subordinated to the payment of the Notes, which may be payable or deliverable in respect of the Notes in any such case, proceeding, dissolution, liquidation or other winding up event.

In the event that, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section, the Trustee or the Holder of any Note shall have received any payment or distribution of assets of the Company or any Guarantor of any kind or character in respect of the Notes, whether in cash, property or securities, including any such payment or distribution which may be payable or deliverable by reason of the payment of any other indebtedness of the Company or any Guarantor being subordinated to the payment of the Notes, before all Senior Debt is paid in full or payment thereof provided for, and if such fact shall, at or prior to the time of such payment or distribution, have been made known to the Trustee in accordance with the terms of Section 18.10 hereof or, as the case may be, such Holder, subject to the terms of Section 18.10 hereof, then and in such event such payment or distribution shall be paid over or delivered forthwith by the Trustee or such Holder to the trustee in bankruptcy, receiver, liquidating trustee, custodian, assignee, agent or other Person making payment or distribution of assets of the Company or any Guarantor for application to the payment of all Senior Debt remaining unpaid, to the extent necessary to pay all Senior Debt in full, after giving effect to any concurrent payment or distribution to or for the holders of Senior Debt. Any taxes that have been withheld or deducted from any payment or distribution in respect of the Notes, or any taxes that ought to have been withheld or deducted from any such payment or distribution that have been remitted to the relevant taxing authority, shall not be considered to be an amount that the Trustee or the Holder of any Note receives for purposes of this Section 18.02.

For purposes of this Article 18 only, the words "cash, property or securities" shall not be deemed to include shares of stock of the Company as reorganized or readjusted, or securities of the Company or any other corporation or other entity, provided for by a plan of reorganization or readjustment which are subordinated in right of payment to all Senior Debt which may at the time be outstanding to substantially the same extent as, or to a greater extent than, the Notes are so subordinated as provided in this Article 18.

Section 18.03 Prior Payment to Senior Debt Upon Acceleration of Notes. In the event that any Notes are declared due and payable before their Maturity Date, the holders of Senior Debt shall be entitled to receive payment in full of all amounts due or to become due on or in respect of all Senior Debt or provision shall be made for such payment in cash, before the Holders of the Notes are entitled to receive any payment (including any payment which may be payable by reason of the payment of any other indebtedness of the Company being subordinated to the payment of the Notes) by the Company on account of the principal of (or premium, if any) or interest or other amounts due on the Notes or on account of the purchase or other acquisition of Notes. In the event that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company shall make any payment to the Trustee or the Holder of any Note prohibited by the foregoing provisions of this Section, and if such fact shall, at or prior to the time of such payment, have been made known to the Trustee in accordance with the terms of Section 18.10 hereof or, as the case may be, such Holder, subject to the terms of Section 18.10 hereof, then and in such event such payment shall

be paid over and delivered to the Company for application to the payment of all Senior Debt remaining unpaid, to the extent necessary to pay all Senior Debt in full, after giving effect to any concurrent payment or distribution to or for the holders of Senior Debt.

Section 18.04 No Payment When Senior Debt in Default. In the event and during the continuation of any default in the payment of principal of (or premium, if any), interest or other amounts due on any Senior Debt beyond any applicable grace period with respect thereto, or in the event that any event of default with respect to any Senior Debt shall have occurred and be continuing permitting the holders of such Senior Debt (or a trustee on behalf of the holders thereof) to declare such Senior Debt due and payable prior to the date on which it would otherwise have become due and payable, unless and until such event of default shall have been waived in writing and any such declaration and its consequences shall have been rescinded or annulled, or in the event that any judicial proceeding shall be pending with respect to any such default in payment or event of default, or in the event that any event of default with respect to any Senior Debt would result from any payments of the Notes, then no payments (including principal payments, interest payments or, to the extent applicable, any payment which may be payable by reason of the payment of any other indebtedness of the Company being subordinated to the payment of the Note) shall be made by the Company or any Guarantor on the Notes or on account of the purchase or other acquisition of Notes.

In the event that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company or any Guarantor shall make any payment to the Trustee or the Holder of any Note prohibited by the provisions of this Section 18.04, and if such fact shall, at or prior to the time of such payment, have been made known to the Trustee in accordance with the terms of Section 18.10 hereof or, as the case may be, such Holder, subject to the terms of Section 18.10 hereof, then and in such event such payment shall be paid over and delivered to the Company for application to the payment of all Senior Debt remaining unpaid, to the extent necessary to pay all Senior Debt in full, after giving effect to any concurrent payment or distribution to or for the holders of Senior Debt. The provisions of this Section shall not apply to any payment with respect to which Section 18.02 would be applicable.

Section 18.05 Payment Permitted in Certain Situations. Nothing contained in this Article 18 or elsewhere in this Indenture or in any of the Notes shall prevent, at any time except during the pendency of any case, proceeding, dissolution, liquidation or other winding up, assignment for the benefit of creditors or other marshalling of assets and liabilities of the Company or any Guarantor referred to in Section 18.02 or under the conditions described in Section 18.03 or Section 18.04, (a) the Company from making payments on account of the principal of (or premium, if any) or interest or other amounts due on the Notes, or on account of the purchase or other acquisition of Notes, including pursuant to any Optional Redemption in accordance with Article 16, or (b) the application by the Trustee of any money deposited with it hereunder to the payment of or on account of the principal of (and premium, if any) or interest or other amounts due on the Notes or the retention of such payment by the Holders, if, at the time of such application by the Trustee, it has not received the notice and Company Order required under Section 18.10 hereof.

Section 18.06 Subrogation to Rights of Holders of Senior Debt. Subject to the payment in full of all Senior Debt or the provision for such payment in cash or cash equivalents or otherwise in a manner satisfactory to the holders of Senior Debt, the Holders of the Notes shall be subrogated to the extent of the payments or distributions made to the holders of such Senior Debt pursuant to the provisions of this Article 18 (equally and ratably with the holders of indebtedness of the Company which by its express terms is subordinated to indebtedness of the Company to substantially the same extent as the Notes are subordinated to the Senior Debt and is entitled to like rights of subrogation) to the rights of the holders of such Senior Debt to receive payments and distributions of cash, property and securities applicable to the Senior Debt to the extent that the principal of (and premium, if any) and interest are payable under this Indenture and the Notes. For purposes of such subrogation, no payments or distributions to the holders of the Senior Debt of any cash, property or securities to which the Holders of the Notes or the Trustee would be entitled except for the provisions of this Article 18, and no payments over pursuant to the provisions of this Article 18 to the holders of Senior Debt by Holders of the Notes or the Trustee, shall, as among the Company, its creditors other than holders of Senior Debt and the Holders of the Notes, be deemed to be a payment or distribution by the Company to or on account of the Senior Debt.

Section 18.07 Provisions Solely to Define Relative Rights. The provisions of this Article 18 are and are intended solely for the purpose of defining the relative rights of the Holders of the Notes on the one hand and the holders of Senior Debt on the other hand. Nothing contained in this Article 18 is intended to or shall (i) impair, as between the Company and the Holders of the Notes, the obligation of the Company to pay to the Holders of the Notes the principal of (and premium, if any) and interest on the Notes as and when the same shall become due and payable in accordance with their terms or prevent the Trustee or the Holder of any Note from exercising all rights and remedies otherwise permitted by applicable law upon default under this Indenture, subject to the rights of the holders of Senior Debt to receive cash, property and securities otherwise payable or deliverable to the Trustee or such Holder in accordance with this Article 18, (ii) enhance the rights of the Holders of the Notes to the principal of (and premium, if any) and interest on the Notes in accordance with their terms, or (iii) cause any additional principal or interest on the Notes, or other amounts, to be due and payable to the Holders of the Notes.

Section 18.08 *Trustee to Effectuate Subordination*. Each Holder of a Note by such Holder's acceptance thereof authorizes and directs the Trustee on such Holder's behalf to take such action as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the subordination provided in this Article 18 and appoints the Trustee as such Holder's attorney-in-fact in connection therewith.

Section 18.09 No Waiver of Subordination Provisions. No right of any present or future holder of any Senior Debt to enforce subordination as herein provided shall at any time in any way be prejudiced or impaired by any act or failure to act on the part of the Company or any Guarantor or by any act or failure to act, in good faith, by any such holder, or by any non-compliance by the Company or any Guarantor with the terms, provisions and covenants of this Indenture, regardless of any knowledge thereof any such holder may have or be otherwise charged with. Without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing paragraph, the holders

of Senior Debt may, at any time and from time to time, and in their absolute discretion, change the manner, place or terms of payment or extend the time of payment of, or renew or alter, any such Senior Debt or otherwise amend or supplement in any manner such Senior Debt or any instrument evidencing the same or any agreement under which such Senior Debt is outstanding.

*Notice to Trustee.* The Company shall give prompt written notice to the Section 18.10 Trustee of any fact known to the Company which would prohibit the making of any payment to or by the Trustee in respect of the Notes. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article or any other provision of this Indenture, the Trustee shall not be charged with knowledge of the existence of any facts which would prohibit the making of any payment to or by the Trustee in respect of the Notes, unless and until the Trustee shall have received written notice thereof from the Company and/or a holder of Senior Debt (or from any trustee therefor) as set forth below; and, prior to the receipt of any such written notice, the Trustee, subject to the provisions of Section 7.01, shall be entitled in all respects to assume that no such facts exist. The Trustee shall make any payment(s) or distribution(s) to the holders of Senior Debt under this Article only upon (i) a Company Order notifying the Trustee of an event under Sections 18.02, 18.03 or 18.04 hereof and directing the Trustee to make such payment(s) or distribution(s) to the holders of Senior Debt or (ii) written notice from a holder of Senior Debt (or a trustee therefor) notifying the Trustee of an event under Section 18.02, 18.03 or 18.04 hereof and directing the Trustee to make such payment(s) or distribution(s) as provided for in such notice, together with a Company Order notifying the Trustee that such holder of Senior Debt (or trustee therefor) is a holder of Senior Debt and is entitled to participate in any such payment(s) or distribution(s) and directing the Trustee to make such payment(s) or distribution(s). Subject to the provisions of Section 7.01 hereof, the Trustee shall be entitled to rely upon any notice, request, instruction, direction, certificate, consent, statement, instrument, document, order or other writing received by it under this Article 18 in order to make any determination hereunder, including, without limitation, any written notice by a Person representing himself to be a holder of Senior Debt (or a trustee therefor) to establish that such notice has been given by a holder of Senior Debt (or a trustee therefor), and shall not incur liability for relying upon any such notice, request, instruction, direction, certificate, consent, statement, instrument, document, order or other writing believed by it to be genuine. The Trustee may consult with legal counsel (who may be counsel for the Company), independent accountants and other experts selected by it in connection with any notice, request, instruction, direction, certificate, consent, statement, instrument, document, order or other writing received by it under this Article 18, and shall not be liable for any action taken or not taken by it in reliance on such consultation. In the event that the Trustee determines in good faith that further evidence is required with respect to the right of any Person as a holder of Senior Debt to participate in any payment or distribution pursuant to this Article 18, the Trustee may request the Company and/or such Person to furnish evidence to the reasonable satisfaction of the Trustee as to the amount of Senior Debt held by such Person, the extent to which such Person is entitled to participate in such payment or distribution and any other facts pertinent to the rights of such Person under this Article 18, and if such evidence is not furnished, the Trustee may defer any payment to such Person pending judicial determination as to the right of such Person to receive such payment.

Section 18.11 Reliance on Judicial Order or Certificate of Liquidating Agent. Upon any payment or distribution of assets of the Company or any Guarantor referred to in this Article 18, the Trustee, subject to the provisions of Section 7.01, and the Holders of the Notes shall be entitled to rely upon any order or decree entered by any court of competent jurisdiction in which such insolvency, bankruptcy, receivership, liquidation, reorganization, dissolution, winding up or similar case or proceeding is pending, or a certificate of the trustee in bankruptcy, receiver, liquidating trustee, custodian, assignee for the benefit of creditors, agent or other Person making such payment or distribution, delivered to the Trustee or to the Holders of Notes, for the purpose of ascertaining whether such payment or distribution is permissible under the terms of this Article 18, including, without limitation for the purpose of ascertaining whether the Persons are entitled to participate in such payment or distribution, the holders of Senior Debt and other indebtedness of the Company, the amount thereof or payable thereon, the amount or amounts paid or distributed thereon and all other facts pertinent thereto or to this Article 18.

Section 18.12 Trustee Not Fiduciary for Holders of Senior Debt. The Trustee shall not be deemed to owe any fiduciary duty to the holders of Senior Debt and shall not be liable to any such holders or creditors for any action or omission taken by it under the terms of this Article 18, including, without limitation, for any action or omission taken by it in reliance on any notice, request, instruction, direction, certificate, consent, statement, instrument, document, order or other writing received by it under this Article 18. With respect to the holders of Senior Debt, the Trustee undertakes to perform or to observe only such of its covenants or obligations as are specifically set forth in this Article 18 and no implied covenants or obligations with respect to holders of Senior Debt shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee. For the avoidance of doubt, (i) when acting under this Article 18, the Trustee shall have all of the rights, benefits, privileges, protections and indemnities provided to the Trustee under Article 7 of this Indenture, and (ii) the Trustee shall not have any duty to take any discretionary action or exercise any discretionary powers in acting under this Article 18.

Section 18.13 Rights of Trustee as Holder of Senior Debt; Preservation of Trustee's Rights. The Trustee in its individual capacity shall be entitled to all the rights set forth in this Article 18 with respect to any Senior Debt which may at any time be held by it, to the same extent as any other holder of Senior Debt and nothing in this Indenture shall deprive the Trustee of any of its rights as such holder. Nothing in this Article 18 shall apply to claims of, or payments to, the Trustee under or pursuant to Section 7.06.

Section 18.14 Article Applicable to Paying Agents. In case at any time any Paying Agent other than the Trustee shall have been appointed by the Company and be then acting hereunder, the term "Trustee" as used in this Article 18 shall in such case (unless the context otherwise requires) be construed as extending to and including such Paying Agent within its meaning as fully for all intents and purposes as if such Paying Agent were named in this Article 18 in addition to or in place of the Trustee.

Section 18.15 *Modification of Subordination Provisions*. Anything in Article 10 or elsewhere contained in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, no modification or

amendment of this Indenture and no supplemental indenture shall modify the subordination provisions of this Article 18 in a manner that would adversely affect the holders of Senior Debt.

Section 18.16 Senior Debt Entitled to Rely. Each holder of a Note, by accepting such Note, acknowledges and agrees that the subordination provisions contained in this Article 18 are, and are intended to be, an inducement and a consideration to each holder of the Senior Debt, whether the Senior Debt was created or acquired before or after the issuance of the Notes, to acquire or continue to hold the Senior Debt, and such holders of the Senior Debt shall have the right to rely upon this Article 18, and no amendment or modification of the provisions contained herein shall diminish the rights of such holders unless such holders shall have agreed in writing thereto. Each holder of a Note, by accepting such Note, and the Trustee, on behalf of the holders of such Notes, hereby waives the benefits, if any, of any statutory or common law rule that may permit a subordinating creditor to assert any defenses of a surety or guarantor, or that may give the subordinating creditor the right to require a senior creditor to marshal assets, and they each agree that it shall not assert any such defenses or rights.

Section 18.17 Reinstatement. To the extent the payment of or distribution in respect of the Senior Debt (whether by or on behalf of the Company as proceeds of security or enforcement of any right of setoff or otherwise) is declared to be fraudulent or preferential, set aside or required to be paid to any receiver, trustee in bankruptcy, liquidating trustee, agent or similar Person under any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership, fraudulent conveyance or similar law, then if such payment or distribution is recovered by, or paid over to, such receiver, trustee in bankruptcy, liquidating trustee, agent or similar Person, the Senior Debt or part thereof originally intended to be satisfied shall be deemed to be reinstated and outstanding as if such payment had not occurred.

Section 18.18 Action by Holders of Senior Debt. The holders of the Senior Debt may, at any time and from time to time, without the consent of or notice to the Trustee or the Holders, without incurring responsibility to the Holders and without impairing or releasing the subordination provided in this Indenture or the obligations of the Holders hereunder to the holders of the Senior Debt, take any action deemed appropriate in the sole discretion of the holders of Senior Debt, including, without limitation, doing any one or more of the following:

- (i) change the manner, place or terms of payment or extend the time of payment of, or renew or alter, the Senior Debt or any instrument evidencing the same or any agreement under which the Senior Debt is outstanding or secured;
- (ii) sell, exchange, release or otherwise deal with any property pledged, mortgaged or otherwise secured;
- (iii) release any Person liable in any manner for the collection of the Senior Debt;
- (iv) exercise or refrain from exercising any rights against the Company or any other Person; and

(v) take any other action in the reasonable business judgment of the holders of the Senior Debt.

No such action or inaction shall impair or otherwise affect the holder of the Senior Debt's rights under the Notes or this Indenture.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Indenture to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

LIMITED, as Notes Issuer
By: Name: Title:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC, as Guarantor
By: Name: Title:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, as Guarantor
By: Name: Title:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS U.S. LIMITED, as Guarantor
By: Name: Title:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS U.S. HOLDING LIMITED, as Guarantor
By: Name: Title:
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
By: Name: Title:

ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA

#### Form of Note

#### [FORM OF FACE OF NOTE]

THIS NOTE AND THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED HEREBY ARE, TO THE EXTENT PROVIDED IN THE INDENTURE PURSUANT TO WHICH THIS NOTE IS ISSUED, SUBORDINATE AND SUBJECT IN RIGHT OF PAYMENT TO THE PRIOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF ALL SENIOR DEBT, AND THIS NOTE IS ISSUED SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE INDENTURE WITH RESPECT THERETO. ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, EACH HOLDER AND ANY BENEFICIAL OWNER OF THIS NOTE IRREVOCABLY (A) AGREES TO BE BOUND BY SUCH PROVISIONS OF THE INDENTURE, (B) AUTHORIZES AND DIRECTS THE TRUSTEE ON HIS, HER OR ITS BEHALF TO TAKE SUCH ACTIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE SUBORDINATION SO PROVIDED, (C) APPOINTS THE TRUSTEE AS HIS, HER OR ITS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT FOR ANY AND ALL SUCH PURPOSES AND (D) WAIVES ALL NOTICE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE SUBORDINATION PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN AND IN THE INDENTURE BY EACH HOLDER OF SENIOR DEBT, WHETHER NOW OUTSTANDING OR HEREAFTER CREATED, INCURRED, ASSUMED OR GUARANTEED, AND WAIVES RELIANCE BY EACH SUCH HOLDER UPON SAID PROVISIONS.

#### [INCLUDE FOLLOWING LEGEND IF A GLOBAL NOTE]

[UNLESS THIS CERTIFICATE IS PRESENTED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY, A NEW YORK CORPORATION ("DTC"), TO THE COMPANY OR ITS AGENT FOR REGISTRATION OF TRANSFER, EXCHANGE, OR PAYMENT, AND ANY CERTIFICATE ISSUED IS REGISTERED IN THE NAME OF CEDE & CO. OR IN SUCH OTHER NAME AS IS REQUESTED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF DTC (AND ANY PAYMENT HEREUNDER IS MADE TO CEDE & CO. OR TO SUCH OTHER ENTITY AS IS REQUESTED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF DTC), ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE, OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL INASMUCH AS THE REGISTERED OWNER HEREOF, CEDE & CO., HAS AN INTEREST HEREIN.]

#### [INCLUDE FOLLOWING LEGEND IF A RESTRICTED SECURITY]

[THIS SECURITY AND THE ORDINARY SHARES, IF ANY, DELIVERABLE UPON EXCHANGE OF THIS SECURITY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT"), AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SENTENCE. BY ITS ACQUISITION HEREOF OR OF A BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN, THE ACQUIRER:

- (1) REPRESENTS THAT IT AND ANY ACCOUNT FOR WHICH IT IS ACTING IS AN "ACCREDITED INVESTOR" (WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 501 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT), THAT IT EXERCISES SOLE INVESTMENT DISCRETION WITH RESPECT TO EACH SUCH ACCOUNT, AND THAT IT AND ANY SUCH ACCOUNT IS NOT AN AFFILIATE OF ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA LIMITED (THE "COMPANY"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC ("ITERUM"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (THE "IRISH GUARANTOR"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US LIMITED ("ITERUM U.S. LIMITED") OR ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US HOLDING LIMITED (TOGETHER WITH ITERUM, THE IRISH GUARANTOR AND ITERUM U.S. LIMITED, THE "GUARANTORS"), AND
- (2) AGREES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY AND THE GUARANTORS THAT IT WILL NOT OFFER, SELL, PLEDGE OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER THIS SECURITY OR ANY BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN PRIOR TO THE DATE THAT IS THE LATER OF (X) ONE YEAR AFTER THE LAST ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE HEREOF OR SUCH SHORTER PERIOD OF TIME AS PERMITTED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR ANY SUCCESSOR PROVISION THERETO AND (Y) SUCH LATER DATE, IF ANY, AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EXCEPT:
  - (A) TO ITERUM OR ANY SUBSIDIARY THEREOF (INCLUDING THE COMPANY), OR
  - (B) PURSUANT TO A REGISTRATION STATEMENT WHICH HAS BECOME EFFECTIVE UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR
  - (C) TO A QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR
  - (D) PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION PROVIDED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT (IF AVAILABLE) OR ANY OTHER AVAILABLE EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

PRIOR TO THE REGISTRATION OF ANY TRANSFER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE (2)(D) ABOVE, THE COMPANY, THE GUARANTORS AND THE TRUSTEE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE THE DELIVERY OF SUCH LEGAL OPINIONS, CERTIFICATIONS OR OTHER EVIDENCE AS MAY REASONABLY BE REQUIRED IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THAT THE PROPOSED TRANSFER IS BEING MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SECURITIES ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

THE HOLDER OF THIS SECURITY IS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS OF A INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE INDENTURE REFERRED TO ON THE REVERSE HEREOF) AND, BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF,

AGREES TO BE BOUND BY AND TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SUCH INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT.]

### Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited

6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Note due 2025

FOR PURPOSES OF SECTIONS 1272, 1273 AND 1275 OF TREVENUE CODE OF 1986, AS AMENDED, THIS NOTE IS ORIGINAL ISSUE DISCOUNT. THE ISSUE PRICE OF EACH ISSUE DATE IS []. A HOLDER OF NOTES MA ORIGINAL ISSUE DISCOUNT AND YIELD TO MATURIT WRITTEN REQUEST FOR IT TO THE COMPANY AT THE ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC, BLOCK 2, FLOOR 3 HARD STREET, DUBLIN 2, IRELAND, ATTENTION: COREY FIS ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC, LEGAL DEPARTMENT, EDITION AND STREET OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	BEING ISSUED WITH CH NOTE IS \$768.73, AND THE LY OBTAIN THE AMOUNT OF Y BY SUBMITTING A E FOLLOWING ADDRESS: COURT CENTRE, HARCOURT SHMAN, WITH A COPY TO
HARCOURT CENTRE, HARCOURT STREET, DUBLIN 2, I	
Certificate No. [] [In	itially] <sup>5</sup> \$[]
[CUSIP No. [•]]	
[ISIN No. [•]]	
Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited, a company form (the "Company," which term includes any successor corporation Indenture referred to on the reverse hereof), for value received & CO.]6 []7, or registered assigns, the principal sum [a Exchanges of Notes" attached hereto]8 [of \$[]]9, which principal amounts of all other outstanding Notes, shall not, unle exceed \$60,000,000 in aggregate at any time, in accordance with Depositary, on January 31, 2025, and interest thereon as set for and unconditionally guaranteed by Iterum Therapeutics plc, a control ("Iterum"), Iterum Therapeutics International Limited, laws of Ireland (the "Irish Guarantor"), Iterum Therapeutics US corporation ("Iterum U.S. Limited"), Iterum Therapeutics US corporation ("Iterum U.S. Holding" and, together with Iterum U.S. Limited, the "Guarantors"), on a senior unsecured basis, of Article 13 of the Indenture. Notwithstanding anything in this guarantee of the Note by the Guarantors is subordinate in right Senior Debt to the extent and in the manner provided in the Indihereof, each Holder and any beneficial owner of this Note irrev such provisions of the Indenture.	on or other entity under the hereby promises to pay to [CEDE is set forth in the "Schedule of a amount, taken together with the ess permitted by the Indenture, the the rules and procedures of the the below. The Notes will be fully company formed under the laws of a company formed under the US Limited, a Delaware Holding Limited, a Delaware, the Irish Guarantor and Iterum in accordance with the provisions is Note to the contrary, the of payment to any Guarantor lenture, and by its acceptance

Include if a global note.
 Include if a global note.
 Include if a physical note.
 Include if a global note.
 Include if a physical note.

This Note shall bear simple, non-compounding interest at the rate of 6.500% per year from [\_\_\_\_\_\_], <sup>10</sup> to, but excluding, January 31, 2025, unless earlier repurchased or exchanged pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture. Any interest on this Note shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve 30-day months and, for partial months, on the basis of actual days elapsed over a 30-day month. All interest on this Note is payable solely on January 31, 2025 to Holders of record at the close of business on January 15, 2025 (whether or not such day is a Business Day), respectively, unless the Notes are earlier repurchased, redeemed or exchanged pursuant to and in accordance with the Indenture. Special Interest will be payable as set forth in Section 6.03 of the within-mentioned Indenture, and any reference to interest on, or in respect of, any Note therein shall be deemed to include Special Interest if, in such context, Special Interest is, was or would be payable pursuant to Section 6.03 or to any interest on any Defaulted Amounts payable as set forth in Section 2.03(c) of the within-mentioned Indenture.

Any Defaulted Amounts shall accrue simple, non-compounding interest per annum at the rate borne by the Notes from, and including, the relevant payment date to, but excluding, the date on which such Defaulted Amounts shall have been paid by the Company, at its election, in accordance with Section 2.03(c) of the Indenture.

The Company shall pay the principal of and interest, if any, on this Note, if and so long as such Note is a Global Note, in immediately available funds in lawful money of the United States at the time to the Depositary or its nominee, as the case may be, as the registered Holder of such Note. As provided in and subject to the provisions of the Indenture, the Company shall pay the principal of any Notes (other than Notes that are Global Notes) at the office or agency designated by the Company for that purpose. The Company has initially designated the Trustee as its Paying Agent, Exchange Agent and Note Registrar in respect of the Notes and its Corporate Trust Office located in the United States of America as a place where Notes may be presented for payment or for registration of transfer and exchange.

Reference is made to the further provisions of this Note set forth on the reverse hereof, including provisions giving the Holder of this Note the right to exchange this Note into cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination of cash and Ordinary Shares, as applicable, on the terms and subject to the limitations set forth in the Indenture. Such further provisions shall for all purposes have the same effect as though fully set forth at this place.

This Note, and any claim, controversy or dispute arising under or related to this Note, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York (without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof).

In the case of any conflict between this Note and the Indenture, the provisions of the Indenture shall control and govern.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> Insert date of original issuance.

This Note shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of authentication hereon shall have been signed manually or by facsimile by the Trustee or a duly authorized authenticating agent under the Indenture.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

## IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Note to be duly executed.

### ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA LIMITED

By:	
	Name:
	Title:
Dated:	
TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENT	TICATION
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
as Trustee, certifies that this is one of the Not	es described
in the within-named Indenture.	
By:	
Authorized Signatory	

#### [FORM OF REVERSE OF NOTE]

#### Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited

6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Note due 2025

This Note is one of a duly authorized issue of Notes of the Company, designated as its 6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2025 (the "Notes"), limited to the aggregate principal amount of \$60,000,000, all issued or to be issued under and pursuant to an Indenture dated as of January [•], 2020 (the "Indenture"), among the Company, the Guarantors and U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association (the "Trustee"), to which Indenture and all indentures supplemental thereto reference is hereby made for a description of the rights, limitations of rights, obligations, duties and immunities thereunder of the Trustee, the Company, the Guarantors and the Holders of the Notes. Additional Notes may be issued subject to certain conditions specified in the Indenture. Capitalized terms used in this Note and not defined in this Note shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Indenture.

In case certain Events of Default, as defined in the Indenture, shall have occurred and be continuing, the principal of, and any interest on, all Notes may be declared, by either the Trustee or Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of Notes then outstanding, and upon said declaration shall become, due and payable, in the manner, with the effect and subject to the conditions and certain exceptions set forth in the Indenture.

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Indenture, the Company will make all payments and deliveries in respect of the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price on the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date, the Redemption Price on the relevant Redemption Date and the principal amount and accrued and unpaid interest on the Maturity Date, as the case may be, to the Holder who surrenders a Note to a Paying Agent to collect such payments in respect of the Note. The Company will pay cash amounts in money of the United States that at the time of payment is legal tender for payment of public and private debts.

The Indenture contains provisions permitting the Company, the Guarantors and the Trustee in certain circumstances, without the consent of the Holders of the Notes, and in certain other circumstances, with the consent of the Holders of not less than the Specified Percentage in aggregate principal amount of the Notes at the time outstanding, evidenced as in the Indenture provided, to execute supplemental indentures modifying the terms of the Indenture and the Notes as described therein. It is also provided in the Indenture that, subject to certain exceptions, the Holders of the Specified Percentage in aggregate principal amount of the Notes at the time outstanding may on behalf of the Holders of all of the Notes waive any past Default or Event of Default under the Indenture and its consequences.

Each Holder shall have the right to receive payment or delivery, as the case may be, of the principal (including the Redemption Price and the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price, if applicable) of, any accrued and unpaid interest on, and the consideration due upon exchange of, this Note at the place, at the respective times, at the rate and in the lawful money (or, if applicable, Ordinary Shares) herein prescribed.

The Notes are issuable in registered form without coupons in minimum denominations of \$1,000 principal amount and multiples of \$1,000 in excess thereof. At the office or agency of the Company referred to on the face hereof, and in the manner and subject to the limitations provided in the Indenture, Notes may be exchanged for a like aggregate principal amount of Notes of other authorized denominations, without payment of any service charge but, if required by the Company or Trustee, with payment of a sum sufficient to cover any transfer or similar tax that may be imposed in connection therewith as a result of the name of the Holder of the new Notes issued upon such exchange of Notes being different from the name of the Holder of the old Notes surrendered for such exchange.

The Notes shall be redeemable for cash at the Company's option in accordance with the terms and subject to the conditions specified in the Indenture. No sinking fund is provided for the Notes.

Upon the occurrence of a Fundamental Change, the Holder has the right, at such Holder's option, to require the Company to repurchase for cash all of such Holder's Notes or any portion thereof (in minimum principal amounts of \$1,000 or multiples of \$1,000 in excess thereof) on the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date at a price equal to the Fundamental Change Repurchase Price.

Subject to the provisions of the Indenture, the Holder hereof has the right, at its option, during certain periods and subject to certain conditions specified in the Indenture, prior to the close of business on the second Scheduled Trading Day immediately preceding January 15, 2025 and prior to the date of a Mandatory Exchange Notice, to exchange any Notes or portion thereof that is \$1,000 or a multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof, for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination of cash and Ordinary Shares, as applicable (such settlement method to be determined at the election of the Company), at the Exchange Rate specified in the Indenture, as adjusted from time to time as provided in the Indenture.

Subject to the provisions of the Indenture, upon a Mandatory Exchange, this Note will be automatically exchanged for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination of cash and Ordinary Shares, as applicable, at the Exchange Rate specified in the Indenture, as adjusted from time to time as provided in the Indenture.

Terms used in this Note and defined in the Indenture are used herein as therein defined.

#### **ABBREVIATIONS**

The following abbreviations, when used in the inscription of the face of this Note, shall be construed as though they were written out in full according to applicable laws or regulations:

TEN COM = as tenants in common

UNIF GIFT MIN ACT = Uniform Gifts to Minors Act

CUST = Custodian

TEN ENT = as tenants by the entireties

JT TEN = joint tenants with right of survivorship and not as tenants in common Additional abbreviations may also be used though not in the above list.

### SCHEDULE OF EXCHANGES OF NOTES

### Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited

	6.50	00% Exchangeabl	e Senior Subordii	nated Notes due 2	2025	
The initial principal amount of this Global Note is following increases or decreases in this Global Note have l				). The		
	Date of exchange	Amount of decrease in principal amount of this Global Note	Amount of increase in principal amount of this Global Note	Principal amount of this Global Note following such decrease or increase	Signature of authorized signatory of Trustee or Custodian	_ _
						- - - -
						_ _ _
						<del>-</del> - -
						_ _ _ _
						_ _ _ _

11	Include	if	a	glo	bal	note.
----	---------	----	---	-----	-----	-------

#### [FORM OF NOTICE OF EXCHANGE]

To: U.S. Bank National Association, as Exchange Agent

The undersigned registered owner of this Note hereby exercises the option to exchange this Note, or the portion hereof (that is \$1,000 principal amount or a multiple thereof) below designated, for cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination of cash and Ordinary Shares, as applicable, in accordance with the terms of the Indenture referred to in this Note, and directs that any cash payable and any Ordinary Shares issuable and deliverable upon such exchange, together with any cash for any fractional share, and any Notes representing any unexchanged principal amount hereof, be issued and delivered to the registered Holder hereof unless a different name has been indicated below. If any Ordinary Shares or any portion of this Note not exchanged are to be issued in the name of a Person other than the undersigned, the undersigned will pay all documentary, stamp or similar issue or transfer taxes, if any in accordance with Section 14.02(d) and Section 14.02(e) of the Indenture. Any amount required to be paid to the undersigned on account of any interest accompanies this Note.

If the undersigned is a Holder of a Specified Note, the undersigned (i) represents and warrants that the exchange of this Note, or the portion thereof below designated, and the issuance of cash, Ordinary Shares or a combination of cash and Ordinary Shares upon such exchange, may be done in compliance with the restrictions set forth in Section 14.01(c) of the Indenture and (ii) agrees to provide the Company and the Trustee with any certifications, representations and other documentation reasonably requested by the Company, Iterum or the Trustee to demonstrate the Holder's compliance with Section 14.01(c) of the Indenture.

Dated:	
	Signature(s)
Signature Guarantee	
Signature(s) must be guaranteed by an eligible Guarantor Institution	
(banks, stock brokers, savings and	

loan associations and credit unions) with membership in an approved

signature guarantee medallion program

pursuant to Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 17Ad-15 if Ordinary Shares are to be issued, or Notes are to be delivered, other than to and in the name of the registered holder.

**Identification Number** 

#### [FORM OF FUNDAMENTAL CHANGE REPURCHASE NOTICE]

To: U.S. Bank National Association, as Paying Agent

The undersigned registered owner of this Note hereby acknowledges receipt of a notice from Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited (the "Company") as to the occurrence of a Fundamental Change and specifying the Fundamental Change Repurchase Date and requests and instructs the Company to pay to the registered holder hereof in accordance with Section 15.02 of the Indenture referred to in this Note the entire principal amount of this Note, or the portion thereof (that is \$1,000 principal amount or a multiple thereof) below designated and any accrued and unpaid interest thereon. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Indenture.

In the case of Physical Notes, the certificate numbers of the Notes to be repurchased are as set forth below:

Dated:

Signature(s)

Social Security or Other Taxpayer Identification Number

Principal amount to be repurchased (if less than all): \$,000

NOTICE: The above signature(s) of the Holder(s) hereof must correspond with the name as written upon the face of the Note in every particular without alteration or enlargement or any change whatever.

### [FORM OF ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER]

To: U.S. Bank National Association, as Note Registrar

For value received unto assignee) the within Not	hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s)  (Please insert social security or Taxpayer Identification Number of te, and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints attorney to transfer the said Note on the books of the Company, with
full power of substitution	
Termination Date, as de	ransfer of the within Note occurring prior to the Resale Restriction fined in the Indenture governing such Note, the undersigned confirms ransferred, subject to the terms of the indenture:
☐ To Iterum Theray Bermuda Limited); or	peutics plc or a subsidiary thereof (including Iterum Therapeutics
□ Pursuant to a reg Securities Act of 1933, a	istration statement that has become or been declared effective under the as amended; or
☐ Pursuant to and i amended; or	n compliance with Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as
	n compliance with Rule 144 under the Securities Act of 1933, as vailable exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities 1.

Dated:	_
Signature(s)	
Signature Guarantee	

Signature(s) must be guaranteed by an eligible Guarantor Institution (banks, stock brokers, savings and loan associations and credit unions) with membership in an approved signature guarantee medallion program pursuant to Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 17Ad-15 if Notes are to be delivered, other than to and in the name of the registered holder.

NOTICE: The signature on the assignment must correspond with the name as written upon the face of the Note in every particular without alteration or enlargement or any change whatever.

### Exhibit G

### Form of RLN Indenture

# ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA LIMITED

as Notes Issuer

#### AND

ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC,
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US LIMITED, and
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US HOLDING LIMITED
as Guarantors

AND

ITERUM HOLDERS' REPRESENTATIVE LLC, as Holders' Representative,

AND

COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Trustee

**INDENTURE** 

Dated as of January [•], 2020

Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Notes

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		<u>Page</u>
ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS	2
Section 1 01	Definitions	2
	Tax Treatment; OID	
	References to Interest	
ARTICLE 2	ISSUE, DESCRIPTION, EXECUTION, REGISTRATION AND EXCH.	ANGE
	OF NOTES	16
Section 2.01.	Designation and Amount	16
Section 2.02.		
Section 2.03.	Denomination of Notes; Payments on Notes, Default Interest and Default Amounts	
Section 2.04.		
	Exchange and Registration of Transfer of Notes; Restrictions on Transfer	
2.02.	Depositary	
Section 2.06.	Mutilated, Destroyed, Lost or Stolen Notes	
Section 2.07.		
	Cancellation of Notes Paid, Etc	
Section 2.09.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Section 2.10.		
ARTICLE 3	SATISFACTION AND DISCHARGE	28
Section 3.01.	Satisfaction and Discharge	28
ARTICLE 4	PARTICULAR COVENANTS	28
Section 4.01.	Payments and Default Interest	28
	Maintenance of Office or Agency	
Section 4.03.	Appointments to Fill Vacancies in Trustee's Office	29
Section 4.04.	Provisions as to Paying Agent	29
Section 4.05.	Existence	31
Section 4.06.	Rule 144A and Rule 144 Information Requirement	31
Section 4.07.	Stay, Extension and Usury Laws	
Section 4.08.	Further Instruments and Acts	31
Section 4.09.	Compliance Certificate; Statements as to Defaults	
Section 4.10.	Tax Matters; Organizational Limitations	
Section 4.11.	2	
Section 4.12.		
Section 4.13.		
Section 4.14.	Efforts	35

Section 4.15.	Treatment as IndebtednessError! Bookmark not de	efined.
Section 4.16.	Listing	35
ARTICLE 5	LISTS OF HOLDERS AND REPORTS BY THE COMPANY AND THE	
	TRUSTEE	36
Section 5.01.	Lists of Holders	36
Section 5.02.	Preservation and Disclosure of Lists; Communications to Holders	
	Reports by Trustee	
Section 5.04.	Reports by the Company	37
ARTICLE 6	DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES	37
Section 6.01.		
Section 6.02.	Rights and Remedies on Event of Default; Suit Therefor	38
Section 6.03.	Application of Monies Collected by Trustee	40
Section 6.04.	Proceedings by Holders	40
Section 6.05.	Proceedings by Trustee	41
Section 6.06.	Remedies Cumulative and Continuing	41
Section 6.07.	Direction of Proceedings and Waiver of Events of Default by Majority of Holders	
Section 6.08.	Notice of Defaults	
Section 6.08.		
ARTICLE 7	CONCERNING THE TRUSTEE	43
Section 7.01.	Duties and Responsibilities of Trustee	43
Section 7.02.	•	
Section 7.03.	<u>•</u>	
Section 7.04.	Trustee, Paying Agents or Note Registrar May Own Notes	
Section 7.05.	Monies to Be Held in Trust	
Section 7.06.		
Section 7.07.	Officer's Certificate as Evidence	
	Eligibility of Trustee	
	Resignation or Removal of Trustee	
	Acceptance by Successor Trustee	
	Succession by Merger, Etc	
Section 7.12.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Section 7.13.	Disqualification; Conflicting Interests	
	Preferential Collection of Claims Against Company	
ARTICLE 8	CONCERNING THE HOLDERS	52
	Action by Holders	
Section 8.02.	Proof of Execution by Holders	52
Section 8.03.	Who Are Deemed Absolute Owners	52

Section 8.04.	Certain Notes Disregarded	53
	Revocation of Consents; Future Holders Bound	
ARTICLE 9	HOLDERS' MEETINGS AND HOLDERS' REPRESENTATIVE	54
Section 9.01.	Purpose of Meetings	54
Section 9.02.	Call of Meetings by Trustee	
Section 9.03.	Call of Meetings by Company or Holders	54
Section 9.04.	Qualifications for Voting	
Section 9.05.	Regulations	55
Section 9.06.	Voting	
Section 9.07.	No Delay of Rights by Meeting	56
Section 9.08.	Appointment of Holders' Representative	
Section 9.09.	Information Rights of the Holders' Representative	58
Section 9.10.	Audits	
	Successor Holders' Representative	
ARTICLE 10	SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES	60
Section 10.01.	Supplemental Indentures Without Consent of Holders	60
	Supplemental Indentures with Consent of Holders	
	Effect of Supplemental Indentures	
	Notation on Notes	
Section 10.05.	Evidence of Compliance of Supplemental Indenture to Be Furnished to Trustee	63
Section 10.06.	Conformity with Trust Indenture Act	
ARTICLE 11	CONSOLIDATION, MERGER, SALE, CONVEYANCE AND LEASE	63
Section 11.01.	Parent Guarantor May Consolidate, Etc. on Certain Terms	63
	Successor Corporation to Be Substituted	
	Officer's Certificate and Opinion of Counsel to Be Given to Trustee	
	Changes of Control	
ARTICLE 12	IMMUNITY OF INCORPORATORS, SHAREHOLDERS, OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS	
Section 12.01.	Indenture, Notes and Guarantee Solely Corporate Obligations	
ARTICLE 13	GUARANTEE OF NOTES	65
Section 13.01.	Guarantee	65
	Limitation of the Guarantors' Liability; Certain Bankruptcy Events	
	Execution And Delivery	
ARTICLE 14	OPTIONAL REDEMPTION	68

Section 14.01.	Optional Redemption	68
	Notice of Optional Redemption; Selection of Notes	
	Payment of Notes Called for Redemption	
	Adjustments in Connection with Change of Control	
ARTICLE 15	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	70
Section 15.01.	Provisions Binding on Company's and Guarantors' Successors	70
	Official Acts by Successor Corporation	
	Addresses for Notices, Etc	
	Governing Law; Jurisdiction	72
Section 15.05.	Evidence of Compliance with Conditions Precedent; Certificates and	
	Opinions of Counsel to Trustee	72
	Legal Holidays	
	No Security Interest Created	
	Benefits of Indenture.	
Section 15.09.	Table of Contents, Headings, Etc	74
Section 15.10.	Authenticating Agent	74
Section 15.11.	Execution in Counterparts	75
Section 15.12.	Conflict with Trust Indenture Act	75
Section 15.13.	Severability	75
Section 15.14.	Waiver of Jury Trial	75
Section 15.15.	Force Majeure	75
Section 15.16.	Calculations	75
Section 15.17.	U.S.A. Patriot Act	76
Section 15.18.	Tax Withholding	76
ARTICLE 16	SUBORDINATION OF NOTES	76
	Notes Subordinate to Senior Debt	
	Payment Over of Proceeds Upon Dissolution, Etc	
	No Payment When Senior Debt in Default	
Section 16.04.	Payment Permitted in Certain Situations	78
Section 16.05.	Subrogation to Rights of Holders of Senior Debt	78
Section 16.06.	Provisions Solely to Define Relative Rights	79
Section 16.07.	Trustee to Effectuate Subordination	79
Section 16.08.	No Waiver of Subordination Provisions	79
	Notice to Trustee	
Section 16.10.	Reliance on Judicial Order or Certificate of Liquidating Agent	80
Section 16.11.	Trustee Not Fiduciary for Holders of Senior Debt	80
Section 16.12.	Rights of Trustee as Holder of Senior Debt; Preservation of Trustee's Rights	80
	Article Applicable to Paying Agents	
Section 16.14.	Modification of Subordination Provisions	81
Section 16.15.	Senior Debt Entitled to Rely	81
	Reinstatement	
Section 16.17.	Action by Holders of Senior Debt	81

### **EXHIBIT**

Exhibit A Form of Note A-1

<b>Trust Indenture Act Section</b>		Agreement Section
Section 310	(a)(1)	7.08
	(a)(2)	7.08
	(a)(3)	Not Applicable
	(a)(4)	Not Applicable
	(a)(5)	7.08
	(b)	7.09, 7.13
	(c)	Not Applicable
Section 311	(a)	7.14
	(b)	7.14
	(c)	Not Applicable
Section 312	(a)	5.01, 5.02(a)
	(b)	5.02(b)
	(c)	5.02(c)
Section 313	(a)	5.03(a)
	(b)	5.03(a)
	(c)	5.03(a), 6.08(b)
	(d)	5.03(b)
Section 314	(a)	4.09, 5.04
	(b)	Not Applicable
	(c)(1)	2.04, 2.05, 2.10, 3.01,
	. , , ,	4.04(e), 7.02, 7.07,
		10.05, 11.03, 15.05
	(c)(2)	2.10, 3.01, 7.02, 10.05,
		11.03, 15.05
	(c)(3)	Not Applicable
	(d)	Not Applicable
	(e)	15.05
	(f)	Not Applicable
Section 315	(a)	7.01(a), 7.02
	(b)	6.08(b)
	(c)	7.01
	(d)	7.01
	(d)(1)	7.01(a)
	(d)(2)	7.01(b)
	(d)(3)	7.01(c)
	(e)	6.09
Section 316	(a)(last sentence)	8.04
	(a)(1)(A)	6.07
	(a)(1)(B)	6.07
	(a)(2)	Not Applicable
	()( <del>-</del> )	1,00114991104010

Trust Indenture Act Section		Agreement Section
•	(b)	6.04, 6.07
	(c)	8.01
Section 317	(a)(1)	6.02
	(a)(2)	6.02
	(b)	4.04
Section 318	(a)	15.12

Note: This reconciliation and tie shall not, for any purpose, be deemed to be a part of this Indenture.

INDENTURE, dated as of January [●], 2020, between Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited, a company formed under the laws of Bermuda, as Notes issuer (the "Company", as more fully set forth in Section 1.01), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC, a company formed under the laws of Ireland, as guarantor (the "Parent Guarantor", as more fully set forth in Section 1.01), Iterum Therapeutics International Limited, a company formed under the laws of Ireland, as guarantor (the "Irish Guarantor"), Iterum Therapeutics US Limited, a Delaware corporation, as guarantor ("Iterum U.S. Limited"), Iterum Therapeutics US Holding Limited, a Delaware corporation, as guarantor ("Iterum U.S. Holding" and, together with Parent Guarantor, the Irish Guarantor, Iterum U.S. Limited and any guarantor added pursuant to a supplemental indenture in accordance with Section 10.01(c) hereof, the "Guarantors"), Iterum Holders' Representative LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the representative of the noteholders hereunder (the "Holders' Representative", as more fully set forth in Section 1.01) and Computershare Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee", as more fully set forth in Section 1.01). The Irish Guarantor, Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding are referred to herein collectively as the "Subsidiary Guarantors".

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, as additional consideration for the financing provided to the Company in connection with the issuance of the Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes, for its lawful corporate purposes, the Company has duly authorized the issuance of its Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Notes (the "Notes"), initially in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$120,000, and the Guarantors have duly authorized their issuance of the Guarantee, and in order to provide the terms and conditions upon which the Notes are to be authenticated, issued and delivered, the Company and the Parent Guarantor have duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Indenture;

WHEREAS, the Form of Note, the certificate of authentication to be borne by each Note and the Form of Assignment and Transfer to be borne by the Notes are to be substantially in the forms hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, all acts and things necessary to make the Notes, when executed by the Company and authenticated and delivered by the Trustee or a duly authorized authenticating agent, as provided in this Indenture, the valid, binding and legal obligations of the Company and the Guarantors, and this Indenture a valid agreement according to its terms, have been done and performed, and the execution of this Indenture and the issuance hereunder of the Notes and the Guarantee have in all respects been duly authorized.

### NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH:

That in order to declare the terms and conditions upon which the Notes are, and are to be, authenticated, issued and delivered, and in consideration of the premises and of the purchase and acceptance of the Notes by the Holders thereof, each of the Company and the Guarantors covenants and agrees with the Trustee for the equal and proportionate benefit of the respective Holders from time to time of the Notes (except as otherwise provided below), as follows:

# ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01. *Definitions*. For all purposes of this Indenture, except as expressly provided herein or unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) the terms defined in this Section 1.01 (except as herein otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires) for all purposes of this Indenture and of any indenture supplemental hereto shall have the respective meanings specified in this Section 1.01;
- (b) all other terms used in this Indenture that are defined in the Trust Indenture Act or the definitions of which in the Securities Act are referred to in the Trust Indenture Act, including terms defined therein by reference to the Securities Act (except as herein otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise clearly requires), shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Trust Indenture Act and in the Securities Act as in force at the date of this Indenture;
- (c) the words "herein," "hereof," "hereunder," and words of similar import refer to this Indenture as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or other subdivision;
- (d) unless the context otherwise requires, "or" is not inclusive and "including" means "including without limitation"; and
  - (e) the terms defined in this Article include the plural as well as the singular.
- "Accounting Standards" means GAAP and, to the extent consistent therewith, the accounting policies and practices of the Parent Guarantor.
- "Acquiring Person" means any Person, determined from time to time, that has publicly announced an intention to undertake a Change of Control of the Parent Guarantor, or has entered into discussions or negotiations with, or delivered any written letter or notice to, management of Parent Guarantor or any member of the Board of Directors of Parent Guarantor with respect to a Change of Control of the Parent Guarantor, in each case at any time during the twelve month period prior to such determination.
- "Affiliate" of any specified Person means any other Person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such specified Person. For the purposes of this definition, "control," when used with respect to any specified Person means the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, directly or indirectly, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise; and the terms "controlling" and "controlled" have meanings correlative to the foregoing.
- "Aggregate Maximum Return Amount" means, as to all Notes then outstanding collectively, the product of 4,000 and the Aggregate Principal Amount.

- "Aggregate Maximum Return Amount Qualification" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.03(b).
- "Aggregate Principal Amount" means the Principal Amounts in respect of all Notes then outstanding collectively, up to the aggregate amount of \$120,000.
  - "Bankruptcy Code" means Title 11 of the United States Code.
- "Bankruptcy Law" means the Bankruptcy Code (or any successor thereto) or any similar bankruptcy, insolvency or other U.S. federal or state law, or similar foreign law (including under Bermudan or Irish law), for the relief of debtors, whether now or hereafter in effect.
  - "Benefited Party" shall have the meaning specified in Section 13.01(b).
- "Board of Directors" means, with respect to the Company or any Guarantor, the board of directors (or equivalent governing body) of the Company or such Guarantor, as the case may be, or a committee of such board duly authorized to act for it hereunder.
- "Board Resolution" means a copy of a resolution certified by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the Company or any Guarantor, as the case may be, to have been duly adopted by the applicable Board of Directors, and to be in full force and effect on the date of such certification, and delivered to the Trustee.
- "Business Day" means, with respect to any Note, any day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a day on which the Federal Reserve Bank of New York or banking institutions in London, Bermuda or the city in which the Corporate Trust Office is located are authorized or required by law or executive order to close or be closed.
- "Capital Stock" means, for any Person, any and all shares, interests, rights to purchase, warrants, options, participations or other equivalents of or interests in (however designated) stock or shares issued by that Person, but excluding any debt securities convertible or exchangeable into such stock or shares.
- "Change of Control" means, with respect to any Person, (i) any method, transaction or series of related transactions by which more than 50% of the outstanding shares of such Person entitled to vote in the election of directors (or, if such Person has outstanding other equity securities entitling the holder thereof to vote in the election of directors, such number and type of equity securities as represent a majority of the voting power of all voting equity securities of such Person) or the beneficial ownership thereof are acquired by a person or group (as defined in Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act); (ii) a merger or consolidation of such Person in which such Person is not the continuing or surviving entity or in which the equityholders of such Person immediately before such transaction do not own in the aggregate at least 50% of the outstanding voting equity securities of the continuing or surviving entity immediately after such transaction; (iii) a merger or consolidation of such Person pursuant to which such Person's outstanding equity

securities are converted into cash, securities or other property; or (iv) a sale of all or substantially all of such Person's consolidated assets.

"close of business" means 5:00 p.m. (New York City time).

"Code" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.10(b).

"Commission" means the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, as from time to time constituted, created under the Exchange Act, or if at any time after the execution and delivery of this Indenture such Commission is not existing and performing the duties now assigned to it under the Trust Indenture Act, then the body performing such duties on such date.

"Company" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns. To the extent necessary to comply with the requirements of the provisions of Trust Indenture Act Sections 310 through 317, inclusive, to the extent that they are applicable to the Company, the term "Company" shall include any other obligor with respect to the Notes for the purposes of complying with such provisions.

"Company Order" means a written order of the Company, signed by (a) the Company's Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer or President or any director of the Company, and (b) any such other Officer designated in clause (a) of this definition or the Company's Secretary or any Assistant Secretary, and delivered to the Trustee.

"Confidential Information" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.12.

"Corporate Trust Office" means the designated office of the Trustee at which at any time its corporate trust business shall be administered, which office at the date hereof is Computershare Trust Company, N.A., 8742 Lucent Boulevard, Suite 225, Highlands Ranch, CO 80129, Attention: Corporate Trust Office, or such other address as the Trustee may designate from time to time by notice to the Holders and the Company, or the designated corporate trust office of any successor trustee (or such other address as such successor trustee may designate from time to time by notice to the Holders and the Company).

"Custodian" means the Trustee, as custodian for The Depository Trust Company, with respect to the Global Notes, or any successor entity thereto.

"cUTI Indication" means the complicated urinary tract infection indication;

"cUTI Indication Payment Rate" means 0.00025%; provided, that if the aggregate Principal Amounts in respect of all Notes issued and outstanding immediately after completion of the Rights Offering exceeds \$80,000, the cUTI Indication Payment Rate means 0.00025% multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is \$80,000, and the denominator of which is the aggregate Principal Amounts in respect of all Notes issued and outstanding immediately after completion of the Rights Offering.

"**Default Interest**" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.03(d).

"Default Rate" means (i) with respect to Default Interest due pursuant to Section 2.03(d)(i), a per annum rate equal, as of any date that Default Interest accrues, to the prime rate of interest quoted by Bloomberg on such date or on the most recent date when available from Bloomberg, or if not generally available from Bloomberg quoted by a similar reputable data source on such date or on the most recent date quoted, plus three percent (3.00%), and (ii) with respect to Default Interest due pursuant to Section 2.03(d)(ii), a per annum rate equal to four percent (4.00%), in case of clauses (i) and (ii) calculated daily on the basis of a three hundred sixty five (365) day year or, if lower, the highest rate permitted under applicable law.

"**Defaulted Amounts**" means any amounts on any Note that are due and payable but have not been paid or duly provided for.

"Depositary" means, with respect to each Global Note, the Person specified in Section 2.05(c) as the Depositary with respect to such Notes, until a successor shall have been appointed and become such pursuant to the applicable provisions of this Indenture, and thereafter, "Depositary" shall mean or include such successor.

"Designated Default Interest" means Default Interest that becomes due pursuant to Section 2.03(d)(ii) with respect to an Uncurable Event of Default.

"Diligent Efforts" means, with respect to a Person and a Product, that level of efforts and resources commonly devoted by a company of similar size and resources to Parent in the research-based pharmaceutical industry, to the development or commercialization, as the case may be, of a product of similar commercial potential at a similar stage in its lifecycle, in each case taking into account issues of safety and efficacy, product profile, the proprietary position, the then-current competitive environment for such product and the likely timing of such product's entry into the market, the regulatory environment and the status of such product, profitability (including pricing and reimbursement) and other relevant scientific, technical, regulatory and commercial factors. Subject to the foregoing, "Diligent Efforts" shall include, but shall not be limited to, the following: (a) making expenditures in relation to a Product that are consistent with expenditures normally made by persons in the pharmaceutical business in connection with products of similar market potential at similar stages in their development or product life; (b) pursuing development of each Product and regulatory approvals to market each Product, including designing and conducting all clinical trials necessary to support applications for regulatory approval; (c) launching and marketing Products in a manner which maximizes Net Revenues; (d) implementing and maintaining appropriate Product and patient support services (including, but not limited to, appropriate risk identification and minimization programs and reimbursement support services); (e) using commercially reasonable efforts to initiate and complete all appropriate post-marketing approval commitments; (f) promptly seeking pricing approvals and reimbursements; (g) setting or seeking a commercial price for a Product that is consistent with the profile of such Product, including, where appropriate, seeking premium pricing based on the effectiveness of such Product; (h) promoting the Product for all labeled applicable indications; (i) maintaining compliance with all healthcare laws and regulations, and the codes of compliance published by the Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America; (i) maintaining and enforcing all material intellectual property related to each of the Products; (k) avoiding infringement of any intellectual property rights of third parties; and (k)

otherwise fulfilling the obligations of the Guarantors and their Affiliates under the Pfizer License, in order to maintain the rights to develop and commercialize a Product granted thereunder, in each case to the extent such actions are reasonably likely to result in the generation of Net Revenues.

"ECI" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.10(f).

"End Date" means December 31, 2045, or, in the event that no FDA Approvals have been obtained prior to December 31, 2025, such date.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning specified in Section 6.01.

"Exchange Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes" means the 6.500% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes due 2025 issued under an Indenture, dated on or about the date hereof, among the Company, as issuer, the Guarantors, as guarantors, and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee.

"FDA" means the United States Food and Drug Administration or any successor federal agency thereto.

"FDA Approval" means receipt by the Parent Guarantor (or a Subsidiary thereof) of approval of a new drug application and/or supplemental new drug application (or any successor form(s) or application(s) having substantially the same effect with respect to the approval of a drug for marketing and sale) by the FDA with respect to one or more Products for the uUTI Indication and/or cUTI Indication (as applicable).

"Form of Assignment and Transfer" means the "Form of Assignment and Transfer" attached as Attachment 1 to the Form of Note attached hereto as Exhibit A.

"Form of Note" means the "Form of Note" attached hereto as Exhibit A.

"GAAP" means U.S. generally accepted accounting principles as in effect from time to time.

"Global Note" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(b).

"Gross Revenue" means, as to any Products, for any Payment Measuring Period, the gross amount invoiced to and recognized as revenue on account of U.S. sales of such Products in accordance with GAAP by the Parent Guarantor or its Subsidiaries with respect to the sale by the Parent Guarantor or its Subsidiaries or licensees or sublicensees of Products. For purposes of clarity, Gross Revenue shall not include amounts invoiced to and recognized as revenue on account of sales outside the U.S.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that a Product is sold in the U.S. together with one or more other therapeutically active ingredients or therapies not constituting the Product for a single price (regardless of their packaging) (a "Combination Sale"), the gross amount recognized as revenue by the Parent Guarantor or its Subsidiaries on account of such Combination Sale shall be determined as follows:

- (i) Except as provided below, the gross amount recognized as revenue for a Combination Sale in the U.S. shall be calculated by multiplying the gross amount invoiced for the Combination Sale ("Gross Combination Sale Amount") by the fraction A/(A+B), where A is the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Parent Guarantor or its Subsidiaries or any of their respective licensees (collectively, "Sellers") if such Product is sold separately in the U.S. by any of the Sellers, and B is the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Sellers for the other product(s) or active ingredients/components included in the Combination Sale if such other product(s) or active ingredients/components are sold separately by the Sellers in the U.S.
- (ii) In the event that the Sellers sell the Product included in a Combination Sale as a separate product in the U.S., but do not separately sell all of the other product(s) or active ingredients/components, as the case may be, included in such Combination Sale in the U.S., the calculation of the gross amount recognized as revenue resulting from such Combination Sale shall be determined by multiplying the Gross Combination Sale Amount by the fraction A/C where A is the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Sellers for such Product sold separately in the U.S., and C is the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Sellers in the U.S. for such Combination Product.
- (iii) In the event that the Sellers do not sell the Product included in a Combination Sale as a separate product in the U.S., but do separately sell all of the other products or active ingredients/components, as the case may be, included in the Combination Sale the U.S., the calculation of the gross amount recognized as revenue resulting from such Combination Sale shall be determined by multiplying the Gross Combination Sale Amount by the fraction (C-D)/C, where C is the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Sellers for such Combination Product sold separately in the U.S., and D is the aggregate of the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Sellers in the U.S., as applicable, of such other product(s) or active ingredients/components, as the case may be, included in the Combination Product and sold separately in the U.S.

If the calculation of the gross amount recognized as revenue on account of such Combination Sale resulting from a Combination Sale in the U.S. cannot be determined by any of the foregoing methods, the calculation of the revenue from such Combination Sale shall be calculated in a manner determined by the Parent Guarantor in good faith based upon the relative objective value of the active components of such Combination Product, in a manner consistent with GAAP.

"Guarantee" means the guarantee of the Company's obligations under this Indenture and the Notes, issued by the Guarantors pursuant to Article 13 of this Indenture.

"Guarantee Obligations" shall have the meaning specified in Section 13.01(a).

"Guarantor Senior Debt" means all obligations of any Guarantor to Silicon Valley Bank now existing or hereafter arising, including, without limitation, (i) the Obligations (as defined in the SVB Facility), together with all costs of collecting such obligations (including attorneys' fees), (ii) all obligations now existing or hereafter arising under any agreement in connection with the provision by Silicon Valley Bank to any Guarantor of products and/or credit services facilities, including, without limitation, any letters of credit, cash management services (including, without limitation, merchant services, direct deposit of payroll, business credit cards, and check cashing services), interest rate swap arrangements, and foreign exchange services, (iii) all interest accruing after the commencement by or against any Guarantor of any bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding, whether or not a claim for post-petition interest is allowed as a claim in the proceeding and (iv) any obligations of the Guarantors hereafter arising that the applicable Guarantor(s) designate as "Guarantor Senior Debt"; provided, however, that the aggregate principal amount of any such indebtedness constituting Guarantor Senior Debt shall not exceed \$50,000,000 outstanding at any time (it being understood that the maximum amount of Guarantor Senior Debt is not additive to the maximum amount of Senior Debt but instead refers to the same maximum amount as applied to each Guarantor with respect to Guarantor Senior Debt and to the Company with respect to Senior Debt).

"Guarantors" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include their successors and assigns.

"Holder," as applied to any Note, or other similar terms (but excluding the term "beneficial holder"), means any Person in whose name at the time a particular Note is registered on the Note Register.

"Holders' Representative" means the Person named as the "Holders' Representative" in the first paragraph of this Indenture, until a successor Holders' Representative shall have become such pursuant to the applicable provisions of this Indenture, and thereafter "Holders' Representative" shall mean such successor Holders' Representative.

"Holders' Representative Expenses" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.08(b).

"Holders' Representative Group" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.08(b).

"Indenture" means this instrument as originally executed or, if amended or supplemented as herein provided, as so amended or supplemented.

"Independent Accountant" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 9.10(a).

"Initial Purchasers" means Advent Life Sciences LLP, Advent Life Sciences Fund II LP, Arix Bioscience Holdings Limited, Canaan X L.P., Frazier Healthcare VII, L.P., Frazier Healthcare VII-A, L.P., New Leaf Ventures III, L.P., New Leaf Biopharma Opportunities II, L.P., Sofinnova Venture Partners IX, L.P., Domain Partners IX, L.P., Pivotal bioVenture

Partners Fund I, LP, Sarissa Capital Offshore Master Fund LP, Sarissa Capital Catapult Fund LLC, Sarissa Capital Hawkeye Fund LP, RA Capital Healthcare Fund, L.P., Blackwell Partners LLC – Series A, Empery Master Onshore, LLC, Empery Tax Efficient, LP, Empery Tax Efficient II, LP, Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC, 683 Capital Partners, LP, SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund I, L.P., SilverArc Capital Alpha Fund II, L.P., 2b LLC, Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund, Ltd., S.H.N Financial investments ltd, North Sound Trading, LP, CVI Investments, Inc., Salthill Investors (Bermuda) L.P., Salthill Partners, L.P. and Gary D. Cohn.

"Interest Payment" means, as to any Note, for each Payment Measuring Period, the Payment on such Note, but only to the extent that such Payment is described in clause (1) of the definition of Payment hereunder.

"Investor Rights Agreement" means the Investor Rights Agreement, dated as of January [•], 2020, among the Company and the Initial Purchasers.

"Irish Guarantor" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns.

"Iterum U.S. Holding" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns.

"Iterum U.S. Limited" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns.

"IV Product" means the sulopenem antibiotic being developed by the Parent Guarantor for intravenous delivery.

"Limited Recourse Net Revenues" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.03(b).

"Limited Recourse Qualification" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.03(b).

"Majority Holders" means the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive no less than a majority of the Aggregate Principal Amount, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, determined as provided in Section 8.04.

"Major Investors" shall have the meaning set forth in the Investor Rights Agreement.

"Maximum Return Amount" means, as to any Note, the Maximum Return Amount set forth in such Note (which shall be 4,000 times the Principal Amount of such Note).

"Maximum Return Amount Qualification" means, as to any Note, the Maximum Return Amount Qualification set forth in such Note.

"Minimum Principal Amount" means \$0.04.

"Net Revenues" means, as to any Products, for any Payment Measuring Period, the Gross Revenue in respect of such Products for such Payment Measuring Period, less the sum of

the following to the extent attributable to activities in the U.S. that are incorporated in accordance with GAAP (except to the extent already excluded for Combination Sales in the definition of "Gross Revenue"): (a) customary sales returns actually made and allowances actually paid or taken, including trade, quantity and cash discounts, price adjustments, rebates, chargebacks, reimbursements or similar payments ordinarily granted or given but excluding discounts taken as part of bundling or other forms of multi-product purchase arrangements, (b) adjustments arising from consumer discount programs, (c) customs or excise duties, valued-added taxes, sales taxes, consumption taxes and other taxes (except income taxes) or duties relating to sales which are actually paid with respect to sales of Product, and (d) separately itemized freight and insurance incurred in shipping Product (to the extent that such costs are included in the amount invoiced to customers and included in Gross Revenue).

"Note" or "Notes" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of the recitals of this Indenture.

"Note Register" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(a).

"Note Registrar" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(a).

"Officer" means, (i) with respect to the Company, the Company's President, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer or Secretary or any director of the Company, (ii) with respect to the Parent Guarantor, the Parent Guarantor's President, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary, Treasurer or any director of the Parent Guarantor and (iii) with respect to any Subsidiary Guarantor, such Subsidiary Guarantor's President, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or Treasurer, any director of such Subsidiary Guarantor, or any attorney appointed by such entity.

"Officer's Certificate," when used with respect to the Company or any Guarantor, means a certificate that is delivered to the Trustee and that is signed by an Officer of the Company or such Guarantor, as applicable. Each such certificate shall comply with Section 314 of the Trust Indenture Act and, except to the extent provided herein, shall include the statements provided for in Section 15.05 if and to the extent required by the provisions of such Section.

"open of business" means 9:00 a.m. (New York City time).

"Opinion of Counsel" means an opinion in writing signed by legal counsel, who may be an employee of or counsel to the Company, the Parent Guarantor or any of the Subsidiary Guarantors, as applicable, or other counsel that is acceptable to the Trustee, that is delivered to the Trustee, which opinion may contain customary exceptions and qualifications as to the matters set forth therein and which legal counsel may, in providing such opinion, rely upon certifications or other representations as to matters of fact. Each such opinion shall comply with Section 314 of the Trust Indenture Act and include the statements provided for in Section 15.05 if and to the extent required by the provisions of such Section 15.05.

"Optional Redemption" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.01.

"Oral Product" means sulopenem etzadroxil and probenecid combined in a single bilayer tablet being developed by the Parent Guarantor for oral administration.

"outstanding," when used with reference to the Notes, shall, subject to the provisions of Section 8.04, mean, as of any particular time, all Notes authenticated and delivered by the Trustee under this Indenture, except:

- (a) Notes theretofore canceled by the Trustee or accepted by the Trustee for cancellation;
- (b) Notes, or portions thereof, that have become due and payable and in respect of which monies in the necessary amount shall have been deposited in trust with the Trustee or with any Paying Agent (other than the Company) or shall have been set aside and segregated in trust by the Company (if the Company shall act as its own Paying Agent);
- (c) Notes that have been paid pursuant to Section 2.08 or Notes in lieu of which, or in substitution for which, other Notes shall have been authenticated and delivered pursuant to the terms of Section 2.06 unless proof satisfactory to the Trustee is presented that any such Notes are held by protected purchasers in due course; and
- (d) Notes repurchased by the Company or the Guarantors pursuant to the penultimate sentence of Section 2.10.

"Parent Guarantor" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns.

"Paying Agent" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.02.

"Payment" means, as to any Note, for each Payment Measuring Period, any positive amount equal to the Pro Rata Share of such Note multiplied by the product of (a) the Net Revenues for such Payment Measuring Period, and (b) the applicable Payment Rate for such applicable Payment Measuring Period, subject to the End Date and the Maximum Return Amount Qualification; provided that each Payment on such Note shall be (1) an Interest Payment on such Note, to the extent that the amount of such Payment, when added to the amounts of all prior Payments on such Note, sums to an amount that is less than or equal to the difference of (x) the Maximum Return Amount for such Note less (y) the Principal Amount of such Note (such difference being the "Maximum Interest Payment Amount"), and (2) a Principal Payment on such Note, to the extent that the amount of such Payment, when added to the amounts of all prior Payments on such Note, sums to an amount greater than the Maximum Interest Payment Amount.

"Payment Date" means any date on which a Payment is made by the Company to the Depositary in accordance with Section 2.03(b).

"Payment Measuring Period" means a period equal to the prior six (6) months, calculated as of June 30 and December 31 of each calendar year during the term of this Indenture; provided no Payment Measuring Period shall commence after the End Date.

"Payment Rate" means, for each Payment Measuring Period, as measured at the end of such Payment Measuring Period: (a) for any Payment Measuring Period in which the Parent Guarantor (or Affiliate thereof) receives, or has previously received, FDA Approval for the uUTI Indication, a percentage equal to the uUTI Payment Rate multiplied by a number equal to the Aggregate Principal Amount; or (b) for any Payment Measuring Period in which the Parent Guarantor (or Affiliate thereof) receives, or has previously received, FDA Approval for the cUTI Indication, but has not received FDA Approval for the uUTI Indication, a percentage equal to the cUTI Indication Payment Rate multiplied by a number equal to the Aggregate Principal Amount.

"Payment Record Date," with respect to any Payment Date, means the fifteenth (15th) day (whether or not such day is a Business Day) immediately preceding the applicable Payment Date.

"Payment Statement" means, with respect to each Payment Measuring Period occurring prior to the End Date, the written statement of the Company and the Parent Guarantor (together with a certification and acknowledgment that no events of default under the Senior Debt owing to Silicon Valley Bank have occurred and are continuing or would result from any Payments from the Company reflected in the Payment Statement, which certification shall also be acknowledged in writing by Silicon Valley Bank, and any of its successors and assigns, for so long as its Senior Debt is outstanding), certified by the Chief Financial Officer of the Parent Guarantor and an authorized officer of the Company, setting forth with reasonable detail:

### (a) for each Product:

- (i) (x) the total of the invoice price charged by the Parent Guarantor, its Affiliates and its licensees for sales of the Product by the Parent Guarantor, its Affiliates and licensees to third parties during the applicable Payment Measuring Period, (y) calculations of Gross Revenue and Net Revenues during the applicable Payment Measuring Period, (z) the applicable Payment Rate for the applicable Payment Measuring Period and (aa) the allocation of any payment for the applicable Payment Measuring Period as between Principal Payment and Interest Payment portions thereof; and
- (ii) to the extent that Gross Revenue for the Product during the applicable Payment Measuring Period is determined based on a Combination Product, the method of determining the Gross Revenue and Net Revenues of the Combination Product attributable to the Product in accordance with the definitions of Gross Revenue and Net Revenues;
- (b) the amount of any Default Interest accruing during such Payment Measuring Period; and
- (c) notice of whether any FDA Approval has been granted during the applicable Payment Measuring Period.

The amounts in the Payment Statement shall be calculated in accordance with the Accounting Standards and shall be derived from and consistent with the audited financial

statements contained in the reports filed with the Trustee pursuant to Section 5.04(b) of this Indenture.

- "**Permitted Denomination**" means having a Principal Amount in any increment of the Minimum Principal Amount.
- "**Person**" means an individual, a corporation, a company, a limited liability company, an association, a partnership, a joint venture, a joint stock company, a trust, an unincorporated organization or a government or an agency or a political subdivision thereof.
  - "**PFIC**" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.10(b).
- "Pfizer License" means that License Agreement, by and among the Parent Guarantor, the Irish Guarantor and Pfizer Inc., dated as of November 18, 2015, as it may be amended or otherwise modified from time to time.
- "**Physical Notes**" means permanent certificated Notes in registered form issued in a Permitted Denomination.
- "Predecessor Note" of any particular Note means every previous Note evidencing all or a portion of the same debt as that evidenced by such particular Note; and, for the purposes of this definition, any Note authenticated and delivered under Section 2.06 in lieu of or in exchange for a mutilated, lost, destroyed or stolen Note shall be deemed to evidence the same debt as the mutilated, lost, destroyed or stolen Note that it replaces.
- "**Principal Amount**" means, for any Note, the Principal Amount set forth in such Note (which shall be a Permitted Denomination).
- "Principal Amount Multiple" means for any Note, the product of the Principal Amount and 100.
- "Principal Payment" means, as to any Note, for each Payment Measuring Period, the Payment on such Note, but only to the extent that such Payment is described in clause (2) of the definition of Payment hereunder.
- "**Pro Rata Share**" means, as to any Note, a fraction, the numerator of which is the Principal Amount for such Note, and the denominator of which is the Aggregate Principal Amount.
- "Products" means the Oral Product and the IV Product and "Product" means any one of them.
  - "Redemption Date" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.02(a).
  - "Redemption Notice" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.02(a).
  - "Redemption Price" shall have the meaning specified in Section 14.01.

- "Representative Expense Fund" shall have the meaning specified in Section 9.08(b).
- "Representatives" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.12.
- "Resale Restriction Termination Date" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(c).
- "Responsible Officer" means, when used with respect to the Trustee, any officer within the corporate trust department of the Trustee, having direct responsibility for the administration of this Indenture or any other officer of the Trustee to whom any corporate trust matter is referred because of such person's knowledge of and familiarity with the particular subject.
  - "Restricted Actions" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.11.
  - "Restricted Securities" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(c).
- "Rights Offering" means any public offering of subscription rights to purchase units consisting of Notes and Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes by the Parent Guarantor and the Company to holders, at the date of this Indenture, of ordinary shares of the Parent Guarantor, nominal value \$0.01 per share on a pro rata basis in accordance with their share ownership as of a record date to be determined by the Board of Directors of the Parent Guarantor or a committee thereof. The Initial Purchasers and their Affiliates shall not be entitled to purchase any units pursuant to the Rights Offering (regardless of whether or not under Irish or other applicable law such subscription rights are required to be offered to the Initial Purchasers).
  - "Rule 144" means Rule 144 as promulgated under the Securities Act.
  - "Rule 144A" means Rule 144A as promulgated under the Securities Act.
- "Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.
- "Senior Debt" means all obligations of the Company to Silicon Valley Bank now existing or hereafter arising, including, without limitation, (i) the Obligations (as defined in the SVB Facility), together with all costs of collecting such obligations (including attorneys' fees), (ii) all obligations now existing or hereafter arising under any agreement in connection with the provision by Silicon Valley Bank to the Company of products and/or credit services facilities, including, without limitation, any letters of credit, cash management services (including, without limitation, merchant services, direct deposit of payroll, business credit cards, and check cashing services), interest rate swap arrangements, and foreign exchange services, (iii) all interest accruing after the commencement by or against the Company of any bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding, whether or not a claim for post-petition interest is allowed as a claim in the proceeding and (iv) any obligations of the Company hereafter arising that the Parent Guarantor designates as "Senior Debt"; provided, however, that the aggregate principal amount of any such indebtedness shall not exceed \$50,000,000 outstanding at any time (it being understood that the maximum amount of Senior Debt is not additive to the maximum amount of Guarantor Senior Debt but instead refers to the same maximum amount as applied to the

Company with respect to Senior Debt and to each Guarantor with respect to Guarantor Senior Debt).

"Significant Subsidiary" means a Subsidiary of the Parent Guarantor that meets the definition of "significant subsidiary" in Article 1, Rule 1-02 of Regulation S-X under the Exchange Act.

"Subsidiary" means, with respect to any Person, any corporation, association, partnership or other business entity of which more than 50% of the total voting power of shares of Capital Stock or other interests (including partnership interests) entitled (without regard to the occurrence of any contingency) to vote in the election of directors, managers, general partners or trustees thereof is at the time owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by (i) such Person; (ii) such Person and one or more Subsidiaries of such Person; or (iii) one or more Subsidiaries of such Person.

"Subsidiary Guarantors" shall have the meaning specified in the first paragraph of this Indenture, and subject to the provisions of Article 11, shall include its successors and assigns.

"Successor Company" shall have the meaning specified in Section 11.01(a).

"SVB Facility" means that certain Loan and Security Agreement among the Subsidiary Guarantors, the Company and Silicon Valley Bank dated as of April 27, 2018 (as may be amended, modified, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, including any deferrals, renewals, refinancings or extensions thereof).

"transfer" shall have the meaning specified in Section 2.05(c).

"Treasury Regulations" shall have the meaning specified in Section 4.10(c).

"Trust Indenture Act" means the U.S. Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended, as it was in force at the date of execution of this Indenture; *provided*, *however*, that in the event the Trust Indenture Act of 1939 is amended after the date hereof, the term "Trust Indenture Act" shall mean, to the extent required by such amendment, the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as so amended.

"**Trustee**" means the Person named as the "**Trustee**" in the first paragraph of this Indenture until a successor trustee shall have become such pursuant to the applicable provisions of this Indenture, and thereafter "**Trustee**" shall mean or include each Person who is then a Trustee hereunder.

"Uncurable Event of Default" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.03(d)(ii).

"uUTI Indication" means the uncomplicated urinary tract infection indication.

"uUTI Payment Rate" means 0.00015%; provided, that if the aggregate Principal Amounts in respect of all Notes issued and outstanding immediately after completion of the Rights Offering exceeds \$100,000, the uUTI Indication Payment Rate means 0.00015%

multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is \$100,000, and the denominator of which is the aggregate Principal Amounts in respect of all Notes issued and outstanding immediately after completion of the Rights Offering.

"Veto Notice" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.11.

Section 1.02. *Tax Treatment*. The Company agrees and, by acceptance of a Note, each beneficial owner of a Note will be deemed to have agreed (i) to treat the Notes for U.S. federal income tax purposes as a contractual right to receive Payments from the Company as and when such Payments become payable pursuant to the terms of the Notes and not as indebtedness of, or equity in, the Company or any other Person for U.S. federal income tax purposes and (ii) to be bound (in the absence of an administrative determination or judicial ruling to the contrary) by such treatment for U.S. federal income tax purposes. The parties to this Indenture do not intend to create a partnership for any purpose, and no party to this Indenture nor any beneficial owner of a Note shall be treated as a partner for any purpose.

Section 1.03. *References to Interest*. Notwithstanding the references herein to Interest Payments, Default Interest, and similar terms, for the avoidance of doubt, no interest shall accrue on any Principal Amount of any Note other than (a) Default Interest accruing on any Principal Amount that is a Defaulted Amount pursuant to Section 2.03(d)(i), and (b) Default Interest accruing pursuant to Section 2.03(d)(ii), and all other interest in respect of the Notes shall accrue and be payable only to the extent that such interest is an Interest Payment.

# ARTICLE 2 ISSUE, DESCRIPTION, EXECUTION, REGISTRATION AND EXCHANGE OF NOTES

Section 2.01. *Designation and Amount*. The Notes shall be designated as the "Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Notes." The aggregate Principal Amounts of Notes that may be authenticated and delivered under this Indenture is limited to \$120,000, except for Notes authenticated and delivered upon registration or transfer of, or in exchange for, or in lieu of other Notes pursuant to Section 2.05, Section 2.06, Section 2.07, and Section 10.04.

Section 2.02. *Form of Notes*. The Notes and the Trustee's certificate of authentication to be borne by such Notes shall be substantially in the respective forms set forth in Exhibit A, the terms and provisions of which shall constitute, and are hereby expressly incorporated in and made a part of this Indenture. To the extent applicable, the Company, the Guarantors and the Trustee, by their execution and delivery of this Indenture, expressly agree to such terms and provisions and to be bound thereby.

Any Global Note may be endorsed with or have incorporated in the text thereof such legends or recitals or changes not inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture as may be required by the Custodian or the Depositary, or as may be required to comply with any applicable law or any regulation thereunder or with the rules and regulations of any securities exchange or automated quotation system upon which the Notes may be listed or traded or designated for issuance or to conform with any usage with respect thereto, or to indicate any special limitations or restrictions to which any particular Notes are subject.

Any of the Notes may have such letters, numbers or other marks of identification and such notations, legends or endorsements as the Officers executing the same may approve (execution thereof to be conclusive evidence of such approval) and as are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture, or as may be required to comply with any law or with any rule or regulation made pursuant thereto or with any rule or regulation of any securities exchange or automated quotation system on which the Notes may be listed or designated for issuance, or to conform to usage or to indicate any special limitations or restrictions to which any particular Notes are subject.

Each Global Note shall provide that it shall represent outstanding Notes representing the aggregate Principal Amounts from time to time endorsed thereon and that the aggregate Principal Amounts of outstanding Notes represented thereby may from time to time be increased or reduced to reflect repurchases, cancellations, transfers or exchanges permitted hereby. Any endorsement of a Global Note to reflect the amount of any increase or decrease in the aggregate Principal Amounts of outstanding Notes represented thereby shall be made by the Trustee or the Custodian, at the direction of the Trustee, in such manner and upon instructions given by the Company or the Holder of such Notes in accordance with this Indenture. Payment of Principal Payments and Interest Payments for, and any accrued and unpaid Default Interest on, a Global Note shall be made to the Holder of such Note on the date of payment, unless a record date or other means of determining Holders eligible to receive payment is provided for herein.

Section 2.03. Denomination of Notes; Payments on Notes, Default Interest and Defaulted Amounts.

- (a) The Notes shall be issuable in registered form without coupons in any Permitted Denomination.
- Subject to Section 11.04, beginning with the Payment Measuring Period ending on June 30, 2020, and for each following Payment Measuring Period until the Payment Measuring Period ending on the End Date, within 75 days of the end of the applicable Payment Measuring Period, subject to the Aggregate Maximum Return Amount Qualification, the Company shall (i) provide notice to the Holders' Representative of any Payments due and payable in respect of the Notes and (ii) pay such Payments to each Depositary or its respective nominee, as the case may be, as the registered Holders of the Notes, in immediately available funds in lawful money of the United States; provided that (A) no Payments, Designated Default Interest or respective portions thereof shall be payable by the Company in respect of any period after the End Date, (B) no Payment, Designated Default Interest or respective portion thereof shall be payable by the Company to the extent that the Company has paid, or through payment of such Payments or Designated Default Interest will have paid, in excess of an aggregate sum of Payments and Designated Default Interest on account of the Notes equal to the Aggregate Maximum Return Amount (this clause (B) being referred to as the "Aggregate Maximum Return Amount Qualification") and (C) each Interest Payment in respect of the Notes shall be based solely on Net Revenues earned on U.S. sales of the Products in the applicable Payment Measuring Period, if any (the "Limited Recourse Net Revenues"), and in no event shall the Company be obligated to make any Interest Payment in respect of the Notes on account of any

assets or properties other than the Limited Recourse Net Revenues (this clause (C) being referred to as the "Limited Recourse Qualification").

The Notes will be subject to optional redemption by the Company as set forth in Article 14 of this Indenture.

For the avoidance of doubt, (a) once Payments and Designated Default Interest in an aggregate amount equal to the Aggregate Maximum Return Amount has been paid in respect of the Notes (whether pursuant to the Notes, pursuant to Article 14 of this Indenture, or otherwise), no further Payments or Designated Default Interest shall be payable on the Notes, and no further Default Interest shall accrue pursuant to Section 2.03(d), (b) if and to the extent that Limited Recourse Net Revenues have not been generated (other than as a result of a breach of Section 4.14), no amounts other than Principal Payments shall be payable on the Notes, (c) if any portion of the Principal Amount in respect of any Note has not been paid as of the End Date, the Company shall pay such unpaid portion of the Principal Amount to the holder thereof notwithstanding the Limited Recourse Qualification and (d) in no event will Pfizer Inc. have any obligations to any Holder pursuant to this Indenture or the Notes.

- (c) The Person in whose name any Note (or its Predecessor Note) is registered on the Note Register at the close of business on any Payment Record Date with respect to any Payment Date shall be entitled to receive the Payment and Default Interest, if any, payable on such Payment Date. The Payment and Default Interest, if any, with respect to any Note (i) in the case of any Physical Note, shall be payable at the office or agency of the Company maintained by the Company for such purposes in the United States of America, which shall initially be the office of the Trustee located in the United States of America, or any other office or agency located in the United States of America so designated by the Trustee and (ii) in the case of any Global Note, shall be payable by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account of the Depositary or its nominee.
- (d) Any interest set forth in subsection (i) and (ii) below shall be referred to herein as "Default Interest."
  - (i) Any Defaulted Amounts shall forthwith cease to be payable to the Holder on the relevant payment date but shall accrue Default Interest, to the extent permitted by applicable law, at the Default Rate, from, and including, such relevant payment date, and such Defaulted Amounts together with any such Default Interest thereon shall be paid by the Company, at its election in each case, as provided in clause (A) or (B) below:
    - (A) The Company may elect to make payment of any Defaulted Amounts and Default Interest thereon to the Persons in whose names the Notes (or their respective Predecessor Notes) are registered at the close of business on a special record date for the payment of such Defaulted Amounts and Default Interest, which shall be fixed in the following manner. The Company shall notify the Trustee in writing of the amount of the Defaulted Amounts and Default Interest proposed to be paid on each Note and the date of the proposed payment (which shall be not less than 25 days after the receipt by the Trustee of such

notice, unless the Trustee shall consent to an earlier date), and at the same time the Company shall deposit with the Trustee an amount of money equal to the aggregate amount to be paid in respect of such Defaulted Amounts and Default Interest or shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee for such deposit on or prior to the date of the proposed payment, such money when deposited to be held in trust for the benefit of the Persons entitled to such Defaulted Amounts and Default Interest as in this clause provided. Thereupon the Company shall fix a special record date for the payment of such Defaulted Amounts and Default Interest which shall be not more than 15 days and not less than 10 days prior to the date of the proposed payment, and not less than 10 days after the receipt by the Trustee of the notice of the proposed payment. The Company shall promptly notify the Trustee in writing of such special record date and the Trustee, in the name and at the expense of the Company, shall cause notice of the proposed payment of such Defaulted Amounts and Default Interest and the special record date therefor to be delivered to each Holder at its address as it appears in the Note Register, or by electronic means to the Depositary in the case of Global Notes, not less than 10 days prior to such special record date. Notice of the proposed payment of such Defaulted Amounts and Default Interest and the special record date therefor having been so delivered, such Defaulted Amounts and Default Interest shall be paid to the Persons in whose names the Notes (or their respective Predecessor Notes) are registered at the close of business on such special record date and shall no longer be payable pursuant to the following clause (B) of this Section 2.03(d)(i).

- (B) The Company may make payment of any Defaulted Amounts and Default Interest in any other lawful manner not inconsistent with the requirements of any securities exchange or automated quotation system on which the Notes may be listed or designated for issuance, and upon such notice as may be required by such exchange or automated quotation system, if, after written notice given by the Company to the Trustee of the proposed payment pursuant to this clause, such manner of payment shall be deemed practicable by the Trustee.
- (ii) Default Interest shall accrue, with respect to each Note, on the Principal Amount Multiple of such Note, on a per diem basis, from and after the occurrence of, and during the continuance of, any Event of Default pursuant to paragraphs (b), (c), and (f) of Section 6.01 and through and including the earlier of the End Date and the date that Payments and Designated Default Interest in an aggregate amount equal to the Aggregate Maximum Return Amount have been paid in respect of the Notes (whether pursuant to the Notes, pursuant to Article 14 of this Indenture, or otherwise), provided, that in the case of any Event of Default that has occurred pursuant to paragraphs (c) or (f) of Section 6.01 and is not by its nature subject to termination or cure (an "Uncurable Event of Default"), such Default Interest shall constitute Designated Default Interest. Such Default Interest shall become due and payable on the first Payment Date to occur after the occurrence of such Event of Default, and on each Payment Date thereafter that corresponds to any Payment Measuring Period during which such Event of Default shall be continuing. Such Default Interest shall not be deemed to constitute liquidated damages

and shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other remedies (including nonmonetary injunctive and declaratory relief and any action for damages) that the Holders shall be entitled to seek as a result of the occurrence of any Event of Default pursuant to paragraphs (b), (c), and (f) of Section 6.01; provided, that the Holders shall have no right to accelerate payment of any amount in respect of the Notes. The Company and the Guarantors irrevocably waive any right to claim that Default Interest is the exclusive remedy of the Holders or Holders' Representative arising from any such Event of Default.

Section 2.04. *Execution, Authentication and Delivery of Notes*. The Notes shall be signed in the name and on behalf of the Company by the manual or facsimile signature of an Officer of the Company.

At any time and from time to time after the execution and delivery of this Indenture, the Company may deliver Notes executed by the Company to the Trustee for authentication, together with a Company Order for the authentication and delivery of such Notes, and the Trustee in accordance with such Company Order shall authenticate and deliver such Notes, without any further action by the Company hereunder, other than delivery of an Officer's Certificate pursuant to Section 15.05. For the avoidance of doubt, the Trustee shall not be obligated to authenticate a Note hereunder unless and until it has received a Company Order in accordance with the terms hereof.

Only such Notes as shall bear thereon a certificate of authentication substantially in the form set forth on the form of Note attached as Exhibit A hereto, executed manually by an authorized signatory of the Trustee (or an authenticating agent appointed by the Trustee as provided by Section 15.10), shall be entitled to the benefits of this Indenture or be valid or obligatory for any purpose. Such certificate by the Trustee (or such an authenticating agent) upon any Note executed by the Company shall be conclusive evidence that the Note so authenticated has been duly authenticated and delivered hereunder and that the Holder is entitled to the benefits of this Indenture.

In case any Officer of the Company who shall have signed any of the Notes shall cease to be such Officer before the Notes so signed shall have been authenticated and delivered by the Trustee, or disposed of by the Company, such Notes nevertheless may be authenticated and delivered or disposed of as though the Person who signed such Notes had not ceased to be such Officer of the Company; and any Note may be signed on behalf of the Company by such persons as, at the actual date of the execution of such Note, shall be the Officers of the Company, although at the date of the execution of this Indenture any such Person was not such an Officer.

Section 2.05. Exchange and Registration of Transfer of Notes; Restrictions on Transfer; Depositary.

(a) The Company shall cause to be kept at the Corporate Trust Office a register (the register maintained in such office or in any other office or agency of the Company designated pursuant to Section 4.02, the "**Note Register**") in which, subject to such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, the Company shall provide for the registration of Notes and of transfers of

Notes. Such register shall be in written form or in any form capable of being converted into written form within a reasonable period of time. The Trustee is hereby initially appointed the "**Note Registrar**" for the purpose of registering Notes and transfers of Notes as herein provided. The Company may appoint one or more co-Note Registrars in accordance with Section 4.02.

Upon surrender for registration of transfer of any Note to the Note Registrar or any co-Note Registrar, and satisfaction of the requirements for such transfer set forth in this Section 2.05, the Company shall execute, and upon receipt of a Company Order, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, in the name of the designated transferee or transferees, one or more new Notes of any Permitted Denominations and of a like Permitted Denomination in the aggregate, and bearing such restrictive legends as may be required by this Indenture.

Notes may be exchanged for other Notes of any Permitted Denominations and of a like Permitted Denomination in the aggregate, upon surrender of the Notes to be exchanged at any such office or agency maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 4.02. Whenever any Notes are so surrendered for exchange, the Company shall execute, and upon receipt of a Company Order, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, the Notes that the Holder making the exchange is entitled to receive, bearing registration numbers not contemporaneously outstanding.

All Notes presented or surrendered for registration of transfer or for exchange or repurchase shall (if so required by the Company, the Trustee, the Note Registrar or any co-Note Registrar) be duly endorsed, or be accompanied by a written instrument or instruments of transfer in form satisfactory to the Note Registrar and the Company and duly executed, by the Holder thereof or its attorney-in-fact duly authorized in writing.

No service charge shall be imposed by the Company, the Trustee, the Note Registrar, any co-Note Registrar or the Paying Agent for any exchange or registration of transfer of Notes, but the Trustee, the Note Registrar or the Company may require a Holder to pay a sum sufficient to cover any documentary, stamp or similar issue or transfer tax required in connection therewith as a result of the name of the Holder of new Notes issued upon such exchange or registration of transfer being different from the name of the Holder of the old Notes surrendered for exchange or registration of transfer.

All Notes issued upon any registration of transfer or exchange of Notes in accordance with this Indenture shall be the valid obligations of the Company, evidencing the same debt, and entitled to the same benefits under this Indenture as the Notes surrendered upon such registration of transfer or exchange.

(b) The initial Notes issued hereunder on the date of this Indenture shall be represented by Physical Notes. Thereafter, so long as the Notes are eligible for book-entry settlement with the Depositary, unless otherwise required by law, subject to the fourth paragraph from the end of Section 2.05(c) all Notes shall be represented by one or more Notes in global form (each, a "Global Note") registered in the name of the Depositary or the nominee of the Depositary. The transfer and exchange of beneficial interests in a Global Note that does not involve the issuance of a Physical Note shall be effected through the Depositary (but not the

Trustee or the Custodian) in accordance with this Indenture (including the restrictions on transfer set forth herein) and the procedures of the Depositary therefor.

(c) Every Note that bears or is required under this Section 2.05(c) to bear the legend set forth in this Section 2.05(c) (the "Restricted Securities") shall be subject to the restrictions on transfer set forth in this Section 2.05(c) (including those contained in the legend set forth below), unless such restrictions on transfer shall be eliminated or otherwise waived by written consent of the Company, and the Holder of each such Restricted Security, by such Holder's acceptance thereof, agrees to be bound by all such restrictions on transfer. As used in this Section 2.05(c), the term "transfer" encompasses any sale, pledge, transfer or other disposition whatsoever of any Restricted Security. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Section 2.05(c) shall be deemed to prevent the transfer of any Note by any Holder to any Affiliate of such Holder in a transaction that is otherwise in compliance with the Securities Act.

Until the date (the "Resale Restriction Termination Date") that is the later of (1) the date that is one year after the last date of original issuance of the Notes, or such shorter period of time as permitted by Rule 144 or any successor provision thereto, and (2) such later date, if any, as may be required by applicable law, including as a result of the affiliate status of any holder of a Note, any certificate evidencing such Note (and all securities issued in exchange therefor or substitution thereof shall bear a legend in substantially the following form (unless such Notes have been transferred pursuant to a registration statement that has become or been declared effective under the Securities Act and that was effective at the time of such transfer, or sold pursuant to the exemption from registration provided by Rule 144 or any similar provision then in force under the Securities Act, or unless otherwise agreed by the Company in writing, with notice thereof to the Trustee):

THIS SECURITY HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT"), AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SENTENCE. BY ITS ACQUISITION HEREOF OR OF A BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN, THE ACQUIRER:

(i) REPRESENTS THAT IT AND ANY ACCOUNT FOR WHICH IT IS ACTING IS AN "ACCREDITED INVESTOR" (WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 501 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) AND THAT IT EXERCISES SOLE INVESTMENT DISCRETION WITH RESPECT TO EACH SUCH ACCOUNT, AND THAT IT AND ANY SUCH ACCOUNT IS NOT AN AFFILIATE OF ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA LIMITED (THE "COMPANY"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC (THE "PARENT GUARANTOR"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (THE "IRISH GUARANTOR"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US LIMITED ("ITERUM U.S. LIMITED") OR ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US HOLDING LIMITED (TOGETHER WITH THE PARENT GUARANTOR, THE IRISH GUARANTOR AND ITERUM U.S. LIMITED, THE "GUARANTORS"), AND

- (ii) AGREES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY AND THE GUARANTORS THAT IT WILL NOT OFFER, SELL, PLEDGE OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER THIS SECURITY OR ANY BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN PRIOR TO THE DATE THAT IS THE LATER OF (X) ONE YEAR AFTER THE LAST ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE HEREOF OR SUCH SHORTER PERIOD OF TIME AS PERMITTED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR ANY SUCCESSOR PROVISION THERETO AND (Y) SUCH LATER DATE, IF ANY, AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EXCEPT:
  - (A) TO THE PARENT GUARANTOR OR ANY SUBSIDIARY THEREOF (INCLUDING THE COMPANY), OR
  - (B) PURSUANT TO A REGISTRATION STATEMENT WHICH HAS BECOME EFFECTIVE UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR
  - (C) TO A QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR
  - (D) PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION PROVIDED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR ANY OTHER AVAILABLE EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

PRIOR TO THE REGISTRATION OF ANY TRANSFER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE (2)(D) ABOVE, THE COMPANY, THE GUARANTORS AND THE TRUSTEE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE THE DELIVERY OF SUCH LEGAL OPINIONS, CERTIFICATIONS OR OTHER EVIDENCE AS MAY REASONABLY BE REQUIRED IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THAT THE PROPOSED TRANSFER IS BEING MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SECURITIES ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

THE HOLDER OF THIS SECURITY IS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS OF AN INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE INDENTURE REFERRED TO ON THE REVERSE HEREOF) AND, BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, AGREES TO BE BOUND BY AND TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SUCH INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT.

No transfer prior to the Resale Restriction Termination Date of any Note as to which such restrictions on transfer apply will be registered by the Note Registrar unless the applicable box on the Form of Assignment and Transfer has been checked.

Any Note (or security issued in exchange or substitution therefor) as to which such restrictions on transfer shall have expired in accordance with their terms may, upon surrender of such Note for exchange to the Note Registrar in accordance with the provisions of this Section 2.05, be exchanged for a new Note or Notes, of like Permitted Denomination in the aggregate,

which shall not bear the restrictive legend required by this Section 2.05(c) and shall not be assigned a restricted CUSIP number. The Company shall be entitled to instruct the Custodian in writing to so surrender any Global Note as to which such restrictions on transfer shall have expired in accordance with their terms for exchange, and, upon such instruction, the Custodian shall so surrender such Global Note for exchange; and any new Global Note so exchanged therefor shall not bear the restrictive legend specified in this Section 2.05(c) and shall not be assigned a restricted CUSIP number. The Company shall promptly notify the Trustee in writing upon the occurrence of the Resale Restriction Termination Date and promptly after a registration statement, if any, with respect to the Notes has been declared effective under the Securities Act.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Indenture (other than the provisions set forth in this Section 2.05(c)), a Global Note may not be transferred as a whole or in part except (i) by the Depositary to a nominee of the Depositary or by a nominee of the Depositary to the Depositary or another nominee of the Depositary or by the Depositary or any such nominee to a successor Depositary or a nominee of such successor Depositary and (ii) for transfers of portions of a Global Note in certificated form made upon request of a member of, or a participant in, the Depositary (for itself or on behalf of a beneficial owner) by written notice given to the Trustee by or on behalf of the Depositary in accordance with customary procedures of the Depositary and in compliance with this Section 2.05(c).

The Depositary shall be a clearing agency registered under the Exchange Act. The Company initially appoints The Depository Trust Company to act as Depositary with respect to each Global Note. Initially, each Global Note shall be issued to the Depositary, registered in the name of Cede & Co., as the nominee of the Depositary, and deposited with the Trustee as custodian for Cede & Co.

Only if (i) the Depositary notifies the Company at any time that the Depositary is unwilling or unable to continue as depositary for the Global Notes and a successor depositary is not appointed within 90 days, (ii) the Depositary ceases to be registered as a clearing agency under the Exchange Act and a successor depositary is not appointed within 90 days, (iii) a beneficial owner of any Global Note notifies the Company that it is an Affiliate of the Company or the Parent Guarantor and requests that its beneficial interest therein be issued as a Physical Note, or (iv) an Event of Default with respect to the Notes has occurred and is continuing and a beneficial owner of any Global Note requests that its beneficial interest therein be issued as a Physical Note, the Company shall execute, and the Trustee, upon receipt of an Officer's Certificate and a Company Order for the authentication and delivery of Notes, shall authenticate and deliver at the Company's expense (x) in the case of clause (iii) or (iv), a Physical Note to such beneficial owner in a Permitted Denomination corresponding to such beneficial owner's beneficial interest in the related Global Note, and (y) in the case of clause (i) or (ii), Physical Notes to each beneficial owner of the related Global Notes (or a portion thereof), each in a Permitted Denomination corresponding to the applicable beneficial owner's beneficial interest in the related Global Note and collectively in an aggregate Permitted Denomination equal to the aggregate Permitted Denomination of such Global Notes in exchange for such Global Notes, and upon delivery of the Global Notes to the Trustee such Global Notes shall be canceled.

Physical Notes issued in exchange for all or a part of the Global Note pursuant to this Section 2.05(c) shall be registered in such names and in such Permitted Denominations as the Depositary, pursuant to instructions from its direct or indirect participants or otherwise, or, in the case of clause (iii) or (iv) of the immediately preceding paragraph, the relevant beneficial owner, shall instruct the Trustee in writing. Upon execution and authentication, the Trustee shall deliver at the Company's expense such Physical Notes to the Persons in whose names such Physical Notes are so registered.

At such time as all interests in a Global Note have been canceled, repurchased, redeemed or transferred, such Global Note shall be, upon receipt thereof, canceled by the Trustee in accordance with standing procedures and existing instructions between the Depositary and the Custodian. At any time prior to such cancellation, if any interest in a Global Note is exchanged for Physical Notes, canceled or transferred to a transferee who receives Physical Notes therefor or any Physical Note is exchanged, redeemed, repurchased or transferred for part of such Global Note, the Permitted Denomination of such Global Note shall, in accordance with the standing procedures and instructions existing between the Depositary and the Custodian, be appropriately reduced or increased, as the case may be, and an endorsement shall be made on such Global Note, by the Trustee or the Custodian, at the direction of the Trustee, to reflect such reduction or increase.

None of the Company, the Holders' Representative, the Guarantors, the Trustee or any agent of the Company, the Holders' Representative, the Guarantors or the Trustee shall have any responsibility or liability to any beneficial owner of a Global Note, a member of, or a participant in, the Depositary or other Person for any aspect of the records relating to or payments made on account of beneficial ownership interests of a Global Note or maintaining, supervising or reviewing any records relating to such beneficial ownership interests.

- (d) Any Note that is repurchased or owned by any Affiliate of the Company or the Guarantor (or any Person who was an Affiliate of the Company or the Guarantor at any time during the three months immediately preceding) may not be resold by such Affiliate (or such Person, as the case may be) unless registered under the Securities Act or resold pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act in a transaction that results in such Note no longer being a "restricted security" (as defined under Rule 144). The Company shall cause any Note that is repurchased or owned by it to be surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation in accordance with Section 2.08.
- (e) The Trustee shall have no obligation or duty to monitor, determine or inquire as to compliance with any restrictions on transfer imposed under this Indenture or under applicable law with respect to any transfer of any interest in any Note (including any transfers between or among depositary participants or beneficial owners of interests in any Global Note) other than to require delivery of such certificates and other documentation or evidence as are expressly required by, and to do so if and when expressly required by the terms of, this Indenture, and to examine the same to determine substantial compliance as to form with the express requirements hereof.

(f) Neither the Trustee nor any agent shall have any responsibility or liability for any actions or omissions taken or not taken by the Depositary. All notices and communications to be given to the Holders and all payments to be made to the Holders in respect of the Notes shall be given or made only to, or upon the order of, the registered Holder(s) (which shall be the Depositary or its nominee in the case of a Global Note). The rights of beneficial owners in any Global Note shall be exercised only through the Depositary subject to the applicable procedures of the Depositary. The Trustee may rely and shall be fully protected in relying upon information furnished by the Depositary with respect to its members, participants and any beneficial owners.

Section 2.06. *Mutilated, Destroyed, Lost or Stolen Notes.* In case any Note shall become mutilated or be destroyed, lost or stolen, the Company in its discretion may execute, and upon receipt of a Company Order the Trustee or an authenticating agent appointed by the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver, a new Note, bearing a registration number not contemporaneously outstanding, in exchange and substitution for the mutilated Note, or in lieu of and in substitution for the Note so destroyed, lost or stolen. In every case the applicant for a substituted Note shall furnish to the Company, to the Trustee and, if applicable, to such authenticating agent such security and/or indemnity satisfactory to the Company, the Trustee, or if applicable, the authenticating agent as may be required by them to save each of them harmless from any loss, liability, cost or expense caused by or connected with such substitution, and, in every case of destruction, loss or theft, the applicant shall also furnish to the Company, to the Trustee and, if applicable, to such authenticating agent evidence to their satisfaction of the destruction, loss or theft of such Note and of the ownership thereof.

The Trustee or such authenticating agent may authenticate any such substituted Note and deliver the same upon the receipt of such security and/or indemnity as the Trustee, the Company and, if applicable, such authenticating agent may require. No service charge shall be imposed by the Company, the Trustee, the Note Registrar, any co-Note Registrar or the Paying Agent upon the issuance of any substitute Note, but the Company and/or the Trustee may require a Holder to pay a sum sufficient to cover any documentary, stamp or similar issue or transfer tax required in connection therewith as a result of the name of the Holder of the new substitute Note being different from the name of the Holder of the old Note that became mutilated or was destroyed, lost or stolen. In case any Note for which aggregate Payments and Designated Default Interest equal to the Maximum Return Amount has been paid or is about to be paid shall become mutilated or be destroyed, lost or stolen, the Company may, in its sole discretion, instead of issuing a substitute Note, pay or authorize the payment of the same (without surrender thereof except in the case of a mutilated Note), as the case may be.

Every substitute Note issued pursuant to the provisions of this Section 2.06 by virtue of the fact that any Note is destroyed, lost or stolen shall constitute an additional contractual obligation of the Company, whether or not the destroyed, lost or stolen Note shall be found at any time, and shall be entitled to all the benefits of (but shall be subject to all the limitations set forth in) this Indenture equally and proportionately with any and all other Notes duly issued hereunder. To the extent permitted by law, all Notes shall be held and owned upon the express condition that the foregoing provisions are exclusive with respect to the replacement, redemption or payment or repurchase of mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Notes and shall preclude any and all other rights or remedies notwithstanding any law or statute existing or hereafter enacted to the

contrary with respect to the replacement, redemption or payment or repurchase of negotiable instruments or other securities without their surrender.

Section 2.07. Temporary Notes. Pending the preparation of Physical Notes, the Company may execute and the Trustee or an authenticating agent appointed by the Trustee shall, upon written request of the Company, authenticate and deliver temporary Notes (printed or lithographed). Temporary Notes shall be issuable in any authorized denomination, and substantially in the form of the Physical Notes but with such omissions, insertions and variations as may be appropriate for temporary Notes, all as may be determined by the Company. Every such temporary Note shall be executed by the Company and authenticated by the Trustee or such authenticating agent upon the same conditions and in substantially the same manner, and with the same effect, as the Physical Notes. Without unreasonable delay, the Company shall execute and deliver to the Trustee or such authenticating agent Physical Notes (other than any Global Note) and thereupon any or all temporary Notes (other than any Global Note) may be surrendered in exchange therefor, at each office or agency maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 4.02 and the Trustee or such authenticating agent shall authenticate and deliver, in exchange for such temporary Notes, Physical Notes with an equal aggregate Permitted Denomination. Such exchange shall be made by the Company at its own expense and without any charge therefor. Until so exchanged, the temporary Notes shall in all respects be entitled to the same benefits and subject to the same limitations under this Indenture as Physical Notes authenticated and delivered hereunder.

Section 2.08. Cancellation of Notes Paid, Etc. The Company shall cause all Notes surrendered for the purpose of payment, repurchase, registration of transfer or exchange, if surrendered to any Person other than the Trustee (including any of the Company's agents or the Company's or the Guarantors' respective Subsidiaries or Affiliates), to be surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation. All Notes delivered to the Trustee shall be canceled promptly by it, and no Notes shall be authenticated in exchange therefor except as expressly permitted by any of the provisions of this Indenture. The Trustee shall dispose of canceled Notes in accordance with its customary procedures and, after such disposition, shall deliver evidence of such disposition to the Company, at the Company's written request in a Company Order.

Section 2.09. *CUSIP and ISIN Numbers*. The Company in issuing the Notes may use "CUSIP" and/or "ISIN" numbers (if then generally in use), and, if so, the Trustee shall use "CUSIP" and/or "ISIN" numbers in all notices issued to Holders as a convenience to such Holders; *provided* that any such notice may state that no representation is made as to the correctness of such numbers either as printed on the Notes or on such notice and that reliance may be placed only on the other identification numbers printed on the Notes. The Company shall promptly notify the Trustee in writing of any change in the "CUSIP" and/or "ISIN" numbers.

Section 2.10. *Additional Notes; Repurchases*. The Company may, without the consent of the Holders and subject to Section 2.01, reopen this Indenture and issue additional Notes hereunder with the same terms and subject to the same limits as the Notes initially issued hereunder; *provided* that if any such additional Notes are not fungible with the Notes initially issued hereunder for U.S. securities law purposes, such additional Notes shall have one or more

separate CUSIP numbers. Prior to the issuance of any such additional Notes, the Company shall deliver to the Trustee an Officer's Certificate and an Opinion of Counsel, such Officer's Certificate and Opinion of Counsel to cover such matters applicable to the issuance of additional Notes, in addition to those required by Section 15.05. In addition, the Company and/or the Guarantors may, to the extent permitted by law, and directly or indirectly (regardless of whether such Notes are surrendered to the Company or the Guarantors), repurchase Notes in the open market or otherwise, whether by the Company, the Guarantors or their respective Subsidiaries or through a private or public tender or exchange offer or through counterparties to private agreements, including by cash-settled swaps or other derivatives. The Company and the Guarantors shall cause any Notes so repurchased (other than Notes repurchased pursuant to cash-settled swaps or other derivatives) to be surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation in accordance with Section 2.08.

## ARTICLE 3 SATISFACTION AND DISCHARGE

Section 3.01. Satisfaction and Discharge. This Indenture and the Notes shall upon request of the Company contained in an Officer's Certificate cease to be of further effect, and the Trustee, at the expense of the Company, shall execute such instruments reasonably requested by the Company acknowledging satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture and the Notes, when (a) (i) all Notes theretofore authenticated and delivered (other than (x) Notes which have been destroyed, lost or stolen and which have been replaced or paid as provided in Section 2.06 and (y) Notes for whose payment money has theretofore been deposited in trust or segregated and held in trust by the Company and thereafter repaid to the Company or discharged from such trust, as provided in Section 4.04(d)) have been delivered to the Trustee for cancellation; or (ii) the Company or the Guarantors have deposited with the Trustee or delivered to Holders, as applicable, after the Notes have become due and payable, cash sufficient, in the opinion of a nationally recognized firm of independent public accountants expressed in a written certificate delivered to the Trustee, to pay all of the outstanding Notes and all other sums due and payable under this Indenture by the Company or the Guarantors (including, to the extent applicable, the Aggregate Maximum Return Amount); and (b) the Company has delivered to the Trustee an Officer's Certificate and an Opinion of Counsel, each stating that all conditions precedent herein provided for relating to the satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture have been complied with. Notwithstanding the satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture, the obligations of the Company and the Guarantor to the Trustee under Section 7.06 shall survive.

# ARTICLE 4 PARTICULAR COVENANTS

Section 4.01. *Payments and Default Interest*. Subject to Section 11.04, the Company covenants and agrees that it will cause to be paid the Payments and Default Interest on each of the Notes at the places, at the respective times and in the manner provided herein and in the Notes.

Section 4.02. *Maintenance of Office or Agency*. The Company will maintain in the United States of America an office or agency where the Notes may be surrendered for

registration of transfer or exchange or for presentation for payment or repurchase ("Paying Agent") and where notices and demands to or upon the Company or the Guarantors in respect of the Notes, the Guarantee and this Indenture may be made. The Company will give prompt written notice to the Trustee of the location, and any change in the location, of such office or agency. If at any time the Company shall fail to maintain any such required office or agency or shall fail to furnish the Trustee with the address thereof, such presentations, surrenders, notices and demands may be made at the Corporate Trust Office or any other office or agency in the United States of America so designated by the Trustee as a place where Notes may be presented for payment or for registration of transfer.

The Company may also from time to time designate as Paying Agent or co-Note Registrars one or more other offices or agencies where the Notes may be presented or surrendered for any or all such purposes and may from time to time rescind such designations; provided that no such designation or rescission shall in any manner relieve the Company of its obligation to maintain an office or agency in the United States of America so designated by the Trustee as a place for such purposes. The Company will give prompt written notice to the Trustee of any such designation or rescission and of any change in the location of any such other office or agency. The term "Paying Agent" includes any such additional or other offices or agencies, as applicable.

The Company hereby initially designates the Trustee as the Paying Agent, Note Registrar, Custodian and the Corporate Trust Office as the office or agency in the United States of America where Notes may be surrendered for registration of transfer or exchange or for presentation for payment or repurchase and where notices and demands to or upon the Company or the Guarantors in respect of the Notes, the Guarantee and this Indenture may be made.

In acting hereunder and in connection with the Notes, the Paying Agent, the Custodian, and the Note Registrar shall act solely as agent of the Company and will not assume any fiduciary duty or obligation towards or relationship of agency or trust for or with any of the owners or Holders of the Notes.

Section 4.03. *Appointments to Fill Vacancies in Trustee's Office*. The Company, whenever necessary to avoid or fill a vacancy in the office of Trustee, will appoint, in the manner provided in Section 7.09, a trustee, so that there shall at all times be a Trustee hereunder.

### Section 4.04. *Provisions as to Paying Agent.*

(a) The Company shall, on or before each due date of the Payments, Default Interest and/or Redemption Price, as applicable, on the Notes, deposit with the Paying Agent a sum sufficient to pay such Payments, Default Interest and/or Redemption Price, as applicable, and (unless such Paying Agent is the Trustee) the Company will promptly notify the Trustee in writing of any failure to take such action; *provided* that if such deposit is made on the due date, such deposit must be received by the Paying Agent by 11:00 a.m., New York City time, on such date; provided, further, that to the extent such deposit is received by the Paying Agent after 11:00 a.m. New York City time, on any such due date, such deposit will be deemed deposited on the next Business Day.

- (b) If the Company shall appoint a Paying Agent other than the Trustee, the Company will cause such Paying Agent to execute and deliver to the Trustee an instrument in which such agent shall agree with the Trustee, subject to the provisions of this Section 4.04:
  - (i) that it will hold all sums held by it as such agent for the payment of the Payments and Default Interest on the Notes in trust for the benefit of the Holders of the Notes;
  - (ii) that it will give the Trustee prompt written notice of any failure by the Company to make any payment of the Payments and Default Interest on the Notes when the same shall be due and payable; and
  - (iii) that at any time during the continuance of an Event of Default, upon request of the Trustee, it will forthwith pay to the Trustee all sums so held in trust.
- (c) If the Company shall act as its own Paying Agent, it will, on or before each due date of the Payments and/or Default Interest, or the Redemption Price, as applicable, on the Notes, set aside, segregate and hold in trust for the benefit of the Holders of the Notes a sum sufficient to pay such Payments and/or Default Interest, or the Redemption Price, as applicable, and will promptly notify the Trustee in writing of any failure to take such action and of any failure by the Company to make any payment of the Payments and/or Default Interest, or the Redemption Price, as applicable, on the Notes when the same shall become due and payable.
- (d) Anything in this Section 4.04 to the contrary notwithstanding, the Company may, at any time, for the purpose of obtaining a satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture, or for any other reason, pay, cause to be paid or deliver to the Trustee all sums or amounts held in trust by the Company or any Paying Agent hereunder as required by this Section 4.04, such sums or amounts to be held by the Trustee upon the trusts herein contained and upon such payment or delivery by the Company or any Paying Agent to the Trustee, the Company or such Paying Agent shall be released from all further liability but only with respect to such sums or amounts.
- (e) Subject to applicable abandoned property laws, any money deposited with the Trustee or any Paying Agent, or then held by the Company, in trust for the payment of the Payments and/or Default Interest, or the Redemption Price, as applicable, on any Note and remaining unclaimed for two years shall be paid to the Company on request of the Company contained in an Officer's Certificate, or (if then held by the Company) shall be discharged from such trust; and the Holder of such Note shall thereafter, as an unsecured general creditor, look only to the Company and the Guarantors for payment thereof, and all liability of the Trustee or such Paying Agent with respect to such trust money, and all liability of the Company as trustee thereof, shall thereupon cease.
- (f) Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default specified in Section 6.01(d) or Section 6.01(e), the Trustee shall automatically be the Paying Agent.

Section 4.05. *Existence*. Subject to Article 11, the Company and the Guarantors shall do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its corporate existence.

Section 4.06. Rule 144A and Rule 144 Information Requirement. At any time the Parent Guarantor is not subject to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Exchange Act, the Parent Guarantor shall, so long as any of the Notes shall, at such time, constitute "restricted securities" within the meaning of Rule 144(a)(3) under the Securities Act, promptly provide to the Trustee and will, upon written request, provide to any Holder, beneficial owner or prospective purchaser of such Notes, the information required to be delivered pursuant to Rule 144A(d)(4) under the Securities Act to facilitate the resale of such Notes pursuant to Rule 144A and the information required to be delivered pursuant to Rule 144(c) under the Securities Act to facilitate the resale of such Notes pursuant to Rule 144.

Section 4.07. Stay, Extension and Usury Laws. Each of the Company and each Guarantor covenants (to the extent that it may lawfully do so) that it shall not at any time insist upon, plead, or in any manner whatsoever claim or take the benefit or advantage of, any stay, extension or usury law or other law that would prohibit or forgive the Company from paying all or any portion of the Payments for or any Default Interest on the Notes as contemplated herein, wherever enacted, now or at any time hereafter in force, or that may affect the covenants or the performance of this Indenture; and each of the Company and each Guarantor (to the extent it may lawfully do so) hereby expressly waives all benefit or advantage of any such law, and covenants that it will not, by resort to any such law, hinder, delay or impede the execution of any power herein granted to the Trustee, but will suffer and permit the execution of every such power as though no such law had been enacted.

Section 4.08. *Further Instruments and Acts*. Upon request of the Trustee, the Company will execute and deliver such further instruments and do such further acts as may be reasonably necessary or proper to carry out more effectively the purposes of this Indenture.

Section 4.09. Compliance Certificate; Statements as to Defaults. The Company shall deliver to the Trustee within 120 days after the end of each fiscal year of the Parent Guarantor (beginning with the fiscal year ending on December 31, 2020) an Officer's Certificate stating (i) that a review has been conducted of the activity by the Company and the Guarantors and their respective performances under this Indenture, the Guarantee and the Notes and (ii) whether the signers thereof have knowledge of any noncompliance with the conditions and covenants under this Indenture that has occurred during the previous year and, if so, specifying each such noncompliance and the nature thereof.

### Section 4.10. Tax Matters; Organizational Limitations.

(a) At all times at which any Note is outstanding, the Parent Guarantor shall (i) maintain, directly or indirectly, 100% equity ownership of the Company and the Subsidiary Guarantors, and (ii) cause the Company to elect to be treated as a disregarded entity for U.S. federal income tax purposes (and, in each case, neither the Guarantor nor the Company shall take any action that is inconsistent with the foregoing); provided that if the Company is held

indirectly by the Guarantor, the Company shall be considered as disregarded as a separate entity from the Guarantor for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

- (b) The Parent Guarantor shall, within sixty (60) days of the end of the Parent Guarantor's taxable year, inform any Holder that is also a shareholder, in writing, whether the Parent Guarantor or any of its subsidiaries is a "passive foreign investment company" (a "PFIC") under Section 1297 of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and shall also provide, upon reasonable request by any of such Holder, information necessary for such Holder to make its own independent determination as to whether the Parent Guarantor or any of its subsidiaries is a PFIC.
- (c) The Parent Guarantor shall, and/or shall cause an applicable subsidiary, for the year that it is determined that the Parent Guarantor and/or such subsidiary is a PFIC and each subsequent year, to timely provide any Holder that is also a shareholder with a properly completed and duly executed "PFIC Annual Information Statement" that meets the requirements of Section 1.1295-1(g) of the U.S. Department of the Treasury regulations (the "**Treasury Regulations**") and any other information or assistance required by such regulations for such Holder or its direct or indirect owners to (i) make a timely election to treat such entity that is a PFIC as a "qualified electing fund" under Section 1295 of the Code and (ii) timely fulfill its annual election requirements (as described in Section 1.1295-1(f) of the Treasury Regulations) in each subsequent year in which such Holder owns an interest (directly or indirectly) in such entity that is a PFIC.
- (d) Within sixty (60) days of the end of the Parent Guarantor's taxable year, any time that there is a change in the ownership structure of either the Parent Guarantor, or any of its subsidiaries, and at any other time reasonably requested by any Holder that is also a shareholder, the Parent Guarantor shall supply such a requesting Holder with the information in its possession or that it can reasonably obtain that may be relevant to determine (i) whether such Holder, or one of its direct or indirect owners, is a "United States Shareholder" (as described in Section 951(b) of the Code) with respect to the Parent Guarantor or any of its subsidiaries, (ii) whether the Parent Guarantor, or any of its subsidiaries, is a "controlled foreign corporation" (as described in Section 957 of the Code) and (iii) such Holder's share of any income of the Parent Guarantor or any of its subsidiaries includable in the income of a United States Shareholder under Sections 951 or 951A of the Code.
- (e) The Parent Guarantor shall cooperate, and shall cause each of its subsidiaries to cooperate, with any Holder that is also a shareholder in providing such Holder with any information in its possession or that it can reasonably obtain that may be useful to such Holder to timely make all filings, returns, reports, forms or calculations as may be required for such Holder and its direct and indirect owners to comply with the provisions of the Code or any other tax law that such Holder or its direct or indirect owners are subject, including, but not limited to promptly delivering to such Holder any information regarding the Parent Guarantor or a subsidiary requested by such Holder that is in the Parent Guarantor's possession or that it can reasonably obtain. Nothing in this clause shall in any way limit the obligations of the Parent Guarantor described in this Section.

- (f) Each of the Parent Guarantor and the Company agree to use commercially reasonable efforts to avoid the incurrence of any income that is effectively connected with the conduct of a trade or business within the United States within the meaning of Section 864 of the Code ("ECI"). If either the Parent Guarantor or the Company reasonably determines that the Parent Guarantor or the Company, as applicable, may incur ECI, it shall promptly notify the Holders and shall consider alternative structures in order to avoid or minimize any such potential ECI.
- (g) Any obligation of the Parent Guarantor or the Company to provide any notification or information to a Holder pursuant to this Section shall be deemed to be satisfied if the Parent Guarantor posts such notification or information on its public website.
- Section 4.11. Certain Negative Covenants of the Company and the Guarantor. As long as any Notes remain outstanding, none of the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries shall take any of the actions set forth in clauses (a) through (f) of this Section 4.11 (the "Restricted Actions"), unless the Parent Guarantor shall have (i) provided at least 10 days' prior written notice thereof to the Holders (including the Major Investors), and (ii) obtained the prior written consent (evidenced as provided in Article 8) of the Majority Holders; provided, that notwithstanding receipt of such consent of the Majority Holders, if prior to the expiration of such 10 day period the Major Investors cause a Veto Notice to be delivered to the Parent Guarantor, none of the Guarantors or any of their Subsidiaries shall take the applicable Restricted Action. For purposes of this Indenture, a "Veto Notice" means a written notice delivered to the Parent Guarantor stating that one or more Restricted Actions has been vetoed, with such notice being executed by holders of at least 30% of the outstanding Notes which must include the Major Investors so long as the Major Investors (collectively and together with their Affiliates) own at least 10% of the outstanding Notes.
- (a) (i) sell, transfer or assign any assets that are material to the business of the Parent Guarantor and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, other than (A) sales, transfers or assignments of assets as among the Company and any Guarantor or among Guarantors, (B) sales of inventory in the ordinary course of the business of the Parent Guarantor and its Subsidiaries, (C) pursuant to dispositions of obsolete, surplus or worn out assets that are no longer useful in conduct of the business of the Parent Guarantor and its Subsidiaries, (D) transactions wholly outside the United States involving development, marketing, distribution, services, sponsored research, collaboration, technology licensing or co-promotion agreements, strategic alliances or other non-U.S. corporate partnering transactions, and including sub-licensing or assignment of any non-U.S. rights under the Pfizer License; or (E) sales of other assets (but excluding any asset the sale of which would be reasonably expected to reduce the amount of any Payment below the reasonably expected amount of such Payment absent such sale) in an aggregate amount representing 25% of the Parent Guarantor's and its Subsidiaries consolidated assets, as reflected on the Parent Guarantor's most recent audited balance sheet, during the subsequent fiscal year of the Parent Guarantor or (ii) sell, transfer, assign or enter into any exclusive license with respect to the rights of the Guarantors to any Products, other than a transaction that complies with Article 11 hereof, or a sale pursuant to subsection (i)(A), (B), (D) or (E);

- (b) permit the Company, the Subsidiary Guarantors, or any other Significant Subsidiary to undergo a Change of Control, other than in connection with a Change of Control of the Parent Guarantor;
- (c) agree to the creation of any lien or encumbrance on any of its assets that would reasonably be expected to reduce the amount of any Payment below the reasonably expected amount of such Payment prior to the creation of such lien or encumbrance;
- (d) sell, transfer or assign any rights to receive payments of royalties or license fees included in the calculation of Net Revenues (i) in connection with a financing transaction, or (ii) in a manner that would reasonably be expected to reduce the amount of Net Revenues or Payments below the reasonably expected amount of Net Revenues or Payments, as applicable, prior to the taking of such action; *provided*, *however*, that this Section 4.11(d) shall not apply to any current or future payment obligations pursuant to the Pfizer License; *provided*, *further*, that clause (i) of this Section 4.11(d) shall not apply to any liens or security interests granted in the Company's or the Guarantors' assets, so long as such liens and security interests do not limit the Company's or the Guarantors' performance of their obligations under this Indenture and the Notes;
- (e) enter into any amendment of, waive any rights under, agree to the termination of any rights or provisions under, or agree to the assignment of any rights or delegation of duties under, the Pfizer Agreement if such amendment, waiver, termination, assignment or delegation could reasonably be expected to reduce the amount of Net Revenues or Payments below the reasonably expected amount of Net Revenues or Payments, as applicable, prior thereto; or
- (f) take any other action outside the ordinary course of the business of the Parent Guarantor and its Subsidiaries that, directly or indirectly, would reasonably be expected to reduce the amount of Net Revenues or Payments below the reasonably expected amount of Net Revenues or Payments, as applicable, prior to the taking of such action.
- Section 4.12. *Confidentiality*. The Holders' Representative hereby agrees that any confidential or non-public information it receives from or on behalf of the Company or the Guarantors or any of their respective Affiliates, which receipt arises out of the transactions contemplated by this Indenture (the "Confidential Information"), shall: (a) not be used for any purpose other than for purposes permitted under this Indenture; (b) not be used directly or indirectly in any way that is for competitive purposes; and (c) not be disclosed by, and shall be kept confidential by, the Holders' Representative and its respective directors, officers, members, managers, employees, affiliates and agents (collectively, "Representatives"); provided, however, that any such Confidential Information may be disclosed (1) to the extent necessary to prepare, prosecute and/or defend any judicial or administrative proceeding, (2) only to the Representatives of the recipient party who (i) need to know such Confidential Information and (ii) are bound in writing to a non-disclosure agreement no less restrictive than this Section 4.12, or (3) by the Holders' Representative to the Holders to the extent necessary in connection with the performance of the Holders' Representative's obligations hereunder. It is understood that such Representatives shall be informed by the Holders' Representative of the confidential nature of such Confidential Information, and that the Holders' Representative (on behalf of the Holders)

shall be responsible for any disclosure or use made by its Representatives in breach of obligations under this Indenture to the same extent as if such disclosure or use had been made directly by the Holders' Representative. "Confidential Information" shall not include any information that is (A) publicly available other than because of or related to any disclosure by the Holders' Representative or any of its Representatives or (B) is lawfully disclosed to the Holders' Representative by sources (other than the Company, the Guarantor or their respective Affiliates) rightfully in possession of the Confidential Information on a non-confidential basis. If the Holders' Representative or its Representatives are legally required or requested to disclose any Confidential Information, they will in advance of such disclosure, unless otherwise prohibited by law, promptly notify the Company of such request or requirement so that the Company may, at its sole cost and expense, seek to avoid or minimize the required disclosure and/or obtain an appropriate protective order or other appropriate relief to ensure that any Confidential Information so disclosed is maintained in confidence to the maximum extent possible by the person receiving the disclosure, or, in the Company's discretion, to waive compliance with the provisions of this Indenture. In any such case, the Holders' Representative agrees to cooperate and use reasonable efforts, in each case at the Company's sole cost and expense, to avoid or minimize the required disclosure and/or obtain such protective order or other relief. If, in the absence of a protective order or the receipt of a waiver hereunder, the Holders' Representative or its Representatives are legally obligated to disclose any Confidential Information, they will disclose only so much thereof to the party compelling disclosure as they believe in good faith, on the basis of advice of counsel, is required by law. The Holders' Representative shall give the Company prior written notice of the specific Confidential Information that they believe they are required to disclose under such circumstances. All Confidential Information disclosed by or on behalf of the Company or the Guarantors or any of their respective Affiliates shall be, and shall remain, the property of the Company, the Guarantors or such Affiliate, respectively.

Section 4.13. *Books and Records*. The Company and the Guarantors shall keep, and shall cause their respective Subsidiaries to keep, true, complete and accurate records in sufficient detail to enable the amounts payable under this Indenture to be determined by the Holders or the Holders' Representative and their consultants or professional advisors, for a period of five (5) years following the applicable Payment Date or other date on which such amounts are due and payable.

Section 4.14. *Efforts*. Guarantors shall use Diligent Efforts to generate Net Revenues and cause the Payments to achieve the Maximum Return Amount prior to the End Date.

Section 4.15. *Tax Treatment*. If the Company determines that the Notes are no longer permitted or expected to be treated for U.S. federal income tax purposes as described in Section 1.02, the Company agrees to promptly notify each Holder in writing of such determination.

Section 4.16. *Listing*. The Company shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause the Notes and/or interests in any Global Notes to be listed on the Bermuda Stock Exchange prior to April 30, 2020 and to remain so listed until no Notes remain outstanding. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that no withholding or deduction for or on account of applicable taxes by the United States, Ireland or Bermuda is reasonably expected to be required on payments and/or

deliveries on the Notes if the Notes are not so listed, the Company will be under no obligation to so list (or maintain the listing of) them on any stock exchange.

Section 4.17. *Payment for Consent*. The Company and the Guarantors shall not, and shall not cause or permit any of their Subsidiaries to, directly or indirectly, pay or cause to be paid any consideration, whether by way of interest, fee or otherwise, to any Holder of any Notes for or as an inducement to any consent, waiver or amendment of any of the terms or provisions of this Indenture, the Notes, the Guarantees or the Investor Rights Agreement unless such consideration is offered to be paid (or agreed to be paid) and is paid to all Holders which so consent, waive or agree to amend in the time frame set forth in solicitation documents relating to such consent, waiver or agreement.

# ARTICLE 5 LISTS OF HOLDERS AND REPORTS BY THE COMPANY AND THE TRUSTEE

Section 5.01. Lists of Holders. The Company covenants and agrees that it will, in accordance with Section 312 of the Trust Indenture Act, furnish or cause to be furnished to the Trustee or any Paying Agent, twice annually, not more than 15 days prior to June 30 and December 31 in each year beginning with June 30, 2020, and at such other times as the Trustee may request in writing, within 30 days after receipt by the Company of any such request (or such lesser time as the Trustee may reasonably request in order to enable it to timely provide any notice to be provided by it hereunder), a list in such form as the Trustee may reasonably require of the names and addresses of the Holders as of a date not more than 15 days (or such other date as the Trustee may reasonably request in order to so provide any such notices) prior to the time such information is furnished, except that no such list need be furnished so long as the Trustee is acting as Note Registrar.

### Section 5.02. Preservation and Disclosure of Lists; Communications to Holders.

- (a) The Trustee shall preserve, in as current a form as is reasonably practicable, all information as to the names and addresses of the Holders contained in the most recent list furnished to it as provided in Section 5.01 or maintained by the Trustee in its capacity as Note Registrar, if so acting. The Trustee may destroy any list furnished to it as provided in Section 5.01 upon receipt of a new list so furnished.
- (b) The rights of the Holders to communicate with other Holders with respect to their rights under this Indenture and the corresponding rights and privileges of the Trustee shall be as provided by Section 312(b)(2) of the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable.
- (c) Every Holder of Notes, by receiving and holding the same, agrees with the Company and the Trustee that neither the Company nor the Trustee shall be deemed to be in violation of law or held accountable by reason of the disclosure of any such information as to the names and addresses of the Holders made pursuant to the Trust Indenture Act (if applicable) regardless of the source from which such information was derived.

Section 5.03. *Reports by Trustee*.

- (a) Within 90 days after May 15 of each year commencing with the May 15 following the date of this Indenture, the Trustee shall transmit to all Holders such reports concerning the Trustee and its actions under this Indenture as may be required pursuant to the Trust Indenture Act to the extent and in the manner provided pursuant thereto and shall send a copy of any such report to the Holders' Representative. The Trustee shall also comply with Section 313(b)(2) of the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable. The Trustee shall also deliver all reports as required by Section 313(c) of the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable.
- (b) A copy of each such report shall, at the time of such transmission to the Holders, be filed by the Trustee with each stock exchange, if any, upon which the Notes are listed, with the Commission and also with the Company and the Holders' Representative. The Company will promptly notify the Trustee when the Notes are listed on any stock exchange.

#### Section 5.04. *Reports by the Company*.

- (a) Each of the Guarantors and the Company covenants to comply with Section 314(a) of the Trust Indenture Act insofar as it relates to information, documentation and other reports which such Guarantor or the Company may be required to file with the Commission pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the Exchange Act.
- (b) The Company shall file with the Trustee, within 15 days after the same are filed with the Commission, copies of any documents or reports that the Parent Guarantor is required to file with the Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Exchange Act (excluding any such information, documents or reports, or portions thereof, subject to confidential treatment and any correspondence with the Commission). Any such document or report that the Parent Guarantor files with the Commission via the Commission's EDGAR system shall be deemed to be filed with the Trustee for purposes of this Section 5.04(b) at the time such documents are filed via the EDGAR system, it being understood that the Trustee shall not be responsible for determining whether such filings have been made.
- (c) Within 75 days after the end of each Payment Measuring Period, the Company shall deliver to the Holders' Representative a Payment Statement with respect to such Payment Measuring Period.
- (d) Delivery of the reports and documents described in subsection (b) above to the Trustee is for informational purposes only, and the Trustee's receipt of such shall not constitute constructive notice of any information contained therein or determinable from information contained therein, including the Company's or any Guarantor's compliance with any of its covenants hereunder (as to which the Trustee is entitled to conclusively rely on an Officer's Certificate).

# ARTICLE 6 DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

Section 6.01. *Events of Default*. Each of the following events shall be an "**Event of Default**" with respect to the Notes:

- (a) default in any Payment or Default Interest on any Note when due and payable, and the default continues for a period of 30 days after the Company's receipt of written notice from the Trustee or the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive at least 25% of the Aggregate Principal Amount, on the terms and conditions set forth herein;
- (b) failure by the Company or any Guarantor to comply with their respective obligations under Article 11;
- (c) failure by the Company or any Guarantor, for 30 days after the Company's receipt of written notice from the Trustee or the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive at least 25% of the Aggregate Principal Amount, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, to comply with any of their respective other agreements contained in the Notes, the Guarantee or this Indenture:
- (d) any Guarantor, the Company or any Significant Subsidiary shall commence a voluntary case or other proceeding seeking liquidation, reorganization or other relief with respect to any such Guarantor, the Company or any such Significant Subsidiary or its debts under any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law now or hereafter in effect or seeking the appointment of a trustee, receiver, liquidator, custodian or other similar official of any such Guarantor, the Company or any such Significant Subsidiary or any substantial part of its property, or shall consent to any such relief or to the appointment of or taking possession by any such official in an involuntary case or other proceeding commenced against it, or shall make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, or shall fail generally to pay its debts as they become due;
- (e) an involuntary case or other proceeding shall be commenced against any Guarantor, the Company or any Significant Subsidiary seeking liquidation, reorganization or other relief with respect to such Guarantor, the Company or such Significant Subsidiary or its debts under any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law now or hereafter in effect or seeking the appointment of a trustee, receiver, liquidator, custodian or other similar official of such Guarantor, the Company or such Significant Subsidiary or any substantial part of its property, and such involuntary case or other proceeding shall remain undismissed and unstayed for a period of 30 consecutive days; or
- (f) the Guarantee shall be held in any judicial proceeding to be unenforceable or invalid or shall cease for any reason to be in full force and effect or any Guarantor, or any Person acting on behalf of any Guarantor, shall deny or disaffirm its obligations under the Indenture or the Guarantee.
- Section 6.02. Rights and Remedies on Event of Default; Suit Therefor. If an Event of Default shall have occurred pursuant to paragraph (a) of Section 6.01, the sole remedy of the Holders of the Notes shall be to institute suit for payment of any Defaulted Amounts and any Default Interest, and no Holder shall have the right to accelerate payment of any amount in respect of the Notes, to demand payment of monetary damages other than such Defaulted Amounts and any Default Interest, or to demand payment of the Maximum Return Amount in respect of any Note prior to any date that any such amount would otherwise become due and

payable in respect of such Note. The Limited Recourse Qualification in respect of each Note shall remain in effect upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default.

In the event there shall be pending proceedings for the bankruptcy or for the reorganization of the Company, any Guarantor or any other obligor on the Notes under Title 11 of the United States Code, or any other applicable law, or in case a receiver, assignee or trustee in bankruptcy or reorganization, liquidator, sequestrator or similar official shall have been appointed for or taken possession of the Company, any Guarantor or such other obligor, the property of the Company, such Guarantor or such other obligor, or in the event of any other judicial proceedings relative to the Company, such Guarantor or such other obligor upon the Notes, or to the creditors or property of the Company, such Guarantor or such other obligor, the Trustee, irrespective of whether any payments in respect of the Notes shall then be due and payable as therein expressed and irrespective of whether the Trustee shall have made any demand pursuant to the provisions of this Section 6.02, shall be entitled and empowered, by intervention in such proceedings or otherwise, to file and prove a claim or claims in respect of the Notes, and, in case of any judicial proceedings, to file such proofs of claim and other papers or documents and to take such other actions as it may deem necessary or advisable in order to have the claims of the Trustee (including any claim for the reasonable compensation, expenses, disbursements and advances of the Trustee, its agents and counsel) and of the Holders allowed in such judicial proceedings relative to the Company, any Guarantor or any other obligor on the Notes, its or their creditors, or its or their property, and to collect and receive any monies or other property payable or deliverable on any such claims, and to distribute the same after the deduction of any amounts due to the Trustee under Section 7.06; and any receiver, assignee or trustee in bankruptcy or reorganization, liquidator, custodian or similar official is hereby authorized by each of the Holders to make such payments to the Trustee, as administrative expenses, and, in the event that the Trustee shall consent to the making of such payments directly to the Holders, to pay to the Trustee any amount due it for reasonable compensation, expenses, advances and disbursements, including agents and counsel fees, and including any other amounts due to the Trustee under Section 7.06, incurred by it up to the date of such distribution. To the extent that such payment of reasonable compensation, expenses, advances and disbursements out of the estate in any such proceedings shall be denied for any reason, payment of the same shall be secured by a lien on, and shall be paid out of, any and all distributions, dividends, monies, securities and other property that the Holders of the Notes may be entitled to receive in such proceedings, whether in liquidation or under any plan of reorganization or arrangement or otherwise.

Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to authorize the Trustee to authorize or consent to or accept or adopt on behalf of any Holder any plan of reorganization, arrangement, adjustment or composition affecting such Holder or the rights of any Holder thereof, or to authorize the Trustee to vote in respect of the claim of any Holder in any such proceeding.

All rights of action and of asserting claims under this Indenture, or under any of the Notes, may be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the Notes, or the production thereof at any trial or other proceeding relative thereto, and any such suit or proceeding instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in its own name as trustee of an express trust, and any recovery of judgment shall, after provision for the payment of the reasonable

compensation, expenses, disbursements and advances of the Trustee, its agents and counsel, be for the ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes.

In any proceedings brought by the Trustee (and in any proceedings involving the interpretation of any provision of this Indenture to which the Trustee shall be a party) the Trustee shall be held to represent all the Holders of the Notes, and it shall not be necessary to make any Holders of the Notes parties to any such proceedings.

In case the Trustee shall have proceeded to enforce any right under this Indenture and such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned because of any waiver pursuant to Section 6.07 or for any other reason or shall have been determined adversely to the Trustee, then and in every such case the Company, the Guarantors, the Holders and the Trustee shall, subject to any determination in such proceeding, be restored respectively to their several positions and rights hereunder, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Company, the Guarantors, the Holders and the Trustee shall continue as though no such proceeding had been instituted.

Section 6.03. Application of Monies Collected by Trustee. Any monies or property collected by the Trustee pursuant to this Article 6 with respect to the Notes shall be applied in the following order, at the date or dates fixed by the Trustee for the distribution of such monies or property, upon presentation of the several Notes, and stamping thereon the payment, if only partially paid, and upon surrender thereof, if fully paid:

**First**, to the payment of all amounts due the Trustee under Section 7.06 of this Indenture;

**Second**, to holders of Senior Debt to the extent required by Article 16;

**Third**, in case any Payments shall have become due and payable, and be unpaid, to the payment of (a) the Interest Payment component of such Payments, and then (b) the Principal Payment component of such Payments, in each case as described in the definition of Payments herein;

**Fourth**, in case any Default Interest shall have become due and payable, and be unpaid to the payment of such Default Interest; and

**Fifth**, to the payment of the remainder, if any, to the Company.

Section 6.04. *Proceedings by Holders*. Except to enforce the right to receive Principal Payments, Interest Payments or Default Interest when due, no Holder of any Note shall have any right by virtue of or by availing of any provision of this Indenture to institute any suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law upon or under or with respect to this Indenture, or for the appointment of a receiver, trustee, liquidator, custodian or other similar official, or for any other remedy hereunder, unless:

(a) such Holder previously shall have given to the Trustee written notice of an Event of Default and of the continuance thereof, as herein provided;

- (b) Holders of Notes representing the right to receive at least 25% of the Aggregate Principal Amount, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, shall have made written request upon the Trustee to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its own name as Trustee hereunder;
- (c) such Holders shall have offered to the Trustee such security and/or indemnity satisfactory to it against any loss, liability or expense to be incurred therein or thereby;
- (d) the Trustee has not complied with such request for 60 days after its receipt of such notice, request and offer of security and/or indemnity; and
- (e) no direction that, in the opinion of the Trustee, is inconsistent with such written request shall have been given to the Trustee by the Majority Holders within such 60-day period pursuant to Section 6.07,
- (f) it being understood and intended, and being expressly covenanted by the taker and Holder of every Note with every other taker and Holder and the Trustee that no one or more Holders shall have any right in any manner whatever by virtue of or by availing of any provision of this Indenture to affect, disturb or prejudice the rights of any other Holder, or to obtain or seek to obtain priority over or preference to any other such Holder, or to enforce any right under this Indenture, except in the manner herein provided and for the equal, ratable and common benefit of all Holders (except as otherwise provided herein), it being understood that the Trustee does not have an affirmative duty to ascertain whether or not any actions or forbearances by a Holder are prejudicial to other Holders. For the protection and enforcement of this Section 6.04, each and every Holder and the Trustee shall be entitled to such relief as can be given either at law or in equity.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture and any provision of any Note, the right of any Holder to receive payment or delivery, as the case may be, of (x) unpaid Principal Payments of, (y) accrued and unpaid Interest Payments on, and (z) accrued and unpaid Default Interest, if any, on, such Note, on or after the respective due dates expressed or provided for in such Note or in this Indenture, or to institute suit for the enforcement of any such payment or delivery, as the case may be, on or after such respective dates against the Company, shall not be impaired or affected without the consent of such Holder.

Section 6.05. *Proceedings by Trustee*. In case of an Event of Default, the Trustee may in its discretion proceed to protect and enforce the rights vested in it by this Indenture by such appropriate judicial proceedings as are necessary to protect and enforce any of such rights, either by suit in equity or by action at law or by proceeding in bankruptcy or otherwise, whether for the specific enforcement of any covenant or agreement contained in this Indenture or in aid of the exercise of any power granted in this Indenture, or to enforce any other legal or equitable right vested in the Trustee by this Indenture or by law.

Section 6.06. *Remedies Cumulative and Continuing*. Except as provided in the last paragraph of Section 2.06, all powers and remedies given by this Article 6 to the Trustee or to the Holders shall, to the extent permitted by law, be deemed cumulative and not exclusive of any

thereof or of any other powers and remedies available to the Trustee or the Holders of the Notes, by judicial proceedings or otherwise, to enforce the performance or observance of the covenants and agreements contained in this Indenture, and no delay or omission of the Trustee or of any Holder of any of the Notes to exercise any right or power accruing upon any Event of Default shall impair any such right or power, or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such Event of Default or any acquiescence therein; and, subject to the provisions of Section 6.04, every power and remedy given by this Article 6 or by law to the Trustee or to the Holders may be exercised from time to time, and as often as shall be deemed expedient, by the Trustee or by the Holders.

Section 6.07. Direction of Proceedings and Waiver of Events of Default by Majority of Holders. The Majority Holders shall have the right to direct the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee or exercising any trust or power conferred on the Trustee with respect to the Notes; provided, however, that (a) such direction shall not be in conflict with any rule of law or with this Indenture, and (b) the Trustee may take any other action deemed proper by the Trustee that is not inconsistent with such direction. The Trustee may refuse to follow any direction that it determines is unduly prejudicial to the rights of any other Holder (it being understood that the Trustee does not have an affirmative duty to ascertain whether or not any actions or forbearances by a Holder are prejudicial to other Holders) or that would involve the Trustee in personal liability. Prior to taking any action hereunder, the Trustee shall be entitled to indemnification and/or security from the Holders satisfactory to it against all losses, liabilities, or expenses caused by taking or not taking such action. The Majority Holders (determined in accordance with Section 8.04 and including waivers obtained in connection with a repurchase of, or tender or exchange offer for, Notes) may on behalf of the Holders of all of the Notes waive any past Event of Default hereunder and its consequences except (i) a default in the payment of accrued and unpaid Default Interest, if any, or the Principal Payments or Interest Payments on the Notes when due that has not been cured, or (ii) a default in respect of a covenant or provision hereof which under Article 10 cannot be modified or amended without the consent of each Holder of an outstanding Note affected. Upon any such waiver the Company, the Guarantors, the Trustee, the Holders' Representative and the Holders of the Notes shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder; but no such waiver shall extend to any subsequent or other Event of Default or impair any right consequent thereon. Whenever any Event of Default hereunder shall have been waived as permitted by this Section 6.07, said Event of Default shall for all purposes of the Notes and this Indenture be deemed to have been cured and to be not continuing.

### Section 6.08. Notice of Defaults.

- (a) Upon the Company becoming aware of the occurrence of any Event of Default or the occurrence of any event, circumstance or condition that following notice or the lapse of time provided for under Section 6.01 would constitute an Event of Default, the Company shall as soon as possible, and in any event within 15 Business Days after becoming aware of any such occurrence, file with the Trustee written notice of such Event of Default or event, circumstance or condition.
- (b) The Trustee shall, within 90 days after any Event of Default for which it receives written notice as provided for in Section 6.08(a), send to all Holders as the names and addresses

of such Holders appear upon the Note Register (as provided under Section 313(c) of the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable), notice of such Event of Default, unless such Event of Default or other event, circumstance or condition shall have been cured or waived before the giving of such notice.

Section 6.09. *Undertaking to Pay Costs*. All parties to this Indenture agree, and each Holder of any Note by its acceptance thereof shall be deemed to have agreed, that any court may, in its discretion, require, in any suit for the enforcement of any right or remedy under this Indenture, or in any suit against the Trustee for any action taken or omitted by it as Trustee, the filing by any party litigant in such suit of an undertaking to pay the costs of such suit and that such court may in its discretion assess reasonable costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, against any party litigant in such suit, having due regard to the merits and good faith of the claims or defenses made by such party litigant; *provided* that the provisions of this Section 6.09 (to the extent permitted by law) shall not apply to any suit instituted by the Trustee, to any suit instituted by any Holder, or group of Holders, holding in the aggregate Notes representing the right to receive more than 10% of the Aggregate Principal Amount, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, determined in accordance with Section 8.04, or to any suit instituted by any Holder for the enforcement of the payment of the unpaid Principal Payments, accrued and unpaid Interest Payments, or accrued and unpaid Default Interest, if any, on any Note on or after the due date expressed or provided for in such Note.

# ARTICLE 7 CONCERNING THE TRUSTEE

Section 7.01. Duties and Responsibilities of Trustee. The Trustee, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default and after the curing or waiver of all Events of Default that may have occurred, undertakes to perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture. In the event an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Trustee shall exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and use the same degree of care and skill in its exercise, as a prudent person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of such person's own affairs; provided that if an Event of Default occurs and is continuing, the Trustee will be under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers under this Indenture at the request or direction of any of the Holders unless such Holders have offered to the Trustee indemnity and/or security satisfactory to it against any loss, liability or expense that might be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction.

No provision of this Indenture shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its own negligent action, its own negligent failure to act or its own willful misconduct, except that:

- (a) prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default and after the curing or waiving of all Events of Default that may have occurred:
  - (i) the duties and obligations of the Trustee shall be determined solely by the express provisions of this Indenture, and the Trustee shall not be liable except for the performance of such duties and obligations as are specifically set forth in this Indenture

and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee; and

- (ii) in the absence of bad faith or willful misconduct on the part of the Trustee, the Trustee may conclusively rely, as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon any certificates or opinions furnished to the Trustee and conforming to the requirements of this Indenture; but, in the case of any such certificates or opinions that by any provisions hereof are specifically required to be furnished to the Trustee, the Trustee shall be under a duty to examine the same to determine whether or not they conform to the requirements of this Indenture (but need not confirm or investigate the accuracy of any mathematical calculations or other facts stated therein);
- (b) the Trustee shall not be liable for (i) any error of judgment made in good faith by a Responsible Officer or Officers of the Trustee, unless it shall be proved that the Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts or (ii) any act taken or not taken hereunder in the absence of the Trustee's own negligence or willful misconduct;
- (c) the Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the written direction of the Majority Holders relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee, under this Indenture;
- (d) whether or not therein provided, every provision of this Indenture relating to the conduct or affecting the liability of, or affording protection to, the Trustee shall be subject to the provisions of this Section;
- (e) the Trustee shall not be liable in respect of any payment (as to the correctness of amount, entitlement to receive or any other matters relating to payment) or notice effected by the Company, any Guarantor or any Paying Agent or any records maintained by any co-Note Registrar with respect to the Notes;
- (f) if any party fails to deliver a notice relating to an event the fact of which, pursuant to this Indenture, requires notice to be sent to the Trustee, the Trustee may conclusively rely on its failure to receive such notice as reason to act as if no such event occurred;
- (g) in the absence of written investment direction from the Company, all cash received by the Trustee shall be placed in a non-interest bearing trust account, and in no event shall the Trustee be liable for the selection of investments or for investment losses fees, taxes or other charges incurred thereon or for losses incurred as a result of the liquidation of any such investment prior to its maturity date or the failure of the party directing such investments prior to its maturity date or the failure of the party directing such investment to provide timely written investment direction, and the Trustee shall have no obligation to invest or reinvest any amounts held hereunder in the absence of such written investment direction from the Company; and

(h) in the event that the Trustee is also acting as Custodian, Note Registrar, Paying Agent or transfer agent hereunder, the rights, protections, indemnities and immunities afforded to the Trustee pursuant to this Article 7 shall also be afforded to such Custodian, Note Registrar, Paying Agent or transfer agent.

None of the provisions contained in this Indenture shall require the Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur personal financial liability in the performance of any of its duties or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers.

Section 7.02. *Reliance on Documents, Opinions, Etc.* In furtherance of and subject to the Trust Indenture Act and except as otherwise provided in Section 7.01:

- (a) the Trustee may conclusively rely and shall be fully protected in acting upon any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, bond, note, coupon or other paper or document believed by it in good faith to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties;
- (b) any request, direction, order or demand of the Company or any Guarantor mentioned herein shall be sufficiently evidenced by an Officer's Certificate of the Company or such Guarantor, as applicable (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed); and any Board Resolution of the Company or the Guarantor may be evidenced to the Trustee by a copy thereof certified by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the Company or such Guarantor, as applicable;
- (c) the Trustee may consult with counsel, accountants or other relevant experts of its selection and require an Opinion of Counsel and any advice of such counsel, accountant or other relevant expert or Opinion of Counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection from liability in respect of any action taken or omitted by it hereunder in good faith and in reliance on such advice or Opinion of Counsel;
- (d) the Trustee shall not be bound to make any investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order, bond, debenture or other paper or document, but the Trustee, in its discretion, may make such further inquiry or investigation into such facts or matters as it may see fit, and, if the Trustee shall determine to make such further inquiry or investigation, it shall be entitled to examine the books, records and premises of the Company or the Guarantors, personally or by agent or attorney at the expense of the Company or the Guarantors and shall incur no liability of any kind by reason of such inquiry or investigation;
- (e) the Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereunder or perform any duties hereunder either directly or by or through agents, custodians, nominees or attorneys and the Trustee shall not be responsible for any misconduct or negligence on the part of any agent, custodian, nominee or attorney appointed by it with due care hereunder;
- (f) the permissive rights of the Trustee enumerated herein shall not be construed as duties;

- (g) the Trustee shall not be required to give any bond or surety in respect of the performance of its powers and duties hereunder;
- (h) the Trustee may request that the Company or any Guarantor deliver a certificate setting forth the names of individuals and/or titles of officers authorized at such time to take specified actions pursuant to this Indenture; which certificate may be signed by any Person authorized to sign an Officer's Certificate for the Company or the Guarantors, as applicable, including any Person specified as so authorized in any such certificate previously delivered and not superseded;
- (i) the Trustee will not be responsible or liable for any action it takes or omits to take in good faith that it believes to be authorized or within the rights or powers conferred upon it by this Indenture;
- (j) the Trustee will be under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Indenture at the request or direction of any of the Holders unless such Holders have offered to the Trustee indemnity and/or security satisfactory to the Trustee against the losses, liabilities and expenses that might be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction; and
- (k) if at any time the Trustee is served with any judicial or administrative order, judgment, decree, writ or other form of judicial or administrative process which in any way affects this Indenture, the Notes or funds held by it (including orders of attachment or garnishment or other forms of levies or injunctions), the Trustee is authorized to comply therewith in any manner as it or its legal counsel of its own choosing deems appropriate; and if the Trustee complies with any such judicial or administrative order, judgment, decree, writ or other form of judicial or administrative process, the Trustee shall not be liable to any of the parties hereto or to any other person or entity even though such order, judgment, decree, writ or process may be subsequently modified or vacated or otherwise determined to have been without legal force or effect.

In no event shall the Trustee be liable or responsible for any special, indirect, consequential or punitive loss or damage of any kind whatsoever (including but not limited to lost profits), even if the Trustee has been advised of the likelihood of such loss or damage and regardless of the form of action other than any such loss or damage caused by the Trustee's willful misconduct or negligence. The Trustee shall not be charged with knowledge of any Event of Default with respect to the Notes, unless either (1) a Responsible Officer shall have actual knowledge of such Event of Default (in the case of an Event of Default pursuant to Section 6.01(a) hereof only) or (2) written notice of such Event of Default shall have been received by a Responsible Officer of the Trustee at the Corporate Trust Office and such notice references the Notes, the Company, Guarantors, and this Indenture. The rights, privileges, protections, immunities and benefits given to the Trustee, including its right to be indemnified, are extended to, and shall be enforceable by, the Trustee in each of its capacities hereunder, and each agent, custodian and other Person employed to act hereunder.

Section 7.03. *No Responsibility for Recitals, Etc.* The recitals contained herein and in the Notes (except in the Trustee's certificate of authentication) shall be taken as the statements of the Company and the Guarantors, and the Trustee assumes no responsibility for the correctness of the same. The Trustee makes no representations as to the validity or sufficiency of this Indenture, of the Guarantee or of the Notes. The Trustee shall not be accountable for the use or application by the Company of any Notes or the proceeds of any Notes authenticated and delivered by the Trustee in conformity with the provisions of this Indenture.

Section 7.04. *Trustee, Paying Agents or Note Registrar May Own Notes*. The Trustee, any Paying Agent, or Note Registrar, in its individual or any other capacity, may become the owner or pledgee of Notes with the same rights it would have if it were not the Trustee, Paying Agent or Note Registrar.

Section 7.05. *Monies to Be Held in Trust*. All monies received by the Trustee shall, until used or applied as herein provided, be held in trust for the purposes for which they were received. Money held by the Trustee in trust hereunder need not be segregated from other funds or property except to the extent required by law. The Trustee shall be under no liability for any interest on any money received by it hereunder except as may be agreed from time to time by the Company and the Trustee.

Section 7.06. Compensation and Expenses of Trustee. The Company, Parent Guarantor, Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding, jointly and severally covenant and agree to pay to the Trustee, in any capacity under this Indenture, from time to time, and the Trustee shall be entitled to, compensation for all services rendered by it hereunder in any capacity (which shall not be limited by any provision of law in regard to the compensation of a trustee of an express trust) as mutually agreed to in writing between the Trustee and the Company, and the Company will pay or reimburse the Trustee upon its request for all reasonable expenses, disbursements and advances reasonably incurred or made by the Trustee in accordance with any of the provisions of this Indenture in any capacity thereunder (including the reasonable compensation and the expenses and disbursements of its agents, accountants, experts and counsel and of all Persons not regularly in its employ). The Company, Parent Guarantor, Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding, jointly and severally, covenant to indemnify the Trustee (which for purposes of this Section 7.06 shall include its officers, directors, employees, successors, assigns, agents, successors and assigns) in any capacity under this Indenture and any other document or transaction entered into in connection herewith and its agents and any authenticating agent for, and to hold them harmless against, any loss, claim (whether asserted by the Company, any Guarantor, a Holder or any Person), damage, liability or expense incurred without negligence or willful misconduct on the part of the Trustee, its officers, directors, agents or employees, or such agent or authenticating agent, as the case may be, as determined by a final, non-appealable decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, and arising out of or in connection with the acceptance or administration of this Indenture or in any other capacity hereunder, including the costs and expenses of defending themselves against any claim of liability brought by a party hereto, incurred by it in connection with the administration of the Indenture and the performance of its duties, enforcing the Company's obligations hereunder or enforcing its rights to indemnification hereunder. The obligations of the Company, the Parent Guarantor, Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding under this Section 7.06 to compensate or indemnify the Trustee and to pay or reimburse the Trustee for expenses, disbursements and advances shall be secured by a senior claim to which the Notes are hereby made subordinate on all money or property held or collected by the Trustee, except, subject to the effect of Section 6.03, funds held in trust herewith for the benefit of the Holders of particular Notes. The Trustee's right to receive payment of any amounts due under this Section 7.06 shall not be subordinate to any other liability or indebtedness of Parent Guarantor. The obligations of the Company, the Parent Guarantor, Iterum U.S. Limited and Iterum U.S. Holding under this Section 7.06 shall survive the satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture and the earlier resignation or removal or the Trustee. Neither the Company nor any Guarantor shall be required to pay for any settlement made without their consents, which consents shall not be unreasonably withheld. The indemnification provided in this Section 7.06 shall extend to the officers, directors, agents and employees of the Trustee and any successor Trustee hereunder.

Without prejudice to any other rights available to the Trustee under applicable law, when the Trustee and its agents and any authenticating agent incur expenses or render services after an Event of Default specified in Section 6.01(d) or Section 6.01(e) occurs, the expenses and the compensation for the services are intended to constitute expenses of administration under any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws.

Section 7.07. Officer's Certificate as Evidence. Except as otherwise provided in Section 7.01, whenever in the administration of the provisions of this Indenture the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or omitting any action hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may, in the absence of negligence and willful misconduct on the part of the Trustee, be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by an Officer's Certificate delivered to the Trustee, and such Officer's Certificate, in the absence of negligence and willful misconduct on the part of the Trustee, shall be full warrant to the Trustee for any action taken or omitted by it under the provisions of this Indenture upon the faith thereof.

Section 7.08. Eligibility of Trustee. There shall at all times be a Trustee hereunder which shall be a Person that is eligible pursuant to the Trust Indenture Act to act as such. Such Person shall have a combined capital and surplus of at least the amount required under Section 310(a)(ii) of the Trust Indenture Act and together with its Affiliates, shall have a combined capital and surplus of at least \$10,000,000. If such Person publishes reports of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of any supervising or examining authority, then for the purposes of this Section, the combined capital and surplus of such Person shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. If at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this Section, it shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect hereinafter specified in this Article.

#### Section 7.09. Resignation or Removal of Trustee.

(a) The Trustee may at any time resign by giving written notice of such resignation to the Company and by delivering notice thereof to the Holders at their addresses as they shall appear on the Note Register. Upon receiving such notice of resignation, the Company shall

promptly appoint a successor trustee by written instrument, in duplicate, executed by order of the Company's Board of Directors, one copy of which instrument shall be delivered to the resigning Trustee and one copy to the successor trustee. If no successor trustee shall have been so appointed and have accepted appointment within 60 days after the sending of such notice of resignation to the Holders, the resigning Trustee may, upon 10 Business Days' notice to the Company and the Holders and at the expense of the Company, petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor trustee, or any Holder who has been a bona fide holder of a Note or Notes for at least six months may, subject to the provisions of Section 6.09, on behalf of himself or herself and all others similarly situated, petition any such court for the appointment of a successor trustee. Such court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as it may deem proper and prescribe, appoint a successor trustee.

- (b) In case at any time any of the following shall occur:
- (i) the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of Section 7.08 and shall fail to resign after written request therefor by the Company or by any such Holder, or
- (ii) the Trustee shall become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or a receiver of the Trustee or of its property shall be appointed, or any public officer shall take charge or control of the Trustee or of its property or affairs for the purpose of rehabilitation, conservation or liquidation,

then, in either case, the Company may by a Board Resolution remove the Trustee and appoint a successor trustee by written instrument, in duplicate, executed by order of the Company's Board of Directors, one copy of which instrument shall be delivered to the Trustee so removed and one copy to the successor trustee, or, subject to the provisions of Section 6.09, any Holder who has been a bona fide holder of a Note or Notes for at least six months may, on behalf of himself or herself and all others similarly situated, petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the removal of the Trustee and the appointment of a successor trustee. Such court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as it may deem proper and prescribe, remove the Trustee and appoint a successor trustee.

- (c) The Majority Holders may at any time remove the Trustee and nominate a successor trustee that shall be deemed appointed as successor trustee unless within 10 days after notice to the Company of such nomination the Company objects thereto, in which case the Trustee so removed or any Holder, upon the terms and conditions and otherwise as in Section 7.09(a) provided, may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for an appointment of a successor trustee.
- (d) Any resignation or removal of the Trustee and appointment of a successor trustee pursuant to any of the provisions of this Section 7.09 shall become effective upon acceptance of appointment by the successor trustee as provided in Section 7.10.
- Section 7.10. Acceptance by Successor Trustee. Any successor trustee appointed as provided in Section 7.09 shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Company and to its predecessor trustee an instrument accepting such appointment hereunder, and thereupon the

resignation or removal of the predecessor trustee shall become effective and such successor trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become vested with all the rights, powers, duties and obligations of its predecessor hereunder, with like effect as if originally named as Trustee herein; but, nevertheless, on the written request of the Company or of the successor trustee, the trustee ceasing to act shall, upon payment of any amounts then due it pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.06, execute and deliver an instrument transferring to such successor trustee all the rights and powers of the trustee so ceasing to act. Upon request of any such successor trustee, the Company and the Guarantors shall execute any and all instruments in writing for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor trustee all such rights and powers. Any trustee ceasing to act shall, nevertheless, retain a senior claim to which the Notes are hereby made subordinate on all money or property held or collected by such trustee as such, except for funds held in trust for the benefit of Holders of particular Notes, to secure any amounts then due it pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.06.

No successor trustee shall accept appointment as provided in this Section 7.10 unless at the time of such acceptance such successor trustee shall be eligible under the provisions of Section 7.08.

Upon acceptance of appointment by a successor trustee as provided in this Section 7.10, each of the Company and the successor trustee, at the written direction and at the expense of the Company shall send or cause to be sent notice of the succession of such trustee hereunder to the Holders at their addresses as they shall appear on the Note Register. If the Company fails to send such notice within 10 days after acceptance of appointment by the successor trustee, the successor trustee shall cause such notice to be sent at the expense of the Company.

Section 7.11. Succession by Merger, Etc. Any corporation or other entity into which the Trustee may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation or other entity resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which the Trustee shall be a party, or any corporation or other entity succeeding to all or substantially all of the corporate trust business of the Trustee (including the administration of this Indenture), shall be the successor to the Trustee hereunder without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of any of the parties hereto; provided that in the case of any corporation or other entity succeeding to all or substantially all of the corporate trust business of the Trustee such corporation or other entity shall be eligible under the provisions of Section 7.08.

In case at the time such successor to the Trustee shall succeed to the trusts created by this Indenture, any of the Notes shall have been authenticated but not delivered, any such successor to the Trustee may adopt the certificate of authentication of any predecessor trustee or authenticating agent appointed by such predecessor trustee, and deliver such Notes so authenticated; and in case at that time any of the Notes shall not have been authenticated, any successor to the Trustee or an authenticating agent appointed by such successor trustee may authenticate such Notes either in the name of any predecessor trustee hereunder or in the name of the successor trustee; and in all such cases such certificates shall have the full force which it is anywhere in the Notes or in this Indenture provided that the certificate of the Trustee shall have; provided, however, that the right to adopt the certificate of authentication of any predecessor

trustee or to authenticate Notes in the name of any predecessor trustee shall apply only to its successor or successors by merger, conversion or consolidation.

Section 7.12. Trustee's Application for Instructions from the Company. Any application by the Trustee for written instructions from the Company (other than with regard to any action proposed to be taken or omitted to be taken by the Trustee that affects the rights of the Holders of the Notes under this Indenture) may, at the option of the Trustee, set forth in writing any action proposed to be taken or omitted by the Trustee under this Indenture and the date on and/or after which such action shall be taken or such omission shall be effective. The Trustee shall not be liable for any action taken by, or omission of, the Trustee in accordance with a proposal included in such application on or after the date specified in such application (which date shall not be less than three Business Days after the date any officer that the Company has indicated to the Trustee should receive such application actually receives such application, unless any such officer shall have consented in writing to any earlier date), unless, prior to taking any such action (or the effective date in the case of any omission), the Trustee shall have received written instructions in accordance with this Indenture in response to such application specifying the action to be taken or omitted.

### Section 7.13. Disqualification; Conflicting Interests.

- (a) If applicable, to the extent that the Trustee or the Company determines that the Trustee has a conflicting interest within the meaning of the Trust Indenture Act, the Trustee shall immediately notify the Company of such conflict and, within 90 days after ascertaining that it has such conflicting interest, either eliminate such conflicting interest or resign to the extent and in the manner provided by, and subject to the provisions of, the Trust Indenture Act and this Indenture. The Company shall take prompt steps to have a successor appointed in the manner provided in this Indenture.
- (b) If the Trustee fails to comply with Section 7.13(a), the Trustee shall, within 10 days of the expiration of such 90 day period, transmit a notice of such failure to the Holders and the Holders' Representative in the manner and to the extent provided in the Trust Indenture Act and this Indenture.
- (c) If the Trustee fails to comply with Section 7.13(a) after written request therefore by the Company or any Holder, then any Holder of any Note who has been a bona fide Holder for at least six (6) months may on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the removal of such Trustee and the appointment of a successor Trustee.
- Section 7.14. *Preferential Collection of Claims Against Company*. If and when the Trustee shall be or shall become a creditor, directly or indirectly, secured or unsecured, of the Company or any Guarantor (or any other obligor upon the Notes), excluding any creditor relationship set forth in Section 311(b) of the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable, the Trustee shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Trust Indenture Act regarding the collection of claims against the Company or such Guarantor (or any such other obligor).

# ARTICLE 8 CONCERNING THE HOLDERS

Section 8.01. Action by Holders. Whenever in this Indenture it is provided that the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive no less than a specified percentage of the Aggregate Principal Amount, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, or the aggregate Principal Amounts for all Notes represented at a meeting of the Holders, may take any action (including the making of any demand or request, the giving of any notice, consent or waiver or the taking of any other action), the fact that at the time of taking any such action, the Holders of such specified percentage have joined therein may be evidenced (a) by any instrument or any number of instruments of similar tenor executed by Holders in person or by agent or proxy appointed in writing, or (b) by the record of the Holders voting in favor thereof at any meeting of Holders duly called and held in accordance with the provisions of Article 9, or (c) by a combination of such instrument or instruments and any such record of such a meeting of Holders. Whenever the Company or the Trustee solicits the taking of any action by the Holders of the Notes, the Company or the Trustee may, but shall not be required to, fix in advance of such solicitation, a date as the record date for determining Holders entitled to take such action. The record date if one is selected shall be not more than 15 days prior to the date of commencement of solicitation of such action.

Section 8.02. *Proof of Execution by Holders*. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.01, Section 7.02 and Section 9.05, proof of the execution of any instrument by a Holder or its agent or proxy shall be sufficient if made in accordance with such reasonable rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the Trustee or in such manner as shall be satisfactory to the Trustee. The holding of Notes shall be proved by the Note Register or by a certificate of the Note Registrar. The record of any Holders' meeting shall be proved in the manner provided in Section 9.06.

Section 8.03. Who Are Deemed Absolute Owners. The Company, the Trustee, any authenticating agent, any Paying Agent and any Note Registrar may deem the Person in whose name a Note shall be registered upon the Note Register to be, and may treat it as, the absolute owner of such Note (whether or not such Note shall be overdue and notwithstanding any notation of ownership or other writing thereon made by any Person other than the Company or any Note Registrar) for the purpose of receiving Principal Payments and Interest Payments and (subject to Section 2.03) any accrued and unpaid Default Interest on such Note and for all other purposes under this Indenture; and neither the Company nor the Trustee nor any Paying Agent nor any Note Registrar shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. The sole registered holder of a Global Note shall be the Depositary or its nominee. All such payments or deliveries so made to any Holder for the time being, or upon its order, shall be valid, and, to the extent of the sums so paid or delivered, effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability for monies payable or shares deliverable upon any such Note. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Indenture or the Notes, following an Event of Default, any owner of a beneficial interest in a Global Note may directly enforce against the Company, without the consent, solicitation, proxy, authorization or any other action of the Depositary or any other Person, such Holder's right to exchange such beneficial interest for a Note in certificated form in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture.

### Section 8.04. Certain Notes Disregarded.

- In determining whether the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive no less than a specified percentage of the Principal Amounts for all Notes then outstanding, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, or in attendance at a meeting of the Holders have concurred in any direction, consent, waiver or other action under this Indenture, Notes that are owned by the Company, any Guarantor or any Subsidiary or Affiliate thereof (provided that no Initial Purchaser shall be considered such an Affiliate for this purpose) shall be disregarded and deemed not to be outstanding for the purpose of any such determination; provided that for the purposes of determining whether the Trustee shall be protected in relying on any such direction, consent, waiver or other action only Notes that a Responsible Officer actually knows are so owned shall be so disregarded. Notes so owned that have been pledged in good faith may be regarded as outstanding for the purposes of this Section 8.04 if the pledgee shall establish to the satisfaction of the Trustee the pledgee's right to so act with respect to such Notes and that the pledgee is not the Company, a Guarantor, or a Subsidiary or Affiliate thereof (provided that no Initial Purchaser shall be considered such an Affiliate for this purpose). In the case of a dispute as to such right, any decision or indecision by the Trustee taken upon the advice of counsel shall be full protection to the Trustee.
- (b) In determining whether the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive no less than a specified percentage of the Principal Amounts for all Notes then outstanding, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, or in attendance at a meeting of the Holders have concurred in any direction, consent, waiver or other action under this Indenture, Notes that are owned by any Acquiring Person, as determined by the Board of Directors of the Company or Parent Guarantor or any Committee thereof, shall be disregarded and deemed not to be outstanding for the purpose of any such determination.
- (c) Upon request of the Trustee, the Company shall furnish to the Trustee promptly an Officer's Certificate listing and identifying all Notes then outstanding, if any, known by the Company (or determined by the Board of Directors of the Company or Parent Guarantor or any Committee thereof) to be owned or held by or for the account of any of the Persons referenced in paragraphs (a) or (b) of this Section 8.04. Subject to Section 7.01, the Trustee shall be entitled to accept such Officer's Certificate as conclusive evidence of the facts therein set forth and of the fact that all Notes not listed therein are outstanding for the purpose of any such determination.

Section 8.05. Revocation of Consents; Future Holders Bound. At any time prior to (but not after) the evidencing to the Trustee, as provided in Section 8.01, of the taking of any action by the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive no less than a specified percentage of the Aggregate Principal Amount, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, or the aggregate Principal Amounts for all Notes represented at a meeting of the Holders, in connection with such action, any Holder of a Note that is shown by the evidence to be included in the Notes the Holders of which have consented to such action may, by filing written notice with the Trustee at its Corporate Trust Office and upon proof of holding as provided in Section 8.02, revoke such action so far as concerns such Note. Except as aforesaid, any such action taken by the Holder of any Note shall be conclusive and binding upon such Holder and upon all future Holders and owners of such Note and of any Notes issued in exchange or substitution therefor or upon

registration of transfer thereof, irrespective of whether any notation in regard thereto is made upon such Note or any Note issued in exchange or substitution therefor or upon registration of transfer thereof.

# ARTICLE 9 HOLDERS' MEETINGS AND HOLDERS' REPRESENTATIVE

Section 9.01. *Purpose of Meetings*. A meeting of Holders may be called at any time and from time to time pursuant to the provisions of this Article 9 for any of the following purposes:

- (a) to give any notice to the Company or to the Trustee or to give any directions to the Trustee permitted under this Indenture, or to consent to the waiving of any Event of Default hereunder (in each case, as permitted under this Indenture) and its consequences, or to take any other action authorized to be taken by Holders pursuant to any of the provisions of Article 6;
- (b) to remove the Trustee and nominate a successor trustee pursuant to the provisions of Article 7;
- (c) to consent to the execution of an indenture or indentures supplemental hereto pursuant to the provisions of Section 10.02; or
- (d) to take any other action authorized to be taken by or on behalf of the Holders of any specified percentage or ratio of the Aggregate Principal Amount under any other provision of this Indenture or under applicable law.

Section 9.02. *Call of Meetings by Trustee*. The Trustee may at any time call a meeting of Holders to take any action specified in Section 9.01, to be held at such time and at such place as the Trustee shall determine. Notice of every meeting of the Holders, setting forth the time and the place of such meeting and in general terms the action proposed to be taken at such meeting and the establishment of any record date pursuant to Section 8.01, shall be sent to Holders of such Notes at their addresses as they shall appear on the Note Register. Such notice shall also be sent to the Company. Such notices shall be sent not less than 20 nor more than 90 days prior to the date fixed for the meeting.

Any meeting of Holders shall be valid without notice if the Holders of all Notes then outstanding are present in person or by proxy or if notice is waived before or after the meeting by the Holders of all Notes then outstanding, and if the Company and the Trustee are either present by duly authorized representatives or have, before or after the meeting, waived notice.

Section 9.03. Call of Meetings by Company or Holders. In case at any time the Company, pursuant to a Board Resolution, or the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive no less than 10% of the Aggregate Principal Amount, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, shall have requested the Trustee to call a meeting of Holders, by written request setting forth in reasonable detail the action proposed to be taken at the meeting, and the Trustee shall not have sent the notice of such meeting within 20 days after receipt of such request, then the Company or such Holders may determine the time and the place for such meeting and may

call such meeting to take any action authorized in Section 9.01, by sending notice thereof as provided in Section 9.02.

Section 9.04. *Qualifications for Voting*. To be entitled to vote at any meeting of Holders a Person shall (a) be a Holder of one or more Notes on the record date pertaining to such meeting or (b) be a Person appointed by an instrument in writing as proxy by a Holder of one or more Notes on the record date pertaining to such meeting. The only Persons who shall be entitled to be present or to speak at any meeting of Holders shall be the Persons entitled to vote at such meeting and their counsel and any representatives of the Trustee and its counsel and any representatives of the Company and its counsel.

Section 9.05. *Regulations*. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee may make such reasonable regulations as it may deem advisable for any meeting of Holders, in regard to proof of the holding of Notes and of the appointment of proxies, and in regard to the appointment and duties of inspectors of votes, the submission and examination of proxies, certificates and other evidence of the right to vote, and such other matters concerning the conduct of the meeting as it shall think fit.

The Trustee shall, by an instrument in writing, appoint a temporary chairman of the meeting, unless the meeting shall have been called by the Company or by Holders as provided in Section 9.03, in which case the Company or the Holders calling the meeting, as the case may be, shall in like manner appoint a temporary chairman. A permanent chairman and a permanent secretary of the meeting shall be elected by vote of the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive no less than a majority of the aggregate Principal Amounts for all Notes, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, represented at the meeting and entitled to vote at the meeting.

Subject to the provisions of Section 8.04, at any meeting of Holders each Holder or proxyholder shall be entitled to one vote for each multiple of the Principal Amount such Holder or proxyholder is entitled to receive in respect of the Notes held or represented by him or her; provided, however, that no vote shall be cast or counted at any meeting in respect of any Note challenged as not outstanding and ruled by the chairman of the meeting to be not outstanding. The chairman of the meeting shall have no right to vote other than by virtue of Notes held by it or instruments in writing as aforesaid duly designating it as the proxy to vote on behalf of other Holders. Any meeting of Holders duly called pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.02 or Section 9.03 may be adjourned from time to time by the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive no less than a majority of the aggregate Principal Amounts for all Notes, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, represented at the meeting, whether or not constituting a quorum, and the meeting may be held as so adjourned without further notice.

Section 9.06. *Voting*. The vote upon any resolution submitted to any meeting of Holders shall be by written ballot on which shall be subscribed the signatures of the Holders or of their representatives by proxy and the multiple of the Principal Amount of the Notes held or represented by them. The permanent chairman of the meeting shall appoint two inspectors of votes who shall count all votes cast at the meeting for or against any resolution and who shall make and file with the secretary of the meeting their verified written reports in duplicate of all votes cast at the meeting. A record in duplicate of the proceedings of each meeting of Holders

shall be prepared by the secretary of the meeting and there shall be attached to said record the original reports of the inspectors of votes on any vote by ballot taken thereat and affidavits by one or more Persons having knowledge of the facts setting forth a copy of the notice of the meeting and showing that said notice was sent as provided in Section 9.02. The record shall show the multiple of the Principal Amount of the Notes voting in favor of or against any resolution. The record shall be signed and verified by the affidavits of the permanent chairman and secretary of the meeting and one of the duplicates shall be delivered to the Company and the other to the Trustee to be preserved by the Trustee, the latter to have attached thereto the ballots voted at the meeting.

Any record so signed and verified shall be conclusive evidence of the matters therein stated.

Section 9.07. *No Delay of Rights by Meeting*. Nothing contained in this Article 9 shall be deemed or construed to authorize or permit, by reason of any call of a meeting of Holders or any rights expressly or impliedly conferred hereunder to make such call, any hindrance or delay in the exercise of any right or rights conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee or to the Holders under any of the provisions of this Indenture or of the Notes. Nothing contained in this Article 9 shall be deemed or construed to limit any Holder's actions pursuant to the applicable procedures of the Depositary so long as the Notes are Global Notes.

#### Section 9.08. Appointment of Holders' Representative.

For purposes of (i) confirming or disputing the Company's calculation of Gross Revenue, Net Revenues, Default Interest or the amount of any Principal Payment or Interest Payment pursuant to this Indenture or any Note, and entering into settlements and compromises in respect of any such dispute, (ii) subject to 9.08(d), engaging counsel, accountants or other advisors in furtherance thereof, including in connection with any proceeding to resolve a dispute related to the Company's calculation of Net Revenues pursuant to this Indenture or the amount of any Principal Payment or Interest Payment, (iii) to give and receive notices, communications and consents under this Indenture on behalf of the Holders and (iv) to do any and all things and to take any and all action that the Holders' Representative, in its sole and absolute discretion, may consider necessary or proper or convenient in connection with or to carry out the activities described in this Indenture to enforce the rights of the Holders, the Holders' Representative is hereby appointed, authorized and empowered, in each case subject to the rights and obligations of the Trustee set forth in this Indenture and the requirements of the Trust Indenture Act, and to the extent permitted by this Indenture and applicable law, including by virtue of a Holder's receipt and ownership of a Note, and without any further action of any of the Holders or the Company, to be the exclusive representative, exclusive agent and attorney-in-fact of the Holders, with full power of substitution, to make all decisions and determinations and to act (or not act) and execute, deliver and receive all agreements, documents, instruments and consents on behalf of and as agent for the Holders at any time and in connection with, and that may be necessary or appropriate to accomplish the intent and to implement the provisions of, this Indenture, and such appointment and the powers, immunities and rights to indemnification granted to the Holders' Representative Group hereunder: (a) are coupled with an interest and may not be revoked in whole or in part, (b) shall survive the death, incompetence, bankruptcy or liquidation of any

Holder and shall be binding on any successor thereto and (c) shall survive the delivery of an assignment by any Holder of the whole or any fraction of his, her or its interest in the Payments. All actions taken by the Holders' Representative under this Indenture shall be binding upon each Holder and such Holder's successors as if expressly confirmed and ratified in writing by such Holder, and all defenses which may be available to any Holder to contest, negate or disaffirm the action of the Holders' Representative taken in good faith under this Indenture are waived. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Holders' Representative shall have no obligation to act on behalf of the Holders, except as expressly provided herein. By executing this Indenture, the Holders' Representative accepts such appointment, authority and power.

Neither the Holders' Representative nor any of its Affiliates, nor any of its or their (b) members, general or limited partners, managers, directors, officers, contractors, advisors agents and employees (collectively, the "Holders' Representative Group"), shall be liable to any Holder for any action or failure to act in connection with the acceptance or administration of the Holders' Representative's responsibilities hereunder, unless and only to the extent such action or failure to act constitutes fraud, bad faith or willful misconduct as finally determined by a court of competent jurisdiction. The Company and each of the Holders agrees to promptly pay or procure the payment of the Holders' Representative Expenses and to indemnify the Holders' Representative Group for, and defend and hold the Holders' Representative Group harmless against, any loss, liability, claim, demand, suit, damage, fee, cost, expense, judgment, fine or amount paid in settlement arising out of or in connection with the Holders' Representative's duties under this Indenture, including the reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses of defending the Holders' Representative Group against any claims, charges, demands, suits or loss (collectively, the "Holders' Representative Expenses"); provided that the "Holders' Representative Expenses" (i) shall include the fees, disbursements and costs of counsel and other skilled professionals and costs incurred in connection with seeking recovery from insurers solely to the extent reasonably incurred and (ii) shall exclude any loss or liability of the Holders' Representative Group that has been finally determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be a result of the Holders' Representative's fraud, bad faith or willful misconduct. Such Holders' Representative Expenses may be recovered (1) first, from the Representative Expense Fund, (2) second, from the Company, (3) third, if after the use of commercially reasonable efforts recovery in full is not available from the Company, from any distribution of the Payments otherwise distributable to the Holders at the time of distribution, and (4) fourth if recovery in full is not readily available from any of the foregoing, directly from the Holders on a pro rata basis in accordance with the Principal Amount of Notes held by them. The Holders acknowledge that the Holders' Representative shall not be required to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the exercise or performance of any of its powers, rights, duties or privileges or pursuant to this Indenture or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby. For the avoidance of doubt, to the extent that any such funds or liabilities are so spent or incurred, they shall be deemed Holders' Representative Expenses and shall be subject to the repayment and indemnification provisions set forth herein. Furthermore, the Holders' Representative shall not be required to take any action unless the Holders' Representative has been provided with funds, security or indemnities which, in its determination, are sufficient to protect the Holders' Representative against the costs, expenses and liabilities which may be incurred by the Holders' Representative in performing such actions. In furtherance of the foregoing, on the date hereof,

the Company has distributed or procured the distribution of \$50,000 with the Holders' Representative (the "Representative Expense Fund") solely for use by the Holders' Representative to pay any Holders' Representative Expenses. If, at any time, the Holders' Representative provides written notice to the Company that additional amounts are reasonably required in order to pay all Holders' Representative Expenses incurred or reasonably expected to be incurred, the Company shall promptly deposit or procure the deposit of such amounts into the Representative Expense Fund. Upon the determination by the Holders' Representative, which shall be made reasonably and in good faith, that all Holders' Representative Expenses have been paid and no Holders' Representative Expenses are reasonably likely to be incurred in the future, the Holders' Representative shall promptly return all unused amounts in the Representative Expense Fund to the Company. Any such return of the Representative Expense Fund shall not relieve the Company or the Holders of their indemnification and reimbursement obligations set forth in this Section 9.08. Each of the Holders acknowledges and agrees that any transfer, sale or other disposition of Notes shall not relieve the transferring Holder of the indemnification and reimbursement obligations set forth in this Section 9.08; provided, that any such indemnification and reimbursement obligations may be transferred to an unaffiliated third party that acquires the Notes, and thereupon becomes a Holder, in a bona fide arms' length transaction.

- (c) The Holders' Representative shall be entitled to: (i) rely upon any Payment Statement, (ii) rely upon any signature believed by it to be genuine, and (iii) reasonably assume that a signatory has proper authorization to sign on behalf of the applicable Holder or other party.
- (d) The Holders' Representative and the Company shall reasonably consult with each other in connection with the retention of professional advisors with respect to any dispute related to the calculation of Gross Revenue, Net Revenues, Default Interest, or the amount of any Principal Payment or Interest Payment provided that no failure to so consult shall relieve any party of any indemnification or reimbursement obligation hereunder.

Section 9.09. *Information Rights of the Holders' Representative*. The Company shall deliver to the Holders' Representative on a timely basis such information in the possession, or under the control, of the Company or the Guarantors or any of their respective Subsidiaries that is required to be delivered hereunder or is otherwise reasonably requested by the Holders' Representative in order to assess the Company's compliance with the terms hereof and to determine Gross Revenue, Net Revenues, Default Interest and Principal Payments or Interest Payments for any Payment Measuring Period.

#### Section 9.10. Disputes; Audits.

(a) Without limiting the rights of the Holders' Representative (on behalf of the Holders) at law or in equity in connection with any breach of the terms of this Indenture, upon the written request of the Holders' Representative (but no more than once during any calendar year), and upon reasonable notice, the Company and the Guarantors shall provide an independent certified public accounting firm of nationally recognized standing jointly agreed upon by the Holders' Representative and the Company (failing agreement on which each shall designate an independent public accounting firm of its own selection, which firms shall in turn appoint an independent public accounting firm for such purpose) (the "Independent Accountant") with

access during normal business hours to such of the records of the Company, the Guarantors and their respective Subsidiaries as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to verify the accuracy of the information set forth in the Payment Statements and the figures underlying the calculations set forth therein for any period within the preceding three (3) years that has not previously been audited in accordance with this Section 9.10. The fees charged by such accounting firm shall be paid by the Company. The Independent Accountant shall disclose to the Holders' Representative any matters directly related to its findings and shall disclose whether it has determined that any statements set forth in the Payment Statements are incorrect. The Independent Accountant shall provide the Company with a copy of all disclosures made to the Holders' Representative. This covenant shall survive the termination of this Indenture for a period of one (1) year.

- (b) If the Independent Accountant concludes, or it is otherwise determined, that any Principal Payment or Interest Payment and/or Default Interest should have been paid but was not paid when due, the Company shall pay each Holder the applicable amounts, plus Default Interest calculated in accordance with Section 2.03(d) on any unpaid Principal Payment or Interest Payment accruing from the date on which such Principal Payment or Interest Payment should have been paid. The Company shall pay such amount to Holders of record as of a date that is fifteen (15) days prior to a payment date selected by the Company, which payment date must be within twenty (20) days of the date the Holders' Representative delivered to the Company the Independent Accountant's written report. The decision of such Independent Accountant shall be final, conclusive and binding on the Company, the Guarantors and the Holders, shall be non-appealable and shall not be subject to further review.
- (c) Upon the expiration of three (3) years following the end of any Payment Measuring Period, the calculations set forth in the corresponding Payment Statement shall be conclusive and binding on each Holder.
- (d) Each Person (other than the Holders' Representative) seeking to receive information from the Company in connection with a review or audit pursuant to this Section 9.10 shall enter into, and shall cause its accounting firm or other representative to enter into, a reasonable and mutually satisfactory confidentiality agreement with the Company obligating such party to retain all such financial information disclosed to such party in confidence pursuant to such confidentiality agreement and not use such information for any purpose other than the completion of such review or audit.
- (e) Neither the Company, the Parent Guarantor nor any of their respective Affiliates shall, and each shall cause its Affiliates not to, enter into any license or distribution agreement with any third party (other than the Company or its Affiliates) with respect to any Product unless such agreement contains provisions that would allow the Holders' Representative and any Independent Accountant appointed pursuant to this Section 9.10 such access to the records of the other party to such license or distribution agreement as may be reasonably necessary to perform its duties pursuant to this Indenture including this Section 9.10.

Section 9.11. *Successor Holders' Representative*. The Holders' Representative may be removed for any reason or no reason by written consent of the Majority Holders if the Major

Investors collectively, and together with their Affiliates, cease to own, directly or indirectly, at least 10% of the outstanding Notes. The Holders' Representative may resign at any time upon 10 days written notice to the Company. In the event that the Holders' Representative becomes incapacitated, dissolves, or becomes otherwise ineligible or incapable of performing its responsibilities hereunder or resigns or is removed from such position, the Majority Holders shall be authorized to and shall select another representative to fill such vacancy and such substituted representative shall be deemed to be the Holders' Representative for all purposes of this Indenture. The immunities and rights to indemnification shall survive the resignation or removal of the Holders' Representative and the Closing and/or any termination of this Indenture. The newly-appointed Holders' Representative shall notify the Company, the Trustee and any other appropriate Person in writing of his or her appointment, provide evidence that the Majority Holders approved such appointment and provide appropriate contact information for purposes of this Indenture. The Company and the Trustee shall be entitled to rely upon, without independent investigation, the identity and validity of such newly-appointed Holders' Representative as set forth in such written notice. The Holders are intended third party beneficiaries of this Section 9.11. If a successor Holders' Representative is not appointed within 180 days after the Holders' Representative becomes unable to perform his, her or its responsibilities hereunder or resigns or is removed from such position, the Company shall appoint a successor Holders' Representative.

### ARTICLE 10 SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES

Section 10.01. Supplemental Indentures Without Consent of Holders. The Company and the Guarantors (when authorized by the resolutions of each of their respective Boards of Directors), and the Trustee, at the Company's expense, may from time to time and at any time enter into an indenture or indentures supplemental hereto for one or more of the following purposes:

- (a) to cure any ambiguity, omission, defect or inconsistency;
- (b) to provide for the assumption by a Successor Company of the obligations of the Company or the Guarantors under the Notes, this Indenture or the Guarantee pursuant to Article 11:
  - (c) to add additional guarantees and/or guarantors with respect to the Notes;
  - (d) to secure the Notes;
- (e) to add to the covenants or Events of Default of the Company or the Guarantors for the benefit of the Holders or surrender any right or power conferred upon the Company or the Guarantors:
  - (f) to make any change that does not adversely affect the rights of any Holder;
- (g) to provide for the acceptance of appointment by a successor trustee pursuant to Section 7.10 or to facilitate the administration of the trusts by more than one trustee;

- (h) to make any amendments or changes necessary to comply or maintain compliance with the Trust Indenture Act, if applicable;
  - (i) to reflect the issuance of additional Notes as permitted by the Indenture; or
- (j) to make any changes or modifications necessary in connection with the registration of the Notes under the Securities Act; *provided*, *however*, that such action does not adversely affect the interests of the Holders of Notes in any material respect.

Upon the written request of the Company and subject to Section 10.05, the Trustee is hereby authorized to, and shall join with the Company and the Guarantors in the execution of any such supplemental indenture, to make any further appropriate agreements and stipulations that may be therein contained, except that the Trustee shall not be obligated to, but may, enter into any supplemental indenture that affects the Trustee's own rights, duties, privileges, liabilities or immunities under this Indenture or otherwise.

Any supplemental indenture authorized by the provisions of this Section 10.01 may be executed by the Company, the Guarantors and the Trustee without the consent of the Holders of any of the Notes at the time outstanding, notwithstanding any of the provisions of Section 10.02.

Section 10.02. Supplemental Indentures with Consent of Holders. With the consent (evidenced as provided in Article 8) of the Majority Holders (determined in accordance with Article 8 and including consents obtained in connection with a repurchase of, or tender or exchange offer for, Notes), the Company and the Guarantors (when authorized by the resolutions each of their respective Boards of Directors), and the Trustee, at the Company's expense, may from time to time and at any time enter into an indenture or indentures supplemental hereto for the purpose of adding any provisions to or changing in any manner or eliminating any of the provisions of this Indenture or any supplemental indenture or of modifying in any manner the rights of the Holders; provided, however, that, without the consent of each Holder of an outstanding Note affected, no such supplemental indenture shall:

- (a) reduce the Payment Rate provided for in this Indenture;
- (b) reduce the amount or percentage of Notes whose Holders must consent to an amendment or waive any past default;
  - (c) reduce the rate of Default Interest;
  - (d) reduce the Principal Amount of any Note;
  - (e) reduce the Maximum Return Amount of any Note;
- (f) make any Note payable in a currency or at a place of payment other than that stated in the Note;

- (g) change the definitions of "End Date", "Interest Payment", "Payment", "Payment Measuring Period", "Principal Payment", "Products", "Net Revenues" or any other defined term that is incorporated into any such definition.
- (h) change any provision of this Indenture or the related definitions to affect the ranking of the Notes or any Guarantee;
  - (i) increase the Aggregate Principal Amount to an amount in excess of \$120,000;
- (j) make any change in this Article 10 that requires each Holder's consent or in the waiver provisions in Section 6.07 or any other amendment or waiver processes in this Indenture; or
- (k) modify the Guarantee in any manner adverse to the Holders (including the release of any Guarantor from any of its obligations under its Guarantee or this Indenture); or
  - (l) make any change to Section 4.12.

Upon the written request of the Company, and upon the filing with the Trustee of evidence of the consent of Holders as aforesaid and subject to Section 10.05, the Trustee shall join with the Company and the Guarantors in the execution of such supplemental indenture unless such supplemental indenture affects the Trustee's own rights, duties or immunities under this Indenture or otherwise, in which case the Trustee may, but shall not be obligated to, enter into such supplemental indenture.

Holders do not need under this Section 10.02 to approve the particular form of any proposed supplemental indenture. It shall be sufficient if such Holders approve the substance thereof. After any such supplemental indenture becomes effective, the Company shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to the Holders' Representative and to the Holders a notice briefly describing such supplemental indenture. However, the failure to give such notice to the Holders' Representative, or any defect in the notice, will not impair or affect the validity of the supplemental indenture.

Section 10.03. Effect of Supplemental Indentures. Upon the execution of any supplemental indenture pursuant to the provisions of this Article 10, this Indenture shall be and be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance therewith and the respective rights, limitation of rights, obligations, privileges, duties and immunities under this Indenture of the Trustee, the Company, the Guarantors, the Holders and the Holders' Representative Group shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder subject in all respects to such modifications and amendments and all the terms and conditions of any such supplemental indenture shall be and be deemed to be part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes.

Section 10.04. *Notation on Notes*. Notes authenticated and delivered after the execution of any supplemental indenture pursuant to the provisions of this Article 10 may, at the Company's expense, bear a notation in form approved by the Trustee as to any matter provided

for in such supplemental indenture. If the Company or the Trustee shall so determine, new Notes so modified as to conform, in the opinion of the Trustee and the Board of Directors of the Company, to any modification of this Indenture contained in any such supplemental indenture may, at the Company's expense, be prepared and executed by the Company, authenticated, upon receipt of a Company Order by the Trustee (or an authenticating agent duly appointed by the Trustee pursuant to Section 15.10) and delivered in exchange for the Notes then outstanding, upon surrender of such Notes then outstanding.

Section 10.05. Evidence of Compliance of Supplemental Indenture to Be Furnished to Trustee. In addition to the documents required by Section 15.05, the Trustee shall receive an Officer's Certificate and an Opinion of Counsel and shall be fully protected in relying upon as conclusive evidence that any supplemental indenture executed pursuant hereto complies with the requirements of this Article 10 and is permitted or authorized by this Indenture and that the supplemental indenture constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Company enforceable in accordance with its terms.

Section 10.06. *Conformity with Trust Indenture Act*. Every supplemental indenture executed pursuant to this Article shall conform to the applicable requirements of the Trust Indenture Act, if any.

### ARTICLE 11 CONSOLIDATION, MERGER, SALE, CONVEYANCE AND LEASE

Section 11.01. *Parent Guarantor May Consolidate, Etc. on Certain Terms*. Subject to the provisions of Section 11.02, the Parent Guarantor shall not consolidate with, merge with or into, or sell, convey, transfer or lease all or substantially all of its properties and assets to another Person, unless:

- (a) the resulting, surviving or transferee Person (the "Successor Company"), if not the Parent Guarantor, shall be (i) a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, any State thereof or the District of Columbia or the Republic of Ireland or (ii) an entity organized and existing under the laws of such other jurisdiction as approved by the Majority Holders, and in each case the Successor Company (if not the Parent Guarantor) shall expressly assume, by supplemental indenture all of the obligations of the Parent Guarantor under the Notes, this Indenture and the Guarantee, as the case may be;
- (b) immediately after giving effect to such transaction, no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing under this Indenture;
- (c) immediately after giving effect to such transaction, the Parent Guarantor shall maintain, directly or indirectly, 100% equity ownership of the Company and the Subsidiary Guarantors;
- (d) to the extent such transaction constitutes a Change of Control of the Parent Guarantor, the Company and the Guarantors act in accordance with Section 11.04; and

(e) in the case of a consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance, transfer or lease involving the Company or the Subsidiary Guarantors, the Successor Company is a wholly owned Subsidiary of the Parent Guarantor.

For purposes of this Section 11.01, the sale, conveyance, transfer or lease of all or substantially all of the properties and assets of one or more Subsidiaries of the Parent Guarantor to another Person, which properties and assets, if held by the Parent Guarantor instead of such Subsidiaries, would constitute all or substantially all of the properties and assets of the Parent Guarantor on a consolidated basis, shall be deemed to be the sale, conveyance, transfer or lease of all or substantially all of the properties and assets of the Parent Guarantor to another Person.

Section 11.02. Successor Corporation to Be Substituted. In case of any such consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance, transfer or lease and upon the assumption by the Successor Company, by supplemental indenture (if required by Section 11.01), executed and delivered to the Trustee and satisfactory in form to the Trustee, of the due and punctual payment of the Payments for and any accrued and unpaid Default Interest on all of the Notes and the due and punctual performance of all of the covenants and conditions of this Indenture, the Notes and the Guarantee to be performed by the Company or the Guarantors, as applicable, such Successor Company (if not Company or any Guarantor, as applicable) shall succeed to and, except in the case of a lease of all or substantially all of the Company's or the Guarantors' properties and assets, shall be substituted for the Company or the Guarantor, as applicable, with the same effect as if it had been named herein as the party of the first part. Such Successor Company thereupon may cause to be signed, and may issue either in its own name or in the name of the Company any or all of the Notes issuable hereunder which theretofore shall not have been signed by the Company and delivered to the Trustee; and, upon the written order of such Successor Company instead of the Company and subject to all the terms, conditions and limitations in this Indenture prescribed, the Trustee shall authenticate and shall deliver, or cause to be authenticated and delivered, any Notes that previously shall have been signed and delivered by the Officers of the Company to the Trustee for authentication, and any Notes that such Successor Company thereafter shall cause to be signed and delivered to the Trustee for that purpose. All the Notes so issued shall in all respects have the same legal rank and benefit under this Indenture as the Notes theretofore or thereafter issued in accordance with the terms of this Indenture as though all of such Notes had been issued at the date of the execution hereof. In the event of any such consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance or transfer (but not in the case of a lease), upon compliance with this Article 11, the Person named as the "Company", the "Parent Guarantor" or a "Subsidiary Guarantor" in the first paragraph of this Indenture (or any successor that shall thereafter have become such in the manner prescribed in this Article 11), as applicable, may be dissolved, wound up and liquidated at any time thereafter and, except in the case of a lease, such Person shall be released from its liabilities as obligor or guarantor and (in the case of the Company) maker of the Notes and from its obligations under this Indenture, the Notes and the Guarantee, as the case may be.

In case of any such consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance, transfer or lease, such changes in phraseology and form (but not in substance) may be made in the Notes thereafter to be issued as may be appropriate.

Section 11.03. Officer's Certificate and Opinion of Counsel to Be Given to Trustee. No such consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance, transfer or lease shall be effective unless the Trustee shall receive an Officer's Certificate and an Opinion of Counsel as conclusive evidence that any such consolidation, merger, sale, conveyance, transfer or lease and any such assumption and, if a supplemental indenture is required in connection with such transaction, such supplemental indenture, complies with the provisions of this Article 11, and in the case of the Opinion of Counsel, that such supplemental indenture is the legal, valid and binding obligation of the relevant Successor Company.

Section 11.04. *Changes of Control*. The Parent Guarantor shall require the ultimate beneficial owner or beneficial owners that controls or control, as the case may be, any acquiring Person or Persons, in any transaction permitted under this Indenture which constitutes a Change of Control of the Parent Guarantor, to guarantee the obligations of the Company and the Parent Guarantor under this Indenture and the Guarantee, as applicable, including the Company's obligation to pay Principal Payment, Interest Payments and Default Interest when due and payable, as a condition to such transaction or series of related transactions in a manner and with an effect that does not diminish the value of the Notes and replicates, to the extent reasonably practicable, the role of the Parent Guarantor in respect of this Indenture; provided that the foregoing obligation may be waived by the Majority Holders.

# ARTICLE 12 IMMUNITY OF INCORPORATORS, SHAREHOLDERS, OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS

Section 12.01. *Indenture, Notes and Guarantee Solely Corporate Obligations.* No recourse for the payment of the Principal Payments or Interest Payments for, or any accrued and unpaid Default Interest on, any Note or in respect of the Guarantee, nor for any claim based thereon or otherwise in respect thereof, and no recourse under or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement of the Company or the Guarantors in this Indenture or in any supplemental indenture or in any Note or the Guarantee, nor because of the creation of any indebtedness represented thereby, shall be had against any incorporator, shareholder, employee, agent, Officer or director or Subsidiary (other than the Company or the Subsidiary Guarantors), as such, past, present or future, of the Company, the Guarantors or of any of their respective successor corporations, either directly or through the Company, the Guarantors or any successor corporation, whether by virtue of any constitution, statute or rule of law, or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise; it being expressly understood that all such liability is hereby expressly waived and released as a condition of, and as a consideration for, the execution of this Indenture and the issuance of the Notes and the Guarantee.

### ARTICLE 13 GUARANTEE OF NOTES

Section 13.01. Guarantee.

(a) By its execution hereof, each Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that it receives substantial benefits from the Company and the issuance of the Notes and that such Guarantor is providing its Guarantee for good and valuable consideration, including such substantial benefits.

Accordingly, subject to the provisions of this Article 13, such Guarantor hereby fully and unconditionally guarantees as a primary principal obligation and not merely as a surety to each Holder, on a senior basis, and its successors and assigns that: (x) the Principal Payments and Interest Payments (including the Redemption Price, if applicable) shall be duly and punctually paid in full and/or performed in accordance with the terms of this Indenture when due, along with any Default Interest, if any, on the Notes, (y) in case of any extension of time of payment of any Notes or any of such other obligations, the same shall be duly and punctually paid in full and/or performed in accordance with the terms of this Indenture when due or performed in accordance with the terms of the extension, along with any Default Interest, on the Notes. Furthermore, subject to the provisions of this Article 13, such Guarantor hereby unconditionally guarantees to the Trustee, the Holders' Representative and each Holder and their respective successors and assigns that all other obligations of the Company to the Holders, the Holders' Representative or the Trustee hereunder or under the Notes (including fees, expenses or other obligations) shall be promptly paid in full or performed, all in accordance with the terms hereof, subject, however, in the case of each of the foregoing obligations set forth above in this Section 13.01, to the limitations set forth in Section 13.02 hereof (the obligations set forth in this Section 13.01 collectively, the "Guarantee Obligations"). Failing payment when due of any Guarantee Obligation for whatever reason, such Guarantor will be obligated to pay the same immediately. An Event of Default with respect to the Notes under this Indenture shall constitute an event of default under the Guarantee, provided that the Holders shall have no right to accelerate payment of any amount in respect of the Notes by any Guarantor. Each Guarantor covenants and agrees, and each Holder of a Note, by such Holder's acceptance thereof, likewise covenants and agrees, that, notwithstanding anything in this Indenture or the Notes to the contrary, the Guarantee constitutes a general unsecured obligation of each Guarantor and will be subordinate in right of payment to any Guarantor Senior Debt, it being understood that the terms of Article 16 of this Indenture shall apply to the Guarantee Obligations as if (i) such Article 16 were set forth herein in full, (ii) the term "Guarantee Obligations" were substituted for the term "Notes" appearing in such Article 16, (iii) the term "Guarantor Senior Debt" were substituted for the term "Senior Debt" appearing in such Article 16 and (iv) the term "Guarantors" were substituted for the term "Company" appearing in such Article 16.

(b) Subject to the provisions of this Article 13, each Guarantor hereby agrees that its Guarantee hereunder shall be unconditional, irrespective of the validity, regularity or enforceability of the Notes or this Indenture, the absence of any action to enforce the same, any waiver or consent by any Holder of the Notes with respect to any thereof, the entry of any judgment against the Company, any action to enforce the same or any other circumstance which might otherwise constitute a legal or equitable discharge or defense of such Guarantor. Such Guarantor hereby waives and relinquishes: (i) any right to require the Trustee, the Holders, the Holders' Representative or the Company (each, a "Benefited Party") to proceed against the Company or any other Person or to proceed against or exhaust any security held by a Benefited Party at any time or to pursue any other remedy in any secured party's power before proceeding against such Guarantor; (ii) any defense that may arise by reason of the incapacity, lack of authority, death or disability of any other Person or Persons or the failure of a Benefited Party to file or enforce a claim against the estate (in administration, bankruptcy or any other proceeding) of any other Person or Persons; (iii) demand, protest and notice of any kind (except as expressly

required by this Indenture), including but not limited to notice of the existence, creation or incurring of any new or additional indebtedness or obligation or of any action or non-action on the part of such Guarantor, the Company, any Benefited Party, any creditor of such Guarantor or the Company or on the part of any other Person whomsoever in connection with any obligations the performance of which are hereby guaranteed; (iv) any defense based upon an election of remedies by a Benefited Party, including but not limited to an election to proceed against such Guarantor for reimbursement; (v) any defense based upon any statute or rule of law which provides that the obligation of a surety must be neither larger in amount nor in other respects more burdensome than that of the principal; (vi) any defense arising because of a Benefited Party's election, in any proceeding instituted under Bankruptcy Law, of the application of Section 1111(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code or any similar provision (including under Bermudan or Irish law); and (vii) any defense based on any borrowing or grant of a security interest under Section 364 of the Bankruptcy Code or any similar provision (including under Bermudan or Irish law). Such Guarantor hereby covenants that, except as otherwise provided therein, the Guarantee shall not be discharged except by payment or satisfaction, as the case may be, in full of all Guarantee Obligations, including the Principal Payments, Interest Payments (including the Redemption Price, if applicable), and any Default Interest on the Notes and all other costs provided for under this Indenture (including as provided in Article 7).

- (c) Each Guarantor as principal obligor and as a separate and independent obligation and liability from its other obligations and liabilities under this Indenture agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified each Holder, the Holders' Representative Group and the Trustee in full and on demand in respect of the performance and discharge of the Guarantee Obligations (except where the Company's failure to perform or discharge the Guarantee Obligations results from such Holder's failure to comply with its obligations under the Indenture or the Trustee's negligence or willful misconduct or the Company contesting any payment or part of a payment in good faith).
- (d) If any Holder, the Holders' Representative or the Trustee is required by any court or otherwise to return to either the Company or any Guarantor, or any trustee or similar official acting in relation to either the Company or such Guarantor, any amount paid by the Company or such Guarantor to the Trustee, the Holders' Representative or such Holder, then the Guarantee, to the extent theretofore discharged, shall be reinstated in full force and effect. Each Guarantor agrees that it shall not be entitled to any right of subrogation in relation to the Holders or the Holders' Representative in respect of any Guarantee Obligations hereby until payment in full of all such obligations guaranteed hereby. Each Guarantor agrees that, as between it, on the one hand, and the Holders, the Holders' Representative and the Trustee, on the other hand, (x) the maturity of the obligations guaranteed hereby may be accelerated as provided in Article 6 hereof for the purposes hereof, notwithstanding any stay, injunction or other prohibition preventing such acceleration in respect of the Guarantee Obligations, and (y) in the event of any acceleration of such obligations as provided in Article 6 hereof, such Guarantee Obligations (whether or not due and payable) shall forthwith become due and payable by such Guarantor for the purpose of the Guarantee.

Section 13.02. Limitation of the Guarantors' Liability; Certain Bankruptcy Events.

- (a) The End Date, the Limited Recourse Qualification, the Aggregate Maximum Return Amount Qualification and each applicable Maximum Return Amount Qualification shall apply to the Guarantee Obligations in the same manner and to the same extent as to the obligations of the Company under this Indenture and the Notes.
- (b) Each Guarantor, and by its acceptance hereof each Holder, hereby confirms that it is the intention of all such parties that the Guarantee Obligations of the Guarantors pursuant to its Guarantee not constitute a fraudulent transfer or conveyance for purposes of any Bankruptcy Law, the Uniform Fraudulent Conveyance Act, the Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act or any similar federal, state or foreign law. To effectuate the foregoing intention, the Holders and the Guarantors hereby irrevocably agree that the Guarantee Obligations of the Guarantors under this Article 13 shall be limited to the maximum amount as shall, after giving effect to all other contingent and fixed liabilities of the Guarantors, result in the Guarantee Obligations of the Guarantors under the Guarantee not constituting a fraudulent transfer or conveyance.
- (c) Each Guarantor hereby covenants and agrees, to the fullest extent that it may do so under applicable law, that in the event of the insolvency, examinership, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Company, such Guarantor shall not file (or join in any filing of), or otherwise seek to participate in the filing of, any motion or request seeking to stay or to prohibit (even temporarily) execution on the Guarantee and hereby waives and agrees not to take the benefit of any such stay of execution, whether under Section 362 or 105 of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise.

Section 13.03. Execution And Delivery. The Guarantee shall be evidenced by the execution and delivery of this Indenture or a supplement to this Indenture and no notation of the Guarantee need be endorsed on any Note. Each Guarantor hereby agrees that its Guarantee set forth in Section 13.01 shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the absence of the endorsement of any notation of such Guarantee on the Notes. If an Officer whose signature is on this Indenture no longer holds that office at the time the Trustee authenticates the Note, the Guarantee shall be valid nevertheless. The delivery of any Note by the Trustee, after the authentication thereof hereunder, shall constitute due delivery of the Guarantee set forth in this Indenture on behalf of the Guarantors.

### ARTICLE 14 OPTIONAL REDEMPTION

Section 14.01. Optional Redemption. No sinking fund is provided for the Notes. Subject to Section 14.04, the Company may at any time, upon receipt of written consent of the holders of the Senior Debt while the Senior Debt remains outstanding, redeem all, but not less than all, of the Notes (an "Optional Redemption") in exchange for cash in an amount per Note equal to the Maximum Return Amount of such Note less Principal Payments and Interest Payments made through and including the applicable Redemption Date in respect of such Note, plus any accrued but unpaid Default Interest other than Designated Default Interest made through and including the applicable Redemption Date (the "Redemption Price"), in all cases without any additional premium or penalty.

Section 14.02. *Notice of Optional Redemption; Selection of Notes.* 

- (a) In case the Company exercises its Optional Redemption right to redeem all of the Notes pursuant to Section 14.01, it shall fix a date for redemption (each, a "Redemption Date") and it or, at its written request received by the Trustee not less than 75 days prior to the Redemption Date (or such shorter period of time as may be acceptable to the Trustee), the Trustee, in the name of and at the expense of the Company, shall deliver or cause to be delivered a notice of such Optional Redemption (a "Redemption Notice") not less than 60 nor more than 70 days prior to the Redemption Date to each Holder of Notes so to be redeemed as a whole or in part; provided, however, that, if the Company shall give such notice, it shall also give written notice of the Redemption Date to the Trustee and the Paying Agent (if other than the Trustee).
- (b) The Redemption Notice, if delivered in the manner herein provided, shall be conclusively presumed to have been duly given, whether or not the Holder receives such notice. In any case, failure to give such Redemption Notice or any defect in the Redemption Notice to the Holder of any Note designated for redemption as a whole or in part shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of any other Note.
  - (c) Each Redemption Notice shall specify:
    - (i) the Redemption Date;
    - (ii) the Redemption Price;
  - (iii) that on the Redemption Date, the Redemption Price will become due and payable upon each Note to be redeemed, and that Default Interest thereon, if any, shall cease to accrue on and after the Redemption Date;
  - (iv) the place or places where such Notes are to be surrendered for payment of the Redemption Price; and
    - (v) the CUSIP, ISIN or other similar numbers, if any, assigned to such Notes.

A Redemption Notice shall be irrevocable.

Section 14.03. Payment of Notes Called for Redemption.

- (a) If any Redemption Notice has been given in respect of the Notes in accordance with Section 14.02, the Notes shall become due and payable on the Redemption Date at the place or places stated in the Redemption Notice and at the applicable Redemption Price. On presentation and surrender of the Notes at the place or places stated in the Redemption Notice, the Notes shall be paid and redeemed by the Company at the applicable Redemption Price.
- (b) Prior to the open of business on the Redemption Date, the Company shall deposit with the Paying Agent or, if any Guarantor, the Company or a respective Subsidiary of a Guarantor or the Company is acting as the Paying Agent, shall segregate and hold in trust as provided in Section 7.05 an amount of cash (in immediately available funds if deposited on the

Redemption Date), sufficient to pay the Redemption Price of all of the Notes to be redeemed on such Redemption Date. Subject to receipt of funds by the Paying Agent, payment for the Notes to be redeemed shall be made on the Redemption Date for such Notes. The Paying Agent shall, promptly after such payment and upon written demand by the Company, return to the Company any funds in excess of the Redemption Price.

Section 14.04. Adjustments in Connection with Change of Control. In the event that any Redemption Date occurs (a) prior to the first date on which there has been a commercial sale of a Product in the United States following FDA Approval with respect to such Product and (b) on the date of, or within sixty (60) days following, any Change of Control of the Parent Guarantor, then the Redemption Price will be equal to (i) 50% of the Maximum Return Amount of such Note less Principal Payments and Interest Payments made through and including the applicable Redemption Date in respect of such Note, plus (ii) any accrued but unpaid Default Interest, in all cases without any additional premium or penalty.

# ARTICLE 15 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 15.01. *Provisions Binding on Successors*. All the covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements of each of the Company and the Guarantors contained in this Indenture shall bind its successors and assigns whether so expressed or not.

Section 15.02. Official Acts by Successor Corporation. Any act or proceeding by any provision of this Indenture authorized or required to be done or performed by any board, committee or Officer of the Company or any Guarantor shall and may be done and performed with like force and effect by the like board, committee or officer of any corporation or other entity that shall at the time be the lawful sole successor of the Company or such Guarantor, as the case may be.

Section 15.03. Addresses for Notices, Etc. Any notice or demand that by any provision of this Indenture is required or permitted to be given or made by the Trustee, by the Holders' Representative or by the Holders on the Company or the Guarantors shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made, for all purposes if given or made by being deposited postage prepaid by registered or certified mail in a post office letter box addressed (until another address is filed by the Company or the Guarantors with the Trustee) to Iterum Therapeutics plc, Block 2, Floor 3 Harcourt Centre, Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, Ireland, Attention: Corey Fishman, with a copy to Iterum Therapeutics plc, Legal Department, Block 2, Floor 3 Harcourt Centre, Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, Ireland. Any notice, direction, request or demand hereunder to or upon the Trustee shall be in writing (including facsimile or electronic transmission in PDF format). Notices by certified or registered mail shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made, for all purposes, if given or made by being deposited postage prepaid by registered or certified mail in a post office letter box addressed to the Corporate Trust Office or sent electronically in PDF format and, in each case, upon actual receipt by the Trustee.

The Trustee agrees to accept and act upon instructions or directions pursuant to this Indenture sent by unsecured e-mail, pdf, facsimile transmission or other similar unsecured

electronic methods, *provided* that the Trustee shall have received an incumbency certificate listing persons designated to give such instructions or directions and containing specimen signatures of such designated persons, which such incumbency certificate shall be amended and replaced whenever a person is to be added or deleted from the listing.

The Trustee, by notice to the Company, may designate additional or different addresses for subsequent notices or communications.

Any notice or communication given to the Holders' Representative shall be delivered solely via email or facsimile to:

### Holders' Representative:

Iterum Holders' Representative LLC c/o Sarissa Capital Management LP 660 Steamboat Road, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Greenwich, CT 06830

Attention: Mark DiPaolo

E-mail: <u>mdipaolo@sarissacap.com</u>

with copies (which will not constitute notice) to:

Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 787 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10019

Attention: Russ Leaf; Jared Fertman

Email: rleaf@willkie.com; jfertman@willkie.com

Any notice or communication sent to a Holder of Physical Notes shall be mailed to it by first class mail, postage prepaid, at its address as it appears on the Note Register and shall be sufficiently given to it if so mailed within the time prescribed Any notice or communication sent to Holders of Global Notes shall be sent in accordance with the applicable procedures of the Depositary and shall be sufficiently given to it if so sent within the time prescribed.

Failure to deliver a notice or communication to a Holder or any defect in it shall not affect its sufficiency with respect to other Holders. If a notice or communication is sent or delivered in the manner provided above, it is duly given, whether or not the addressee receives it.

In case by reason of the suspension of regular mail service or by reason of any other cause it shall be impracticable to give such notice to Holders by mail, then such notification as shall be made with the approval of the Trustee shall constitute a sufficient notification for every purpose hereunder.

In addition to the foregoing, the Trustee agrees to accept and act upon notice, instructions or directions pursuant to this Indenture sent by unsecured e-mail, facsimile transmission or other similar unsecured electronic methods. If the party elects to give the Trustee e-mail or facsimile

instructions (or instructions by a similar electronic method), and the Trustee acts upon such instructions, the Trustee's understanding of such instructions shall be deemed controlling. The Trustee shall not be liable for any losses, costs or expenses arising directly or indirectly from the Trustee's reliance upon and compliance with such instructions notwithstanding such instructions conflict or are inconsistent with a subsequent written instruction. The party providing electronic instructions agrees to assume all risks arising out of the use of such electronic methods to submit instructions and directions to the Trustee, including the risk of the Trustee acting on unauthorized instructions, and the risk or interception and misuse by third parties.

Section 15.04. *Governing Law; Jurisdiction*. THIS INDENTURE, THE GUARANTEE AND EACH NOTE, AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING UNDER OR RELATED TO THIS INDENTURE, THE GUARANTEE AND EACH NOTE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Each of the Company and the Guarantors irrevocably consents and agrees, for the benefit of the Holders from time to time of the Notes, the Holders' Representative and the Trustee, that any legal action, suit or proceeding against it with respect to obligations, liabilities or any other matter arising out of or in connection with this Indenture, the Guarantee or the Notes may be brought in the courts of the State of New York or the courts of the United States located in the Borough of Manhattan, New York City, New York and, until amounts due and to become due in respect of the Notes have been paid, hereby irrevocably consents and submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of each such court *in personam*, generally and unconditionally with respect to any action, suit or proceeding for itself in respect of its properties, assets and revenues.

Each of the Company and the Guarantors irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any of the aforesaid actions, suits or proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Indenture, the Notes or the Guarantee brought in the courts of the State of New York or the courts of the United States located in the Borough of Manhattan, New York City, New York and hereby further irrevocably and unconditionally waives and agrees not to plead or claim in any such court that any such action, suit or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

Section 15.05. Evidence of Compliance with Conditions Precedent; Certificates and Opinions of Counsel to Trustee. Upon any application or demand by the Company or any Guarantor to the Trustee to take any action under any of the provisions of this Indenture, the Company or such Guarantor, as applicable, shall furnish to the Trustee an Officer's Certificate and/or Opinion of Counsel, subject to customary exceptions, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee, stating that such action is permitted by the terms of the Indenture and that all conditions precedent, if any, provided for in this Indenture relating to the proposed action have been complied with.

Each Officer's Certificate or Opinion of Counsel provided for in this Indenture and delivered to the Trustee with respect to compliance with a condition or covenant provided for in this Indenture shall include (a) a statement that the person signing such Officer's Certificate or

Opinion of Counsel has read such covenant or condition, (b) a brief statement as to the nature and scope of the examination or investigation upon which the statements or opinions contained in such Officer's Certificate or Opinion of Counsel are based, (c) a statement that, in the opinion of such person, he or she has made such examination or investigation as is necessary to enable him or her to express an informed opinion as to whether or not such action is permitted by this Indenture and whether or not such covenants or conditions have been complied with and (d) a statement as to whether or not, in the opinion of such person, such action is permitted by this Indenture and that all conditions or covenants precedent to such action have been complied with.

Any Officer's Certificate of the Company or any Guarantor may be based, insofar as it relates to legal matters, upon an Opinion of Counsel, unless such officer knows that the Opinion of Counsel with respect to the matters upon which his or her Officer's Certificate may be based as aforesaid are erroneous, or in the exercise of reasonable care should know that the same are erroneous. Any Opinion of Counsel may be based, insofar as it relates to factual matters, information with respect to which is in the possession of the Company or any Guarantor, upon the Officer's Certificate of the Company or such Guarantor, as applicable, unless such counsel knows that the Officer's Certificate with respect to the matters upon which his or her Opinion of Counsel may be based as aforesaid are erroneous, or in the exercise of reasonable care should know that the same are erroneous.

Any Officer's Certificate or Opinion of Counsel may be based, insofar as it relates to accounting matters, upon a certificate or opinion of or representations by an accountant or firm of accountants in the employ of the Company or any Guarantor, as applicable, unless such officer or counsel, as the case may be, knows that the certificate or opinion or representations with respect to the accounting matters upon which his or her Officer's Certificate or Opinion of Counsel may be based as aforesaid are erroneous, or in the exercise of reasonable care should know that the same are erroneous.

Any certificate or opinion of any independent firm of public accountants filed with and directed to the Trustee shall contain a statement that such firm is independent.

Section 15.06. *Legal Holidays*. In any case where any Payment Date is not a Business Day, then any action to be taken on such date need not be taken on such date, but may be taken on the next succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if taken on such date, and no interest shall accrue in respect of the delay.

Section 15.07. *No Security Interest Created.* Nothing in this Indenture or in the Notes, expressed or implied, shall be construed to constitute a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code or similar legislation, as now or hereafter enacted and in effect, in any jurisdiction.

Section 15.08. *Benefits of Indenture*. Nothing in this Indenture or in the Notes, expressed or implied, shall give to any Person, other than the Holders, the parties hereto, the holders of Senior Debt, any Paying Agent, any authenticating agent, any Note Registrar and their successors hereunder, any benefit or any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under this Indenture.

Section 15.09. *Table of Contents, Headings, Etc.* The table of contents and the titles and headings of the articles and sections of this Indenture have been inserted for convenience of reference only, are not to be considered a part hereof, and shall in no way modify or restrict any of the terms or provisions hereof.

Section 15.10. Authenticating Agent. The Trustee may appoint an authenticating agent that shall be authorized to act on its behalf and subject to its direction in the authentication and delivery of Notes in connection with the original issuance thereof and transfers and exchanges of Notes hereunder, including under Section 2.04, Section 2.05, Section 2.06, Section 2.07 and Section 10.04 as fully to all intents and purposes as though the authenticating agent had been expressly authorized by this Indenture and those Sections to authenticate and deliver Notes. For all purposes of this Indenture, the authentication and delivery of Notes by the authenticating agent shall be deemed to be authentication and delivery of such Notes "by the Trustee" and a certificate of authentication executed on behalf of the Trustee by an authenticating agent shall be deemed to satisfy any requirement hereunder or in the Notes for the Trustee's certificate of authentication. Such authenticating agent shall at all times be a Person eligible to serve as trustee hereunder pursuant to Section 7.08.

Any corporation or other entity into which any authenticating agent may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation or other entity resulting from any merger, consolidation or conversion to which any authenticating agent shall be a party, or any corporation or other entity succeeding to the corporate trust business of any authenticating agent, shall be the successor of the authenticating agent hereunder, if such successor corporation or other entity is otherwise eligible under this Section 15.10, without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of the parties hereto or the authenticating agent or such successor corporation or other entity.

Any authenticating agent may at any time resign by giving written notice of resignation to the Trustee and to the Company. The Trustee may at any time terminate the agency of any authenticating agent by giving written notice of termination to such authenticating agent and to the Company. Upon receiving such a notice of resignation or upon such a termination, or in case at any time any authenticating agent shall cease to be eligible under this Section, the Trustee may appoint a successor authenticating agent (which may be the Trustee), shall give written notice of such appointment to the Company and shall send notice of such appointment to all Holders as the names and addresses of such Holders appear on the Note Register.

The Company agrees to pay to the authenticating agent from time to time reasonable compensation for its services although the Company may terminate the authenticating agent, if it determines such agent's fees to be unreasonable.

The provisions of Section 7.02, Section 7.03, Section 7.04, Section 8.03 and this Section 15.10 shall be applicable to any authenticating agent.

If an authenticating agent is appointed pursuant to this Section 15.10, the Notes may have endorsed thereon, in addition to the Trustee's certificate of authentication, an alternative certificate of authentication in the following form:

as Authenticating Agent, certi	fies that this is one of the Notes described
in the within-named Indenture	e.
Ву:	
Authorized Signatory	

Section 15.11. *Execution in Counterparts*. This Indenture may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. The exchange of copies of this Indenture and of signature pages by facsimile or PDF transmission shall constitute effective execution and delivery of this Indenture as to the parties hereto and may be used in lieu of the original Indenture for all purposes. Signatures of the parties hereto transmitted by facsimile or PDF shall be deemed to be their original signatures for all purposes.

Section 15.12. *Conflict with Trust Indenture Act.* If any provision hereof limits, qualifies or conflicts with another provision hereof which is required to be included in this Indenture by any of the provisions of the Trust Indenture Act, such required provision shall control.

Section 15.13. *Severability*. In the event any provision of this Indenture or in the Notes shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, then (to the extent permitted by law) the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired.

Section 15.14. Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH OF THE COMPANY, THE GUARANTORS, THE HOLDERS' REPRESENTATIVE AND THE TRUSTEE HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS INDENTURE, THE GUARANTEE, THE NOTES OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY.

Section 15.15. Force Majeure. In no event shall the Trustee be responsible or liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations hereunder arising out of or caused by, directly or indirectly, forces beyond its control, including strikes, work stoppages, accidents, acts of war or terrorism, civil or military disturbances, nuclear or natural catastrophes or acts of God, and interruptions, loss or malfunctions of utilities, communications or computer (software and hardware) services; it being understood that the Trustee shall use reasonable efforts that are consistent with accepted practices in the banking industry to resume performance as soon as practicable under the circumstances.

Section 15.16. *Calculations*. Except as otherwise provided herein (including Section 9.10), the Company shall be responsible for making all calculations called for under the Notes. These calculations include, but are not limited to, determinations of any accrued Default Interest payable on the Notes. The Company shall make all these calculations in good faith and, absent manifest error, the Company's calculations shall be final and binding on Holders of Notes; provided, that the foregoing shall not apply with respect to the determination as to whether

Default Interest is due. The Company shall provide a schedule of its calculations to the Trustee, and the Trustee is entitled to rely conclusively upon the accuracy of the Company's calculations without independent verification. The Trustee will forward the Company's calculations to any Holder of Notes upon the request of that Holder at the sole cost and expense of the Company. The Trustee shall have no obligations under this Indenture to monitor, verify or perform any calculations under this Indenture or the Notes.

Section 15.17. *U.S.A. Patriot Act*. The parties hereto acknowledge that in accordance with Section 326 of the U.S.A. Patriot Act, the Trustee (in all of its capacities), like all financial institutions and in order to help fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering, is required to obtain, verify, and record information that identifies each person or legal entity that establishes a relationship or opens an account with the Trustee. The parties to this Indenture agree that they will provide the Trustee with such information as it may request in order for the Trustee to satisfy the requirements of the U.S.A. Patriot Act.

Section 15.18. *Tax Withholding*. The Company or the Trustee, as the case may be, shall be entitled to make a deduction or withholding from any payment which it makes under this Indenture for or on account of any present or future taxes, duties or charges if and to the extent so required by any applicable law and any current or future regulations or agreements thereunder or official interpretations thereof or any law implementing an intergovernmental approach thereto or by virtue of the relevant Holder failing to satisfy any certification or other requirements in respect of the Notes, in which event the Company or the Trustee, as the case may be, shall make such payment after such withholding or deduction has been made and shall account to the relevant authorities for the amount so withheld or deducted and shall have no obligation to gross up any payment hereunder or pay any additional amount as a result of such withholding tax.

## ARTICLE 16 SUBORDINATION OF NOTES

Section 16.01. *Notes Subordinate to Senior Debt*. The Company covenants and agrees, and each Holder of a Note, whether upon original issue or upon transfer, assignment or exchange thereof, by such Holder's acceptance thereof, likewise covenants and agrees, that, notwithstanding anything in this Indenture or the Notes to the contrary, the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes and the payment of the principal of (and premium, if any) and interest on each and all of the Notes are hereby expressly made subordinate and junior in right of payment to the prior payment in full in cash of all Senior Debt, whether outstanding at the date of this Indenture or thereafter incurred, to the extent and in the manner provided in this Indenture.

Section 16.02. Payment Over of Proceeds Upon Dissolution, Etc. In the event of (a) any insolvency or bankruptcy case or proceeding, or any receivership, liquidation, reorganization or other similar case or proceeding in connection therewith, relative to the Company, any Guarantor or to their respective creditors, as such, or to their respective assets, or (b) any liquidation, dissolution or other winding up of the Company or any Guarantor, whether voluntary or involuntary and whether or not involving insolvency or bankruptcy, or (c) any assignment for the benefit of creditors or any other marshalling of assets and liabilities of the Company or any

Guarantor, then and in any such event the holders of Senior Debt shall be entitled to receive payment in full of all amounts due or to become due on or in respect of all Senior Debt (including any interest accruing thereon after the commencement of any such case or proceeding), or provision shall be made for such payment in cash or cash equivalents or otherwise in a manner satisfactory to the holders of Senior Debt, before the Holders of the Notes are entitled to receive any payment on account of principal of (or premium, if any) or interest on the Notes, and to that end the holders of Senior Debt shall be entitled to receive, for application to the payment thereof, any payment or distribution of any kind or character, whether in cash, property or securities, including any such payment or distribution which may be payable or deliverable by reason of the payment of any other indebtedness of the Company or any Guarantor being subordinated to the payment of the Notes, which may be payable or deliverable in respect of the Notes in any such case, proceeding, dissolution, liquidation or other winding up event.

In the event that, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section, the Trustee or the Holder of any Note shall have received any payment or distribution of assets of the Company or any Guarantor of any kind or character, whether in cash, property or securities, including any such payment or distribution which may be payable or deliverable by reason of the payment of any other indebtedness of the Company or any Guarantor being subordinated to the payment of the Notes, before all Senior Debt is paid in full or payment thereof provided for, and if such fact shall, at or prior to the time of such payment or distribution, have been made known to the Trustee or, as the case may be, such Holder, then and in such event such payment or distribution shall be paid over or delivered forthwith to the trustee in bankruptcy, receiver, liquidating trustee, custodian, assignee, agent or other Person making payment or distribution of assets of the Company or any Guarantor for application to the payment of all Senior Debt remaining unpaid, to the extent necessary to pay all Senior Debt in full, after giving effect to any concurrent payment or distribution to or for the holders of Senior Debt. Any taxes that have been withheld or deducted from any payment or distribution in respect of the Notes, or any taxes that ought to have been withheld or deducted from any such payment or distribution that have been remitted to the relevant taxing authority, shall not be considered to be an amount that the Trustee or the Holder of any Note receives for purposes of this Section.

For purposes of this Article only, the words "cash, property or securities" shall not be deemed to include shares of stock of the Company as reorganized or readjusted, or securities of the Company or any other corporation or other entity, provided for by a plan of reorganization or readjustment which are subordinated in right of payment to all Senior Debt which may at the time be outstanding to substantially the same extent as, or to a greater extent than, the Notes are so subordinated as provided in this Article.

Section 16.03. No Payment When Senior Debt in Default. In the event and during the continuation of any default in the payment of principal of (or premium, if any), interest or other amounts due on any Senior Debt beyond any applicable grace period with respect thereto, or in the event that any event of default with respect to any Senior Debt shall have occurred and be continuing permitting the holders of such Senior Debt (or a trustee on behalf of the holders thereof) to declare such Senior Debt due and payable prior to the date on which it would otherwise have become due and payable, unless and until such event of default shall have been

waived in writing and any such declaration and its consequences shall have been rescinded or annulled, or in the event that any judicial proceeding shall be pending with respect to any such default in payment or event of default, or in the event that any event of default with respect to any Senior Debt would result from any payments of the Notes, then no payments (including Principal Payments, Interest Payments, payments of Default Interest, or to the extent applicable, any payment which may be payable by reason of the payment of any other indebtedness of the Company being subordinated to the payment of the Note) shall be made by the Company or any Guarantor on the Notes or on account of the purchase or other acquisition of Notes.

In the event that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company or any Guarantor shall make any payment to the Trustee or the Holder of any Note prohibited by the provisions of this Section, and if such fact shall, at or prior to the time of such payment, have been made known to the Trustee or, as the case may be, such Holder, then and in such event such payment shall be paid over and delivered to the Company for application to the payment of all Senior Debt remaining unpaid, to the extent necessary to pay all Senior Debt in full, after giving effect to any concurrent payment or distribution to or for the holders of Senior Debt. The provisions of this Section shall not apply to any payment with respect to which Section 16.02 would be applicable.

Section 16.04. Payment Permitted in Certain Situations. Nothing contained in this Article or elsewhere in this Indenture or in any of the Notes shall prevent, at any time except during the pendency of any case, proceeding, dissolution, liquidation or other winding up, assignment for the benefit of creditors or other marshalling of assets and liabilities of the Company or any Guarantor referred to in Section 16.02 or under the conditions described in Section 16.03, (a) the Company from making Principal Payments, Interest Payments or payments of Default Interest at any time on the Notes, or on account of the purchase or other acquisition of Notes, including pursuant to any Optional Redemption in accordance with Article 14, or (b) the application by the Trustee of any money deposited with it hereunder to any Principal Payment, Interest Payment or payment of Default Interest on the Notes or the retention of such payment by the Holders, if, at the time of such application by the Trustee, it did not have knowledge that such payment would have been prohibited by the provisions of this Article.

Section 16.05. Subrogation to Rights of Holders of Senior Debt. Subject to the payment in full of all Senior Debt or the provision for such payment in cash or cash equivalents or otherwise in a manner satisfactory to the holders of Senior Debt, the Holders of the Notes shall be subrogated to the extent of the payments or distributions made to the holders of such Senior Debt pursuant to the provisions of this Article (equally and ratably with the holders of indebtedness of the Company which by its express terms is subordinated to indebtedness of the Company to substantially the same extent as the Notes are subordinated to the Senior Debt and is entitled to like rights of subrogation) to the rights of the holders of such Senior Debt to receive payments and distributions of cash, property and securities applicable to the Senior Debt to the extent that Principal Payments, Interest Payments or payments of Default Interest are payable under this Indenture and the Notes. For purposes of such subrogation, no payments or distributions to the holders of the Senior Debt of any cash, property or securities to which the Holders of the Notes or the Trustee would be entitled except for the provisions of this Article, and no payments over pursuant to the provisions of this Article to the holders of Senior Debt by Holders of the Notes or the Trustee, shall, as among the Company, its creditors other than

holders of Senior Debt and the Holders of the Notes, be deemed to be a payment or distribution by the Company to or on account of the Senior Debt.

Section 16.06. *Provisions Solely to Define Relative Rights*. The provisions of this Article are and are intended solely for the purpose of defining the relative rights of the Holders of the Notes on the one hand and the holders of Senior Debt on the other hand. Nothing contained in this Article 16 is intended to or shall (i) impair, as between the Company and the Holders of the Notes, the obligation of the Company to pay to the Holders of the Notes the principal of (and premium, if any) and interest on the Notes as and when the same shall become due and payable in accordance with their terms or prevent the Trustee or the Holder of any Note from exercising all remedies otherwise permitted by applicable law upon default under this Indenture, subject to the rights of the holders of Senior Debt to receive cash, property and securities otherwise payable or deliverable to the Trustee or such Holder in accordance with this Article 16, (ii) enhance the rights of the Holders of the Notes to the Principal Payments, Interest Payments and payments of Default Interest payable on the Notes in accordance with their terms, or (iii) cause any additional Principal Payments, Interest Payments or Default Interest, or other amounts, to be due and payable to the Holders of the Notes.

Section 16.07. *Trustee to Effectuate Subordination*. Each Holder of a Note by such Holder's acceptance thereof authorizes and directs the Trustee on such Holder's behalf to take such action as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the subordination provided in this Article and appoints the Trustee as such Holder's attorney-in-fact for any and all such purposes.

Section 16.08. No Waiver of Subordination Provisions. No right of any present or future holder of any Senior Debt to enforce subordination as herein provided shall at any time in any way be prejudiced or impaired by any act or failure to act on the part of the Company or any Guarantor or by any act or failure to act, in good faith, by any such holder, or by any non-compliance by the Company or any Guarantor with the terms, provisions and covenants of this Indenture, regardless of any knowledge thereof any such holder may have or be otherwise charged with. Without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing paragraph, the holders of Senior Debt may, at any time and from time to time, and in their absolute discretion, change the manner, place or terms of payment or extend the time of payment of, or renew or alter, any such Senior Debt or otherwise amend or supplement in any manner such Senior Debt or any instrument evidencing the same or any agreement under which such Senior Debt is outstanding.

Section 16.09. *Notice to Trustee*. The Company shall give prompt written notice to the Trustee of any fact known to the Company which would prohibit the making of any payment to or by the Trustee in respect of the Notes. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article or any other provision of this Indenture, the Trustee shall not be charged with knowledge of the existence of any facts which would prohibit the making of any payment to or by the Trustee in respect of the Notes, unless and until the Trustee shall have received written notice thereof from the Company or a holder of Senior Debt or from any trustee therefor; and, prior to the receipt of any such written notice, the Trustee, subject to the provisions of Section 7.01, shall be entitled in all respects to assume that no such facts exist; provided, however, that if on a date at least two Business Days prior to the date upon which by the terms hereof any such moneys shall become payable for any purpose (including the payment of the principal of, or interest on any Notes) the

Trustee shall not have received with respect to such moneys the notice provided for in this Section 16.09, but subsequently receives such notice prior to applying such funds (including the payment of the principal of, or interest on any Notes) and the Trustee is unable to administratively stop such application of funds to the Holders, then, the Trustee shall not be deemed in breach of this Indenture for applying such funds as long as the Trustee immediately, upon receipt of such notice, notifies the Holders of the facts prohibiting the such application of funds, that such application funds should not have been made and that such funds are required to be returned in accordance with the terms of this Indenture, and the Trustee shall provide commercially reasonable assistance necessary to facilitate the return of such funds to the holder of Senior Debt in accordance with the terms of this Indenture. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.01, the Trustee shall be entitled to rely on the delivery to it of a written notice by a Person representing himself to be a holder of Senior Debt (or a trustee therefor) to establish that such notice has been given by a holder of Senior Debt (or a trustee therefor). In the event that the Trustee determines in good faith that further evidence is required with respect to the right of any Person as a holder of Senior Debt to participate in any payment or distribution pursuant to this Article, the Trustee may request such Person to furnish evidence to the reasonable satisfaction of the Trustee as to the amount of Senior Debt held by such Person, the extent to which such Person is entitled to participate in such payment or distribution and any other facts pertinent to the rights of such Person under this Article, and if such evidence is not furnished, the Trustee may defer any payment to such Person pending judicial determination as to the right of such Person to receive such payment.

Section 16.10. Reliance on Judicial Order or Certificate of Liquidating Agent. Upon any payment or distribution of assets of the Company or any Guarantor referred to in this Article, the Trustee, subject to the provisions of Section 7.01, and the Holders of the Notes shall be entitled to rely upon any order or decree entered by any court of competent jurisdiction in which such insolvency, bankruptcy, receivership, liquidation, reorganization, dissolution, winding up or similar case or proceeding is pending, or a certificate of the trustee in bankruptcy, receiver, liquidating trustee, custodian, assignee for the benefit of creditors, agent or other Person making such payment or distribution, delivered to the Trustee or to the Holders of Notes, for the purpose of ascertaining the Persons entitled to participate in such payment or distribution, the holders of Senior Debt and other indebtedness of the Company, the amount thereof or payable thereon, the amount or amounts paid or distributed thereon and all other facts pertinent thereto or to this Article.

Section 16.11. Trustee Not Fiduciary for Holders of Senior Debt. The Trustee shall not be deemed to owe any fiduciary duty to the holders of Senior Debt and shall not be liable to any such holders or creditors if it shall in good faith pay over or distribute to Holders of Notes or to the Company or to any other Person cash, property or securities to which any holders of Senior Debt shall be entitled by virtue of this Article or otherwise. With respect to the holders of Senior Debt, the Trustee undertakes to perform or to observe only such of its covenants or obligations as are specifically set forth in this Article and no implied covenants or obligations with respect to holders of Senior Debt shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee.

Section 16.12. *Rights of Trustee as Holder of Senior Debt; Preservation of Trustee's Rights.* The Trustee in its individual capacity shall be entitled to all the rights set forth in this

Article with respect to any Senior Debt which may at any time be held by it, to the same extent as any other holder of Senior Debt and nothing in this Indenture shall deprive the Trustee of any of its rights as such holder. Nothing in this Article shall apply to claims of, or payments to, the Trustee under or pursuant to Section 7.06.

Section 16.13. Article Applicable to Paying Agents. In case at any time any Paying Agent other than the Trustee shall have been appointed by the Company and be then acting hereunder, the term "Trustee" as used in this Article shall in such case (unless the context otherwise requires) be construed as extending to and including such Paying Agent within its meaning as fully for all intents and purposes as if such Paying Agent were named in this Article in addition to or in place of the Trustee.

Section 16.14. *Modification of Subordination Provisions*. Anything in Article 16 or elsewhere contained in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, no modification or amendment of this Indenture and no supplemental indenture shall modify the subordination provisions of this Article 16 in a manner that would adversely affect the holders of Senior Debt.

Section 16.15. Senior Debt Entitled to Rely. Each holder of a Note, by accepting such Note, acknowledges and agrees that the subordination provisions contained in this Article 16 are, and are intended to be, an inducement and a consideration to each holder of the Senior Debt, whether the Senior Debt was created or acquired before or after the issuance of the Notes, to acquire or continue to hold the Senior Debt, and such holders of the Senior Debt shall have the right to rely upon this Article 16, and no amendment or modification of the provisions contained herein shall diminish the rights of such holders unless such holders shall have agreed in writing thereto. Each holder of a Note, by accepting such Note, and the Trustee, on behalf of the holders of such Notes, hereby waives the benefits, if any, of any statutory or common law rule that may permit a subordinating creditor to assert any defenses of a surety or guarantor, or that may give the subordinating creditor the right to require a senior creditor to marshal assets, and they each agree that it shall not assert any such defenses or rights.

Section 16.16. *Reinstatement*. To the extent the payment of or distribution in respect of the Senior Debt (whether by or on behalf of the Company as proceeds of security or enforcement of any right of setoff or otherwise) is declared to be fraudulent or preferential, set aside or required to be paid to any receiver, trustee in bankruptcy, liquidating trustee, agent or similar Person under any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership, fraudulent conveyance or similar law, then if such payment or distribution is recovered by, or paid over to, such receiver, trustee in bankruptcy, liquidating trustee, agent or similar Person, the Senior Debt or part thereof originally intended to be satisfied shall be deemed to be reinstated and outstanding as if such payment had not occurred.

Section 16.17. Action by Holders of Senior Debt. The holders of the Senior Debt may, at any time and from time to time, without the consent of or notice to the Trustee or the Holders, without incurring responsibility to the Holders and without impairing or releasing the subordination provided in this Indenture or the obligations of the Holders hereunder to the holders of the Senior Debt, take any action deemed appropriate in the sole discretion of the holders of Senior Debt, including, without limitation, doing any one or more of the following:

- (i) change the manner, place or terms of payment or extend the time of payment of, or renew or alter, the Senior Debt or any instrument evidencing the same or any agreement under which the Senior Debt is outstanding or secured;
- (ii) sell, exchange, release or otherwise deal with any property pledged, mortgaged or otherwise secured;
- (iii) release any Person liable in any manner for the collection of the Senior Debt;
- (iv) exercise or refrain from exercising any rights against the Company or any other Person; and
- (v) take any other action in the reasonable business judgment of the holders of the Senior Debt.

No such action or inaction shall impair or otherwise affect the holder of the Senior Debt's rights under the Notes or this Indenture.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Indenture to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

LIMITED, as Notes Issuer
By:
Name: Title:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC, as Guarantor
By:
Name: Title:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, as Guarantor
By:
Name: Title:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS U.S. LIMITED, as Guarantor
By:
Name: Title:
ITERUM THERAPEUTICS U.S. HOLDING Limited, as Guarantor
By:
Name: Title:

ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA

Iterum Holders' Representative LLC, as	
Holders' Representative	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Trustee	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

#### Form of Note

## [FORM OF FACE OF NOTE]

THIS NOTE AND THE INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED HEREBY ARE, TO THE EXTENT PROVIDED IN THE INDENTURE PURSUANT TO WHICH THIS NOTE IS ISSUED, SUBORDINATE AND SUBJECT IN RIGHT OF PAYMENT TO THE PRIOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF ALL SENIOR DEBT, AND THIS NOTE IS ISSUED SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE INDENTURE WITH RESPECT THERETO. BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, EACH HOLDER AND ANY BENEFICIAL OWNER OF THIS NOTE IRREVOCABLY (A) AGREES TO BE BOUND BY SUCH PROVISIONS OF THE INDENTURE, (B) AUTHORIZES AND DIRECTS THE TRUSTEE ON HIS, HER OR ITS BEHALF TO TAKE SUCH ACTIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE SUBORDINATION SO PROVIDED, (C) APPOINTS THE TRUSTEE AS HIS, HER OR ITS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT FOR ANY AND ALL SUCH PURPOSES AND (D) WAIVES ALL NOTICE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE SUBORDINATION PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN AND IN THE INDENTURE BY EACH HOLDER OF SENIOR DEBT, WHETHER NOW OUTSTANDING OR HEREAFTER CREATED, INCURRED, ASSUMED OR GUARANTEED, AND WAIVES RELIANCE BY EACH SUCH HOLDER UPON SAID PROVISIONS.]

## [INCLUDE FOLLOWING LEGEND IF A GLOBAL NOTE]

[UNLESS THIS CERTIFICATE IS PRESENTED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY, A NEW YORK CORPORATION ("DTC"), TO THE COMPANY OR ITS AGENT FOR REGISTRATION OF TRANSFER, EXCHANGE, OR PAYMENT, AND ANY CERTIFICATE ISSUED IS REGISTERED IN THE NAME OF CEDE & CO. OR IN SUCH OTHER NAME AS IS REQUESTED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF DTC (AND ANY PAYMENT HEREUNDER IS MADE TO CEDE & CO. OR TO SUCH OTHER ENTITY AS IS REQUESTED BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF DTC), ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE, OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL INASMUCH AS THE REGISTERED OWNER HEREOF, CEDE & CO., HAS AN INTEREST HEREIN.]

## [INCLUDE FOLLOWING LEGEND IF A RESTRICTED SECURITY]

[THIS SECURITY HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT"), AND MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED EXCEPT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SENTENCE. BY ITS ACQUISITION HEREOF OR OF A BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN, THE ACQUIRER:

- (1) REPRESENTS THAT IT AND ANY ACCOUNT FOR WHICH IT IS ACTING IS A "ACCREDITED INVESTOR" (WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 501 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) AND THAT IT EXERCISES SOLE INVESTMENT DISCRETION WITH RESPECT TO EACH SUCH ACCOUNT, AND THAT IT AND ANY SUCH ACCOUNT IS NOT AN AFFILIATE OF ITERUM THERAPEUTICS BERMUDA LIMITED (THE "COMPANY"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS PLC (THE "PARENT GUARANTOR"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (THE "IRISH GUARANTOR"), ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US LIMITED ("ITERUM U.S. LIMITED") OR ITERUM THERAPEUTICS US HOLDING LIMITED (TOGETHER WITH ITERUM, THE IRISH GUARANTOR AND ITERUM U.S. LIMITED, THE "GUARANTORS"), AND
- (2) AGREES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY AND THE GUARANTORS THAT IT WILL NOT OFFER, SELL, PLEDGE OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER THIS SECURITY OR ANY BENEFICIAL INTEREST HEREIN PRIOR TO THE DATE THAT IS THE LATER OF (X) ONE YEAR AFTER THE LAST ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE HEREOF OR SUCH SHORTER PERIOD OF TIME AS PERMITTED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR ANY SUCCESSOR PROVISION THERETO AND (Y) SUCH LATER DATE, IF ANY, AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EXCEPT:
  - (A) TO ANY GUARANTOR OR ANY SUBSIDIARY THEREOF (INCLUDING THE COMPANY), OR
  - (B) PURSUANT TO A REGISTRATION STATEMENT WHICH HAS BECOME EFFECTIVE UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR
  - (C) TO A QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYER IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT, OR
  - (D) PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION PROVIDED BY RULE 144 UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT (IF AVAILABLE) OR ANY OTHER AVAILABLE EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

PRIOR TO THE REGISTRATION OF ANY TRANSFER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE (2)(D) ABOVE, THE COMPANY, THE GUARANTORS AND THE TRUSTEE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE THE DELIVERY OF SUCH LEGAL OPINIONS, CERTIFICATIONS OR OTHER EVIDENCE AS MAY REASONABLY BE REQUIRED IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THAT THE PROPOSED TRANSFER IS BEING MADE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SECURITIES ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

THE HOLDER OF THIS SECURITY IS ENTITLED TO THE BENEFITS OF AN INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE INDENTURE REFERRED TO ON THE REVERSE HEREOF) AND, BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, AGREES TO BE BOUND BY AND TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SUCH INVESTOR RIGHTS AGREEMENT.]

## **Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited**

## Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Note

1

[Initially]1 \$[

1

CUSIP No. [ ]
[ISIN No. [•]]
Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited, a company formed under the laws of Bermuda (the "Company," which term includes any successor corporation or other entity under the Indenture referred to on the reverse hereof), for value received hereby promises to pay to [CEDE & CO.] <sup>2</sup> [] <sup>3</sup> , or registered assigns, the Principal Amount [as set forth in the "Schedule of Exchanges of Notes" attached hereto] <sup>4</sup> [of \$[]] <sup>5</sup> provided that (a) the Principal Amount, taken together with the Principal Amounts in respect of all other Notes, shall not initially exceed \$120,000 in aggregate at any time, (b) the Principal Payments and Interest Payments, taken together with the Principal Payments and Interest Payments in respect of all other Notes, shall not exceed \$480,000,000 in the aggregate, and (c) the Principal Payments and Interest Payments shall in all events be payable on the terms and subject to the conditions, including the End Date, the Maximum Return Amount Qualification and the Limited Recourse Qualification, set forth in this Note and in the Indenture. This Note is fully and unconditionally guaranteed by Iterum Therapeutics plc, a company formed under the laws of Ireland (the "Parent Guarantor"), Iterum Therapeutics International Limited, a company formed under the laws of Ireland (the "Irish Guarantor"), Iterum Therapeutics US Limited, a Delaware corporation ("Iterum U.S. Limited") and Iterum Therapeutics US Holding Limited, a Delaware corporation ("Iterum U.S. Holding" and, together with Parent Guarantor, the Irish Guarantor and Iterum U.S. Limited, the "Guarantors"), on a senior unsecured basis, in accordance with the provisions of Article 13 of the Indenture. Notwithstanding anything in this Note to the contrary, the guarantee of the Note by the Guarantors is subordinate in right of payment to any Guarantor Senior Debt to the extent and in the manner provided in the Indenture, and by its acceptance hereof, each Holder and any
beneficial owner of this Note irrevocably agrees to be bound by such provisions of the Indenture.

Any Defaulted Amounts shall accrue Default Interest at a per annum rate equal, as of any date that Default Interest accrues, to the prime rate of interest quoted by Bloomberg on such date or on the most recent date when available from Bloomberg, or if not generally available from Bloomberg quoted by a similar reputable data source on such date or on the most recent date quoted, plus three percent (3.00%), calculated daily on the basis of a three hundred sixty-five (365) day year or, if lower, the highest rate permitted under applicable law, with such Default

Certificate No. [

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Include if a global note. This amount is the Purchase Price for the Note.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Include if a global note.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Include if a physical note.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Include if a global note. This amount is the Aggregate Purchase Price for all Notes.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Include if a physical note. This amount is the Purchase Price for the Note.

Interest accruing from, and including, the relevant payment date to, but excluding, the date on which such Defaulted Amounts shall have been paid by the Company. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Specified Event of Default, Default Interest shall accrue and become payable at a per annum rate equal to four percent (4.00%) calculated daily on the basis of a three hundred sixty-five (365) day year or, if lower, the highest rate permitted under applicable law, upon the next occurring date on which Interest Payment is due, in each case in accordance with, and subject to the conditions and limitations set forth in, Section 2.03 and Section 6.02 of the Indenture.

Beginning with the Payment Measuring Period ending on June 30, 2020, and for each following Payment Measuring Period until the Payment Measuring Period ending on the End Date, within 75 days of the end of the applicable Payment Measuring Period, subject to the Aggregate Maximum Return Amount Qualification, the Company shall (i) provide notice to the Holders' Representative of any Payments due and payable in respect of the Notes and (ii) pay such Payments to each Depositary or its respective nominee, as the case may be, as the registered Holders of the Notes, in immediately available funds in lawful money of the United States; provided that (A) no Payments, Designated Default Interest or respective portions thereof shall be payable by the Company in respect of any period after the End Date, (B) no Payment, Designated Default Interest or respective portion thereof shall be payable by the Company to the extent that the Company has paid, or through payment of such Payments or Designated Default Interest will have paid, in excess of an aggregate sum of Payments and Designated Default Interest on account of the Notes equal to the Aggregate Maximum Return Amount (this clause (B) being referred to as the "Aggregate Maximum Return Amount Qualification") and (C) each Interest Payment in respect of the Notes shall be based solely on Net Revenues earned on U.S. sales of the Products in the applicable Payment Measuring Period, if any (the "Limited Recourse Net Revenues"), and in no event shall the Company be obligated to make any Interest Payment in respect of the Notes on account of any assets or properties other than the Limited Recourse Net Revenues (this clause (C) being referred to as the "Limited Recourse Qualification").

For the avoidance of doubt, (a) once Payments and Designated Default Interest in an aggregate amount equal to the Maximum Return Amount has been paid in respect of this Note (whether pursuant to this Note, pursuant to Article 14 of the Indenture, or otherwise), no further Payments or Designated Default Interest shall be payable on this Note, and no further Default Interest shall accrue with respect to any Specified Event of Default, (b) if and to the extent that Limited Recourse Net Revenues have not been generated, no amounts other than Principal Payments shall be payable on this Note, (c) if any portion of the Principal Amount in respect of any Note has not been paid as of the End Date, the Company shall pay such unpaid portion of the Principal Amount to the holder thereof notwithstanding the Limited Recourse Qualification and (d) in no event will Pfizer Inc. have any obligations to any Holder pursuant to the Indenture or this Note.

As provided in and subject to the provisions of the Indenture, the Company shall pay the Payments in respect of any Notes (other than Notes that are Global Notes) at the office or agency

designated by the Company for that purpose. The Company has initially designated the Trustee as its Paying Agent and Note Registrar in respect of the Notes and its office in the United States of America as a place where Notes may be presented for payment or for registration of transfer and exchange.

For purposes of this Note, the following terms shall have the meanings ascribed thereto:

- "Aggregate Principal Amount" means the Principal Amounts in respect of all Notes then outstanding collectively, up to the aggregate amount of \$120,000.
  - "cUTI Indication" means the complicated urinary tract infection indication;
- "cUTI Indication Payment Rate" means 0.00025%; provided, that if the aggregate Principal Amounts in respect of all Notes issued and outstanding immediately after completion of the Rights Offering exceeds \$80,000, the cUTI Indication Payment Rate means 0.00025% multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is \$80,000, and the denominator of which is the aggregate Principal Amounts in respect of all Notes issued and outstanding immediately after completion of the Rights Offering.
- "**Defaulted Amounts**" means any amounts on any Note that are due and payable but have not been paid or duly provided for.
- "**Default Interest**" means interest accruing on Defaulted Amounts or upon the occurrence and during the continuance of Specified Events of Default.
- "Designated Default Interest" means Default Interest that becomes due pursuant to Section 2.03(d)(ii) of the Indenture with respect to an Uncurable Event of Default.
- "**End Date**" means December 31, 2045, or, in the event that no FDA Approvals have been obtained prior to December 31, 2025, such date.
- "Events of Default" means the events of default set forth under Section 6.01 of the Indenture.
- "FDA" means the United States Food and Drug Administration or any successor federal agency thereto.
- "FDA Approval" means receipt by the Parent Guarantor (or a Subsidiary thereof) of approval of a new drug application and/or supplemental new drug application (or any successor form(s) or application(s) having substantially the same effect with respect to the approval of a drug for marketing and sale) by the FDA with respect to one or more Products for the uUTI Indication and/or cUTI Indication (as applicable).
- "GAAP" means U.S. generally accepted accounting principles as in effect from time to time.

"Gross Revenue" means, as to any Products, for any Payment Measuring Period, the gross amount invoiced to and recognized as revenue on account of U.S. sales of such Products in accordance with GAAP by the Parent Guarantor or its Subsidiaries with respect to the sale by the Parent Guarantor or its Subsidiaries or licensees or sublicensees of Products. For purposes of clarity, Gross Revenue shall not include amounts invoiced to and recognized as revenue on account of sales outside the U.S.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that a Product is sold in the U.S. together with one or more other therapeutically active ingredients or therapies not constituting the Product for a single price (regardless of their packaging) (a "Combination Sale"), the gross amount recognized as revenue by the Parent Guarantor or its Subsidiaries on account of such Combination Sale shall be determined as follows:

- (i) Except as provided below, the gross amount recognized as revenue for a Combination Sale in the U.S. shall be calculated by multiplying the gross amount invoiced for the Combination Sale ("Gross Combination Sale Amount") by the fraction A/(A+B), where A is the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Parent Guarantor or its Subsidiaries or any of their respective licensees (collectively, "Sellers") if such Product is sold separately in the U.S. by any of the Sellers, and B is the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Sellers for the other product(s) or active ingredients/components included in the Combination Sale if such other product(s) or active ingredients/components are sold separately by the Sellers in the U.S.
- (ii) In the event that the Sellers sell the Product included in a Combination Sale as a separate product in the U.S., but do not separately sell all of the other product(s) or active ingredients/components, as the case may be, included in such Combination Sale in the U.S., the calculation of the gross amount recognized as revenue resulting from such Combination Sale shall be determined by multiplying the Gross Combination Sale Amount by the fraction A/C where A is the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Sellers for such Product sold separately in the U.S., and C is the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Sellers in the U.S. for such Combination Product.
- (iii) In the event that the Sellers do not sell the Product included in a Combination Sale as a separate product in the U.S., but do separately sell all of the other products or active ingredients/components, as the case may be, included in the Combination Sale the U.S., the calculation of the gross amount recognized as revenue resulting from such Combination Sale shall be determined by multiplying the Gross Combination Sale Amount by the fraction (C-D)/C, where C is the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Sellers for such Combination Product sold separately in the U.S., and D is the aggregate of the wholesale acquisition cost charged by the Sellers in the U.S., as applicable, of such other product(s) or active ingredients/components, as the case may be, included in the Combination Product and sold separately in the U.S.

If the calculation of the gross amount recognized as revenue on account of such Combination Sale resulting from a Combination Sale in the U.S. cannot be determined by any of

the foregoing methods, the calculation of the revenue from such Combination Sale shall be calculated in a manner determined by the Parent Guarantor in good faith based upon the relative objective value of the active components of such Combination Product, in a manner consistent with GAAP.

"Interest Payment" means, as to any Note, for each Payment Measuring Period, the Payment on such Note, but only to the extent that such Payment is described in clause (1) of the definition of Payment hereunder.

"IV Product" means the sulopenem antibiotic being developed by the Parent Guarantor for intravenous delivery.

"Maximum Return Amount" means, as to any Note, the Maximum Return Amount set forth in such Note (which shall be 4,000 times the Principal Amount of such Note).

"Maximum Return Amount Qualification" means, as to any Note, the Maximum Return Amount Qualification set forth in such Note.

"Minimum Principal Amount" means \$0.04.

"Net Revenues" means, as to any Products, for any Payment Measuring Period, the Gross Revenue in respect of such Products for such Payment Measuring Period, less the sum of the following to the extent attributable to activities in the U.S. that are incorporated in accordance with GAAP (except to the extent already excluded for Combination Sales in the definition of "Gross Revenue"): (a) customary sales returns actually made and allowances actually paid or taken, including trade, quantity and cash discounts, price adjustments, rebates, chargebacks, reimbursements or similar payments ordinarily granted or given but excluding discounts taken as part of bundling or other forms of multi-product purchase arrangements, (b) adjustments arising from consumer discount programs, (c) customs or excise duties, valued-added taxes, sales taxes, consumption taxes and other taxes (except income taxes) or duties relating to sales which are actually paid with respect to sales of Product, and (d) separately itemized freight and insurance incurred in shipping Product (to the extent that such costs are included in the amount invoiced to customers and included in Gross Revenue).

"Oral Product" means sulopenem etzadroxil and probenecid combined in a single bilayer tablet being developed by the Parent Guarantor for oral administration.

"Payment" means, as to any Note, for each Payment Measuring Period, any positive amount equal to the Pro Rata Share of such Note multiplied by the product of (a) the Net Revenues for such Payment Measuring Period, and (b) the applicable Payment Rate for such applicable Payment Measuring Period, subject to the End Date and the Maximum Return Amount Qualification; provided that each Payment on such Note shall be (1) an Interest Payment on such Note, to the extent that the amount of such Payment, when added to the amounts of all prior Payments on such Note, sums to an amount that is less than or equal to the difference of (x)

the Maximum Return Amount for such Note less (y) the Principal Amount of such Note (such difference being the "Maximum Interest Payment Amount"), and (2) a Principal Payment on such Note, to the extent that the amount of such Payment, when added to the amounts of all prior Payments on such Note, sums to an amount greater than the Maximum Interest Payment Amount.

"Payment Measuring Period" means a period equal to the prior six (6) months, calculated as of June 30 and December 31 of each calendar year during the term of this Indenture; provided no Payment Measuring Period shall commence after the End Date.

"Payment Rate" means, for each Payment Measuring Period, as measured at the end of such Payment Measuring Period: (a) for any Payment Measuring Period in which the Parent Guarantor (or Affiliate thereof) receives, or has previously received, FDA Approval for the uUTI Indication, a percentage equal to the uUTI Payment Rate multiplied by a number equal to the Aggregate Principal Amount; or (b) for any Payment Measuring Period in which the Parent Guarantor (or Affiliate thereof) receives, or has previously received, FDA Approval for the cUTI Indication, but has not received FDA Approval for the uUTI Indication, a percentage equal to the cUTI Indication Payment Rate multiplied by a number equal to the Aggregate Principal Amount.

"**Permitted Denomination**" means having a Principal Amount in any increment of the Minimum Principal Amount.

"Principal Amount" means, for any Note, the Principal Amount set forth in such Note (which shall be a Permitted Denomination).

"Principal Payment" means, as to any Note, for each Payment Measuring Period, the Payment on such Note, but only to the extent that such Payment is described in clause (2) of the definition of Payment hereunder.

"**Pro Rata Share**" means, as to any Note, a fraction, the numerator of which is the Principal Amount for such Note, and the denominator of which is the Aggregate Principal Amount.

"**Products**" means the Oral Product and the IV Product and "Product" means any one of them.

"Rights Offering" means any public offering of subscription rights to purchase units consisting of Notes and Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Notes by the Parent Guarantor and the Company to holders, at the date of this Indenture, of ordinary shares of the Parent Guarantor, nominal value \$0.01 per share on a pro rata basis in accordance with their share ownership as of a record date to be determined by the Board of Directors of the Parent Guarantor or a committee thereof. The Initial Purchasers and their Affiliates shall not be entitled to purchase any units pursuant to the Rights Offering (regardless of whether or not under Irish or other applicable law such subscription rights are required to be offered to the Initial Purchasers).

"Specified Events of Default" means the Events of Default upon the occurrence and during the continuance of which Default Interest accrues pursuant to Section 2.03(d)(ii) of the Indenture.

"Uncurable Event of Default" means an Event of Default that has occurred pursuant to paragraphs (c) or (f) of Section 6.01 of the Indenture and is not by its nature subject to termination or cure.

"uUTI Indication" means the uncomplicated urinary tract infection indication.

"uUTI Payment Rate" means 0.00015%; provided, that if the aggregate Principal Amounts in respect of all Notes issued and outstanding immediately after completion of the Rights Offering exceeds \$100,000, the uUTI Indication Payment Rate means 0.00015% multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is \$100,000, and the denominator of which is the aggregate Principal Amounts in respect of all Notes issued and outstanding immediately after completion of the Rights Offering.

Reference is made to the further provisions of this Note set forth on the reverse hereof. Such further provisions shall for all purposes have the same effect as though fully set forth at this place.

This Note, and any claim, controversy or dispute arising under or related to this Note, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York (without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof).

In the case of any conflict between this Note and the Indenture, the provisions of the Indenture shall control and govern.

This Note shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of authentication hereon shall have been signed manually or by facsimile by the Trustee or a duly authorized authenticating agent under the Indenture.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Note to be duly executed.

## **Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited**

	By:
	Name:
	Title:
Dated:	
TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHE	NTICATION
Computershare Trust Company, N.A.	
as Trustee, certifies that this is one of the N	lotes described
n the within-named Indenture.	
Ву:	
Authorized Signatory	

## [FORM OF REVERSE OF NOTE]

## Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Note

This Note is one of a duly authorized issue of Notes of the Company, designated as its Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Notes (the "Notes"), initially limited to Principal Amounts in the aggregate of \$120,000, all issued or to be issued under and pursuant to an Indenture dated as of January [\_], 2020 (the "Indenture"), between the Company, the Guarantors, the Holders' Representative and Computershare Trust Company, N.A. (the "Trustee"), to which Indenture and all indentures supplemental thereto reference is hereby made for a description of the rights, limitations of rights, obligations, duties and immunities thereunder of the Trustee, the Company, the Holders' Representative, the Guarantors and the Holders of the Notes. Capitalized terms used in this Note and not defined in this Note shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Indenture.

In case any Defaulted Amount, as defined in the Indenture, shall be payable and unpaid, Default Interest shall accrue thereon in accordance with the terms of the Indenture. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of certain Events of Default, Default Interest shall accrue and become payable upon the next occurring date on which Interest Payment is due, in accordance with the terms of the Indenture.

The Indenture contains provisions permitting the Company, the Guarantors and the Trustee in certain circumstances, without the consent of the Holders of the Notes, and in certain other circumstances, with the consent of the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive no less than a majority of the aggregate Principal Amounts for all Notes then outstanding, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, evidenced as in the Indenture provided, to execute supplemental indentures modifying the terms of the Indenture and the Notes as described therein. It is also provided in the Indenture that, subject to certain exceptions, the Holders of Notes representing the right to receive a majority of the aggregate Principal Amounts for all Notes then outstanding, on the terms and conditions set forth herein, may on behalf of the Holders of all of the Notes waive any past Event of Default under Section 6.01 of the Indenture and its consequences.

Each Holder shall have the right to receive payment or delivery, as the case may be, of Principal Payments and Interest Payments for, and any accrued and unpaid Default Interest on, this Note at the place, at the respective times, at the rate and in the lawful money herein prescribed, subject in all events to the End Date, the Maximum Return Amount Qualification and the Limited Recourse Qualification.

For the avoidance of doubt, in no event will Pfizer Inc. have any obligations to any Holder pursuant to the Indenture or this Note.

The Notes are issuable in registered form without coupons in minimum denominations of the Principal Amount and multiples of the Principal Amount in excess thereof. At the office or agency of the Company referred to on the face hereof, and in the manner and subject to the limitations provided in the Indenture, Notes may be exchanged for Notes of a like Permitted Denomination in the aggregate, without payment of any service charge but, if required by the Company or Trustee, with payment of a sum sufficient to cover any transfer or similar tax that may be imposed in connection therewith as a result of the name of the Holder of the new Notes issued upon such exchange of Notes being different from the name of the Holder of the old Notes surrendered for such exchange.

The Notes will be subject to optional redemption by the Company as set forth in Article 14 of the Indenture.

#### SCHEDULE OF EXCHANGES OF NOTES

## **Iterum Therapeutics Bermuda Limited**

Limited Recourse Royalty-Linked Subordinated Note

The initial maximum Principal Amount of this Global Note is ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$120,000). The following increases or decreases in the Principal Amount of this Global Note have been made:

			Principal	
	Amount of	Amount of	Amount of this	Signature of
	decrease in	increase in	Global Note	authorized
	Principal	Principal	following such	signatory of
	Amount of this	Amount of this	decrease or	Trustee or
Date of exchange	Global Note	Global Note	increase	Custodian

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Include if a global note.

#### **ATTACHMENT 1**

## [FORM OF ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER]

To: Computershare Trust Compa	ıny, N.A., as Note Registrar
assignee) the within Note, and he	hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) se insert social security or Taxpayer Identification Number of ereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints ey to transfer the said Note on the books of the Company, with premises.
Termination Date, as defined in t	of the within Note occurring prior to the Resale Restriction the Indenture governing such Note, the undersigned confirms ed, subject to the terms of the indenture:
☐ To Iterum Therapeutics p Bermuda Limited); or	olc or a subsidiary thereof (including Iterum Therapeutics
□ Pursuant to a registration Securities Act of 1933, as amend	statement that has become or been declared effective under the led; or
□ Pursuant to and in compleamended; or	iance with Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as
	iance with Rule 144 under the Securities Act of 1933, as exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities
Dated:	
Signature(s)	
Signature Guarantee	
0:	1

Signature(s) must be guaranteed by an eligible Guarantor Institution (banks, stock brokers, savings and loan associations and credit unions) with membership in an approved signature guarantee medallion program pursuant to Securities and Exchange Commission

Rule 17Ad-15 if Notes are to be delivered, other than to and in the name of the registered holder.

NOTICE: The signature on the assignment must correspond with the name as written upon the face of the Note in every particular without alteration or enlargement or any change whatever.